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ENDAILY REFERENCE 
GUIDE

APPLIANCE

CONTROL PANEL

1.	 On-Off/Reset button with indicator light
2.	 Program selection button with indicator light
3.	 Multizone button with indicator light / Keylock
4.	 Eco program indicator light
5.	 Keylock indicator light
6.	 Display
7.	 Program number and remaining time indicator

8.	 Tablet (Tab) indicator light
9.	 Closed water tap indicator light
10.	 Rinse Aid refill indicator light
11.	 Salt refill indicator light
12.	 Power Clean® button with indicator light / Tablet (Tab)
13.	 Delay button with indicator light
14.	 Start/Pause button with indicator light / Drain out
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1.	 Upper rack
2.	 Foldable flaps
3.	 Upper rack height adjuster
4.	 Upper spray arm
5.	 Lower rack
6.	 Power Clean® support
7.	 Cutlery basket
8.	 Lower spray arm
9.	 Filter Assembly
10.	 Salt reservoir
11.	 Detergent and Rinse Aid dispensers
12.	 Rating plate
13.	 Control panel

Before using the appliance carefully read the Safety Instruction.

PRODUCT  DESCRIPTION

THANK YOU FOR BUYING A WHIRLPOOL PRODUCT. 
In order to receive a more complete assistance, please 
register your appliance on: www.whirlpool.eu/register

PLEASE SCAN THE QR CODE ON YOUR 
APPLIANCE IN ORDER TO HAVE MORE 
DETAILED INFORMATION
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FIRST TIME USE 
SALT, RINSE AID AND DETERGENT
ADVICE REGARDING THE FIRST TIME USE
After installation, remove the stoppers from the racks and the retaining 
elastic elements from the upper rack.

FILLING THE SALT RESERVOIR
The use of salt prevents the formation of LIMESCALE on the dishes and 
on the machine’s functional components.
•	 It is mandatory that THE SALT RESERVOIR BE NEVER EMPTY. 
•	 It is important to set the water hardness.
The salt reservoir is located in the lower part of the dishwasher  
(see PRODUCT DESCRIPTION) and must be filled when the SALT REFILL  
indicator light    in the control panel is lit .

1.	 Remove the lower rack and unscrew the 
reservoir cap (anticlockwise). 

2.	 Only the first time you do this: fill the salt 
reservoir with water.

3.	 Position the funnel (see figure) and fill the salt  
reservoir  right up to its edge (approximately 
1 kg); it is not unusual for a little water to leak 
out.

4.	 Remove the funnel and wipe any salt residue 
away from the opening.

Make sure the cap is screwed on tightly, so that no detergent can get 
into the container during the wash program (this could damage the 
water softener beyond repair).
Whenever you need to add salt, it is mandatory to complete the pro-
cedure before the beginning of the washing cycle to avoid corrosion.

SETTING THE WATER HARDNESS
To allow the water softener to work in a perfect way, it is essential that 
the water hardness setting is based on the actual water hardness in 
your house. This information can be obtained from your local water 
supplier. The factory sets the default value for the water hardness
•	 Switch on the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
•	 Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
•	 Hold down button START/Pause for 5 seconds, until you hear a beep.
•	 Switch on the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
•	 The current selection level number and the salt indicator light both 

flash.
•	 Press button P to select the desired hardness level (see WATER  

HARDNESS TABLE).

•	 Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
Setting is complete!
As soon as this procedure is complete, run a program without loading.
Only use salt that has been specifically designed for dishwashers.
After the salt has been poured into the machine, the SALT REFILL indi-
cator light switches off.
If the salt container is not filled, the water softener and the heating 
element may be damaged as a result of limescale accumulation.
Using of Salt is recommended with any type of dishwasher detergent.

Water Hardness Table

Level °dH 
German degrees

°fH 
French degrees

°Clark  
English degrees

1 Soft 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Medium 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Average 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Hard 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Very hard 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

FILLING THE RINSE AID DISPENSER
Rinse aid makes dish DRYING easier. The rinse aid dispenser A should be 
filled when the RINSE AID REFILL  indicator light in the control panel 
is lit.

1.	 Open the dispenser B by pressing and pulling up the tab on the lid.
2.	 Pour in the rinse aid (max.110 ml), making sure it does not overflow 

from the dispenser. If this happens, clean the spill immediately with 
a dry cloth. 

3.	 Press the lid down until you hear a click to close it.
NEVER pour the rinse aid directly into the appliance tub.

ADJUSTING THE DOSAGE OF RINSE AID
If you are not completely satisfied with the drying results, you can ad-
just the quantity of rinse aid used.
•	 Switch the dishwasher on using the ON/OFF button.
•	 Switch it off using the ON/OFF button.
•	 Press button  START/Pause three times - a beep will be heard.
•	 Switch it on using the ON/OFF button.
•	 The current selection level number and rinse aid indicator light flash.
•	 Press button P to select the level of rinse aid quantity to be supplied.
•	 Switch it off using the ON/OFF button
Setting is complete!
If the rinse aid level is set to 1, no rinse aid will be supplied. 
The LOW RINSE AID indicator light will not be lit if you run out of rinse aid.
A maximum of 5 levels can be set according to the dishwasher model. 
The factory setting is specific to the model, please follow instruction 
above to check this for your machine.
•	 If you see bluish streaks on the dishes, set a low number (2-3).
•	 If there are drops of water or limescale marks on the dishes, set a 

mid-range number (4-5).

FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER
To open the detergent dispenser use the opening device C.  
Introduce the detergent into the dry dispenser D only. Place the 
amount of detergent for pre-washing directly inside the tub.

1.	 When measuring out the detergent 
refer to the mentioned earlier infor-
mation to add the proper quantity. 
Inside the dispenser D there are indi-
cations to help the detergent dosing. 

2.	 Remove detergent residues from 
the edges of the dispenser and clo-
se the cover until it clicks.

3.	 Close the lid of the detergent 
dispenser by pulling it up until the 
closing device is secured in place. 

The detergent dispenser automatically opens up at the right time  
according to the program.
If all-in-one detergents are used, we recommend using the TABLET 
button, because it adjusts the program so that the best washing and 
drying results are always achieved.
Usage of detergent not designed for dishwashers may cause mal-
function or damage to the appliance.
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PROGRAMS TABLE

PROGRAMS DESCRIPTION

ECO program data is measured under laboratory conditions according to European Standard EN 60436:2020.

Note for Test Laboratories:  
For information on comparative EN testing conditions, please send an email to the following address: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com 

Pre-treatment of the dishes is not needed before any of the programs.

*) Not all options can be used simultaneously.

**) Values given for programs other than the program Eco are indicative only. The actual time may vary depending on many factors such as temperature 
and pressure of the incoming water, room temperature, amount of detergent, quantity and type of load, load balancing, additional selected options and 
sensor calibration. The sensor calibration can increase program duration up to 20 min.
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Available
options *)

Duration 
of wash 

program
(h:min)**)

Water 
consumption 
(litres/cycle)

Energy 
consumption
(kWh/cycle)

1.	 Eco 50°        3:10 9.5 0.95

2.	 6th Sense® 50-60°        1:25 - 3:00 7.0 - 14.0 0.90 - 1.40

3.	 Intensive 65°        2:50 17.0 1.60

4.	 Fast Wash&Dry 50°        1:25 11.5 1.10

5.	 Crystals 45°        1:40 12.0 1.20

6.	 Rapid 30’ 50°        0:30 9.0 0.50

7.	 Silent 50°        3:30 16.0 1.15

8.	 Pre-Wash -        0:12 4.5 0.01

Instructions on wash cycle selection.

1   ECO
Eco programme is suitable to clean normally soiled tableware, that for 
this use, it is the most efficient programme in terms of its combined 
energy and water consumption, and that it is used to assess complian-
ce with the EU Ecodesign legislation.

2   6th SENSE® 
For normally soiled dishes with dried food residues. Senses the level of 
soiling on the dishes and adjusts the program accordingly. When the 
sensor is detecting the soil level an animation appears in the display 
and the cycle duration is updated.

3   INTENSIVE
Program recommended for heavily soiled crockery, especially suitable 
for pans and saucepans (not to be used for delicate items).

4   FAST WASH&DRY
Normally soiled crockery. Everyday cycle, that ensures optimal cleaning 
performance in shorter time.

5   CRYSTALS
Program for delicate items, which are more sensitive to high tempera-
tures, for example glasses and cups.

6   RAPID 30’
Program to be used for half load of lightly-soiled dishes with no dried 
food residues. Does not have drying phase.

7   SILENT
Suitable for night-time operation of the appliance. Ensures optimal cle-
aning and drying performance with the lowest noise emission.

8   PRE-WASH
Use to refresh crockery planned to be washed later. No detergent to be 
used with this program.

Notes:
Please note that cycle Rapid 30’ is dedicated for lightly soiled dishes.
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OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS 
OPTIONS can be selected directly by pressing the corresponding button (see CONTROL PANEL).

If an option is not compatible with the selected program see PROGRAMS TABLE, the corresponding LED flashes rapidly 3 times 
and beeps will sound. The option will not be enabled.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry is a convection drying system which automatically opens 
the door during/after drying phase to ensure exceptional drying 
performance every day. Door opens at the temperature that is safe to 
your kitchen furniture.
As additional steam protection, special designed protection foil is added 
together with the dishwasher (depending on the model type - can be 
the need to buy it). To see how to mount protection foil please refer to 
(INSTALLATION GUIDE).
NaturalDry functionality could be disabled by the user as follows:
•	 To DISABLE: Switch On, then switch Off. Keep the P button pressed for 

5 sec., at the end of 5 sec the dishwasher plays a short beep. Switch 
On the machine, the display shows „oOF”.

•	 To ENABLE: Switch On, then switch Off  the machine. Keep the P button 
pressed for 5 sec., at the end of 5 sec the dishwasher plays a short  beep.  
Switch On the machine, the display shows „oOn”.

MULTIZONE
If there are not many dishes to be washed, a half loading may 
be used in order to save water, electricity and detergent.
Select the program and then press the MULTIZONE button: 
the indicator over the button lights up and the symbol of the 
chosen rack will appear on the display. By default the appliance 
washes dishes in all racks.
To wash only the specific rack, press this button repeatedly:

shown on the display (only lower rack)

shown on the display (only upper rack)

shown on the display (option is OFF and the appliance will 
wash dishes in all racks).

Remember to load the upper or lower rack only, and to 
reduce the amount of detergent accordingly.
If upper rack is removed, please apply detergent directly 
to tub instead of detergent dispenser.

KEYLOCK
A long press (for 3 seconds) of MULTIZONE button, will activate 
the KEYLOCK function. The KEYLOCK function will block the 
control panel except the ON/OFF button.
To deactivate the KEYLOCK, long press again.

POWER CLEAN®
Thanks to the additional power jets this option provides  
a more intensive and powerful wash in the lower rack, in the 
specific area. This option is recommended for washing pots 
and casseroles. Press this button to activate POWER CLEAN 
(the indicator lights up).

TABLET
This setting allows you to optimize the performance  
of the program according to the type of detergent used.
A long press (for 3 seconds) of the POWER CLEAN button, will 
activate the function (the corresponding symbol will light up) 
if you use combined detergents in tablet form (rinse aid, salt 
and detergent in 1 dose).

If you use powder or liquid detergent, this option should 
be off.

DELAY
The start of the program may be delayed for a period of
time between 0:30 and 24 hours.
1.	 Select the program and any desired options. Press the DELAY 

button (repeatedly) to delay the start of the program. 
Adjustable from 0:30 to 24 hours. With each press of the 
button, the delay start increases by: 0:30 if selection below 4 
hours, 1:00 if selection is below 12  hours, 4 hours if selection 
is above 12 hours. If 24 hours reached, and the button is 
pressed, the delayed start is deactivated.

2.	 Press the START/PAUSE button: the timer will begin counting 
down;

3.	 Once this time has elapsed, the indicator light switches off and 
the program begins automatically. 

If at the time of the countdown the START/PAUSE button is 
pressed again the DELAY option is cancelled and the selected 
program starts automatically.

The Delay function cannot be set once a wash cycle has 
been started.

WATER TAP CLOSED – Alarm
Flashes when there is no inlet water or water tap is closed.

DRAIN OUT
To stop and cancel the active cycle, the Drain Out function can 
be used.
A long press of START/PAUSE button, will activate the DRAIN 
OUT function. The active program will be  stopped and the 
water in the dishwasher will be drained out.
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LOADING THE RACKS 

LOWER RACK
For pots, lids, plates, salad bowls, cutlery etc. Large plates and lids sho-
uld ideally be placed at the sides to avoid interferences with the spray 
arm. The lower rack has tip-up supports which can be used in a vertical 
position when arranging plates or in a horizontal position (lower) to 
load pans and salad bowls easily.

(loading example for the lower rack)

CUTLERY BASKET
It is fitted with top grids for improved cutlery arrangement.
It must only be positioned at the front of the lower rack.

Knives and other utensils with sharp edges must be placed in the
cutlery basket with the points facing downwards or they must be
positioned horizontally in the tip-up compartments on the upper 
rack.

POWER CLEAN®
Power Clean® uses the special water 
jets in the rear of cavity to wash more 
intensively the high dirty items. The 
lower rack has  a Space Zone, a special 
pull-out support in the rear of the rack 
that can be used to support frying pans 
or baking pans in upright position, thus taking up less space.
Placing the pots/casseroles faced to the Power Clean® component please 
activate the POWER CLEAN® on the panel.
How to use Power Clean®:
1.	 Adjust the Power Clean® area G 

folding down the rear plate hol-
ders to load pots.

2.	 Load pots and casseroles inclined 
vertically in Power Clean® area. 
Pots have to be inclined towards 
the power water jets.

UPPER RACK
Load delicate and light dishes: glasses, cups, saucers, low salad bowls.

(loading example for the upper rack)

ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPER RACK
The height of the upper rack can be adjusted: 
high position to place bulky crockery in the lo-
wer basket and low position to make the most 
of the tip-up supports by creating more space 
upwards and avoid collision with the items 
loaded into lower rack. 
The upper rack is equipped with a Upper Rack 
height adjuster (see figure), without pressing 
the levers, lift it up by simply holding the rack 
sides, as soon as the rack is stable in its upper 
position. To restore to the lower position, press 
the levers A at the sides of the rack and move 
the basket downwards.

We strongly recommend that you do not adjust the height of the rack 
when it is loaded.
NEVER raise or lower the basket on one side only.

FOLDABLE FLAPS WITH ADJUSTABLE POSITION
The side foldable flaps can be fold or 
unfold to optimize the arrangement of 
crockery inside the rack.
Wine glasses can be placed safely in 
the foldable flaps by inserting the 
stem of each glass into the correspon-
ding slots.
Depending on the model: 

	– to unfold the flaps there is needed 
to slide it up and rotate or release it 
from the snaps and pull it down.

	– to fold the flaps there is needed to 
rotate it and slide flaps down or pull it up and attach flaps to the 
snaps.
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DAILY USE 
1.	 CHECK WATER CONNECTION

Check that the dishwasher is connected to the water supply and that 
the tap is open.

2.	 SWITCH ON THE DISHWASHER
Press the ON/OFF button.

3.	 LOAD THE RACKS
(see LOADING THE RACKS).

4.	 FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER
5.	 CHOOSE THE PROGRAM AND CUSTOMISE THE CYCLE

Select the most appropriate program in accordance with the type of 
crockery and its soiling level (see PROGRAMS DESCRIPTION) by press-
ing the P button.
Select the desired options (see OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS).

6.	 START
Start the wash cycle by pressing the START/Pause button. When the 
program starts you hear a beep.

7.	 END OF WASH CYCLE
The end of the wash cycle is indicated by beeps and the display 
shows END. Open the door and switch off the appliance by pressing 
the ON/OFF button.
Wait for a few minutes before removing the crockery - to avoid 
burns. Unload the racks, beginning with the lower one.

The machine will switch off automatically during certain extended 
periods of inactivity, in order to minimise electricity consumption.
If the crockery is only lightly soiled or if it has been rinsed with wa-
ter before being placed in the dishwasher, reduce the amount of 
detergent used accordingly.

MODIFYING A RUNNING PROGRAM
If a wrong program was selected, it is possible to change it, provid-
ed that it has only just begun: press and hold the ON/OFF button, 
the machine will switch off. Switch the machine back on using the  
ON/OFF button and select the new wash cycle and any desired op-
tions; start the cycle by pressing the START/PAUSE button.

ADDING EXTRA CROCKERY
Without switching off the machine, open the door (be ware of HOT 
steam!) and place the crockery inside the dishwasher. Close the door 
and press the START/Pause button the cycle will begin from the point 
at which it was interrupted.

ACCIDENTAL INTERRUPTIONS
If the door is opened during the wash cycle, or if there is a power cut, 
the cycle stops. Once the door has been closed or the electricity supply 
is restored, to start again the cycle from where it was interrupted, press 
the START/Pause button.

To disable the DEMO MODE the following actions must be carried out 
in sequence, without breaks. Switch the machine ON and then switch 
it OFF again. Press the DELAY button until the buzzer is heard. Switch 
the machine on again. The “dOF” indicator flashes and then turns OFF.

ADVICE AND TIPS
TIPS
Before loading the baskets, remove all food residues from the crockery 
and empty the glasses. You do not need to rinse beforehand under run-
ning water.
Arrange the crockery so that it is held in place firmly and does not tip 
over; and arrange the containers with the openings facing downwards 
and the concave/convex parts placed obliquely, thus allowing the wa-
ter to reach every surface and flow freely.
Warning: lids, handles, trays and frying pans do not prevent the spray-
er arms from rotating.
Place any small items in the cutlery basket.
Very soiled dishes and pans should be placed in the lower basket be-
cause in this sector the water sprays are stronger and allow a higher 
washing performance.
After loading the appliance, make sure that the sprayer arms can 
rotate freely.

UNSUITABLE CROCKERY
•	 Wooden crockery and cutlery.
•	 Delicate decorated glasses, artistic handicraft and antique crockery. 

Their decorations are not resistant.
•	 Parts in synthetic material which do not withstand high tempera-

tures.
•	 Copper and tin crockery.
•	 Crockery soiled with ash, wax, lubricating grease or ink.
The colours of glass decorations and aluminium/silver pieces can 
change and fade during the washing process. Some types of glass (e.g. 
crystal objects) can become opaque after a number of wash cycles too.

DAMAGE TO GLASS AND CROCKERY
•	 Only use glasses and porcelain guaranteed by the manufacturer as 

dishwasher safe.
•	 Use a delicate detergent suitable for crockery
•	 Collect glasses and cutlery from the dishwasher as soon as the wash 

cycle is over.

TIPS ON ENERGY SAVING
•	 When the household dishwasher is used according to the manufac-

turer’s instructions, washing tableware in a dishwasher usually con-
sumes less energy and water than hand dishwashing.

•	 In order to maximize dishwasher efficiency it is recommended to initiate 
the wash cycle once dishwasher is fully loaded. Loading the house-
hold dishwasher up to the capacity indicated by the manufacturer will 
contribute to energy and water savings. Information on correct load-
ing of tableware can be found in LOADING THE RACKS chapter. 

•	 In case of partial loading it is recommended to use dedicated wash 
options if available (Half load/ Zone Wash, Multizone), fiilling up only 
selected racks. Incorrect loading or overloading the dishwasher may 
increase resources usage (such as water, energy and time, as well as 
increase noise level), reducing cleaning and drying performance.

•	 Manual pre-rinsing of tableware items leads to increased water and 
energy consumption and is not recommended.

HYGIENE
To avoid odour and sediment which can be accumulated in the dish-
washer please run a high temperature program at least one a 
month. Use a tea spoon of detergent and run it without the loading to 
clean your appliance.



7

EN
CARE AND MAINTENANCE
CLEANING THE FILTER ASSEMBLY
Regularly clean the filter assembly so that the filters do not clog and 
that the waste water flows away correctly.
Using dishwasher with clogged filters or foreign objects inside filtration 
system or sprayarms may cause unit malfunction resulting in lose of 
performance, noisy work or higher resources usage.
The filter assembly consists of three filters which remove food residues 
from the washing water and then recirculate the water.

The dishwasher must not be used without filters or if the filter is 
loose.
At least once per month or after each 30 cycles, check the filter assembly 
and if necessary clean it thoroughly under running water, using a non-
-metallic brush and following the instructions below:

1.	 Turn the cylindrical filter A in an anti-clockwise direction and pull it 
out (Fig 1).

2.	 Remove the cup filter B by exerting a slight pressure on the side 
flaps (Fig 2).

3.	 Slide out the stainless-steel plate filter C (Fig 3).

4.	 In case you find foreign objects (such as broken glass, porcelain,  
bones, fruit seeds etc.) please remove them carefully.

5.	 Inspect the trap and remove any food residues. NEVER REMOVE  
the wash-cycle pump protection (black detail) (Fig 4).

After cleaning the filters, re-place the filter assembly and fix it in 

position correctly; this is essential for maintaining the efficient 
operation of the dishwasher.

CLEANING THE WATER INLET HOSE
If the water hoses are new or have not been used for an extended 
period of time, let the water run to make sure it is clear and free 
of impurities before performing the necessary connections. If this 
precaution is not taken, the water inlet could become blocked and da-
mage the dishwasher. 

CLEANING THE SPRAY ARMS
On occasions, food residue may become encrusted onto the spray arms 
and block the holes used to spray the water. It is therefore recommen-
ded that you check the arms from time to time and clean them with a 
small non-metallic brush.

To remove the upper spray arm, turn the plastic locking ring in a  
clockwise direction. The upper spray arm should be replaced so that 
the side with the greater number of holes is facing upwards.

The lower spray arm may be removed by pulling it upwards.

WATER SOFTENING SYSTEM 
Water softener automatically reduces water hardness, consequently 
preventing scale buildup on heater, contributing also to better cleaning 
efficiency. 
This system regenerates itself with salt, therefore it is required to 
refill salt container when empty. 
Frequency of regeneration depends on water hardness level setting 
- regeneration takes place once per 6 Eco cycles with water hardness 
level set to 3. 
Regeneration process starts in final rinse and finishes in drying phase, 
before cycle ends. 
•	 Single regeneration consumes: ~3.5 L of water; 
•	 Takes up to 5 additional minutes for the cycle; 
•	 Consumes below 0.005 kWh of energy.
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TROUBLESHOOTING 
In case your dishwasher doesn’t work properly, check if the problem can be solved by going through the following list.
For other errors or issues please contact authorized After-sales Service which contact details can be found in the warranty booklet.
Spare parts will be available for a period of either up to 7 or up to 10 years, according to the specific Regulation requirements.

PROBLEMS POSSIBLE CAUSES SOLUTIONS
         Salt  
         indicator is lit

Salt reservoir is empty (after refill the salt indicator may 
remain lit for several wash cycles).

Refill reservoir with salt (for more information - see page 2).
Adjust water hardness (see table, page 2).

         Rinse aid 
         indicator is lit

Rinse aid dispenser is empty (after refill the rinse aid 
indicator may remain lit for several wash cycles). Refill dispenser with rinse aid (for more information - see page 2).

The dishwasher 
won’t start or does 
not respond to 
commands.

The appliance has not been plugged in properly. Insert the plug into the socket.

Power outage. For safety reasons, dishwasher will not restart automatically when power returns. 
Press the START/Pause button to resume the cycle.

The dishwasher door is not closed.
NaturalDry pin is not pulled in. Vigorously push the door until you hear the “click”.

Cycle is interupted by door opening for > 4 seconds. Close the door and press START/Pause button.

It does not respond to commands. Display shows: 
F9 or F12 and both On/Off and START/Pause LEDs 
are blinking rapidly.

Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button, switch it back on after 
approximately one minute and restart the program. If problem persists, unplug the 
appliance for 1 minute, then plug it back in.

The dishwasher 
won’t drain.
Display shows: F3 
and both On/Off and 
START/Pause LEDs 
are blinking rapidly.

The wash cycle has not finished yet. Wait until the wash cycle finishes.

The drain hose is bent. Check that the drain hose is not bent (see INSTALATION INSTRUCTION).

The sink drain pipe is blocked. Clean the sink drain pipe.

The filter is clogged up with food residues. Clean the filter (see CLEANING THE FILTER ASSEMBLY).

The dishwasher 
makes 
excessive noise.

The dishes are rattling against each other. Position the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS).

An excessive amount of foam has been produced.
The detergent has not been measured out correctly or it is not suitable for use in 
dishwashers (see FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER). Restart dishwasher by pressing 
the DRAIN button (see OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS) and run new program without 
detergent.

The dishes are not 
clean.

The crockery has not been arranged properly. Arrange the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS).

The spray arms cannot rotate freely, being hindered 
by the dishes. Arrange the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS).

The wash cycle is too gentle. Select an appropriate wash cycle (see PROGRAMS TABLE).

An excessive amount of foam has been produced. The detergent has not been measured out correctly or it is not suitable for use in 
dishwashers (see FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER).

The cap on the rinse aid compartment has not been 
shut correctly. Make sure the cap of the rinse aid dispenser is closed.

The filter is soiled or clogged. Clean the filter assembly (see CARE AND MAINTENANCE).
There is no salt. Fill the salt reservoir (see FILLING THE SALT RESERVOIR).

The dishwasher does 
not fill the water. 
Display shows:  
and F6, both On/Off 
and START/Pause 
LEDs are blinking 
rapidly.

No water in the water supply or the tap is closed. Make sure there is water in the water supply or the tap running.

The inlet hose is bent. Make sure the inlet hose is not bent (see INSTALLATION) reprogram the dishwasher 
and reboot.

The sieve in the water inlet hose is clogged; it is 
necessary to clean it.

After having carried out the verification and cleaning, turn off and turn on the 
dishwasher and restart a new program.

Dishwasher finishes 
the cycle prematurely.
Display shows: F15 
and both On/Off and 
START/Pause LEDs 
are blinking rapidly.

Drain hose positioned too low or siphoning into 
home sewage system.

Check if end of drain hose is placed at correct height (see INSTALLATION).Check for 
siphoning into home sewage system, install air admittance valve if necessary. 

Air in water supply. Check water supply for leaks or other issues letting air inside.

Detergent leaks. Depends on the liquid detergent used and can be 
emphasized in case of delay option is activated.

Small leaks will not cause machine malfunction and can be avoided by changing 
liquid detergent type or using tablets.

Policies, standard documentation, ordering of spare parts and additional product information can be found by:
•	 Using QR code on your product.
•	 Visiting our website docs.whirlpool.eu/docs and parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Alternatively, contact our After-sales Service (See phone number in the warranty booklet).  

When contacting our After-sales Service, please state the codes provided on your product‘s identification 
plate.

The model information can be retrieved using the QR-Code reported in the energy label. The label also 
includes the model identifier that can be used to consult the portal of the registry at 
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

®/TM/ ©  2024 Whirlpool. Produced under license.
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في حالة عدم عمل غسالة الأطباق بشكل صحيح، تحقق مما إذا كان يمكن حل المشكلة من خلال تصفح القائمة التالية. فيما يتعلق بالأخطاء الأخرى أو المشاكل يرُجى الاتصال 
بخدمة ما بعد البيع المعتمدة حيث يمكنك إيجاد تفاصيل الاتصال في كتيب الضمان.ستتوفر قطع الغيار لمدة تصل إلى 7 سنوات أو إلى 10 سنوات، وفقاً لمتطلبات التشريع الخاصة.

دليل تحري الأعطال

الحلول الأسباب المحتملة المشكلات
أعد ملء الخزان بالملح )للمزيد من المعلومات - انظر صفحة 2(.

اضبط درجة عسر الماء - انظر الجدول، صفحة 2.
خزان الملح فارغ. )بعد إعادة الملء، قد يظل مؤشر الملح 

مضيء لعدة دورات غسيل(.
 مؤشر الملح مُُضيء

أعد ملء الدرج بمساعد الشطف )للمزيد من المعلومات - انظر الصفحة 2(. درج مساعد الشطف فارغ. )بعد إعادة ملء مساعد الشطف قد 
يظل المؤشر مضيء لعدة دورات غسيل(.

 مؤشر مساعد الشطف 
    مضيء

أدخل القابس في المقبس الكهربائي. لم يتم توصيل قابس الجهاز بشكل صحيح.  لا يمكن تشغيل غسالة
الأطباق أو غسالة الأطباق

لا تستجيب للأوامر.
لأغراض السلامة، لن يُعُاد تشغيل غسالة الأطباق أوتوماتيكيًاً عند عودة التيار الكهربائي. 

اضغط على زر البدء/الإيقاف المؤقت لإستئناف دورة الغسيل. انقطاع التيار.

اضغط على الباب بقوة إلى أن تسمع صوت »كليك«.  باب غسالة الأطباق غير مغلق.
خابور NaturalDry غير مُُدخل.

أغلق الباب، واضغط على زر التشغيل/الإيقاف تم انقطاع دورة الغسيل لمدة < 4 ثوان بسبب فتح الباب.
أوقف الجهاز بالضغط على زر التشغيل/الإيقاف وأعد تشغيله مرة أخرى بعد ما يقرب من 

دقيقة واحدة وأعد تشغيل البرنامج. 
إذا استمرت المشكلة، افصل الجهاز لمدة دقيقة واحدة، ثم وصله مرة أخرى.

الغسالة لا تستجيب للأوامر. يظهر على الشاشة: 
)F9 و F12( وتومض أيضًًا مصابيح LED الخاصة بالتشغيل/

الإيقاف والبدء/الإيقاف المؤقت بشكل سريع.
انتظر حتى تكتمل دورة الغسيل. دورة الغسيل لم تكتمل بعد. الغسالة لا تقوم بالتصريف.

يظهر على الشاشة: 
)F3( وتومض أيضًًا مصابيح 

LED الخاصة بالتشغيل/الإيقاف 
والبدء/الإيقاف المؤقت بشكل سريع.

تأكد أن خرطوم الصرف ليس مثنيا )انظر تعليمات التركيب(. خرطوم التصريف مثني.
قم بتنظيف منفذ التصريف. منفذ التصريف مسدود.

قم بتنظيف الفلتر )انظر تنظيف مجموعة الفلتر(. الفلتر مسدود ببقايا الأطعمة

قم بترتيب الأواني بشكل صحيح )انظر وضع الأطباق على الأرفف(. الأطباق تصطدم ببعضها. تصدر ضوضاء كبيرة عن
غسالة الأطباق.

لم تتم معايرة مادة الغسل بشكل صحيح أو هي غير مناسبة للاستخدام في غسالات الأطباق 
)انظر ملء حجيرة مادة الغسل(. أعد تشغيل غسالة الأطباق بالضغط على زر التصريف 

)انظر الوظائف الاختيارية والوظائف( وقم بتشغيل برنامج جديد دون مادة الغسل.
تكونت رغوة زائدة.

قم بترتيب الأواني بشكل صحيح )انظر وضع الأطباق على الأرفف(. لم يتم ترتيب الأواني بشكل صحيح. الأطباق ليست نظيفة.

قم بترتيب الأواني بشكل صحيح )انظر وضع الأطباق على الأرفف(. أزرع الرش لا يمكنها الدوران بحرية، بسبب إعاقتها من قبل 
الأطباق.

اختر دورة غسيل مناسبة )انظر جدول البرامج(. دورة الغسيل خفيفة للغاية.
لم تتم معايرة مادة الغسل بشكل صحيح أو هي غير مناسبة للاستخدام في غسالات 

الأطباق )انظر ملء حجيرة مادة الغسل(. تكونت رغوة زائدة.

تأكد أن غطاء حجيرة مساعد الشطف مغلق. لم يتم غلق غطاء حجيرة مساعد الشطف بشكل صحيح.
قم بتنظيف مجموعة الفلتر )انظر العناية والصيانة(. الفلتر متسخ أو مسدود.

املأ خزان الملح )انظر ملء خزان الملح(. لا يوجد ملح.

تأكد من وجود ماء في مصدر الإمداد أو من فتح صنبور الماء. لا يوجد ماء في مصدر الإمداد بالماء أو الصنبور مغلق. الأطباق ليست نظيفة.
يظهر على الشاشة: 

)F6( وتومض أيضًًا مصابيح 
LED الخاصة بالتشغيل/الإيقاف 

والبدء/الإيقاف المؤقت بشكل سريع.

تأكد من عدم ثني خرطوم السحب )انظر التركيب( أعد برمجة غسالة الأطباق وأعد 
تشغيلها. انسداد مصفاة خرطوم سحب الماء، يلزم تنظيفها.

بعد الفحص والتنظيف قم بإيقاف غسالة الأطباق ثم بتشغيلها وأعد ضبط برنامج جديد. لا يوجد ملح.
تحقق مما إذا كان خرطوم التصريف في الارتفاع الصحيح )انظر التركيب(. وتحقق 

مما إذا كان خرطوم التصريف مُُركب داخل شبكة التصريف المنزلي، قم بتركيب صمام 
دخول الهواء إذا لزم الأمر.

خرطوم التصريف منخفض للغاية أو مُُركب داخل شبكة 
التصريف المنزلي.

تنهي غسالة الأطباق الدورة مبكرًًا.
يظهر على الشاشة: 

)F15( وتومض أيضًًا مصابيح 
LED الخاصة بالتشغيل/الإيقاف 

تحقق من إمداد الماء بحثًاً عن وجود تسربات أو مشاكل أخرى تسمح بدخول الهواء للداخل.والبدء/الإيقاف المؤقت بشكل سريع. الهواء في الإمداد بالماء.

لن تتسبب التسريبات الصغيرة في حدوث خلل في الجهاز ويمكن تجنبها من خلال 
تغيير نوع المنظف السائل أو استخدام الأقراص.

يعتمد تسرب المنظف على المنظف السائل المستخدم ويمكن 
التأكيد عليه في حالة تفعيل خيار التأخير. تسرب المنظف.

IEC 436

:

يمكن العثور على مستندات السياسة والمستندات القياسية ومعلومات المنتج الإضافية من خلال:
• استخدام رمز الاستجابة السريعة على منتجك.	
• 	parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com و docs.whirlpool.eu/docs زيارة موقعنا الإلكتروني
•   وكبديل، يمكنك الاتصال بخدمة ما بعد البيع لدينا )راجع رقم التليفون في كتيب الضمان(.	

يرجى عند الاتصال بخدمة ما بعد البيع ذكر الأكواد المذكورة على لوحة تمييز المنتج.
يمكن الحصول على معلومات المنتج من خلال مسح الكود QR-Code الموجود على ملصق بيانات الطاقة. يتضمن الملصق أيضا معرف نموذج يمكن استخدامه 

  .https://eprel.ec.europa.eu للاطلاع على موقع التسجيل على الرابط التالي

®/Whirlpool . 2025   © /TM تم إنتاجه بموجب ترخيص.
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تنظيف مجموعة الفلتر
احرص على تنظيف مجموعة الفلتر بانتظام بحيث لا يتعرض للانسداد، ويظل الماء 

المستخدم يتدفق إلى الخارج بشكل صحيح.
قد يتسبب استخدام غسالة أطباق بفلاتر مسدودة أو بوجود أجسام غريبة داخل نظام 

التصفية أو أذرع الرش، إلى تعطل الوحدة الناتج عنه انخفاض الأداء وصدور ضوضاء 
أو زيادة استهلاك الموارد.

تتكون مجموعة الفلتر من ثلاثة فلاتر، تعمل على إزالة بقايا الطعام من ماء الغسيل ثم 
إعادة تدوير الماء: للحصول على أفضل نتائج غسيل يجب أن تظل نظيفة.
يجب ألا يتم استخدام غسالة الأطباق دون فلاتر أو إذا كان الفلتر سائبا.

على الأقل مرة واحدة كل شهر أو بعد 30 دورة، افحص مجموعة الفلتر ونظفها إذا لزم 
الأمر أسفل ماء جاري، استخدم فرشاة غير معدنية واتبع التعليمات الموضحة أدناه:

	1 أدر الفلتر الأسطواني A عكس اتجاه عقارب الساعة واجذبه للخارج )الشكل 1(..
	2 أخرج فلتر الفناجين B بالضغط الخفيف على الأغطية الجانبية القلابة )الشكل 2(..
	3 أخرج فلتر الأطباق المصنوعة من الاستانلس ستيل C )الشكل 3(..
	4 في حالة وجود أجسام غريبة )مثل زجاج مكسور، بورسلين، عظام، بذور فواكة .

إلخ.( يرُجى إزالتهم بحرص.
	5 افحص مصفاة الفلتر وأزل أي بقايا للأطعمة. لا تقم أبدا بخلع واقية مضخة دورة .

الغسيل )الجزء الأسود( )الشكل 4(.

21

43

A

C

A

B

بعض تنظيف الفلاتر أعد تركيب مجموعة الفلتر وثبتھا في موضعھا بشكل صحيح، وھذا
ضروري للحفاظ على كفاءة تشغيل غسالة الأطباق.

تنظيف خرطوم سحب الماء
إذا كانت خراطيم الماء جديدة أو لم تستخدم لفترة طويلة، فاترك الماء يجري بداخلھا للتأكد 

من نظافتھا وخلوھا من الاتساخات قبل عمل التوصيلات المطلوبة. إذا لم يوضع ھذا 
الاحتياط في الاعتبار فقد ينسد مدخل الماء الأمر ويلحق أضرارا بغسالة الأطباق.

العناية والصيانة
تنظيف أذرع الرش

أحيانا قد تغطي بقايا الطعام أذرع الرش وتسد الفتحات المستخدمة في رش الماء.
لذا ينصح بفحص الأذرع من وقت لآخر وتنظفھا باستخدام فرشاة صغيرة غير معدنية.

لإزالة ذراع الرش العلوي، أدر حلقة التثبيت البلاستيكية في اتجاه عقارب الساعة. 
عند إعادة تركيب ذراع الرش احرص على أن يكون الجانب الذي يحتوي على عدد أكبر 

من الفتحات متجھا إلى أعلى.

يمكن خلع ذراع الرش السفلي بجذبه إلى أعلى.

نظام تقليل عسر الماء
يقلل مزيل عسر الماء أوتوماتيكياً درجة عسر الماء، وبالتالي يمنع تراكم القشرة الكلسية 

بعنصر التسخين، مما يساهم أيضًا في تحسين كفاءة عملية التنظيف. 
يجدد هذا النظام نفسه عن طريق الملح، ولهذا يلزم إعادة ملء وعاء الملح عند فراغه. 

يعتمد تكرار التجديد على ضبط مستوى درجة عُسر الماء - يتم التجديد مرة كل 6 من 
دورات الغسيل Eco مع ضبط مستوى درجة عسر الماء على 3. 

تبدأ عملية التجديد في مرحلة الشطف النهائي وتنتهي في مرحلة التجفيف، قبل انتهاء 
الدورة. 

• يستهلك التجديد الفردي: ~3.5 لتر من الماء،	
• حيث يستغرق ما يقرب من 5 دقائق إضافية للدورة، 	
• ويستهلك أقل من 0.005 كيلووات من الطاقة.	
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تعرض الأكواب والأواني لأضرار
• اقتصر على استخدام الأكواب والأواني المصنوعة من البورسلين التي تضمن الجھة

   الصانعة لھا أنھا آمنة الاستخدام في غسالات الأطباق.
• استخدم مادة الغسل الرقيقة المناسبة للأواني

• أخرج الأكواب وأدوات المائدة من الغسالة بمجرد انتھاء الدورة.

إرشادات بشأن توفير الطاقة
 • عندما تستخدم غسالة الأطباق المنزلية تبعاً لتعليمات الجهة الصانعة، يستهلك عادة سيل

   أدوات المائدة طاقة أقل وماء عن غسيل الأطباق باليدين.
 • لزيادة كفاءة غسالة الأطباق ينُصح ببدء دورة الغسيل فور تحميل غسالة الأطباق

    بالكامل. سيساهم تحميل غسالة الأطباق المنزلية حتى السعة الاستيعابية المحددة من
    قبل الجهة الصانعة في توفير الطاقة والماء. يمكن إيجاد معلومات بشأن وضع الأواني

    بشكل صحيح في فصل تحميل الأرفف. في حالة التحميل الجزئي ينُصح باستخدام 
    خيارات الغسيل المحددة عند توفرها )تحميل جزئي / غسيل النطاق/ متعدد النطاقات(،
    تحميل فقط الأرفف المحددة. قد يتسبب التحميل غير الصحيح أو زيادة تحميل غسالة 

    الأطباق في زيادة استهلاك الموارد )مثل الماء والطاقة والوقت، وزيادة مستوى 
   الضوضاء( وتقليل التنظيف ومستوى التجفيف.

 • قد يؤدي الشطف الأولي اليدوي لأواني المائدة في زيادة استهلاك الماء والطاقة وغير
  موصى بذلك.

التعقيم الصحي
لتجنب تكون الروائح الكريھة والرواسب في غسالة الأطباق يرجى تشغيل برنامج بدرجة 

حرارة مرتفعة مرة واحدة شھريا على الأقل. استخدم ملعقة صغيرة من مادة الغسل وشغل 
الغسالة دون وضع أي شيء فيھا حتى يتم تنظيف الجھاز.

تعديل برنامج مشغل
في حالة اختيار برنامج خاطئ، يمكنك تغييره، بشرط أن يكون قد بدء للتو: اضغط على زر 

تشغيل/إيقاف وستتوقف الغسالة.
أعد تشغيل الغسالة باستخدام زر تشغيل/إيقاف واختر دورة الغسيل الجديدة وأية وظائف 

اختيارية أخرى، ابدأ الدورة من خلال مع الضغط على زر التشغيل/الإيقاف المؤقت. 

وضع أواني إضافية
دون إيقاف الغسالة افتح الباب )انتبه للبخار الساخن.( وضع الأواني داخل غسالة الأطباق. 

أغلق الباب، واضغط على زر التشغيل/الإيقاف المؤقت ستبدأ الدورة من حيث توقفت.

التوقفات غير المقصودة
إذا تم فتح الباب أثناء دورة الغسيل، أو إذا انقطع التيار الكھربائي، تتوقف الدورة. بمجرد غلق

الباب أو عودة التيار اضغط على الزر التشغيل/الإيقاف المؤقت لاستكمال الدورة من حيث 
توقفت.

لإيقاف وضع الاستعراض يجب إجراء الخطوات التالية بالتتابع ومن دون توقف. قم بتشغيل 
الماكينة وأوقفها مرة أخرى. اضغط على زر تأخير بدء التشغيل حتى سماع الصافرة. قم 

بتشغيل الماكينة مرة أخرى. يومض مؤشر “dOF” وينطفئ مرة أخرى. 

إرشادات ونصائح

الاستخدام اليومي
	1  فحص وصلة الماء.

تأكد أن غسالة الأطباق موصلة بمصدر الماء وأن الصنبور مفتوح.
	2  تشغيل غسالة الأطباق.

اضغط على زر التشغيل/الإيقاف.
	3  وضع الأواني على الأرفف.

)انظر وضع الأطباق على الأرفف(
	4 ملء حجيرة مادة الغسل.
	5  اختيار البرنامج وتخصيص الدورة.

. اختر البرنامج الملائم تبعا لنوع الأواني ودرجة الاتساخ )انظر وصف البرامج( 
بالضغط على الزر P. اختر الوظائف الاختيارية المرغوبة )انظر الوظائف 

الاختيارية والوظائف(
	6  التشغيل.

ابدأ دورة الغسيل بالضغط على زر التشغيل/الإيقاف المؤقت. عند بدء البرنامج 
ستصدر إشارة صوتية.

	7  نھاية دورة الغسيل.
يتم الإشارة إلى نهاية دورة الغسيل عن طريق صدور إشارة صوتية وتظهر على 

الشاشة كلمة END )النهاية( . 
افتح الباب وأطفئ الجهاز عن طريق الضغط على الزر تشغيل/إيقاف.

انتظر لعدة دقائق قبل إخراج أواني الطهي - لتجنب الإصابة بحروق. قم بتفريغ 
الأرفف بدءا من الرف السفلي.

تتوقف الغسالة أوتوماتيكيا في حالة عدم تشغيلھا لفترة طويلة، وذلك لتقليل 
استھلاك الكھرباء. في حالة الاتساخ الخفيف للأواني أو في حالة شطفھا بالماء 

قبل إدخالھا في غسالة الأطباق قم بتقليل كمية مادة الغسل تبعا لذلك.

نصائح
قبل وضع الأغراض في السلال، قم بإزالة جميع بقايا الطعام من أواني الطھي وقم بإفراغ

الأكواب. لا حاجة لشطف الأواني بالماء الجاري قبل إدخالھا.
قم بترتيب الأواني بحيث تثبت في مكانھا ولا تنقلب، وقم بتنظيم العلب بحيث تكون 

فتحتھا متجھة إلى أسفل والأجزاء المقعرة/المحدبة مائلة، مما يسمح للماء بالتدفق بحرية 
والوصول إلى مختلف الأسطح.

تحذير: الأغطية والمقابض والصواني والمقالي لا تعيق أزرع الرش عن الدوران.
ضع الأشياء الصغيرة في سلة أدوات المائدة.

يجب وضع الأطباق والأواني المتسخة بشدة في السلة السفلية، لأن ھذا الجزء يتعرض 
لرذاذ أقوى من الماء ويتيح أداء غسيل أقوى.

قبل وضع الأواني في الجھاز تأكد أن أذرع الرش يمكنھا الدوران بحرية.

الأواني غير الملائمة
• الأواني وأدوات المائدة الخشبية.

• الأكواب الحساسة المزخرفة، أواني الطھي المصنوعة يدويا أو التي تعتبر قطعا فنية.
   فعناصر الزينة غير مقاومة للمؤثرات داخل الغسالة.

• الأجزاء المصنوعة من خامات تخليقية لا تتحمل درجات الحرارة العالية.
• أواني النحاس والقصدير.

• الأواني المتسخة بالرماد أو الشمع أو شحم التزليق أو الحبر.
قد تتغير ألوان عناصر زينة الأكواب وقطع الألومنيوم/الفضة وتبھت أثناء عملية الغسيل. 
بعض أنواع الزجاج )على سبيل المثال الأشياء المصنوعة من الكريستال( قد تتحول إلى 

اللون الداكن بعد غسلھا أكثر من مرة.
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وضع الأطباق على الأرفف
الرف العلوي

ضع الأطباق الحساسة والخفيفة: 
الأكواب

الزجاجية والفناجين وصحون الفناجين
وأطباق السلطة قليلة العمق.

)مثال لكيفية ملء الرف العلوي(

ضبط ارتفاع الرف العلوي
يمكن ضبط ارتفاع الرف العلوي: الوضع العلوي لإدخال الأواني كبيرة الحجم إلى السلة 

السفلية والوضع السفلي للاستفادة القصوى من دعامات منع الانقلاب بإتاحة حيز أكبر 
فوقھا وتجنب الاصطدام بالأشياء الموضوعة في الرف السفلي.

الرف العلوي مزود بضابط ارتفاع الرف العلوي
)انظر الشكل(، دون الضغط على الأذرع قم برفعھا

ببساطة عن طريق مسك جوانب الرف، بمجرد ثبات
الرف في وضعه العلوي.

A للعودة إلى الوضع السفلي اضغط على الأذرع
الموجودة على جوانب الرف وحرك السلة إلى أسفل. 
ننصح بشد ألا تقوم بضبط ارتفاع الرف أثناء وجود

الأواني فيه.
لا تقم أبدا برفع أو إنزال السلة من جانب واحد.

أغطية القلابة القابلة للضبط
جانب الأغطية القلابة يمكن طيه أو فرده 

لتحسين ترتيب الأواني داخل الحامل.
يمكن وضع الكؤوس بأمان على الأغطية القلابة 

عن طريق إدخال ساق كل كأس في الفتحة 
المناسبة.

اعتمادا على الموديل: 
لفرد الأغطية تحتاج لرفعها وتدويرها أو 	•

تحريرها من المشابك وسحبها لأسفل.
لطي الأغطية تحتاج لتدويرها وسحبها لأسفل 	•

أو رفعها وربط الأغطية بالمشابك.

الرف السفلي
للأواني والأغطية والأطباق وأطباق السلطة وأدوات المائدة وخلافه. من الأفضل وضع 

الأطباق والأغطية الكبيرة على الأجناب لتجنب اصطدامھا بأذرع الرش.
توجد في الرف السفلي دعامات لمنع الانقلاب بحيث يمكن استخدامھا بشكل رأسي عند 
ترتيب الأطباق أو في وضع أفقي )منخفض( لإدخال الأواني وأطباق السلطة بشكل أسھل.

)مثال لكيفية ملء الرف السفلي( 

سلة أدوات المائدة
السلة التركيبية مجهزة بشبكات علوية لترتيب أدوات المائدة بصورة أفضل. يجب وضع

سلة أدوات المائدة في مقدمة الرف السفلي فقط.

يجب وضع السكاكين واألواني ذات الحواف الحادة في سلة أدوات المائدة، بحيث تكون 
النقاط الحادة متجھة إلى أسفل أو يجب وضعھا بشكل أفقي بمواضع منع االنقالب في 

الرف العلوي

وظيفة باور كلين في الرف السفلي
تقوم وظيفة باور كلين باور كلين باستخدام نفاثات 

الماء الخاصة في نطاق الحيز الخلفي لغسل 
الأغراض شديدة الاتساخ بكثافة أعلى.

لوضع الأواني /الكسرولات مواجھة لنفاثات وظيفة 
باور كلين يرجى تفعيل وظيفة باور كلين في لوحة 

التحكم.
يوجد بالرف السفلي تجھيزة لتوفير المساحة، وھي عبارة عن دعامة خاصة قابلة للإخراج موجودة 
في الجزء الخلفي من الرف، حيث يمكن استخدامھا لسند المقالي والأواني الكبيرة في وضع رأسي 

مما يجعلھا تأخذ حيزا أصغر.
كيفية استخدام وظيفة باور كلين باور كلين:

	1 اضبط نطاق وظيفة باور كلين باور .
كلين بطي حواملاللوح الخلفي لأسفل 

لوضع )G(الأواني.
	2 ضع الأوعية والكسرولات فينطاق .

وظيفة بشكل رأسي مائل.  باور كلين 
باور كلين يجب إمالة الأوعية تجاه 

نفاثات الماء القوية.
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الوظائف الاختيارية والوظائف

قرص الغسيل )قرص( 
يتيح هذا الإعداد تحسين مستويات أداء البرنامج طبقا للمنظفات المستخدمة.

اضغط باور كلين الغسيل لمدة 3 ثوان )يضيء الرمز المعني( في حالة استخدام مواد 
غسل مجمعة في شكل قرص غسيل )مساعد شطف وملح ومادة غسل في قرص واحد(. 
في حالة استخدام مسحوق أو سائل غسل ينبغي أن تكون هذه الوظيفة الاختيارية 

متوقفة.

التصريف
لإيقاف دورة فعالة أو إلغائها يمكن استخدام وظيفة التصريف.

عند الضغط لفترة طويلة على زر التشغيل/الإيقاف المؤقت يتم تفعيل وظيفة التصريف. 
يتم إيقاف البرنامج الفعال ويتم تصريف الماء من غسالة الأطباق

إنذار غلق صنبور الماء
يومض الإنذار في حالة انعدام سحب الماء أو عند غلق صنبور الماء.

تأخير بدء التشغيل
يمكن تأخير بدء تشغيل البرنامج لمدة زمنية تتراوح بين 0:30 ساعة و 24 ساعة.

	1 اختر البرنامج وأي وظائف اختيارية مرغوبة. اضغط على زر تأخير بدء التشغيل .
)بشكل متكرر( لتأخير بدء تشغيل البرنامج. يمكن ضبط المدة من 0:30 ساعة 
إلى 24 ساعة. مع كل ضغطة على الزر تتزايد فترة تأخير بدء التشغيل بمقدار: 
0:30 إذا تم اختيار فترة تقل عن 4 ساعات، و 1:00 إذا تم اختيار فترة تقل عن 
12 ساعة، و 4 ساعات إذا تم اختيار فترة تزيد عن 12 ساعة. في حالة الوصول 
إلى 24 ساعة، وتم الضغط على الزر يتم إيقاف فعالية وظيفة تأخير بدء التشغيل.

	2 اضغط على زر التشغيل/الإيقاف المؤقت: يبدأ الميقاتي في العد التنازلي،.
	3 بمجرد انقضاء هذا الوقت تنطفئ لمبة البيان ويبدأ البرنامج أوتوماتيكيا..

في حالة الضغط على زر التشغيل/الإيقاف المؤقت مرة أخرى أثناء العد التنازلي 
يتم إلغاء الوظيفة الاختيارية لتأخير بدء التشغيل ويبدأ البرنامج المختار أوتوماتيكيا. 

لا يمكن ضبط وظيفة تأخير بدء التشغيل بمجرد بدء عمل البرنامج.

يمكن اختيار الوظائف الاختيارية مباشرة بالضغط على الأزرار المعنية )انظر لوحة التحكم(.

في حالة عدم توافق الوظيفة الاختيارية مع البرنامج المختار انظر جدول البرامج تومض لمبة LED المعنية بشكل سريع 3 مرات وتصدر إشارات صوتية. ولن يتم تفعيل الوظيفة الاختيارية.

مالتيزون
في حالة عدم وجود عدد كبير من الأطباق للغسيل يمكن أن تستخدم وظيفة نصف 

الكمية لتوفير الماء والكهرباء ومادة الغسل.
ويظهر  الزر  فوق  المبين  يضيء  مالتيزون:  زر  على  اضغط  ثم  البرنامج،  اختر 
رمز الرف المختار في الشاشة. كوضع افتراضي يقوم الجهاز بغسل الأطباق في 

كل الأرفف.
لغسل الرف المعني فقط اضغط على هذا الزر بشكل متكرر:

ظاهر على الشاشة )الرف السفلي فقط(

ظاهر على الشاشة )الرف العلوي فقط(
 ظاهر على الشاشة )الوظيفة الاختيارية متوقفة وسيقوم الجهاز بغسل الأطباق في 

كل الأرفف(.
تذكر وضع الأطباق في الرف العلوي أو السفلي فقط، وتقليل مادة الغسل تبعا لذلك. 
في حالة خلع الرف العلوي، يرُجى وضع مادة منظفة مباشرة داخل الحوض بدلاً 

من استخدام موزع مادة التنظيف.

NaturalDry
نظام فتح الباب )NaturalDry( هو نظام تجفيف حراري يفتح الباب أوتوماتيكيا أثناء/
بعد طور التجفيف لتحقيق أداء تجفيف استثنائي كل يوم. يفتح الباب عند درجة حرارة 

أمنة لأثاث المطبخ الخاص بك،. 
يتم إضافة ورق وقاية من البخار مصمم خصيصا مع غسالة الأطباق كإجراء وقاية 

إضافي )تبعاً لنوع الموديل - قد تحتاج إلى شرائه(. لمعرفة كيفية تركيب ورق الوقاية 
يرجى الرجوع إلى )دليل التركيب(.

يمكن تعطيل وظيفة NaturalDry من خلال المستخدم كالآتي:

• للتعطيل: قم بالتشغيل، ثم الإيقاف . استمر في الضغط على زرP لمدة خمس ثواني 	
عقب انتهاء الخمس ثوان تصدر غسالة الأطباق صافرة قصيرة.  تشغيل الماكينة، 

سيظهر بوحدة العرض كلمة “oOF” )إيقاف(
• للتفعيل: قم بالتشغيل، ثم إيقاف الماكينة . استمر في الضغط على زرP لمدة خمس 	

ثواني عقب انتهاء الخمس ثوان تصدر غسالة الأطباق صافرة قصيرة.  تشغيل 
الماكينة، سيظهر بوحدة العرض كلمة ”oOn‏ “ )تشغيل(

باور كلين
بفضل النفاثات القوية الإضافية، توفر هذه الوظيفة طريقة غسل أكثر قوة وكثافة في 
الشبكة السفلية، وفي الرف السفلي. ونوصي باستخدام هذه الوظيفة عند غسل الأوعية 

و الكسرولات. اضغط على هذا الزر لتفعيل وظيفة باور كلين )يضيء المبين(.

قفل المفاتيح
بضغطة طويلة )لمدة ثالث ثوان( على زر مالتيزون تفعيل وظيفة قفل المفاتيح. 

تقوم وظيفة قفل المفاتيح بقفل لوحة التحكم باستثناء زر التشغيل/الإيقاف. 
لإيقاف فعالية قفل المفاتيح اضغط على الزر مجددا.
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جدول البرامج

.EN 60436:2020  بيانات البرنامج اقتصادي مقاسة في ظروف المختبر وفقا للمواصفة الأوروبية
dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com:الرجاء إرسال بريد إلكتروني إلى العنوان التالي ،EN ملاحظة لمختبرات الفحوص: للمعلومات المتعلقة بشروط اختبارات الملاءمة

المعالجة الأولية للأطباق غير ضرورية قبل أي برنامج.
*( لا يمكن استخدام كافة الوظائف الاختيارية في نفس الوقت.

**( القيم الموضحة للبرامج غير برنامج Eco هي قيم استرشادية فقط. قد تختلف المدة الحقيقية تبعا للعديد من العوامل مثل درجة حرارة الماء الداخل وضغطه
ودرجة حرارة الغرفة وكمية مادة الغسل وكمية الأواني وتوازنھا والوظائف الاختيارية الإضافية المختارة ومعايرة المستشعر. قد تتسبب معايرة المستشعر في زيادة مدة البرنامج بما يصل إلى 20 دقيقة.

وصف البرامج

استھلاك الطاقة
)كيلوواط ساعة/دورة(

استھلاك الماء
)لتر/دورة(

مدة برنامج الغسل
)س:دقيقة(**(

الوظائف الاختيارية المتاحة *(

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

حلة
مر

ف ال
جفي

ت

البرنامج

0,95 9,5 3:10        °50 1. اقتصادي

1,40 - 0,90 14,0 - 7,0 3:00 - 1:25        °60-50 6th Sense .2

1,60 17,0 2:50        °65 3. برنامج مكثف 

1,10 11,5 1:25        °50 4.  الغسل السريع والتجفيف

1,20 12,0 1:40        °45 5. زجاج

0,50 9,0 0:30        °50 6. برنامج سريع 30’  

1,15 16,0 3:30        °50 7.  برنامج هادئ

0,01 4,5 0:12        - 8. غسل أولي

التعليمات الخاصة باختيار دورة الغسيل.
1   اقتصادي

برنامج Eco مناسب لتنظيف أدوات المائدة المتسخة بدرجة عادية، ولهذا الغرض، يعتبر هذا 
البرنامج من أهم البرامج بالنسبة لاستهلاك الطاقة والماء، حيث يستخدم لتقييم التوافق مع التصميم 

الصديق للبيئة من لوائح الاتحاد الأوروبي.

6th Sense   2
للأطباق المتسخة بدرجة عادية مع بقايا الأطعمة الملتصقة. يستشعر مستوى اتساخ الأطباق 

ويقوم بضبط البرنامج المناسب. أثناء تعرف المستشعر على مستوى الاتساخ يظهر رسم 
متحرك على الشاشة ويتم تحديث مدة الدورة.

3   برنامج مكثف 
برنامج موصى به عند غسل الأواني شديدة الاتساخ وهو مناسب للمقالي والأواني بشكل خاص 

)لا يستخدم مع الأواني الحساسة(.

4    الغسل السريع والتجفيف 
أواني عادية الاتساخ. دورة الغسل اليومية التي تضمن أفضل أداء في التنظيف والتجفيف في 

وقت قصير.

5    زجاج 
برنامج للأواني الحساسة لدرجات الحرارة العالية مثل الأكواب الزجاجية والفناجين.

6   برنامج سريع 30’    
يستخدم لتنظيف نصف حمولة غسالة الأطباق من الأواني المتسخة بدرجة خفيفة بدون وجود بقايا 

جافة للأطعمة. ليس بها مرحلة تجفيف.

7   برنامج هادئ  
مناسب لتشغيل الجهاز ليلا. . تضمن أفضل أداء في التنظيف والتجفيف مع صوت شديد 

الانخفاض.

8   غسل أولي 
الغسل الأولي   النقع يستخدم لتنشيط الأواني المقرر غسلها لاحقاً. لا يتم استخدام مادة غسل مع 

هذا البرنامج.

ملاحظات:
يرُجى ملاحظة أن دورة برنامج سريع 30’ مخصصة للأطباق المتسخة بدرجة خفيفة.
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إرشاد بخصوص الاستخدام لأول مرة
بعد التركيب، قم بإزالة المصدات من الأرفف وعناصر التثبيت المطاطية من الرف العلوي. 

ملء خزان الملح
يعمل استخدام الملح على منع تكون الترسبات الجيرية على الأطباق وعلى المكونات الوظيفية

للغسالة.
• يلزم بشكل صارم ألا يكون خزان الملح فارغا.	
• من المھم ضبط درجة عسر الماء.	

يوجد خزان الملح في الجزء السفلي من غسالة الأطباق )انظر شرح المنتج(  ويجب ملئه عندما 
تضيء  لمبة بيان إعادة ملء الملح    الموجودة في لوحة التحكم.

اتجاه  )عكس  الخزان  بفك غطاء  وقم  السفلي  الرف  أخرج   .1
عقارب الساعة(.

املأ خزان  بالتالي:  قم  الجهاز لأول مرة  فقط عند تشغيل   .2
الملح بالماء.

3. ضع القمع )انظر الشكل( واملأ خزان الملء حتى حافته )حوالي 
1 كجم(، يعتبر تسرب قدر بسيط من الماء أمرا عاديا.

4. أخرج القمع وامسح أية بقايا للملح من الفتحة.

تأكد أن الغطاء مربوط بإحكام، بحيث لا تصل مادة الغسل إلى الخزان أثناء عمل برنامج 
الغسيل )قد يتسبب ھذا في إلحاق أضرار بمزيل عسر الماء لا يمكن إصلاحھا(.

وقتما تريد إضافة الملح، يلزم إتمام ذلك قبل بدء دورة الغسيل لتجنب حدوث صدأ.

ضبط درجة عسر الماء
لضمان عمل مزيل عسر الماء بشكل مثالي، من الضروري أن يتم ضبط مستو عسر الماء طبقا

لدرجة عسر الماء الحقيقية في منزلك. يمكن معرفة ھذه المعلومة من مرفق المياه المحلي.
يتم ضبط القيمة الافتراضية لدرجة عُسر الماء في المصنع.

• قم بتشغيل الجھاز بالضغط على زر الإيقاف/إعادة.	
• أوقف الجھاز بالضغط على زر الإيقاف/إعادة.	
• احتفظ بزر التشغيل/الإيقاف  المؤقت مضغوطا لمدة 5 ثوان إلى أن تسمع إشارة صوتية.	
• قم بتشغيل الجھاز بالضغط على زر الإيقاف/إعادة.	
• يومض رقم مستوى الاختيار الحالي ولمبة بيان الملح معا 	
• اضغط على الزر P لاختيار درجة عسر الماء المرغوبة )انظر جدول عسر الماء(. 	

• أوقف الجھاز بالضغط على زر الإيقاف/إعادة.	
تم الإعداد.

بمجرد انتھاء ھذه العملية قم بتشغيل برنامج بدون وضع أطباق.

اقتصر على استخدام الملح المصمم خصيصا لغسالات الأطباق.
بعد سكب الملح في الغسالة تنطفئ لمبة بيان إعادة ملء الملح.

إذا كان وعاء الملح غير ممتلئ، قد يتلف عندئذ مزيل عسر الماء وعنصر التسخين نتيجة 
التراكمات الكلسية.

ينُصح باستخدام الملح مع أي منظف من منظفات غسالة الأطباق.

الاستخدام لأول مرة
الملح، ومساعد الشطف ومادة الغسل

ملء حجيرة مساعد الشطف
يعمل مساعد الشطف على تسھيل تجفيف الأطباق. ينبغي ملء حجيرة مساعد الشطف Aعند 

إضاءة لمبة بيان إعادة ملء مساعد الشطف         الموجودة في لوحة التحكم. 

افتح الحجيرة B بالضغط على المقبض الموجود بالغطاء وجذبه إلى أعلى..1	
أضف مساعد الشطف بحرص حتى الحز المرجعي الأقصى ) 110 مل( بحيز الملء - تجنب .2	

انسكاب مساعد الشطف. إذا حدث ھذا فقم بتنظيف أي انسكاب باستخدام قطعة قماش جافة.
اضغط الباب إلى أسفل إلى أن تسمع صوت كليك حتى يتم غلقه..3	

لا تقم أبدا بصب مساعد الشطف مباشرة في الحوض.

ضبط كمية مساعد الشطف
إذا كنت غير راض بشكل كاف عن نتائج التجفيف، يمكنك ضبط كمية مساعد الشطف المستخدمة.

• قم بتشغيل غسالة الأطباق باستخدام زر الإيقاف/إعادة.	

• قم بإيقافھا باستخدام زر الإيقاف/إعادة.	
• اضغط الزر التشغيل/الإيقاف  المؤقت ثلاث مرات - تصدر إشارة صوتية.	
• قم بتشغيلھا باستخدام زر الإيقاف/إعادة.	
• يومض رقم مستوى الاختيار الحالي ولمبة بيان مساعد الشطف.	
• اضغط على الزر P لاختيار مستوى كمية مساعد الشطف المراد استخدامها.	
• قم بإيقافھا باستخدام زر التشغيل/الإيقاف	

تم الإعداد.
إذا تم ضبط مستوى مساعد الشطف على 1 )الوضع الاقتصادي(، لن يتم استخدام مساعد شطف.

لن تضيء لمبة بيان انخفاض مستوى مساعد الشطف في حالة نفاد مساعد الشطف.
يمكن ضبط 5 مستويات كحد أقصى طبقا لموديل غسالة الأطباق. تم تحديد إعداد المصنع لهذا 

الموديل، لذلك يرجى اتباع التعليمات في الأعلى للتحقق من هذا الأعداد بالنسبة لجهازك. 
• إذا لاحظت وجود خطوط زرقاء على الأطباق فقم بضبط رقم منخفض )2-3(.	
• إذا كانت ھناك قطرات ماء أو أثار ترسبات جيرية على الأطباق، قم بضبط رقم مرتفع )4-5(.	

ملء حجيرة مساعد الشطف
لفتح حجيرة مادة الغسل استخدم أداة الفتح C . ضع مادة الغسل في الحجيرة الجافة D فقط. 

ضع كمية مادة الغسل الخاصة بالغسيل الأولي في الحوض مباشرة.
1. عند معايرة المنظف اقرأ المعلومات المشار إليها سابقاً لإضافة الكمية الصحيحة. داخل توجد 

‎.الموزع تحديد جرعة المنظف D مؤشرات للمساعدة في
2. أزل بقايا مادة الغسل من حواف الحجيرة وأغلق

الغطاء إلى أن يصدر صوت كليك.
3. أغلق غطاء حجيرة مادة الغسل بجذبه إلى أعلى 

إلى أن يتم تأمين تجھيزة الغلق.

تفتح حجيرة مادة الغسل أوتوماتيكيا في الوقت 
المناسب تبعا للبرنامج.

في حالة استخدام مادة غسل الكل في واحد ننصح 
باستخدام زر قرص الغسيل لأنه يقوم بضبط 

البرنامج بحيث يتم الحصول دائما على أفضل نتائج للغسل والتجفيف.
قد يسبب استخدام مادة غسل غير مصممة لغسالات الأطباق إلحاق العطل أو التلف بالجهاز.

جدول عسر الماء
Clark°

درجات إنجليزية
fH°

الدرجات الفرنسية
dH°

الدرجات الألمانية المستوى

7 - 0 10 - 0 6 - 0 يسر 1

14 - 8 20 - 11 11 - 7 متوسط 2

20 - 15 29 - 21 16 - 12 متوسط 3

42 - 21 60 - 30 34 - 17 عسر 4

62 - 43 90 - 61 50 - 35 عسر جدا 5
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لوحة التحكم

الدليل المرجعي
الأعطال

الجھاز

شرح المنتج

الرف العلوي 	.1
أغطية قلابة 	.2

ضابط ارتفاع الرف العلوي 	.3
ذراع الرش العلوي 	.4

الرف السفلي 	.5
يدعم باور كلين 	.6

سلة أدوات المائدة 	.7
ذراع الرش السفلي 	.8

مجموعة الفلتر 	.9
خزان الملح 	.10

حجيرات مادة الغسل ومساعد الشطف 	.11
لوحة الصنع 	 .12
لوحة التحكم 	 .13

1. زر التشغيل والإيقاف/إعادة الضبط مع لمبة بيان
2. زر اختيار البرنامج مع لمبة بيان

3. زر وظيفة مالتيزون مع لمبة بيان /  قفل المفاتيح
4. لمبة بيان البرنامج الاقتصادي

5. لمبة بيان قفل المفاتيح
6. وحدة عرض

7. مبين رقم البرنامج والوقت المتبقي

8. قرص الغسيل المؤشر الضوئي
9. لمبة بيان غلق صنبور الماء

10. لمبة بيان إعادة ملء مساعد الشطف
11. لمبة بيان إعادة ملء الملح

12. زر وظيفة باور كلين مع لمبة بيان ن / قرص الغسيل )قرص(
13. زر وظيفة تأخير بدء التشغيل مع لمبة بيان

14. زر التشغيل/الإيقاف المؤقت مع لمبة بيان / التصريف

0000 000 00000 
Service:

1

2

3

4
5

6

11

13

7

12

10

8
9

31 2 8 13 1454 6 7 11 129 10

.WHIRLPOOL شكرك على شرائك أحد منتجات شركة
للحصول على المساعدة الكاملة، يرجى تسجيل جھازك على:

www.whirlpool.eu/register

قبل استخدام الجهاز اقرأ تعليمات السلامة بعناية.

يُرُجى مسح رمز الاستجابة السريعة ضوئيًاً على جهازك للحصول 
على مزيد من المعلومات التفصيلية
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УРЕД

ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОДУКТА

1.	 Горна кошница 
2.	 Сгъваеми капаци
3.	 Регулатор за височината на горната кошница
4.	 Горно разпръскващо рамо
5.	 Долна кошница
6.	 Стойки за системата Пауър Клийн

7.	 Кошничка за прибори
8.	 Долно разпръскващо рамо
9.	 Филтърен възел
10.	 Резервоар за сол
11.	 Дозатори за препарат и помощно средство за 

изплакване
12.	 Табелка с данни
13.	 Контролен панел

РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА ВСЕКИДНЕВНА 
СПРАВКА

КОНТРОЛЕН ПАНЕЛ

0000 000 00000 
Service:

1
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3

4
5

6

11

13

7

12

10

8
9

1.	 Бутон Вкл.-Изкл./Нулиране със светлинен индикатор
2.	 Бутон за избиране на програма със светлинен индикатор
3.	 Бутон “Multizone” със светлинен индикатор/ Заключване 

на бутоните
4.	 Светлинен индикатор за програма Еко
5.	 Светлинен индикатор за заключване на бутоните
6.	 Дисплей
7.	 Индикатор за номер на програма и оставащо време

8.	 Светлинен индикатор за таблетки
9.	 Светлинен индикатор за затворен кран за подаване на вода
10.	Светлинен индикатор за зареждане на помощно 

средство за изплакване
11.	Светлинен индикатор за зареждане на сол
12.	Бутон за Пауър Клийн със светлинен индикатор/ Таблетки
13.	Бутон за отлагане със светлинен индикатор
14.	Бутон Старт/Пауза със светлинен индикатор/ Източване

31 2 8 13 1454 6 7 11 129 10

Преди да използвате уреда, прочетете внимателно Инструкциите за безопасност.

БЛАГОДАРИМ ВИ, ЧЕ ЗАКУПИХТЕ ПРОДУКТ НА 
WHIRLPOOL. За да получавате по-пълно съдействие, 
регистрирайте Вашия уред на:  
www.whirlpool.eu/register 

ЗА ПОЛУЧАВАНЕ НА ПО-
-ПОДРОБНА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ, 
МОЛЯ, СКАНИРАЙТЕ QR 
КОДА НА ВАШИЯ УРЕД
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СЪВЕТИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА ЗА ПЪРВИ ПЪТ
След монтаж отстранете блокиращите елементи от кошниците и 
задържащите ластици от горната кошница.

ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА РЕЗЕРВОАРА ЗА СОЛ
Използването на сол предотвратява образуването на КОТЛЕН 
КАМЪК по съдовете и функционалните компоненти на машината.
•	 Задължително е РЕЗЕРВОАРЪТ ЗА СОЛ НИКОГА ДА НЕ ОСТАВА 

ПРАЗЕН.
•	 Важно е да зададете твърдостта на водата.
Резервоарът за сол се намира в долната част на миялната маши-
на (вж. „ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОДУКТА“) и трябва да се допълва, когато  
индикаторът ДОПЪЛВАНЕ НА СОЛ  на контролния панел светне.

1.	 Отстранете долната кошница и развийте 
капачката на резервоара (обратно на 
часовниковата стрелка).

2.	 Само първия път правите това: 
напълнете резервоара за сол с вода.

3.	 Поставете фунията (вж. фигурата) и напълнете 
резервоара за сол до ръба (около 1 kg); Не е 
необичайно да изтече малко вода.

4.	 Отстранете фунията и забършете 
остатъците от сол от отвора.

Уверете се, че капачката е завита здраво, така че по време на 
програмата за миене препаратът да не може да влезе в резервоара 
(това може да повреди непоправимо омекотителя за вода).
Когато е необходимо да добавите сол, е задължително да направите 
това преди започване на цикъла на измиване, за да се избегне 
корозия.

НАСТРОЙВАНЕ НА ТВЪРДОСТТА НА ВОДАТА
За да може омекотителят за вода да работи идеално, е особено 
важно настройката за твърдостта на водата да се базира на 
реалната твърдост на водата в дома ви. Можете да получите тази 
информация от местния си доставчик на вода.
Нивото по подразбиране за твърдост на водата е фабрично 
зададено. 
•	 Включете уреда , като натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
•	 Изключете уреда , като натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
•	 Натиснете и задръжте бутона СТАРТ/ПАУЗА за 5 секунди, докато 

чуете звуков сигнал.
•	 Включете уреда , като натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
•	 Номерът на текущо избраното ниво и светлинният индикатор за 

сол мигат.
•	 Натиснете бутона P, за да изберете желаното ниво на твърдост 

(вж. ТАБЛИЦА НА ТВЪРДОСТТА НА ВОДАТА).

•	 Изключете уреда , като натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
Настройката е завършена!
Веднага след завършването на процедурата пуснете програмата 
без съдове.
Използвайте само сол, която е предназначена специално за 
съдомиялни машини.
След като поставите сол в машината, светлинният индикатор 
ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА СОЛ се изключва.
Ако контейнерът за сол не бъде напълнен, възможно е в 
резултат на натрупване на варовик да се повреди омекотителят 
за вода и нагревателният елемент.
Използването на сол е препоръчително с всякакъв тип миялен 
препарат.

Таблица на твърдостта на водата

Ниво
°dH 

Германски 
градуси

°fH 
Френски 
градуси

°Clark  
Английски 

градуса

1 Мека 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7
2 Умерена 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14
3 Средна 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20
4 Твърда 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42
5 Много твърда 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА ДОЗАТОРА ЗА ПОМОЩНО СРЕДСТВО 
ЗА ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ
Помощното средство за изплакване улеснява СУШЕНЕТО. Дозаторът 
за помощното средство за изплакване A трябва да се пълни, когато 
светлинният индикатор ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА ПОМОЩНО СРЕДСТВО 
ЗА ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ  на контролния панел светне.

1.	 Отворете дозатора B, като натиснете и дръпнете нагоре издатината 
на капака.

2.	 Внимателно добавете помощното средство за изплакване до 
максималната (110 ml) референтна маркировка на мястото за 
пълнене - избягвайте да разливате. Ако това се случи, почистете 
разливането незабавно със суха кърпа

3.	 Натиснете капака надолу, докато чуете щракване, за да го затворите.
НИКОГА не наливайте помощното средство за изплакване 
направо във ваничката.

РЕГУЛИРАНЕ НА ДОЗИРАНЕТО НА ПОМОЩНОТО СРЕДСТВО 
ЗА ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ
Ако не сте напълно доволни от резултатите от сушенето, можете да 
регулирате използваното количество помощно средство за изплакване.
•	 Включете съдомиялната машина с бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
•	 Изключете я с бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
•	 Натиснете бутона СТАРТ/ПАУЗА  три пъти - ще чуете звуков сигнал.
•	 Включете я с бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
•	 Номерът на текущо избраното ниво и светлинният индикатор за 

помощно средство за изплакване мигат.
•	 Натиснете бу тона P, за да изберете желаното ниво на количеството 

помощно средство за изплакване.
•	 Изключете я с бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
Настройката е завършена!
Ако нивото на помощното средство за изплакване е зададено на 1, няма 
да се подава помощно средство за изплакване.  
Светлинният индикатор НИСКО НИВО НА ПОМОЩНОТО СРЕДСТВО ЗА 
ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ няма да светне, ако помощното средство се изчерпи.Според 
модела на съдомиялната машина могат да се задават мак-симум 5 нива. 
Фабричната настройка е специфична за всеки модел; следвайте инструкциите 
по-горе, за да проверите отнася ли се настройката за Вашата машина. 
•	 Ако видите синкави петна по съдовете, задайте нисък номер (2-3).
•	 Ако по съдовете има капки вода или следи от котлен камък, 

задайте висок номер (4-5).

ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА ДОЗАТОРА ЗА МИЯЛЕН ПРЕПАРАТ
За да отворите дозатора за препарат, използвайте приспособление C. 
Налейте препарата само в сухия дозатор D. Поставете количеството 
препарат за предварително измиване направо във ваничката.
1.	 При измерване на препарата правете 

справка със споменатата информация 
по-горе, за да добавите подходящо коли-
чество. в дозатора D има индикатори, за 
да помогнат за дозирането на миялния 
препарат.

2.	 Отстранете остатъците от препарат от 
ръбовете на дозатора и затворете капа-
ка, докато щракне.

3.	 Затворете капака на дозатора за пре-
парат, като го дръпнете нагоре, дока-
то приспособлението за затваряне се 
закрепи на място.

Дозаторът за препарат се отваря автоматично в правилния момент спо-
ред програмата. 
Ако се използват многофункционални препарати, препоръчваме да 
използвате бутона ТАБЛЕТКИ, тъй като той регулира програмата за 
постигане на винаги най-добри резултати при миене и сушене.
Използването на миялен препарат, който не е предназначен за съдо-
миялни машини, може да причини неизправност или повреда на уреда.

D

C

УПОТРЕБА ЗА ПРЪВ ПЪТ 
СОЛ, ПОМОЩНО СРЕДСТВО ЗА ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ И ПОЧИСТВАЩ ПРЕПАРАТ

AB
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ТАБЛИЦА НА ПРОГРАМИТЕ

Данните за програмата ЕКО са измерени в лабораторни условия съгласно Европейски стандарт EN 60436:2020.
Бележки за тестовите лаборатории: за информация относно сравнимите с EN тестови условия изпратете имейл на следния адрес: 
dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Не е необходимо предварително третиране на съдовете преди пускане на която и да било програма.
*) Не всички опции могат да се използват едновременно.
**) Стойностите, дадени за програмите, с изключение на програмата Еко, са само ориентировъчни. Реалното време може да се различава 
в зависимост от множество фактори, като температурата и налягането на подаваната вода, температурата в помещението, 
количеството препарат, количеството и вида на зареждането, балансирането на зареждането, допълнителните избрани опции и 
калибрирането на сензора. Калибрирането на сензора може да увеличи продължителността на програмата с до 20 мин.

Програма

Ф
аз

а 
на

 
су

ш
ен

е

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

Налични опции *)

Времетраене 
на програма-
та за миене 

(ч:мин)**)

Потребление 
на вода  

(литра/програма)

Потребление 
на енергия 

(kWh/програма)

1.	 Еко 50°        3:10 9,5 0,95

2.	 6th Sense® 50-60°        1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3.	 Интензивна 65°        2:50 17,0 1,60

4.	 Бързо измиване 
и сушене 50°        1:25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Кристал 45°        1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Бърза 30’ 50°        0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Безшумна 50°        3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Предв.  
изплакванe -        0:12 4,5 0,01

ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОГРАМИТЕ
Указания за избор на програма за миене.

1  EКO
Програмата Eкo е подходяща за почистване на нормално замърсе-
на домакинска посуда, като използвана по този начин, програмата 
е най-ефективна по отношение на комбинираното потребление на 
енергия и вода и отговаря на законодателството на ЕС по отноше-
ние на екологичния дизайн.

2   6th SENSE ® 
За нормално замърсени съдове със залепнали остатъци от храна. 
Открива нивото на замърсяване на съдовете и регулира програма-
та. Когато датчикът извършва определяне на нивото на замърсява-
не, на дисплея се показва анимирано изображение и продължител-
ността на цикъла се обновява.

3   ИНТЕНЗИВНА
Програма, препоръчвана за силно замърсени съдове, особено под-
ходяща за тигани и тенджери (да не се използва за фини изделия).

4   БЪРЗО ИЗМИВАНЕ И СУШЕНЕ
Нормално замърсени съдове. Всекидневна програма, която осигу-
рява оптимална ефективност на почистването и изсушаването за 
по-кратко време.

5   КРИСТАЛ
Програма за фини изделия, които са по-чувствителни към високи 
температури, например стъклени и порцеланови чаши.

6   БЪРЗА 30’ 
Програма, която да се използва при наполовина пълна съдомиял-
на или леко замърсени съдове без засъхнали остатъци от храна. 
Няма фаза на сушене.

7   БЕЗШУМНА
Подходяща за пускане на уреда през нощта. Осигурява оптимална 
ефективност на почистването и изсушаването с най-малко шумови 
емисии.

8   ПРЕДВ. ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ
Използва се за освежаване на съдовете, които ще бъдат измити по-
късно. За тази програма не се използва препарат.

Забележки:
Имайте предвид, че програмата Бърза 30‘ е предназначена за леко замърсени 
съдове.
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ОПЦИИ И ФУНКЦИИ 
ОПЦИИТЕ могат да се избират директно с натискане на съответния бутона (вж. КОНТРОЛЕН ПАНЕЛ).

Ако дадена опция не е съвместима с избраната програма (вж. ТАБЛИЦА НА ПРОГРАМИТЕ), съответният светодиод мига 
бързо 3 пъти и се чуват звукови сигнали. Опцията не се активира.

МУЛТИЗОН
Ако няма много съдове за миене, с оглед пестене на вода, 
ток и препарат може да се използва половин зареждане.
Изберете програмата и след това натиснете бутона 
МУЛТИЗОН: индикаторът над бутона светва и символът на 
избраната кошница се извежда на дисплея. По подразбиране 
уредът мие съдовете във всички кошници.
За миене само на конкретна кошница, натиснете този бутон 
няколко пъти:

показано на дисплея (само долната кошница)

показано на дисплея (само горната кошница)

показано на дисплея (опцията е ИЗКЛ. и уредът мие съдовете 
във всички кошници).
Не забравяйте да заредите само горната или долната кош-
ница и да намалите количеството препарат съответно.
Ако горната кошница бъде отстранена, сложете миялния 
препарат директно във ваната вместо в дозатора.

ЗАКЛЮЧВАНЕ НА КЛАВИШИТЕ
Функцията ЗАКЛЮЧВАНЕ НА КЛАВИШИТЕ се активира 
с дълго натискане (3 секунди) на бутона МУЛТИЗОН. 
Функцията ЗАК ЛЮЧВАНЕ НА К ЛАВИШИТЕ блокира 
контролния панел с изключение на бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ. За 
да деактивирате ЗАКЛЮЧВАНЕ НА КЛАВИШИТЕ, натиснете 
продължително отново.

КРАН НА ВОДАТА ЗАТВОРЕН – Аларма
Премигва, когато не се подава вода или кранът на водата 
е затворен.

ТАБЛЕТКИ (Tab)
Тази настройка позволява оптимизиране на ефективността 
на програмата в зависимост от типа на използвания препарат.
Натиснете бутона ПАУЪР КЛИЙН за 3 секунди (съответният 
символ светва), ако използвате комбинирани препарати 
във формата на таблетки (помощно средство за изплакване, 
сол и препарат в 1 доза). 
Ако използвате препарат на прах или течен, тази 
опция следва да е изкл.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry е конвекторна система за сушене, която автоматично 
отваря вратичката по време на/след фазата на сушене, за да осигури 
всекидневно изключителни резултати от сушенето. 
Вратичката се отваря при температура, която е безопасна за Вашите 
кухненски мебели.
Като допълнителна защита от парата, със съдомиялната машина се 
предоставя специално проектирано предпазно фолио (в зависимост 
от типа на модела - може да бъде необходимостта от закупуването 
му). За да видите как се монтира предпазното фолио, вижте 
РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА МОНТАЖ.
Потребителят може да деактивира системата NaturalDry по следния 
начин:
•	 За ДЕАКТИВИРАНЕ: Включете и изключете машината. Задръжте 

бутона P натиснат за 5 сек.; след изтичане на петте секунди 
прозвучава кратък сигнал. Включете машината, дисплеят показва 
„oOF”.

•	 За АКТИВИРАНЕ: Включете и изключете машината. Задръжте бутона 
P натиснат за 5 сек.; след изтичане на петте секунди прозвучава 
кратък сигнал. Включете машината, дисплеят показва „oOn”.

ИЗТОЧВАНЕ
За да спрете и отмените активната програма, можете да 
използвате функцията Източване.
С дълго натискане на бутона СТАРТ/ПАУЗА се активира 
функцията ИЗТОЧВАНЕ. Активната програма се спира и 
водата в съдомиялната машина се източва.

ОТЛАГАНЕ
Стартирането на програмата може да се отложи за период 
от време между 0:30 и 24 часа.
1.	 Изберете програмата и желаните опции. Натиснете 

(неколкократно) бутона ОТЛАГАНЕ, за да отложите старта 
на програмата. Може да се настройва от 0:30 до 24 часа. 
При всяко натискане на бутона отлагането започва да 
се увеличава с: 0:30, ако изборът е под 4 часа, 1:00, ако 
изборът е под 12 часа, 4 часа, ако изборът е над 12 часа. 
Ако бъдат достигнати 24 часа и бутонът бъде натиснат, 
отложеният старт се деактивира.

2.	 Натиснете бутона СТАРТ/ПАУЗА: таймерът започва да 
отброява;

3.	 След изтичане на времето светлинният индикатор 
изгасва и програмата започва автоматично.

Ако по време на обратното отброяване бутонът СТАРТ/
ПАУЗА бъде натиснат отново, опцията ОТЛАГАНЕ се отменя 
и избраната програма се стартира автоматично. 
Функцията ОТЛАГАНЕ не може да се зададе след 
стартиране на програмата.

ПАУЪР КЛИЙ 
Благодарение на допълнителните мощни водни струи, 
тази опция осигурява по-интензивно и по-силно измиване 
в специфичната зона в долната кошница. Тази опция се 
препоръчва за измиване на тенджери и огнеупорни съдове. 
Натиснете този бутон, за да активирате ПАУЪР КЛИЙН 
(индикаторът светва).
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ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ
ДОЛНА КОШНИЦА
За тенджери, капаци, чинии, купи за салата и т.н. Едрите чинии  
и капаци следва в идеалния случай да се поставят отстрани, за да 
не възпрепятстват разпръскващото рамо. Долната кошница има 
разгъващи се опори, които могат да се използват във вертикално 
положение при подреждане на чинии или в хоризонтална позиция 
за лесно поставяне на тави и купи за салата.

(пример за зареждане на долната кошница)

КОШНИЧКА ЗА ПРИБОРИ
Оборудвана е с горни решетки за по-добро подреждане на приборите. 
Тя трябва да се позиционира само от предната страна на долната 
кошница.

Ножовете и другите прибори с остри ръбове трябва да се 
поставят в кошничката за прибори с остриетата надолу или да 
се позиционират хоризонтално в накланящите се отделения на 
горната кошница.

ПАУЪР КЛИЙН В ДОЛНАТА КОШНИЦА
Пауър Клийн® използва специални 
водни струи отзад на кухината за 
по-интензивно измиване на високи 
замърсени съдове.  Долната кошница 
има Свободна зона, специална 
издърпваща се опора в задния край 
на кошницата, която може да се използва за опора за тигани или тави 
в изправено положение, така че да заемат по-малко място.
Поставете тенджерите/огнеупорните съдове насочени към 
компонента Пауър Клийн® и активирайте ПАУЪР КЛИЙН на панела.

Как да използвате Пауър Клийн®:
1.	 Регулирайте зоната на Пауър 

Клийн® (G), като подгънете 
задните поставки за чинии, за 
да заредите с тенджери.

2.	 Зареждайте тенджери 
и касероли, наклонени 
вертикално, в зоната на Пауър 
Клийн®. Тенджерите трябва да 
са наклонени към мощните 
водни струи.

ГОРНА КОШНИЦА
Заредете деликатните и 
леки съдове: стъклени и 
порцеланови чаши, чинийки, 
ниски купи за салата.

(пример за зареждане на горната кошница)

РЕГУЛИРАНЕ НА ВИСОЧИНАТА НА ГОРНАТА КОШНИЦА
Височината на горната кошница може да се регулира: висока 
позиция за поставяне на обемни съдове в долната кошница 
и ниска позиция за пълноценно използване на накланящите 
се опори, като се създава повече място нагоре и се избягва 
сблъскване с изделията в долната кошница.
Горната кошница е оборудвана с Регулатор 
на височината на горната кошница (вж. 
фигурата), без да натискате лостовете, 
повдигнете нагоре, като просто хванете 
кошницата отстрани веднага след като 
кошницата стане стабилна в по-високата си 
позиция. 
За да възстановите по-ниската позицията, 
натиснете лостовете A отстрани на 
кошницата и преместете кошницата надолу.
Силно препоръчваме да не регулирате височината на 
кошницата, когато е заредена.
НИКОГА не повдигайте или спускайте кошницата само от 
едната страна.

СГЪВАЕМИ КАПАЦИ С РЕГУЛИРУЕМА ПОЗИЦИЯ
Страничните капаци могат да 
се сгъват или разгъват, за да се 
оптимизира подреждането на 
съдовете в кошницата.
Чашите за вино могат да се поставят 
безопасно в сгъваемите капаци, 
като столчето на всяка чаша се 
вмъкне в съответния процеп.
В зависимост от модела: 
•	 за да разгънете капаците, е 

необходимо да ги плъзнете 
нагоре и да ги завъртите или да 
ги освободите от закопчалките им и да ги издърпате надолу.

•	 за да сгънете капаците, е необходимо да ги завъртите и да плъзнете 
капаците надолу или да ги дръпнете нагоре и да ги закачите за 
закопчалките.
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ВСЕКИДНЕВНА УПОТРЕБА

ПОЛЕЗНИ СЪВЕТИ
СЪВЕТИ
Преди да зареждате кошниците, отстранете всички остатъци от 
храна от съдовете и изпразнете чашите. Не е нужно да изплаквате 
предварително с течаща вода. 
Подредете съдовете така, че да се задържат добре на място и да не 
се обърнат; и подредете съдовете с отворите надолу и разположете 
вдлъбнатите/изпъкналите части така, че водата да може да достигне 
всяка повърхност и да тече свободно. 
Предупреждение: капаците, дръжките, подносите и тиганите за 
пържене трябва да не пречат на въртенето на разпръскващите 
рамене.
Поставете дребните артикули в кошницата за прибори. Много 
замърсените съдове и тенджери следва да се поставят в долната 
кошница, тъй като в този сектор водните струи са по-силни и позволяват 
по-добра ефективност при миене. След като заредите уреда, проверете 
дали разпръскващите рамене могат да се въртят свободно.

НЕПОДХОДЯЩИ СЪДОВЕ
•	 Дървени съдове и прибори.
•	 Деликатни чаши с декорации, артистични ръчно изработени 

съдове и антики. Декорациите им не са устойчиви.
•	 Части от синтетични материали, които не са устойчиви на високи 

температури.
•	 Медни и калаени съдове.
•	 Замърсени с пепел, восък, грес или мастило съдове.
Цветовете на стъклените декорации и частите от алуминий/сребро 
могат да се променят и да избледнеят в процеса на миене. Някои 
видове стъкло (напр. кристалните предмети) могат да станат 
непрозрачни след няколко измивания.

ПОВРЕДИ ПО ЧАШИТЕ И СЪДОВЕТЕ
•	 Използвайте само стъклени и порцеланови съдове, за които 

производителят гарантира, че са подходящи за съдомиялна машина.
•	 Използвайте деликатен почистващ препарат, подходящ за 

Вашите съдове
•	 Изваждайте чашите и приборите от съдомиялната машина 

веднага след края на програмата за миене.

СЪВЕТИ ЗА ПЕСТЕНЕ НА ЕНЕРГИЯ
•	 Когато домашната съдомиялна машина се използва съгласно 

инструкциите на производителя, измиването на посуда в 
съдомиялна обикновено консумира ПО-МАЛКО ЕНЕРГИЯ И 
ВОДА в сравнение с миенето на ръка.

•	 За да максимизирате ефективността на съдомиялната машина, 
препоръчително е да стартирате цикъл на миене, след 
като машината е заредена докрай. Зареждането на 
домашната съдомиялна машина до капацитета, посочен 
от производителя, ще спомогне да спестите енергия и вода. 
Информация относно правилното зареждане на посудата 
можете да намерите в глава ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ. 
При частично зареждане е препоръчително да използвате 
специално предназначените опции (Half load/ Zone Wash/ Multi-
zone), като напълните само избраните кошници. Неправилното 
зареждане или препълване на съдомиялната машина може 
да увеличи потреблението на ресурси (като вода, енергия и 
време, както и да увеличи нивото на шум), което ще намали 
ефективността на измиване и сушене.

•	 Предварителното изплакване на посудата на ръка води 
до увеличено потребление на вода и енергия, затова не е 
препоръчително.

ХИГИЕНА
За да избегнете миризми и утайки, които могат да се натрупат в 
съдомиялната машина, моля, пускайте програма при висока 
температура най-малко веднъж месечно. Използвайте супена 
лъжица препарат и пуснете уреда без да зареждате съдове, за да го 
почистите.

1.	 ПРОВЕРКА НА ВОДНАТА ВРЪЗКА
Уверете се, че съдомиялната машина е свързана към 
водоподаването и кранчето е отворено.

2.	 ВКЛЮЧЕТЕ СЪДОМИЯЛНАТА МАШИНА
Натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.

3.	 ЗАРЕДЕТЕ КОШНИЦИТЕ    (вж. ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ)
4.	 ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА ДОЗАТОРА ЗА МИЯЛЕН ПРЕПАРАТ
5.	 ИЗБЕРЕТЕ ПРОГРАМАТА И ПЕРСОНАЛИЗИРАЙТЕ ПРОГРАМАТА

Изберете най-подходящата програма според вида на съдовете 
и нивото на замърсяване (вж. ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОГРАМИТЕ) чрез 
натискане на бутона P.
Изберете желаните опции (вж. ОПЦИИ И ФУНКЦИИ).

6.	 СТАРТ
Стартирайте програмата, като натиснете бутона  СТАРТ/ПАУЗА. 
При стартирането на програмата се чува звуков сигнал.

7.	 КРАЯТ НА ПРОГРАМАТА
Краят на програмата се сигнализира със звукови сигнали и на 
дисплея се извежда END. Отворете вратичката и изключете 
уреда , като натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ..
Изчакайте няколко минути, преди да премахнете съдовете, за 
да избегнете изгаряния. Извадете съдовете, като започнете от 
долната кошница. 

Машината се изключва автоматично при определени 
продължителни периоди на неактивност, за да сведе до 
минимум потреблението на енергия. Ако съдовете са само леко 
замърсени или ако са изплакнати с вода преди да се поставят 
в съдомиялната машина, намалете съответно количеството 
използван препарат.

МОДИФИЦИРАНЕ НА РАБОТЕЩА ПРОГРАМА
Ако е избрана грешна програма, можете да я промените при 
условие че тя е започнала току-що: натиснете и задръжте бутона 
ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ., машината се изключва. Включете машината отново 
с бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ. и изберете новата програма за миене и 
желаните опции; стартирайте програмата, като натиснете бутона 
СТАРТ/ПАУЗА.

ДОБАВЯНЕ НА СЪДОВЕ
Без да изключвате машината, отворете вратичката (внимавайте 
с ГОРЕЩАТА пара!), и поставете съдовете във вътрешността на 
съдомиялната машина. Затворете вратичката и Натиснете бутона 
СТАРТ/ПАУЗА, програмата се възобновява от момента, в който е 
била прекъсната.

СЛУЧАЙНИ ПРЕКЪСВАНИЯ
Ако вратичката бъде отворена по време на програма за миене или 
при прекъсване на захранването програмата спира. След затваряне 
на вратичката или възстановяване на захранването, натиснете 
бутона СТАРТ/ПАУЗА, за да възобновите програмата от момента, в 
който е била прекъсната.

За деактивиране на демонстрационния режим “DEMO MODE” 
извършете последователно, без прекъсвания, следните действия. 
Включете и отново изключете машината. Натиснете бутона 
ОТЛАГАНЕ, докато чуете предупредителния звуков сигнал. Включете 
отново машината. Индикаторът “dOF” примигва, след което изгасва.
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ПОЧИСТВАНЕ НА ФИЛТЪРНИЯ ВЪЗЕЛ
Почиствайте филтърния възел редовно, така че филтрите да не се 
запушват и отпадъчната вода да се източва правилно.

Използването на съдомиялната машина със запушени филтри или 
външни предмети във филтриращата система или пръскащите 
рамена, може да влоши работата на уреда и да доведе до 
намаляване на работните характеристики, шум по време на работа 
или повишено потребление на ресурси.
Филтърният възел се състои от три филтъра, които премахват 
остатъците от храна от водата от измиване и след това рециркулират 
водата.

Съдомиялната машина не трябва да се използва без филтри 
или ако филтърът е разхлабен.
Най-малко веднъж месечно или на всеки 30 цикъла проверявайте 
филтърния блок и при необходимост го почистете старателно 
с течаща вода, като използвате неметална четка и следвате 
инструкциите по-долу:
1.	 Завъртете цилиндричния филтър A обратно на часовниковата 

стрелка и го издърпайте (Фиг. 1).
2.	 Свалете филтъра чашка B, като приложите лек натиск върху 

страничните капаци (Фиг. 2).
3.	 Плъзнете навън филтъра-пластина от неръждаема стомана C (Фиг. 3).
4.	 В случай че намерите външни предмети (като счупени стъкла, 

порцелан, кости, семена на плодове и др.), внимателно ги 
отстранете.

5.	 Проверете уловителя и премахнете остатъците от храна.  
НИКОГА НЕ МАХАЙТЕ предпазителя на помпата за цикъла на 
измиване (черния елемент) (Фиг. 4).

След почистване на филтрите поставете филтърния блок отново 
и го закрепете правилно на място; това е от ключово значение за 
поддържане на ефективната работа на съдомиялната машина.

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ НА МАРКУЧА ЗА ПОДАВАНЕ НА ВОДА
Ако маркучите за вода са нови или не са използвани продължително 
време, оставете водата да тече, за да се уверите, че е прозрачна и 
без замърсявания, преди да изпълнявате нужните връзки. Ако тази 
предпазна мярка не бъде взета, входът за вода може да се блокира 
и да повреди съдомиялната машина.

21

43
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A
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ПОЧИСТВАНЕ НА РАЗПРЪСКВАЩИТЕ 
РАМЕНЕ
Понякога остатъците от храна е възможно да засъхнат върху 
разпръскващите рамене и да запушат отворите за разпръскване на 
вода. Следователно се препоръчва да проверявате раменете от 
време на време и да ги почиствате с малка неметална четка.

За сваляне на горното рамо за пръскане, завъртете пластмасовия 
заключващ пръстен по посока на часовниковата стрелка. Горното 
разпръскващо рамо следва да се поставя така, че страната с по-
-голям брой отвори да е насочена нагоре.

Можете да свалите долното разпръскващо рамо, като го издърпате 
нагоре.

СИСТЕМА ЗА ОМЕКОТЯВАНЕ НА ВОДАТА 
Омекотителят за вода намалява автоматично твърдостта на водата, 
като по този начин предотвратява натрупването на варовик по 
нагревателя и повишава ефективността при почистване. 
Системата се регенерира сама със сол, затова е необходимо да 
допълвате контейнера със сол, когато се изпразни. 
Честотата на регенериране зависи от настройката на нивото на 
твърдост на водата - регенерирането се извършва веднъж на 
всеки 6 цикъла Eco с ниво на твърдост на водата, зададено на 3. 
Процесът на регенериране започва във фазата на последното 
изплакване и завършва във фазата на сушене, преди цикълът да 
завърши. 

•	 Едно регенериране използва: ~3,5 литра вода;

•	 Към цикъла се добавят 5 допълнителни минути; 

•	 Консумират се по-малко от 0,005 kWh енергия.

ГРИЖИ И ПОДДРЪЖКА
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ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ НА НЕИЗПРАВНОСТИ 
В случай че съдомиялната машина не работи нормално, проверете дали проблемът може да бъде решен, като прегледате следния списък. За 
други грешки или неизправности се свържете с отдела за следпродажбено обслужване, като данните за контакт можете да намерите в книжката 
за гаранцията. Резервните части ще бъдат налични за период от 7 или до 10 години, в съответствие със специфичните изисквания на регламента.

ПРОБЛЕМИ ВЪЗМОЖНИ ПРИЧИНИ РЕШЕНИЯ
  Индикаторът за 

сол свети
Резервоарът за сол е празен. (След допълване 
на сол индикаторът може да остане да свети 
още няколко цикъла на миене).

Напълнете отново резервоара със сол (за повече информация – вж. стр. 2).
Регулирайте твърдостта на водата – вижте таблицата, стр. 2.

 Индикаторът 
за препарата за 
блясък свети

Дозаторът за препарат за блясък е празен. (След 
допълване на препарат за блясък индикаторът може 
да остане да свети още няколко цикъла на миене).

Напълнете отново дозатора на препарата за блясък (за повече информация – вж. стр. 2).

Съдомиялната 
машина не 
стартира или 
не реагира на 
команди.

Уредът не е включен в контакта както трябва. Включете щепсела в контакта.

Спиране на захранването.
От съображения за безопасност съдомиялната машина може да не стартира 
автоматично след пускане на електрозахранването. Натиснете бутона СТАРТ/Пауза, за да 
възобновите цикъла.

Вратичката на съдомиялната не е затворена. 
Щифтът NaturalDry не е издърпан. Натиснете вратичката силно, докато чуете щракване.

Цикълът е прекъснат от отваряне на 
вратичката за повече от 4 секунди. Затворете вратичката в рамките на 4 секунди и натиснете СТАРТ/Пауза. 

Не реагира на команди. На дисплея се показва:  
F9 или F12  и светодиодите за Вкл./Изкл. и за 
СТАРТ/Пауза мигат бързо.

Изключете уреда, като натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ, включете го отново след около 
една минута и рестартирайте програмата. Ако проблемът не бъде отстранен, 
изключете уреда от щепсела за 1 минута и отново включете щепсела.

Съдомиялната ма-
шина не източва.
На дисплея се по-
казва: F3 и светоди-
одите за Вкл./Изкл. 
и за СТАРТ/Пауза 
мигат бързо.

Програмата все още не е завършила. Изчакайте програмата да завърши.

Маркучът за източване е прегънат. Проверете дали маркучът за източване не е прегънат (вж. ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ЗА МОНТАЖ).

Тръбата за източване на мивката е запушена. Почистете тръбата за източване на мивката.

Филтърът е запушен с остатъци от храна Почистете филтъра (вж. ПОЧИСТВАНЕ НА ФИЛТЪРНИЯ МЕХАНИЗЪМ).

Съдомиялната 
създава 
прекомерно много 
шум.

Съдовете тракат един в друг. Подредете съдовете правилно (вж. ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ).

Създало се е прекалено голямо количество 
пяна.

Препаратът не е измерен правилно или не е подходящ за използване в съдомиялни 
машини (вж. ДОПЪЛВАНЕ НА ДОЗАТОРА ЗА ПОЧИСТВАЩ ПРЕПАРАТ). Рестартирайте 
миялната машина, като натиснете бутона ИЗТОЧВАНЕ (вж. ОПЦИИ И ФУНКЦИИ) и 
стартирайте нова програма без почистващ препарат.

Съдовете не са 
почистени.

Съдовете не са подредени както трябва. Подредете съдовете правилно (вж. ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ).

Разпръскващите рамене не могат да се въртят 
свободно, тъй като са възпрепятствани от 
съдовете.

Подредете съдовете правилно (вж. ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ).

Цикълът на измиване е твърде лек. Изберете подходящ цикъл на измиване (вж ТАБЛИЦА С ПРОГРАМИ).
Създало се е прекалено голямо количество 
пяна.

Препаратът не е измерен правилно или не е подходящ за използване в съдомиялни 
машини (вж. ДОПЪЛВАНЕ НА ДОЗАТОРА ЗА ПОЧИСТВАЩ ПРЕПАРАТ).

Капачката на отделението за помощно средство 
за изплакване не е затворена правилно.

Уверете се, че капачката на дозатора за помощно средство за изплакване е 
затворена.

Филтърът е замърсен или запушен. Почистете филтърния механизъм (вж. ГРИЖА И ПОДДРЪЖКА).

Няма сол. Допълнете резервоара за сол (вж. ДОПЪЛВАНЕ НА РЕЗЕРВОАРА ЗА СОЛ).
Съдомиялната маши-
на не зарежда вода.
На дисплея се показва: 

 и F6 и светоди-
одите за Вкл./Изкл. и 
за СТАРТ/Пауза мигат 
бързо.

Не се подава вода или кранът е затворен. Уверете се, че се подава вода или кранът е отворен.

 Маркучът за подаване на вода е прегънат. Уверете се, че маркучът за подаване на вода не е прегънат (вижте ИНСТАЛИРАНЕ), 
включете нова програма на съдомиялната и я рестартирайте.

Мрежестият филтър в маркуча за подаване на 
вода е запушен; необходимо е да го почистите.

След изпълняване на проверката и почистването изключете и включете 
съдомиялната машина и рестартирайте нова програма.

Съдомиялната машина 
спира цикъла прежде-
временно.
На дисплея се показва: 
F15 и светодиодите за 
Вкл./Изкл. и за СТАРТ/
Пауза мигат бързо.

Маркучът за източване е поставен твърде 
ниско или водата се източва в домашната 
канализационна система.

Проверете дали краят на маркуча за източване е поставен на правилната височина 
(вижте ИНСТАЛИРАНЕ). Проверете за източване в домашната канализационна 
система и ако е необходимо, монтирайте въздушен вентил.

Въздух в системата за подаване на вода. Проверете системата за подаване на вода за течове или други проблеми, водещи 
до навлизане на въздух.

Изтичането на 
детергент.

Зависи от използвания течен детергент и 
може да бъде подчертано в случай на активи-
рана опция за забавяне.

Малките течове няма да доведат до неизправност на машината и могат да бъдат 
избегнати, като се промени видът на течния перилен препарат или се използват 
таблетки.

Фирмени политики, стандартна документация, поръчка на резервни части и допълнителна информация 
за продукти можете да намерите на:
•	 Използване на QR кода на Вашия уред.
•	 Посетите нашия уебсайт docs.whirlpool.eu/docs и parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Като алтернатива можете да се свържете с отдела за следпродажбено обслужване  

(вижте телефонния номер в гаранционната книжка). При контакт с отдела за следпродажбено  
обслужване на клиенти съобщавайте кодовете, посочени на заводската табелка на Вашия уред.

Информацията за модела може да бъде извлечена чрез сканиране на QR кода на етикета за енергийния клас.  
На етикета също така е даден идентификатор на модела, който може да се използва за достъп до портала на 
регистъра на адрес https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

®/TM/ ©  2025 Whirlpool. Произведено по лиценз.
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PŘÍRUČKA
PRO KAŽDODENNÍ POUŽITÍ

POPIS SPOTŘEBIČE

OVLÁDACÍ PANEL

1.	 Tlačítko „Zapnout-Vypnout/Vynulovat“ s kontrolkou
2.	 Tlačítko volby programu s kontrolkou
3.	 Tlačítko „Multizone“ s kontrolkou / „Blokování tlačítek“ 
4.	 Kontrolka „Úsporný program“
5.	 Kontrolka „Blokování tlačítek“
6.	 Displej
7.	 Ukazatel čísla programu a zbývajícího času

8.	 Kontrolka „Tableta“ (Tab)
9.	 Kontrolka „Uzavřený přívod vody“
10.	 Kontrolka množství leštidla
11.	 Kontrolka množství soli
12.	 Tlačítko „Power Clean®” s kontrolkou / „Tableta“ (Tab)
13.	 Tlačítko „Odložený start“  s kontrolkou
14.	 Tlačítko Spustit/Pozastavit s kontrolkou / Vypouštění

SPOTŘEBIČ
1.	 Horní koš
2.	 Sklopné klapky
3.	 Výškové nastavení horního koše
4.	 Horní ostřikovací rameno
5.	 Dolní koš
6.	 Podpora Power Clean®
7.	 Košík na příbory
8.	 Dolní ostřikovací rameno
9.	 Sestava filtru
10.	 Zásobník na sůl
11.	 Dávkovače mycího prostředku a leštidla
12.	 Typový štítek
13.	 Ovládací panel
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Před použitím spotřebiče si pečlivě přečtěte Bezpečnostní pokyny.

PRO ZÍSKÁNÍ PODROBNĚJŠÍCH IN-
FORMACÍ NASKENUJTE PROSÍM QR 
KÓD NA VAŠEM SPOTŘEBIČI.

DĚKUJEME VÁM, ŽE JSTE SI ZAKOUPILI VÝROBEK ZNAČKY WHI-
RLPOOL. Pro získání komplexnější asistence zaregistrujte 
prosím svůj spotřebič na: www.whirlpool.eu/register
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RADY PRO PRVNÍ POUŽITÍ
Po instalaci odstraňte zarážky z košů a pružné upevňovací prvky  
z horního koše.

NAPLNĚNÍ ZÁSOBNÍKU SOLI
Použití soli vede k předcházení usazování VODNÍHO KAMENE na nádobí 
a funkčních součástech myčky.
•	 ZÁSOBNÍK NA SŮL NESMÍ NIKDY ZŮSTAT PRÁZDNÝ.
•	 Nastavení tvrdosti vody je důležité.
Zásobník na sůl se nachází ve spodní části myčky (viz POPIS SPOTŘEBIČE) a  
je nutné jej naplnit, když na ovládacím panelu svítí kontrolka DOPLNIT 
SŮL  .

1.	 Vytáhněte spodní koš a odšroubujte víčko zá-
sobníku (proti směru hodinových ručiček).

2.	 Následující kroky provádějte pouze při 
prvním použití: Naplňte zásobník soli vodou.

3.	 Umístěte trychtýř (viz obrázek) a naplňte zá-
sobník solí až po okraj (přibližně 1 kg); odtékání 
určitého množství vody je přitom normální.

4.	 Vyjměte trychtýř a otřete z otvoru přebytečnou sůl.

Ujistěte se, že je víčko pevně dotaženo, aby se do zásobníku nedostal 
při mytí žádný mycí prostředek (to by mohlo vést k neopravitelnému 
poškození změkčovače vody).
Pokud potřebujete doplnit sůl, je nutné tento proces dokončit 
před začátkem mycího cyklu aby se předešlo korozi.

NASTAVENÍ TVRDOSTI VODY
Aby mohl změkčovač vody řádně fungovat, je nezbytné nastavit tvrdost 
vody podle skutečných hodnot platných pro vodu ve vašem domě. Infor-
maci o tvrdosti vody v řadu získáte od místního dodavatele vody. 
Tovární nastavení určuje implicitní nastavení hodnoty pro tvrdost vody. 
•	 Zapněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
•	 Vypněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
•	 Podržte tlačítko „SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT“ stisknuté po dobu 5 sekund, 

dokud neuslyšíte pípnutí.
•	 Zapněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
•	 Aktuální nastavení úrovně a kontrolka soli blikají..
•	 Stiskněte tlačítko P pro výběr požadované úrovně tvrdosti vody  

(viz TABULKA TVRDOSTI VODY).

•	 Vypněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
Nastavení je hotové!
Po dokončení tohoto úkonu spusťte mycí program naprázdno (bez 
nádobí).
Používejte výhradně sůl určenou pro myčky nádobí.
Poté, co do myčky nasypete sůl, zhasne kontrolka „DOPLNĚNÍ SOLI“.
Pokud není zásobník na sůl doplněn, může to vést k  poškození 
změkčovače vody a  topného tělesa v  důsledku nahromadění vod-
ního kamene.
Sůl doporučujeme používat s každým typem prostředku na mytí 
nádobí.

Tabulka tvrdosti vody

Stupeň
°dH 

Německé 
stupně

°fH 
Francouzské 

stupně

°Clark  
Anglické 
stupně

1 Měkká 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Střední 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Středně tvrdá 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Tvrdá 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Velmi tvrdá 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

PRVNÍ POUŽITÍ 
SŮL, LEŠTIDLO A MYCÍ PŘÍPRAVEK

DOPLNĚNÍ DÁVKOVAČE LEŠTIDLA
Díky leštidlu nádobí lépe schne. Zásobník leštidla A by měl být doplněn 
pokaždé, když se na ovládacím panelu rozsvítí kontrolka NEDOSTATEK 
LEŠTIDLA  .

1.	 Stlačením a zatažením páčky na víku zásobník B otevřete.
2.	 Opatrně nalijte leštidlo až po maximální hodnotu (110ml) vyznačenou 

ryskou v hrdle zásobníku – zabraňte jeho přelití. Pokud dojde k rozlití, 
setřete tekutinu okamžitě suchým hadrem.

3.	 Stiskněte víčko, dokud se s cvaknutím nezavře.
NIKDY nelijte leštidlo přímo do myčky.

NASTAVENÍ DÁVKOVÁNÍ LEŠTIDLA
Nejste-li plně spokojeni s výsledky sušení, můžete nastavit množství 
použitého leštidla.
•	 Zapněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
•	 Vypněte jej stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
•	 Stiskněte tlačítko „SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT“ třikrát a uslyšíte pípnutí.
•	 Zapněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
•	 Aktuální nastavení a kontrolka leštidla blikají.
•	 Stiskem tlačítka P zvolte úroveň dávkování leštidla.
•	 Vypněte jej stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
Nastavení je hotové!
Je-li úroveň dávkování leštidla nastavena na 1, nebude dávkováno 
žádné leštidlo. Dojde-li leštidlo, kontrolka „NEDOSTATEK LEŠTIDLA“ se  
nerozsvítí. V závislosti na konkrétním modelu myčky lze nastavit maximál-
ně 5 úrovně. Tovární nastavení je specifické pro daný model. Řiďte se 
prosím výše uvedeným pokynem, abyste ověřili konkrétní nastavení vaší 
myčky. 
•	 Pokud jsou na nádobí patrné modravé odlesky, nastavte nízké  

hodnoty (2-3).
•	 Jsou-li na nádobí stopy vodního kamene, nastavte vyšší číslo (4-5).

DOPLNĚNÍ DÁVKOVAČE MYCÍHO PROSTŘEDKU
K otevření zásobníku mycího prostředku použijte otevírací prvek 
C. Dávkujte mycí prostředek výhradně do suchého zásobníku D.
Prostředek pro předmytí dávkujte přímo do prostoru myčky.

1.	 Při dávkování mycího prostřed-
ku se řiďte předchozími pokyny, 
abyste odměřili správné množství. 
Uvnitř zásobníku  D se nacházejí 
značky, které pomohou při dávko-
vání mycího prostředku.

2.	 Odstraňte zbytky mycího prostřed-
ku z okraje zásobníku a pak jej 
zavřete tak, aby bylo slyšet cvaknutí.

3.	 Tahem zavřete víčko zásobníku 
mycího prostředku, dokud zavírací 
prvek nezapadne na své místo.

Zásobník se automaticky otevře v pravou chvíli v závislosti na použitém 
programu.
Používáte-li tablety typu „vše v jednom“, doporučujeme stisknout tlačít-
ko TABLETA, čímž se program přizpůsobí, aby bylo možno dosáhnout 
ideálních mycích výsledků. 
Použití čisticího prostředku, který není určený pro myčky nádobí, 
může způsobit nesprávný chod nebo poškození spotřebiče.

A
B

D

C



3

CS

Pokyny pro výběr mycího cyklu.

1   „ÚSPORNÝ PROGRAM“
Program ECO je vhodný k mytí běžně zašpiněného nádobí, který je pro 
tento účel nejvýhodnějším programem s ohledem na spotřebu energie 
a vody a který se využívá k vyhodnocení shody spotřebiče s předpisy 
Ecodesign EU.

2   6th SENSE ® 
Pro běžně zašpiněné nádobí se zaschlými nečistotami. Myčka zjistí 
úroveň zašpinění nádobí a odpovídajícím způsobem nastaví program. 
Když senzor snímá úroveň znečištění nádobí, na displeji se zobrazí od-
povídající symbol a aktualizuje se délka cyklu.

3   INTENZIVNÍ
Program doporučený pro velmi špinavé nádobí, hlavně hrnce a pánve 
(nepoužívat Ina jemné nádobí).

4   RYCHLÉ MYTÍ A SUŠENÍ
Běžně zašpiněné nádobí. Běžný každodenní program zajišťující opti-
mální účinnost mytí a sušení v kratším čase.

POPIS PROGRAMŮ

TABULKA PROGRAMŮ

Program

Fá
ze

 su
še

ní

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

Dostupné funkce *)

Délka mycího
programu
(h:min)**)

Spotřeba
vody 

(litry/cyklus)

Spotřeba
energie

(kWh/cyklus)

1.	  „Úsporný program“ 50°        3:10 9,5 0,95

2.	 6th Sense ® 50-60°        1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3.	 Intenzivní 65°        2:50 17,0 1,60

4.	 Rychlé mytí  
a sušení 50°        1:25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Křišťál 45°        1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Rychlý 30’ 50°        0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Tichý 50°        3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Předmytí -        0:12 4,5 0,01

Údaje pro „ÚSPORNÝ PROGRAM“ jsou měřeny v laboratorních podmínkách podle pokynů evropské normy EN 60436:2020.

Poznámka pro zkušební laboratoře: Pro informace o zkušebních podmínkách srovnávací zkoušky EN napište na adresu: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com

Žádný z programů nevyžaduje jakékoli předchozí ošetření nádobí.

*) Ne všechny možnosti lze používat zároveň.

**) Hodnoty uvedené pro ostatní programy kromě „ÚSPORNÝ PROGRAM“ jsou pouze přibližné. Skutečná doba se může lišit v závislosti na mnoha vlivech, 
jako je např. teplota, tlak vstupní vody, teplota okolí, množství mycího prostředku, množství a typ nádobí, vyvážení nádobí, zvolené doplňkové možnosti 
a kalibrace snímačů. Kalibrace snímačů může program prodloužit až o 20min.

5   KŘIŠŤÁL
Program pro choulostivé nádobí, které je citlivější na vysoké teploty, 
jako jsou například sklenice a hrnky.

6   RYCHLÝ 30’
Program určený pro poloviční náplň lehce zašpiněného nádobí bez za-
schlých zbytků. Nezahrnuje fázi sušení.

7   TICHÝ
Ideální pro noční provoz spotřebiče. Zajišťuje optimální účinnost mytí 
a sušení při minimální hladině hluku.

8   PŘEDMYTÍ
Používejte pro opláchnutí nádobí, které plánujete mýt později. V tomto 
programu se nepoužívá žádný mycí prostředek.

Poznámka:
Upozorňujeme, že cyklus Rychlý 30’ je určený pro mírně zašpiněné 
nádobí.
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MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCE 
MOŽNOSTI lze volit přímo stiskem příslušného tlačítka (viz OVLÁDACÍ PANEL).

Není-li možnost kompatibilní se zvoleným programem (viz TABULKA PROGRAMŮ), příslušná kontrolka třikrát rychle zabliká a 
ozve se zvukové znamení. Možnost nebude zvolena.

VYPOUŠTĚNÍ
Zastavení a zrušení aktivního cyklu je možné pomocí funkce 
„Vypouštění“.
Dlouhým stiskem tlačítka tlačítko SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT 
aktivujete funkci „VYPOUŠTĚNÍ“. Aktivní program se zastaví a 
voda z myčky se vypustí.

ODLOŽENÝ START
Start programu lze odložit o 30 minut až 24 hodin.
1.	 Zvolte program a případné další možnosti. Opakovaným 

stisknutím tlačítka ODLOŽENÝ START nastavte odložení 
spuštění programu. Spuštění programu lze odložit o 30 
minut až 24 hodin. S každým stisknutím tlačítka „Odložený 
start“ se spuštění programu oddálí o: 30 minut – je-li 
nastaven čas do 4 hodin; 1 hodinu – je-li nastaven čas do 12 
hodin, 4 hodiny – je-li nastaven čas nad 12 hodin. Dosáhnete-
li hodnoty 24 hodin a tlačítko „Odložený start“ stisknete ještě 
jednou, dojde k deaktivaci funkce odložení startu.

2.	 Stiskněte tlačítko SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT: časovač začne 
odpočítávat.

3.	 Po vypršení stanoveného času kontrolka zhasne a program 
se automaticky spustí.

Pokud v době odpočítávání času stisknete znovu tlačítko 
SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT , dojde ke zrušení možnosti ODLOŽENÝ 
START a program se místo toho spustí okamžitě.
Funkci „Odložený start“ nelze zvolit, pokud již program 
běží.

MULTIZONE
Pokud je k mytí pouze malé množství nádobí, lze využít 
funkci poloviční náplň šetřící elektrickou energii, vodu a mycí 
prostředek. Vyberte program a stiskněte tlačítko MULTIZONE:  
Kontrolka nad tlačítkem se rozsvítí a na displeji se zobrazí 
symbol zvoleného koše. Ve výchozím nastavení myčka myje 
nádobí ve všech koších.
Chcete-li provést mytí pouze ve zvoleném koši, stiskněte 
opakovaně toto tlačítko:

zobrazeno na displeji (pouze dolní koš)

zobrazeno na displeji (pouze horní koš)

zobrazeno na displeji (zvolená možnost je VYPNUTO a myčka 
bude mýt nádobí ve všech koších).

Nezapomeňte nejprve vždy zcela naplnit pouze horní 
nebo dolní koš a přiměřeným způsobem snížit množství 
dávkovaného mycího prostředku.
Pokud je horní koš vyjmutý, aplikujte mycí prostředek 
přímo do prostoru myčky namísto do zásobníku.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry je založen na konvenčním způsobu sušení, kdy se automaticky 
otevírají dvířka během/po ukončení fáze sušení, aby byl zajištěn 
každodenní mimořádný sušicí výkon. Dvířka se otevřou při teplotě, která 
je bezpečná pro váš kuchyňský nábytek. 

Jako doplňkovou ochranu proti horké páře dodáváme k myčce speciálně 
navrženou ochrannou fólii (v závislosti na modelovém typu – může být 
potřebná koupě). Pro informace, jak postupovat při instalaci ochranné 
fólie, nahlédněte prosím do INSTALAČNÍ PŘÍRUČKY.

Funkci systému otevírání dvířek NaturalDry může uživatel deaktivovat 
následovně:

•	 DEAKTIVACE: Zapněte spotřebič a následně jej vypněte. Ponechejte 
tlačítko P stisknuté po dobu 5 sekund. Po jejich uplynutí myčka krátce 
pípne. Zapněte spotřebič, na displeji se zobrazí „oOF“.

•	 AKTIVACE: Zapněte spotřebič a následně jej vypněte. Ponechejte 
tlačítko P stisknuté po dobu 5 sekund. Po jejich uplynutí myčka krátce 
pípne. Zapněte spotřebič, na displeji se zobrazí „oOn“.

UZAVŘENÝ VODOVODNÍ KOHOUTEK – 
výstražná signalizace
Kontrolka bliká v případě, že je uzavřen přívod vody nebo voda 
nepřitéká.

TABLETA (Tab)
Toto nastavení vám umožňuje přizpůsobit průběh programu 
typu použitého mycího prostředku.
Stiskněte tlačítko POWER CLEAN na 3 sekundy (rozsvítí se 
příslušný symbol), používáte-li kombinované mycí prostředky 
ve formě tablet (leštidlo, sůl a mycí prostředek v jedné dávce). 
Používáte-li mycí prostředek v prášku, měla by být tato 
možnost vypnuta.

BLOKOVÁNÍ TLAČÍTEK
Dlouhým stiskem (3 sekundy) „MULTIZONE“ aktivujete funkci 
BLOKOVÁNÍ TLAČÍTEK. Funkce BLOKOVÁNÍ TLAČÍTEK zablokuje 
tlačítka ovládacího panelu s výjimkou tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/
VYPNOUT“. BLOKOVÁNÍ TLAČÍTEK deaktivujete opětovným 
dlouhým stisknutím tlačítka..

POWER CLEAN®
Tato funkce umožňuje intenzivnější a výkonnější mytí v určité 
oblasti dolního koše. Používá k tomu dodatečné vodní trysky. 
Tato funkce se doporučuje pro mytí rendlíků a hrnců. Stisknutím 
tohoto tlačítka aktivujete funkci „POWER CLEAN“ (rozsvítí se 
kontrolka).
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PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ 
HORNÍ KOŠ

Sem vkládejte jemné a lehké 
nádobí: sklenice, hrnky, tácky a 
mělké salátové mísy.

(příklad naplnění horního koše)

NASTAVENÍ VÝŠKY HORNÍHO KOŠE
Výšku horního koše lze nastavit: Při umístění do vyšší polohy lze do 
spodního koše vkládat objemnější kusy, v nižší poloze pak lze nejlépe 
využít sklopných opěrek – v horní části se tak vytvoří větší prostor a 
předejde se kolizím s předměty uloženými ve spodním koši.
Horní koš je vybaven zařízením pro nasta-
vení výšky horního koše (viz obr.), bez nut-
nosti používat páky. Stačí koš prostě zved-
nout za strany, dokud nezapadne do stabilní 
horní polohy.
Pro návrat koše zpět do dolní polohy stiskněte 
páky A po stranách koše a zatlačte koš dolů.

Důrazně doporučujeme neměnit polohu 
koše, je-li plný.
NIKDY nesnižujte ani nezvyšujte polohu 
koše pouze na jedné straně.

SKLOPNÉ OPĚRKY S NASTAVITELNOU POLOHOU
Postranní sklopné opěrky lze sklo-
pit nebo vyklopit za účelem lepšího 
uspořádání nádobí v koši.
Do sklopných opěrek je možno bez-
pečně umístit sklenice na víno, a to 
tak, že stopku každé z nich opřeme 
do příslušného vybrání.
Podle modelu: 

	– vyklopení opěrek: je třeba je po-
sunout nahoru a otočit jimi nebo 
je uvolnit z příchytek a zatáhnout 
směrem dolů;

	– sklopení opěrek: je třeba jimi otočit a posunout je dolů, nebo je vy-
táhnout směrem nahoru a připnout do příchytek.

DOLNÍ KOŠ
Je určen na hrnce, tácy, talíře, salátové mísy, příbory atd. Velké talíře a 
poklice by měly být umístěny po stranách, aby nedošlo ke kontaktu s 
ostřikovacími rameny.
Dolní koš je vybaven opěrkami, které lze ve svislé poloze použít k 
umístění talířů nebo v horizontální (dolní) poloze ke snadnému 
umístění hrnců a salátových misek.

(příklad plnění dolního koše)

KOŠÍK NA PŘÍBORY
Je vybaven horními otvory umožňujícími lepší uspořádání příborů.
Musí být umístěn v přední části dolního koše.

Nože a další ostré nástroje musí být umístěny svisle v koši na příbo-
ry ostřím směrem dolů nebo vodorovně na sklopných opěrkách 
horního koše.

FUNKCE „POWER CLEAN“ VE SPODNÍM KOŠI
Při funkci „Power Clean®“ se používají spe-
ciální proudy vody v zadní části myčky k 
intenzivnějšímu mytí velmi špinavého 
nádobí. Dolní koš je vybaven zařízením 
Space Zone, speciální výsuvnou opěrkou 
v zadní části koše, kterou lze použít k 
opření pánví či pekáčů ve svislé poloze, kdy zabírají méně místa.
Umístěte hrnce a kastroly proti ústí Power Clean® a aktivujte funkci 
POWER CLEAN na panelu.

Jak používat funkci „Power Clean®“:
1.	 Upravte prostor  (G) pro účinné 

mytí „Power Clean®“ sklopením 
zadních držáků talířů. Tím uvol-
níte prostor pro hrnce.

2.	 Hrnce a kastroly položte svisle 
do prostoru „Power Clean®“. 
Hrnce je třeba naklonit směrem 
k vodním tryskám.
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DENNÍ POUŽÍVÁNÍ 
1.	 ZKONTROLUJTE PŘIPOJENÍ K VODOVODNÍ SÍTI

Zkontrolujte, zda je myčka připojena k vodovodní síti a zda je 
otevřený přívodní ventil.

2.	 ZAPNĚTE MYČKU
Stiskněte tlačítko ZAPNOUT/V YPNOUT.

3.	 VLOŽTE NÁDOBÍ
(viz PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ)

4.	 PLNĚNÍ DÁVKOVAČE MYCÍHO PROSTŘEDKU
5.	 VYBERTE PROGRAM A PŘIZPŮSOBTE CYKLUS

Vyberte nejvhodnější program vzhledem k druhu nádobí a míře 
jeho zašpinění (viz POPIS PROGRAMŮ) pomocí tlačítka P. Vyberte 
požadované možnosti (viz MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCE).

6.	 START
Spusťte mycí cyklus stisknutím tlačítka tlačítko  
SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT. Při spuštění programu zazní pípnutí.

7.	 KONEC MYCÍHO CYKLU
Konec mycího cyklu ohlásí pípnutí a na displeji se zobrazí END.
Vypněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka a otevřete dvířka ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT.
Před vyklízením nádobí chvíli počkejte, předejdete tak popálení.
Vykliďte nádobí z košů – začněte spodním.

Spotřebič se při delší nečinnosti vypne, aby tak šetřil elektric-
kou energii. Je-li nádobí znečištěno pouze lehce nebo bylo-li před 
umístěním do myčky opláchnuto, snižte přiměřeně dávkování 
mycího prostředku.

ZMĚNA BĚŽÍCÍHO PROGRAMU
Došlo-li k výběru nesprávného programu, je možné jej změnit, a to za 
předpokladu, že od jeho startu uplynula pouze krátká chvíle: podržte tlačítko 
ZAPNOUT/V YPNOUT a spotřebič se vypne.
Stisknutím tlačítka ZAPNOUT/V YPNOUT spotřebič opět zapněte a zvolte 
nový mycí program spolu s požadovanými možnostmi; spusťte mycí cyklus 
stisknutím tlačítka tlačítko SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT

DODATEČNÉ PŘIDÁVÁNÍ NÁDOBÍ
Aniž byste spotřebič vypínali, otevřete dvířka (pozor na HORKOU 
páru!) a vložte nádobí do myčky. Zavřete dvířka a stiskněte tlačítko  
SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT. Mycí cyklus bude pokračovat od místa svého 
přerušení.

NÁHODNÉ PŘERUŠENÍ
Dojde-li k otevření dvířek v průběhu mycího cyklu nebo k výpadku 
elektrického napájení, cyklus se zastaví. Po zavření dvířek nebo obnovení 
dodávky elektřiny lze cyklus opět spustit od místa přerušení stisknutím 
tlačítka tlačítko SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT.

Pro dezaktivaci REŽIMU DEMO je nutné provést následující kroky  
v uvedeném pořadí a bez přerušování. Spotřebič zapněte a vypněte. 
Tiskněte tlačítko ODLOŽENÝ START, dokud se nerozezní bzučák. Spotřebič 
znovu zapněte. Kontrolka „dOF“ zabliká a poté zhasne.

RADY
Před plněním košů odstraňte z nádobí všechny zbytky jídel a vyprázdněte 
sklenice. Nádobí není třeba oplachovat pod tekoucí vodou.
Uspořádejte nádobí vmyčce tak, aby pevně leželo na místě a nepřepadávalo; 
nádoby vkládejte dnem vzhůru a vydutými vypuklými povrchy šikmo, aby 
voda měla přístup ke všem povrchům a zároveň mohla volně odtékat.
Varování: Víka, madla, podnosy a pánve nesmí bránit ostřikovacím 
ramenům myčky v pohybu.
Drobné předměty vkládejte do koše na příbory. Velmi znečištěné nádobí 
a hrnce umisťuje do spodního koše, protože v této části myčky je proud 
vody silnější, a lze tak dosáhnout lepší výkonnosti.
Po naplnění myčky ověřte, že se ostřikovací ramena mohou volně
otáčet.

NEVHODNÉ NÁDOBÍ
•	 Dřevěné nádobí a příbory.
•	 Jemné zdobené sklenice, umělecké, ručně vyrobené a starožitné nádobí. 

Jejich zdobení není dostatečně odolné.
•	 Části z plastu neodolávající vysokým teplotám.
•	 Měděné a cínové nádobí.
•	 Nádobí zašpiněné popelem, voskem, mazacím tukem či inkoustem.
Barva ozdob na skle a hliníkových/stříbrných kusů nádobí může během 
mytí vyblednout. Některé druhy skla (např. křišťálové předměty) mohou 
po několika mycích cyklech zmatnět.

POŠKOZENÍ SKLA A NÁDOBÍ
•	 Používejte výhradně sklenice a porcelán, u nichž výrobce  

zaručuje možnost mytí v myčce.
•	 Používejte jemný mycí přípravek vhodný na porcelánové nádobí
•	 Vyjměte sklo a příbory z myčky hned po skončení mycího cyklu. 

TIPY K ÚSPOŘE ENERGIE
•	 Pokud se myčka nádobí do domácnosti používá v  souladu s  poky-

ny výrobce, je spotřeba ENERGIE a vody při mytí nádobí v myčce 
NIŽŠÍ než při mytí v ruce.

•	 Pro maximální úspornost myčky nádobí doporučujeme 
mycí cyklus spustit až ve chvíli, kdy je myčka zcela zapl-
něná. Naplnění myčky nádobí až do plné kapacity uve-
dené výrobcem přispívá k  úspoře energie a  vody. Informace 
o  správném vkládání nádobí najdete v  kapitole PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ. 
V  případě pouze částečného zaplnění doporučujeme použití 
příslušného mycího programu, je-li k  dispozici (Half load  / Zone 
Wash / Multi Zone) a plnění pouze příslušných košů. Nesprávné nebo 
nadměrné naplnění myčky může vést ke zvýšení spotřeby (vody, en-
ergie a času i zvýšení hlučnosti) a k snížení účinnosti mytí a sušení.

•	 Ruční předmývání nádobí vede ke zvýšené spotřebě vody a energie 
a nedoporučujeme jej.

HYGIENA
Aby se předešlo vzniku usazenin a zápachu v myčce, spusťte nejméně jednou 
měsíčně program s vysokou teplotou. Použijte čajovou lžičku mycího 
prostředku a vsypte ji do prázdné myčky.

DOPORUČENÍ A TYPY
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ÚDRŽBA A ČIŠTĚNÍ
ČIŠTĚNÍ SESTAVY FILTRU
Pravidelně čistěte sestavu filtru, aby nebyla ucpaná a voda mohla řádně 
odtékat.
Používání myčky s ucpanými filtry nebo cizími předměty ve filtračním 
systému či rozstřikovačích může způsobit nesprávný chod spotřebiče, 
ztrátu účinnosti, hlučný chod nebo vyšší spotřebu.
Sestava filtru se skládá ze tří filtrů, které pomáhají zmycí vody odstranit 
zbytky potravin a umožňují její následnou recirkulaci.

Myčka nesmí být používána bez filtrů nebo s nedotaženými filtry.
Nejméně jednou měsíčně nebo po každých 30 cyklech zkontrolujte se-
stavu filtru a v případě potřeby jej důkladně vymyjte pod tekoucí vodou 
za pomoci nekovového kartáče podle pokynů níže:

1.	 Otočte válcovým filtrem A proti směru chodu hodinových ručiček a 
vyjměte jej (obr. 1).

2.	 Mírným tlakem na postranní klapky vyjměte miskový filtr B (obr. 2).

3.	 Vysuňte nerezový deskový filtr C (obr. 3).

4.	 Pokud naleznete cizí předměty (např. úlomky skla, porcelánu, kostí, 
semínka z ovoce), opatrně je odstraňte.

5.	 Prohlédněte prostor pod filtrem a odstraňte případné zbytky jídla.
NIKDY NEODSTRAŇUJTE ochranu čerpadla mycího cyklu (detail  
v černé barvě) (obr. 4).

Po vyčištění filtry vraťte na jejich místo a zajistěte je; je to zásadní pro 
zachování funkčnosti myčky.

ČIŠTĚNÍ PŘÍVODNÍ HADICE
Je-li přívodní hadice nová nebo nebyla-li dlouho používána, pro-
pláchněte ji vodou a zkontrolujte, zda neobsahuje nečistoty. Teprve pak 
proveďte připojení. Nedodržíte-li tento postup, může dojít k ucpání vstu-
pu vody a poškození myčky. 

21

43

A

C

A

B

ČIŠTĚNÍ OSTŘIKOVACÍCH RAMEN
Někdy se stane, že se do ostřikovacích ramen dostane zbytek jídla a 
ucpe některou z jeho trysek. Doporučujeme proto občasnou kontrolu 
ramen a jejich vyčištění malým nekovovým kartáčkem.

Horní ostřikovací rameno sejmete pootočením plastového upevňo-
vacího kroužku ve směru pohybu hodinových ručiček. Horní rameno 
lze otočit tak, že jeho strana s větším množstvím otvorů směřuje vzhůru.

Spodní ostřikovací rameno lze vyjmout zatažením směrem nahoru.

SYSTÉM PRO ZMĚKČOVÁNÍ VODY 
Změkčovač vody automaticky snižuje tvrdost vody, a  zabraňuje tak 
nahromadění vodního kamene na ohřívači a přispívá k vyšší účinnosti 
mytí. 
Tento systém k  regeneraci využívá sůl, proto je nutné doplňovat 
zásobník na sůl, když se vyprázdní. 
Četnost regenerace záleží na nastavení úrovně tvrdosti vody – s úrovní 
tvrdosti nastavené na 3 probíhá regenerace jednou za 6 Eco cyklů. 
Regenerační proces se spustí po závěrečném oplachu a  dokončí se 
během sušení před skončením cyklu. 
•	 Spotřeba během jedné regenerace: ~ 3,5 l vody;
•	 Prodloužení cyklu až o 5 minut; 
•	 Spotřeba méně než 0,005 kWh energie.
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ODSTRAŇOVÁNÍ ZÁVAD 
Pokud vaše myčka nádobí nefunguje správně, pokuste se problém vyřešit za pomoci informací uvedených v  tomto seznamu. V  případě 
jiných problémů nebo dotazů se obraťte na autorizovaný poprodejní servis, jehož kontaktní údaje najdete v záručním listě. Náhradní díly 
budou k dispozici po dobu až 7 nebo až 10 let podle konkrétních požadavků nařízení.

PROBLÉMY MOŽNÉ PŘÍČINY ŘEŠENÍ
  Kontrolka soli 
        svítí

Zásobník na sůl je prázdný. (Kontrolka soli 
může zůstat svítit po několik mycích cyklů 
po doplnění).

Doplňte do zásobníku sůl (další informace viz strana 2).
Nastavte tvrdost vody – viz tabulka, strana 2.

  Kontrolka leštidla 
         svítí

Zásobník leštidla je prázdný. (Kontrolka leštidla 
může zůstat svítit po několik mycích cyklů po 
doplnění).

Doplňte do zásobníku leštidlo (další informace viz strana 2).

Myčka se nespouští 
nebo nereaguje na 
povely.

Spotřebič není správně připojen do 
zásuvky. Zasuňte zástrčku do zásuvky.

Výpadek proudu. Myčka nádobí se z bezpečnostních důvodů po obnovení napájení znovu automaticky 
nespustí. Pro pokračování v cyklu stiskněte tlačítko SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT.

Dveře myčky nejsou dobře zavřené.
Kolík NaturalDry není zatažený. Důkladně zavřete dveře, dokud neuslyšíte „cvaknutí“.

Cyklus byl přerušen otevřením dveří na více 
než 4 sekundy.  Zavřete dvířka a stiskněte tlačítko SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT.

Myčka nereaguje na povely.  Na displeji 
se zobrazuje: F9 nebo  F12 a kontrolky 
ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT a SPUSTIT/POZASTA-
VIT rychle blikají

Vypněte spotřebič stisknutím tlačítka ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT a po cca jedné minutě jej znovu 
zapněte a restartujte program. Pokud problém přetrvává, spotřebič na 1 minutu odpojte od 
napájení a poté jej znovu zapojte.

Myčka nevypouští 
vodu. Na displeji 
se zobrazuje: F3 a 
kontrolky ZAPNOUT/
VYPNOUT a SPUSTIT/
POZASTAVIT rychle 
blikají

Ještě neskončil mycí cyklus. Počkejte, dokud mycí cyklus neskončí.

Vypouštěcí hadice je ohnutá. Zkontrolujte, zda vypouštěcí hadice není ohnutá (viz NÁVOD K INSTALACI).

Odpad dřezu je ucpaný. Vyčistěte odtok dřezu.

Filtr je ucpaný zbytky jídla. Vyčistěte filtr (viz ČIŠTĚNÍ SESTAVY FILTRU).

Myčka je příliš 
hlučná.

Nádobí na sebe naráží. Nádobí správně rozmístěte (viz PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ).

Vzniká nadměrné množství pěny.
Mycí prostředek nebyl správně nadávkován nebo není vhodný pro použití v myčkách nádobí 
(viz PLNĚNÍ ZÁSOBNÍKU MYCÍHO PROSTŘEDKU). Restartujte myčku pomocí tlačítka VYPO-
UŠTĚNÍ (viz MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCE) a spusťte nový program bez mycího prostředku.

Nádobí není umyté.

Nádobí nebylo v myčce správně uspořádáno. Nádobí správně rozmístěte (viz PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ).

Ostřikovací ramena se nemohou volně 
otáčet – brání jim nádobí. Nádobí správně rozmístěte (viz PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ).

Mycí cyklus je příliš jemný. Vyberte vhodný mycí cyklus (viz TABULKA PROGRAMŮ).

Vzniká nadměrné množství pěny. Mycí prostředek nebyl správně nadávkován nebo není vhodný pro použití v myčkách nádobí 
(viz PLNĚNÍ ZÁSOBNÍKU MYCÍHO PROSTŘEDKU).

Víčko zásobníku leštidla není dobře uzavřeno. Přesvědčte se, že je víčko na zásobníku leštidla dobře zavřené.

Filtr je znečištěný či ucpaný. Vyčistěte sestavu filtrů (viz PÉČE A ÚDRŽBA).

Došla sůl. Doplňte zásobník na sůl (viz DOPLŇOVÁNÍ ZÁSOBNÍKU NA SŮL).

Myčka nenapouští 
vodu.
Na displeji se zobrazu-
je:  a F6, kontrolky 
ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT a 
SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT 
rychle blikají

V potrubí není voda nebo je uzavřený 
přívodní ventil. Zkontrolujte, zda je v potrubí voda a zda je otevřený přívodní ventil.

Přívodní hadice je ohnutá. Zajistěte, aby přívodní hadice nebyla ohnutá (viz INSTALACE), nastavte nový program a spu-
sťte myčku znovu.

Sítko v přívodní hadici je ucpané; je třeba 
jej vyčistit. Po kontrole a vyčištění vypněte a opět zapněte myčku a spusťte nový program.

Myčka nádobí ukonči-
la cyklus předčasně.
Na displeji se zobra-
zuje: F15 a kontrolky 
ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT a 
SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT 
rychle blikají

Vypouštěcí hadice je umístěna příliš nízko či 
dochází k vypouštění do domácího kanali-
začního systému.

Zkontrolujte, je-li vypouštěcí hadice umístěna ve správné výšce (viz INSTALACE). Zkontro-
lujte, zda nedochází k vypouštění do domácího kanalizačního systému a v případě potřeby 
nainstalujte vzduchovou klapku.

Vzduch v přívodní hadici. Zkontrolujte, zda z přívodní hadice neuniká voda nebo jestli nevykazuje jiné narušení, které 
by mohlo způsobovat vnikání vzduchu.

Únik pracího pro-
středku.

Závisí na použitém tekutém pracím pro-
středku a může být zdůrazněn v případě 
aktivace funkce zpoždění.

Drobné úniky nezpůsobí poruchu stroje a lze jim předejít změnou typu tekutého mycího 
prostředku nebo použitím tablet.

Firemní zásady, standardní dokumentaci, objednávky náhradních dílů a další informace o výrobku získáte:
•	 Použití QR kódu na produktu.
•	 Návštěvou našeho webu docs.whirlpool.eu/docs a parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Případně kontaktujte náš poprodejní servis (telefonní číslo najdete v záručním listě).  

Při kontaktování našeho poprodejního servisu prosím uveďte kódy na identifikačním štítku produktu.
Informace o modelu získáte přes QR kód na energetickém štítku. Na štítku rovněž najdete identifikační číslo modelu, 
které můžete použít k vyhledávání v rejstříku na portálu https://eprel.ec.europa.eu. IEC 436

:

®/TM/ © 2025 Whirlpool. Vyrobeno v licenci.
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BEDIENTAFEL

GERÄT

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 
GUIDE
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1.	 Ein-Aus/Reset Taste mit Anzeigelicht
2.	 Programmwahl-Taste mit Anzeigelicht
3.	 Taste Multizone mit Anzeigelicht / Tastensperre
4.	 Eco-Programm Anzeigelicht
5.	 Tastensperre Anzeigelicht
6.	 Anzeige
7.	 Programmnummer und verbleibende Zeitanzeige

8.	 Tab Anzeigelicht
9.	 Wasserhahn zu Anzeigelicht
10.	 Anzeigelicht zum Klarspüler auffüllen
11.	 Anzeigelicht zum Salz auffüllen
12.	 Power Clean®-Taste mit Anzeigelicht / Tab
13.	 Startzeitvorwahl-Taste mit Anzeigelicht
14.	 Start/Pause Taste mit Anzeigelicht / Ablassen

1.	 Oberkorb
2.	 Faltbare Klappen
3.	 Oberkorb Höhenversteller
4.	 Oberer Sprüharm
5.	 Unterkorb
6.	 PowerClean® (Intensivreinigung) Halterungen
7.	 Besteckkorb
8.	 Unterer Sprüharm
9.	 Filtereinheit
10.	 Salzbehälter
11.	 Spülmittel und Klarspülerspender
12.	 Typenschild
13.	 Bedienfeld
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Lesen Sie vor Gebrauch des Geräts die Sicherheitshinweise  aufmerksam durch.

DANKE, DASS SIE SICH FÜR EIN  WHIRLPOOL  
PRODUKT ENTSCHIEDEN HABEN.  Für eine umfassen-
dere Unterstützung melden Sie Ihr Gerät bitte an unter:  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

BITTE SCANNEN SIE DEN QR-CODE 
AUF IHREM GERÄT, UM DETAIL-
LIERTERE INFORMATIONEN ZU 
ERHALTEN



2

ERSTER GEBRAUCH 
SALZ, KLARSPÜLER UND SPÜLMITTEL
HINWEISE ZUR ERSTEN INBETRIEBNAHME
Nach Abschluss der Installation die Puffer an den Körben und die  
Rückhaltegummis vom oberen Korb entfernen.

SALZBEHÄLTER BEFÜLLEN
Mit der Verwendung von Salz werden KALKABLAGERUNGEN auf dem Ge-
schirr und den funktionalen Komponenten des Geschirrspülers verhindert.
•	 DER SALZBEHÄLTER DARF NIE LEER SEIN! 
•	 Es ist wichtig, die Wasserhärte einzustellen.
Der Salzbehälter befindet sich im Geschirrspülerboden (siehe PRODUKTBE-
SCHREIBUNG) und muss aufgefüllt werden, wenn die SALZNACHFÜLLAN-
ZEIGE    der Bedienblende leuchtet.

1.	 Ziehen Sie den Unterkorb heraus und schrau-
ben Sie den Salzbehälterdeckel gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn ab.

2.	 Nur beim ersten Mal: Befüllen Sie  
den Salzbehälter mit Wasser.

3.	 Setzen Sie den Trichter auf (siehe Abbildung) und 
füllen Sie den Behälter bis zum Rand mit Salz (ca. 
1 kg), es ist normal,wenn etwas Wasser ausläuft. 

4.	 Den Trichter abnehmen und die Salzreste 
vom Öffnungsrand entfernen.

Sicherstellen, dass der Deckel fest angeschraubt ist, so dass kein Spül-
mittel während dem Waschprogramm in den Behälter gelangt (dies 
könnte den Wasserenthärter irreparabel beschädigen).
Immer wenn Sie Salz zugeben müssen, ist es zwingend vorgeschrieben, 
diesen Vorgang vor dem Beginn des Spülgangs auszuführen, um 
Korrosion zu vermeiden.

WASSERHÄRTE EINSTELLEN
Damit der Wasserenthärter perfekt arbeiten kann, muss die Wasserhär-
te je nach der aktuellen Wasserhärte in Ihrem Haus eingestellt werden. 
Diese Information erhalten sie bei Ihrem örtlichen Wasserversorger.
Das Werk stellt den Standardwert für die Wasserhärte ein. 
•	 Gerät mit der EIN/AUS-Taste einschalten.
•	 Gerät mit der EIN/AUS-Taste ausschalten.
•	 Die Taste START/PAUSE 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten, bis Sie 

einen Piepton hören.
•	 Gerät mit der EIN/AUS-Taste einschalten.
•	 Die Nummer der aktuell ausgewählten Stufe und die Salznachfüllanzeige 

blinken. 
•	 Drücken Sie die Taste P um die gewünschte Härtestufe auszuwählen 

(siehe WASSERHÄRTE-TABELLE).

•	 Gerät mit der EIN/AUS-Taste ausschalten.
Die Einstellung ist abgeschlossen!
Sobald dieses Verfahren abgeschlossen ist, ein Programm ohne Bela-
dung laufen lassen.
Verwenden Sie bitte nur Spezialsalz für Geschirrspüler.
Nach dem Einfüllen des Salzes erlischt die SALZNACHFÜLLANZEIGE.
Wenn der Salzbehälter nicht gefüllt ist, könnten Kesselsteinabla-
gerungen den Wasserenthärter und das Heizelement beschädigen.
Die Verwendung von Salz wird bei jeder Art von Geschirrspülmittel 
empfohlen.

Wasserhärte-Tabelle

Stufe °dH 
Deut. Härtegr.

°fH 
Französischer 

Härtegr.

°Clark  
Engl. Härtegr.

1 Weich 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Mittel 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Durchschnittlich 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Hart 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Sehr hart 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

KLARSPÜLERSPENDER AUFFÜLLEN
Klarspüler macht das TROCKNEN von Geschirr einfacher. Der  
Klarspülerspender A muss aufgefüllt werden, wenn das KLARSPÜLER  
AUFFÜLLEN Anzeigelicht  auf der Bedienblende leuchtet.

1.	 Den Behälter B durch Drücken und Anheben der Zunge am Deckel öffnen.
2.	 Den Klarspüler vorsichtig bis zur maximalen Füllstandsmarkierung 

(110 ml) an der Füllöffnung einfüllen und ein Überlaufen vermeiden. 
Andernfalls sofort mit einem trockenen Tuch abwischen. 

3.	 Den Deckel schließen bis er einrastet.
Füllen Sie den Klarspüler NIEMALS direkt ins Innere des 
Geschirrspülers.

KLARSPÜLERDOSIERUNG
Sollte das Trockenergebnis unzufrieden stellend sein, kann die Klar-
spülerdosierung neu eingestellt werden.
•	 Den Geschirrspüler mit der Taste EIN/AUS einschalten.
•	 Mit der Taste EIN/AUS ausschalten.
•	 Drücken Sie die Taste START/PAUSE drei Mal - ein Piepton ertönt.
•	 Mit der Taste EIN/AUS ausschalten.
•	 Die Nummer der aktuell ausgewählten Stufe und die Klarspüler-

nachfüllanzeige blinken.  
•	 Drücken Sie die Taste P, um den Stand der gelieferten Klarspüler-

menge auszuwählen.
•	 Mit der Taste EIN/AUS ausschalten.
Die Einstellung ist abgeschlossen!
Die Klarspülerstufe kann auf 1 eingestellt werden. In diesem Fall wird 
kein Klarspüler ausgegeben. Die Kontrollleuchte zur ANZEIGE DES FE-
HLENDEN KLARSPÜLERS leuchtet nicht mehr auf. 
Je nach Gerätemodell können bis max. 5 Stufen eingestellt werden. Die 
Werkseinstellung ist abhängig vom Modell. Bitte befolgen Sie die An-
weisungen oben, um dies für Ihr Gerät zu überprüfen. 
•	 Wenn Sie bläuliche Streifen auf dem Geschirr sehen, stellen Sie eine 

niedrigere Zahl ein (2-3).
•	 Wenn Wassertropfen oder Kalkablagerungen auf dem Geschirr sind, 

eine höhere Zahl einstellen (4-5).

EINFÜLLEN DES SPÜLMITTELS
Zum Öffnen des Spülmittelbehälters den Öffnungsmechanismus 
C drücken. Füllen Sie das Spülmittel ausschließlich in das trockene 
Fach D ein. Die für den Vorspülgang benötigte Spülmittelmenge 
wird direkt in den Geschirrspüler gegeben.

1.	Hinsichtlich der Dosierung verweisen 
wir auf die zuvor erwähnte Informa-
tion, in der die richtige Menge ange-
geben ist. Im Fach D sind Anzeigen die 
bei der Spülmitteldosierung helfen. 

2.	Entfernen Sie eventuelle Spülmit-
telrückstände von den Kanten der 
Kammern und schließen Sie den 
Deckel so, dass er einrastet.

3.	Schieben Sie den Deckel der Spül-
mittelkammer zum Schließen nach 
oben, bis er einrastet. 

Die Spülmittelkammer öffnet sich automatisch zum richtigen Zeit-
punkt des jeweils gewählten Programms. Werden Kombispülmittel 
verwendet, dann empfehlen wir, die Option TAB zu verwenden. Damit 
werden die Programme dem verwendeten Spülmittel angepasst, um 
das bestmögliche Spülergebnis zu erhalten.
Die Verwendung von Reinigungsmitteln, die nicht für Geschirrspüler 
bestimmt sind, kann zu Fehlfunktionen oder Schäden am Gerät führen.

AB

D

C



DE

3

PROGRAMMTABELLE

Die ECO-Programmdaten sind Labormessdaten, die gemäß der europäischen Vorschrift EN 60436:2020 erfasst wurden. 

Hinweis für die Prüflabors: Informationen hinsichtlich der Bedingungen des EN-Vergleichstests sind unter nachfolgender Adresse anzufordern:  
dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com 

Eine Vorbehandlung des Geschirrs ist vor keinem Programm erforderlich.

*) Nicht alle Optionen können gleichzeitig verwendet werden. 

**) Werte, die für andere Programme als das ECO-Programm angegeben werden, sind nur Richtwerte. Die aktuelle Zeit kann auf Grundlage von mehreren 
Faktoren, wie Temperatur und Druck des eintretenden Wassers, Raumtemperatur, Spülmittelmenge, Menge und Art der Beladung, Lastausgleich, zusät-
zlich gewählte Optionen und Sensoreichung variieren. Die Sensoreichung kann die Programmdauer bis zu 20 Min. erhöhen.

Programm

Tr
oc

ke
np

ha
se

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

Verfügbare
Zusatzfunktionen *)

Programmdauer
(Std:Min)**)

Wasserverbrauch 
(Liter/ Zyklus)

Energieverbrauch 
(kWh/ Zyklus)

1.	 Eco 50°        3:10 9,5 0,95

2.	 6th Sense® 50-60°        1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3.	 Intensiv 65°        2:50 17,0 1,60

4.	 Schnelles Spülen 
&Trocknen 50°        1:25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Kristall 45°        1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Rapid 30’ 50°        0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Nachtspülen 50°        3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Vorwäsche -        0:12 4,5 0,01

PROGRAMMBESCHREIBUNG
Anweisungen bezüglich der Auswahl des Waschzyklus. 

1   ECO
Das ECO-Programm eignet sich, um normal verschmutztes Geschirr zu 
reinigen. In Bezug auf den kombinierten Energie- und Wasserverbra-
uch ist es das effizienteste Programm, das auch zur Prüfung der Einhal-
tung der Ökodesign-Richtlinie verwendet wird.

2   6th SENSE®  
Für normal verschmutztes Geschirr mit trockenen Speiseresten. Erfasst 
den Grad der Verschmutzung auf dem Geschirr und passt das Pro-
gramm entsprechend an. Wenn der Sensor den Grad der Verschmut-
zung erfasst, wird im Display eine Animation angezeigt und die Pro-
grammdauer wird aktualisiert.

3   INTENSIV
Programm empfohlen für stark verschmutztes Geschirr, besonders  
Töpfe und Pfannen (nicht für empfindliche Teile verwenden).

4   SCHNELLES SPÜLEN&TROCKNEN 
Normal verschmutztes Geschirr. Täglicher Zyklus, der optimale Reini-
gungs- und Trockenleistung in kürzester Zeit garantiert.

5   KRISTALL
Programm für empfindliches Geschirr, das empfindlicher auf hohe Tem-
peraturen ist, zum Beispiel Gläser und Becher.

6   RAPID 30’
Programm ideal für eine halbe Beladung mit leicht verschmutztem Ge-
schirr ohne getrocknete Speisereste. Hat keine Trocknungsphase.

7   NACHTSPÜLEN
Geeignet für den Nachtbetrieb des Gerätes. Garantiert optimale Reini-
gungs- und Trockenleistung bei niedrigstem Lärmpegel.

8   VORWÄSCHE
Verwendet, um Geschirr einzuweichen, das später gespült werden soll. 
Für dieses Programm wird kein Spülmittel verwendet.

Anmerkungen:
Bitte beachten Sie, dass das Programm Rapid 30’ für leicht ver-
schmutztes Geschirr geeignet ist.
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OPTIONEN UND FUNKTIONEN
OPTIONEN kann direkt durch Drücken der entsprechenden Taste ausgewählt werden (siehe BEDIENBLENDE).

Wenn eine Option nicht mit dem ausgewählten Programm kompatibel ist siehe PROGRAMMTABELLE, blinken die entspre-
chenden LED 3 Mal schnell und ein Piepton ertönt. Die Option wird nicht aktiviert.

TAB   
Diese Einstellung erlaubt, die Spülleistung des Programms je 
nach verwendetem Spülmitteltyp zu optimieren.
Drücken Sie die POWER CLEAN-Taste 3 Sekunden lang  (das 
entsprechende Symbol leuchtet), wenn Sie kombinierte Spül-
mittel in Tablettenform verwenden (Klarspüler, Regeneriersalz 
und Spülmittel in 1 Dosierung).
Wenn Sie Pulver oder Flüssigspülmittel verwenden, muss 
diese Option ausgeschaltet sein.

STARTZEITVORWAHL
Der Programmstart kann um eine Zeit von 0:30 bis 24 Stunden 
verzögert werden.
1.	 Das Programm und die gewünschten Optionen auswählen. 

Die STARTZEITVORWAHL-Taste (mehrfach) drücken, um den 
Programmstart zu verzögern. Einstellbar von 0:30 bis 24 
Stunden. Mit jedem Tastendruck wird der verzögerte Start 
wie folgt erhöht: 0:30 bei Einstellung unter 4 Stunden, 1:00 
bei Einstellung unter 12 Stunden, 4 Stunden bei Einstellung 
über 12 Stunden. Wenn 24 Stunden erreicht sind und die 
Taste gedrückt ist, wird der Verzögerungsstart deaktiviert.

2.	 Drücken Sie die Taste START/PAUSE: die Zeitschaltuhr 
beginnt mit der Rückzählung;

3.	  Nach Ablauf dieser Zeit, schaltet sich das Anzeigelicht aus 
und das Programm beginnt automatisch.

Wenn während dem Rückzählen die Taste START/PAUSE erneut 
gedrückt wird, wird die STARTVERZÖGERUNG abgebrochen und 
das ausgewählte Programm startet automatisch. 
Bei bereits in Gang gesetztem Programm ist eine 
Startzeitvorwahl nicht mehr möglich.

Alarm WASSERHAHN ZU
Blinkt, wenn kein Wasser einströmt oder wenn der Wasserhahn zu ist.

ABLASSEN
Um das laufende Programm zu stoppen und abzubrechen, kann 
die Ablassfunktion verwendet werden.
Durch langes Drücken der Taste START/PAUSE wird die ABLASS-
Funktion aktiviert. Das laufende Programm wird gestoppt und 
das Wasser in dem Geschirrspüler wird abgelassen.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry ist ein Heißlufttrocknungssystem, das die Tür während/
nach der Trockenphase automatisch öffnet, um täglich hervorragende 
Trockenleistung sicherzustellen. Die Tür öffnet sich bei einer für Ihre 
Küchenmöbel sicheren Temperatur.

Als zusätzlicher Dampfschutz wird dem Geschirrspüler eine speziell 
entwickelte Schutzfolie beigefügt ( je nach Modelltyp - kann es 
erforderlich sein, es zu kaufen). Für die Montage der Schutzfolie siehe 
(INSTALLATIONSANLEITUNG).

Die NaturalDry-Funktion könnte wie folgt durch den Benutzer deaktiviert 
werden:
•	 Zum DEAKTIVIEREN: Das Gerät einschalten und dann ausschalten. 

Die Taste P 5 Sek. lang gedrückt halten, nach Ablauf von 5 Sek. gibt 
der Geschirrspüler einen kurzen Piepton ab. Das Gerät einschalten, 
das Display zeigt  „oOF”

•	 Zum AKTIVIEREN: Das Gerät einschalten und dann ausschalten. Die 
Taste P 5 Sek. lang gedrückt halten, nach Ablauf von 5 Sek. gibt der 
Geschirrspüler einen kurzen Piepton ab. Das Gerät einschalten, das 
Display zeigt „oOn”.

TASTENSPERRE
Durch langes Drücken (3 Sekunden lang) der MULTIZONE-Taste 
wird die TASTENSPERRE aktiviert. Die TASTENSPERRE blockiert 
die Bedienblende, außer der EIN/AUS-Taste. Die Taste erneut 
lang drücken, um die TASTENSPERRE zu deaktivieren.

MULTIZONE   
Haben Sie nur wenig Geschirr zu spülen, wählen Sie den Spülgang 
Halbe Füllung. Sie sparen Wasser, Strom und Spülmittel.
Wählen Sie das Programm und drücken Sie dann die Taste 
MULTIZONE: die Anzeige über der Taste leuchtet und das Symbol 
des gewählten Korbes erscheint auf dem Display. Standardmäßig 
wäscht das Gerät das Geschirr in allen Körben.
Drücken Sie diese Taste wiederholt, um nur einen bestimmten 
Korb zu spülen:

gezeigt auf dem Display (nur Unterkorb)

gezeigt auf dem Display (nur Oberkorb)

gezeigt auf dem Display (Option ist AUS und das Gerät wäscht 
Geschirr in allen Körben).
Denken Sie daran, nur den Ober- oder Unterkorb zu füllen, 
und die Menge an Spülmittel entsprechend zu reduzieren.
Wenn der oberen Korb herausgenommen wird, gießen Sie 
das Reinigungsmittel bitte direkt in die Wanne statt in den 
Waschmittelspender.

POWER CLEAN®
Mit den zusätzlichen Powerdüsen bietet diese Option im dafür 
vorgesehenen Bereich im Unterkorb einen intensiveren und 
stärkeren Spülvorgang. Diese Zusatzfunktion ist ideal zum 
Reinigen von Töpfen und Brätern. Drücken Sie diese Taste, um 
POWER CLEAN zu aktivieren (die Anzeige leuchtet auf ).
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KÖRBE BELADEN
UNTERKORB
Für Töpfe, Deckel, Teller, Salatschüsseln, Besteck usw. Große Teller und 
Deckel sollten idealerweise an die Seiten gelegt werden, um nicht mit 
dem Sprüharm in Kontakt zu kommen.
Der Unterkorb verfügt über klappbare Ablagen, die in vertikaler Stel-
lung für Teller oder in horizontaler (niedriger) Position für Pfannen und 
Salatschüsseln verwendet werden können.

(Sortierbeispiel für den Unterkorb)

BESTECKKORB
Er ist oben mit Gittern versehen, um das Besteck besser einzuordnen. 
Er darf nur im vorderen Teil des unteren Korbes eingesetzt werden.

Messer und andere Küchenutensilien mit scharfen Spitzen sind mit 
nach unten gerichteten Spitzen in den Besteckkorb  einzuordnen 
oder waagerecht auf die Ablagen des oberen  Geschirrkorbs zu le-
gen.

POWER CLEAN® IM UNTERKORB
Bei Power Clean® sorgen spezielle 
Wasserdüsen hinten im Gerät für eine 
verstärkte Reinigung von stark ver-
schmutztem Geschirr.
Der Unterkorb hat eine Raumzone, eine 
spezielle Halterung zum Herausziehen 
an der Korbhinterseite, welche benutzt werden kann um Pfannen oder 
Backbleche in senkrechter Position zu halten, und so weniger Raum zu 
beanspruchen.
Wenn die Töpfe/Bräter in Richtung Power Clean® eingelegt werden, bit-
te POWER CLEAN auf der Bedienblende aktivieren.
Verwendung von Power Clean®:

1.	 Passen Sie Power Clean®-Bereich 
(G) an, indem Sie die hinteren 
Tellerhalterungen herunterklap-
pen, um Töpfe einzuladen.

2.	 Laden Sie Töpfe und Bräter 
senkrecht im Power Clean®- Be-
reich ein. Die Töpfe müssen mit 
der offenen Seite zu den Power- 
Sprühdüsen geneigt sein.

OBERKORB
Hier sortieren Sie empfindli-
ches und leichtes Geschirr ein: 
Gläser, Tassen, kleine Teller, fla-
che Schüsseln.

(Sortierbeispiel für den Oberkorb)

HÖHENEINSTELLUNG DES OBERKORBES
Der Oberkorb kann in der Höhe verstellt werden: stellen Sie ihn in die 
oberste Position, wenn Sie großes Geschirr in den Unterkorb einräu-
men wollen. Wenn Sie eher die klappbaren Bereiche nutzen wollen, 
dann stellen Sie ihn in die untere Position.
Somit vermeiden Sie Zusammenstoßen mit dem Geschirr im Unter-
korb. Der Oberkorb ist mit einem Oberkorb Höhenversteller (siehe 
Abbildung) ausgestattet. 
Ohne Drücken der Hebel kann er einfach 
durch Heben der Korbseiten angehoben wer-
den, sobald der Korb stabil in seiner unteren 
Stellung ist. 
Um den Korb zurück in die untere Stellung 
zu bringen, drücken Sie die Hebel A an den 
Seiten des Korbs und schieben Sie ihn nach 
unten.
Es empfiehlt sich, die Höhe des Oberkorbes 
bei leerem Korb zu regulieren.
Heben oder senken Sie den Korb NIEMALS 
nur an einer Seite.

KLAPPBARE KLAPPEN MIT VERSTELLBARER POSITION
Die seitlich, klappbaren Ablagen 
können ein- oder aufgeklappt wer-
den, um die Anordnung des Ge-
schirrs im Korb zu optimieren.
Stielgläser können an den Ablagen 
stabilisiert werden, indem sie mit 
dem Stiel in die vorgesehene Aus-
sparung gestellt werden.
Je nach Modell:

	– Zum Ausklappen der Ablagen, 
müssen diese nach oben gescho-
ben und gedreht oder aus den 
Schnappern gelöst und nach unten gezogen werden.

	– Zum Einklappen der Ablagen, müssen diese gedreht und nach unten 
geschoben oder nach oben gezogen und an den Schnappern befes-
tigt werden.
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1.	 ANSCHLUSS AN DIE WASSERLEITUNG PRÜFEN
Sicherstellen, dass der Geschirrspüler an die Wasserleitung ang-
eschlossen und der Wasserhahn auf ist.

2.	 SCHALTEN SIE DEN GESCHIRRSPÜLER EIN
EIN-/AUS-Taste drücken.

3.	 KÖRBE BELADEN
(siehe KÖRBE BELADEN)

4.	 EINFÜLLEN DES SPÜLMITTELS
5.	 PROGRAMM WÄHLEN UND DAS PROGRAMM ANPASSEN

Das am besten geeignete Programm je nach Besteckart und  
Verschmutzungsgrad auswählen (siehe PROGRAMMBESCHREIBUNG) 
durch Drücken der Taste P.
Die gewünschten Optionen auswählen (siehe OPTIONEN UND
FUNKTIONEN).

6.	 START
Das Spülprogramm mit der Taste START/PAUSE starten.  
Bei Programmstart ertönt ein Piepton.

7.	 ENDE DES SPÜLPROGRAMMS
Das Ende des Spülprogramms wird durch Pieptöne angegeben und 
auf dem Display erscheint END. Die Tür öffnen und das Gerät mit der 
EIN/AUS-Taste ausschalten.
Vor Entnahme des Bestecks einige Minuten warten - um Verbrennun-
gen zu vermeiden.
Die Körbe entladen, mit dem Unteren beginnen.

Die Maschine schaltet sich automatisch während bestimmter 
überschrittener Zeiten der Inaktivität aus, um den Stromverbrauch 
zu reduzieren. Für nur leicht verschmutztes Geschirr, oder für 
Geschirr, das vorher unter laufendem Wasser abgespült wurde, 
kann die Spülmittelmenge erheblich reduziert werden.

EIN LAUFENDES PROGRAMM ÄNDERN
Wenn ein falsches Programm ausgewählt wurde, kann es geändert 
werden, wenn es gerade erst gestartet wurde: die EIN/AUS-Taste 
drücken und gedrückt halten, um die Maschine auszuschalten.
Die Maschine mit der EIN/AUS-Taste wieder einschalten und das neue 
Spülprogramm und die gewünschten Optionen auswählen; das Spül-
programm durch Drücken der Taste START/PAUSE starten. 

HINZUFÜGEN VON WEITEREM GESCHIRR
Ohne die Maschine auszuschalten, die Tür öffnen (Vorsicht HEISSER 
Dampf!) und das Geschirr in den Geschirrspüler geben. Schließen Sie 
die Tür und drücken Sie die START/PAUSE-Taste; das Programm läuft 
automatisch weiter.

UNBEABSICHTIGTES UNTERBRECHEN DES SPÜLPRO-
GRAMMS
Wird während des Spülgangs die Gerätetür geöffnet, oder sollte ein 
Stromausfall stattfinden, wird der Spülgang unterbrochen. Wird die 
Gerätetür wieder geschlossen, oder kehrt der Strom zurück, läuft das 
Programm an der Stelle weiter, an der es unterbrochen wurde. 
Die START/PAUSE-Taste drücken.

Zum Deaktivieren des DEMO MODUS sind folgende Tätigkeiten nachein-
ander, ohne Unterbrechungen, auszuführen. Schalten Sie das Gerät EIN 
und schalten Sie es dann wieder AUS. Drücken Sie die STARTZEITVOR-
WAHL-Taste, bis der Summer zu hören ist. Schalten Sie das Gerät wieder 
ein. Die „dOF”.Anzeige blinkt und dann schaltet sie sich AUS.

TÄGLICHER GEBRAUCH

EMPFEHLUNGEN
Bevor Sie das Geschirr in den Geschirrspüler einräumen, befreien Sie es von 
Speiserückständen und entleeren Sie Gläser und Behälter von Flüssigkeit-
sresten. Es ist nicht notwendig, das Geschirr unter fließendem Wasser 
vorzuspülen. 
Stellen Sie das Geschirr so ein, dass es fest steht und nicht umfallen kann 
Behälter müssen mit der Öffnung nach unten eingestellt werden und hoh-
le oder gewölbte Teile müssen schräg stehen, damit das Wasser alle Obe-
rflächen erreicht und dann abfließen kann. 
Achtung : Achten Sie darauf, dass Deckel, Griffe, Töpfe und Tabletts die 
Drehung der Sprüharme nicht behindern. Stellen Sie kleine Gegenstände 
in den Besteckkorb. Stark verschmutztes Geschirr und Töpfe sollten in dem 
Unterkorb untergebracht werden, da in diesem Bereich die Wasserstrahlen 
stärker sind und eine höhere Spülleistung garantieren. Stellen Sie nach Ein-
räumen des Geschirrs sicher, dass sich die Sprüharme frei bewegen können.

UNGEEIGNETES GESCHIRR
•	 Besteck und Geschirr aus Holz.
•	 Empfindliche Dekorgläser, handgemachte Teller und antikes Ge-

schirr. Die Dekore sind nicht spülmaschinenfest.
•	 Nicht temperaturbeständige Kunststoffteile.
•	 Geschirr aus Kupfer und Zinn.
•	 Mit Asche, Wachs, Schmieröl oder Tinte verschmutztes Geschirr. Glasde-

kore, Aluminium- und Silberteile können während des Spülgangs die 
Farbe verändern und ausbleichen. Auch einige Glasarten (z.B. Kristallge-
genstände) können nach mehreren Spülgängen matt werden.

SCHÄDEN AN GLAS UND GESCHIRR
•	 Spülen Sie nur Gläser und Geschirr in Ihrem Geschirrspüler, die vom 

Hersteller als spülmaschinenfest ausgezeichnet sind.
•	 Verwenden Sie ein Feinspülmittel für Geschirr.
•	 Nehmen Sie Gläser und Besteck so bald wie möglich nach Ablauf 

des Programm aus der Spülmaschine.

ENERGIESPARTIPPS
•	 Sofern man die Herstelleranweisungen beim Einsatz beachtet, 

verbraucht das Waschen von Geschirr im Geschirrspüler in der 
Regel WENIGER ENERGIE und Wasser als Handspülen.

•	 Um die Effizienz des Geschirrspülers zu maximieren, empfiehlt es sich, 
das Spülprogramm bei voll beladenem Gerät zu starten. Wenn der 
Geschirrspüler bis zur vom Hersteller angegebenen Kapazität beladen 
wird, hilft dies, Energie und Wasser zu sparen. Angaben über die korrek-
te Beladung von Geschirr finden Sie im Kapitel BELADEN DER KÖRBE. 
Bei Teilbeladung empfiehlt es sich, die speziellen Spülprogramme 
(Halbe Beladung / Zone Wash / Multizone) zu verwenden und nur die 
entsprechenden Körbe zu beladen. Bei einer fehlerhaften Beladung 
oder Überladung des Geschirrspülers könnten mehr Ressourcen 
verbraucht (z. B. Wasser, Energie und Zeit), der Geräuschpegel erhöht 
und die Reinigungs- und Trocknungsleistung verringert werden.

•	 Das manuelle Vorspülen von Geschirr führt zu erhöhtem Wasser- und 
Energieverbrauch und wird nicht empfohlen.

HYGIENE
Um Gerüche und Ablagerung, die sich in dem Geschirrspüler ansetzen 
können zu vermeiden, bitte mindestens einmal monatlich ein Hochtem-
peraturprogramm laufen lassen. Einen Teelöffel Spülmittel verwen-
den und ohne Geschirr laufen lassen, um Ihr Gerät zu reinigen.

HINWEISE UND TIPPS
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PFLEGE UND WARTUNG
REINIGUNG DER FILTEREINHEIT
Die Filtereinheit regelmäßig reinigen, damit die Filter nicht verstopfen 
und das Abwasser korrekt abfließen kann.
Wenn die Filter beim Einsatz des Geschirrspülers verstopft sind oder fal-
ls Fremdkörper im Filtersystem oder in den Spülarmen gelangen, kön-
nten Störungen im Gerät auftreten, was zu Leistungseinbußen, lautem 
Betrieb oder höherer Ressourcennutzung führt.
Die Filtereinheit setzt sich aus drei Filtern zusammen, die Spülwasser 
reinigen, von Speiseresten befreien und wieder in Umlauf bringen.

Der Geschirrspüler darf nie ohne Filtersiebe oder mit ausgehängten 
Filtern in Betrieb genommen werden.
Kontrollieren Sie einmal monatlich oder nach 30 Zyklen die Filtersie-
bgruppe. Bei Bedarf ist diese sorgfältig unter laufendem Wasser au-
szuspülen. Nehmen Sie hierzu ein kleines Bürstchen (das nicht aus Me-
tall sein darf ) zu Hilfe. Gehen Sie wie folgt vor:

1.	 Drehen Sie das zylinderförmige Filtersieb A gegen den Uhrzeiger-
sinn heraus (Abb. 1).

2.	 Ziehen Sie den Siebbecher B durch leichten Druck auf die seitlichen 
Flügel heraus (Abb. 2).

3.	 Nehmen Sie den Stahl-Siebteller C ab (Abb. 3).

4.	 Falls Sie Fremdkörper (wie Glasscherben, Porzellan, Knochen, Fru-
chtsamen usw.) finden, entfernen Sie diese bitte sorgfältig.

5.	 Kontrollieren Sie den Hohlraum und befreien Sie diesen von eventu-
ellen Speiseresten. Das Spülpumpenschutzteil (schwarzes Teil) 
NICHT ABGENOMMEN WERDEN (Abb 4). 

Setzen Sie die Filtereinheit nach der Reinigung der Filtersiebe wieder
korrekt in ihren Sitz ein, dies ist äußerst wichtig, um eine ordnungs-
gemäße Betriebsweise des Geschirrspülers zu gewährleisten.

WASSERZULAUFSCHLAUCH REINIGEN
Wenn der Wasserschlauch neu ist oder für längere Zeit nicht in  Betrieb 
war, das Warmwasser laufen lassen, um sicherzustellen, dass es klar und 
frei von Verschmutzungen ist, bevor die erforderlichen Anschlüsse vor-
genommen werden. Bei Nichtbeachtung dieser Vorsichtsmaßnahme, 
kann die Wasserzufuhr blockieren und den Geschirrspüler beschädigen. 

21
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REINIGUNG DER SPRÜHARME
Es kann vorkommen, dass Speisereste an den Sprüharmen hängen ble-
iben und die Wasserdüsen verstopfen. Prüfen Sie die Sprüharme daher 
regelmäßig und reinigen Sie sie bei Bedarf mit einer Kunststoffbürste.

Zur Abnahme des oberen Sprüharms drehen Sie den Kunststoffring im 
Uhrzeigersinn ab. Der obere Sprüharm ist mit jener Seite nach oben 
wieder einzusetzen, die die meisten Löcher aufweist. 

Um den unteren Sprüharm abzunehmen, ihn nach oben ziehen.

WASSERENTHÄRTUNG 
Der Wasserenthärter reduziert automatisch die Wasserhärte, verhindert 
Kesselsteinablagerungen am Heizelement und trägt somit zu einer 
höheren Reinigungsleistung bei. 
Dieses System regeneriert sich mit Salz, daher ist es erforderlich, 
Salz in den Behälter zu füllen, wenn dieser leer ist. 
Die Regenerierungshäufigkeit hängt von eingestellten Stufe für die 
Wasserhärte ab - die Regenerierung findet einmal alle 6 Eco-Zyklen bei 
Wasserhärte auf 3 statt.
Der Regenerationsprozess beginnt in der Endspülung und endet in der 
Trocknungsphase, bevor der Zyklus endet. 
•	 Eine einzelne Regeneration verbraucht: ~3,5 l Wasser;
•	 Das Programm dauert bis zu 5 Minuten länger; 
•	 Energieverbrauch unter 0,005 kWh.
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LÖSEN VON PROBLEMEN 
Falls Ihr Geschirrspüler nicht richtig funktioniert, versuchen Sie, das Problem anhand der folgenden Liste zu beheben. Für andere Fehler oder 
Probleme wenden Sie sich bitte an den autorisierten Kundendienst, dessen Kontaktdaten im Garantieheft aufgeführt sind. Ersatzteile wer-
den für einen Zeitraum von entweder bis zu 7 oder bis zu 10 Jahren verfügbar sein, je nach den spezifischen Anforderungen der Verordnung.

STÖRUNGEN MÖGLICHE URSACHEN LÖSUNG
    Salzanzeige              

          leuchtet
Salzbehälter leer. (Es kann nach dem Auffüllen 
einige Spülvorgänge dauern, bis die Salzanzeige 
erlischt).

Befüllen Sie den Behälter mit Salz (weitere Informationen – siehe Seite 2).
Stellen Sie die Wasserhärte ein – siehe Tabelle, Seite 2.

   Klarspüleranze- 
         ige leuchtet

Klarspülbehälter leer. (Es kann nach dem Auffüllen 
einige Spülvorgänge dauern, bis die Klarspüleran-
zeige erlischt).

Befüllen Sie den Behälter mit Klarspüler (weitere Informationen – siehe Seite 2).

Die Spülmaschine 
startet nicht oder 
reagiert nicht auf 
die Bedienungsein-
gaben.

Das Gerät wurde nicht richtig eingesteckt. Schließen Sie den Netzstecker an.

Stromausfall.
Aus Sicherheitsgründen wird die Spülmaschine nicht automatisch neu gestartet, 
wenn die Stromversorgung wiederhergestellt wird. Drücken Sie die Taste  
START/Pause, um das Programm fortzusetzen.

Die Gerätetür schließt nicht.
NaturalDry Pin ist nicht eingezogen. Drücken Sie die Tür energisch, bis ein „Klicklaut“ zu hören ist.

Der Spülgang wird durch Öffnen der Tür für > 4 
Sekunden unterbrochen. Die Tür schließen und START/Pause drücken.

Das Gerät reagiert nicht auf Bedienungseinga-
ben. Das Display zeigt: F9 oder F12 und die LEDS 
Ein-Aus und START/Pause blinken rasch

Schalten Sie das Gerät durch das Drücken der Ein-Aus-Taste aus und nach etwa einer 
Minute wieder ein und starten Sie das Programm neu. 
Wenn das Problem weiterhin besteht, ziehen Sie den Stecker des Geräts für 1 Minute ab 
und stecken Sie ihn dann wieder ein.

Der Geschirrspüler 
pumpt das Wasser 
nicht ab.
Das Display zeigt: 
F3 und die LEDS 
Ein-Aus und START/
Pause blinken rasch

Das Spülprogramm ist noch nicht ganz abgelaufen. Warten Sie, bis das Programm beendet ist.

Der Ablaufschlauch ist geknickt. Prüfen Sie, dass der Ablaufschlauch nicht geknickt ist (siehe INSTALLATIONSANWEI-
SUNGEN).

Der Ablauf des Spülbeckens ist verstopft. Den Ablauf des Spülbeckens reinigen.

Im Filtersieb haben sich Speisereste angesammelt Den Filter reinigen (siehe REINIGUNG DER FILTEREINHEIT).

Der Geschirrspüler 
ist zu laut.

Das Geschirr schlägt aneinander. Positionieren Sie das Geschirr korrekt (siehe KÖRBE BELADEN).

Es hat sich zu viel Schaum gebildet.
Das Spülmittel wurde nicht richtig dosiert oder ist für Geschirrspüler ungeeignet 
(siehe EINFÜLLEN DES SPÜLMITTELS). Den Geschirrspüler starten durch Drücken 
der ABLAUF Taste neu (siehe OPTIONEN UND FUNKTIONEN)und lassen Sie das neue 
Programm erneut ohne Spülmittel laufen.

Das Geschirr ist nicht 
sauber geworden.

Das Geschirr wurde nicht korrekt eingeräumt. Positionieren Sie das Geschirr korrekt (siehe KÖRBE BELADEN).
Die Sprüharme können nicht frei drehen, werden 
durch das Geschirr blockiert. Positionieren Sie das Geschirr korrekt (siehe KÖRBE BELADEN).

Das Spülprogramm ist zu schwach. Ein geeignetes Spülprogramm wählen (siehe PROGRAMMTABELLE).

Es hat sich zu viel Schaum gebildet. Das Spülmittel wurde nicht richtig dosiert oder ist für Geschirrspüler ungeeignet (siehe 
EINFÜLLEN DES SPÜLMITTELS).

Der Stöpsel des Klarspülerbehälters wurde nicht 
korrekt geschlossen. Sicherstellen, dass der Stöpsel des Klarspülerbehälters geschlossen ist.

Das Filtersieb ist schmutzig oder verstopft. Die Filtereinheit reinigen (siehe PFLEGE UND WARTUNG).
Fehlendes Regeneriersalz. Füllen Sie den Salzbehälter (siehe SALZBEHÄLTER BEFÜLLEN).

Der Geschirrspüler 
lädt kein Wasser. 
Das Display zeigt:  
F6 und die LEDS Ein-
Aus und START/Pause 
blinken rasch

Kein Wasser im Wassernetz oder zugedrehter 
Wasserhahn. Sicherstellen, dass Wasser im Wassernetz ist oder der Wasserhahn läuft.

Geknickter Zulaufschlauch. Sicherstellen, dass der Zulaufschlauch nicht geknickt ist (siehe INSTALLATION), den 
Geschirrspüler neu programmieren und wieder einschalten.

Sieb im Zulaufschlauch verstopft; es muss gerei-
nigt werden.

Nach der Überprüfung und Reinigung, den Geschirrspüler ausschalten und ein neues 
Programm starten.

Der Geschirrspüler 
beendet frühzeitig 
das Programm.
Das Display zeigt: 
F15 und die LEDS 
Ein-Aus und START/
Pause blinken rasch

Abflussschlauch zu niedrig positioniert oder 
Wasser vom Abwassersystem angesaugt.

Kontrollieren Sie, ob das Ende des Abflussschlauches auf der korrekten Höhe positi-
oniert ist (siehe INSTALLATION). Kontrollieren Sie, ob Wasser in das Abwassersystem 
angesaugt wird, installieren ggf. ein Belüftungsventil.

Luft in der Wasserversorgung. Kontrollieren Sie die Wasserversorgung auf Lecks oder andere Probleme, die einen 
Lufteintritt verursachen.

Das Auslaufen des 
Waschmittel.

Hängt vom verwendeten Flüssigwaschmittel 
ab und durch die aktivierte Startvorwahloption 
verstärkt werden.

Kleine Leckagen führen nicht zu einer Funktionsstörung der Maschine und können 
vermieden werden, indem man den Typ des Flüssigwaschmittels wechselt oder Tabs 
verwendet.

Firmenrichtlinien, Standarddokumentation, Ersatzteilbestellung und zusätzliche Produktinformationen finden Sie unter:
•	 Mit dem QR-Code auf Ihrem Produkt.
•	 Besuchen Sie unsere Website docs.whirlpool.eu/docs und parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Alternativ können Sie unseren Kundendienst kontaktieren (Siehe Telefonnummer in dem Garantieheft). Wird unser 

Kundendienst kontaktiert, bitte die Codes auf dem Typenschild des Produkts angeben.
Die Modellinformation ist über den QR-Code auf der Energieverbrauchskennzeichnung aufrufbar. Die Kennzeichnung 
enthält auch die Modellnummer, die den Zugang zum Verzeichnisportal unter https://eprel.ec.europa.eu ermöglicht. IEC 436

:

®/TM/ © 2024 Whirlpool. Hergestellt unter Lizenz.
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GUÍA
DE REFERENCIA DIARIA

Antes de usar el electrodoméstico, lea atentamente las Instrucciones de seguridad.

APARATO

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

PANEL DE CONTROL

GRACIAS POR COMPRAR UN PRODUCTO WHIRLPOOL. 
Si desea recibir un servicio más completo, registre su 
aparato en: www.whirlpool.eu/register

1.	 Botón de Encender-Apagar / Reset con indicador luminoso
2.	 Botón de Selección de programas con indicador luminoso
3.	 Botón de Multizone con indicador luminoso / Bloqueo de teclas
4.	 Indicador luminoso de programa Eco
5.	 Indicador luminoso de bloqueo de teclas
6.	 Pantalla
7.	 Indicador luminoso de número de programa y tiempo restante

8.	 Indicador luminoso de Pastillas
9.	 Indicador luminoso de grifo cerrado
10.	 Indicador luminoso de recarga de abrillantador
11.	 Indicador luminoso de recarga de sal
12.	 Botón de Power Clean® con indicador luminoso / Pastillas
13.	 Botón de aplazamiento con indicador luminoso
14.	 Botón de INICIO/Pausa con indicador luminoso / Vaciado

31 2 8 13 1454 6 7 11 129 10

1.	 Cesto superior
2.	 Sujeciones plegables
3.	 Ajustador de altura de la bandeja superior
4.	 Brazo aspersor superior
5.	 Cesto inferior
6.	 Soportes de Power Clean®
7.	 Cesto de cubiertos
8.	 Brazo aspersor inferior
9.	 Conjunto de filtrado
10.	 Depósito de sal
11.	 Dispensadores de detergente y abrillantador
12.	 Placa de características
13.	 Panel de control
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ESCANEE EL CÓDIGO 
QR DE SU APARA-
TO PARA OBTENER 
INFORMACIÓN MÁS 
DETALLADA
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PRIMER USO 
SAL, ABRILLANTADOR Y DETERGENTE
CONSEJO RESPECTO AL PRIMER USO
Después de la instalación, retire los topes de las bandejas y los elemen-
tos de retención elásticos de la bandeja superior.

LLENADO DEL DEPÓSITO DE SAL
El uso de sal evita la formación de INCRUSTACIONES DE CAL en la vajilla y 
en los componentes funcionales de la máquina.
•	 Es obligatorio que EL DEPÓSITO DE SAL NO ESTÉ NUNCA VACÍO.
•	 Es importante ajustar la dureza del agua.
El depósito de sal se ubica en la parte inferior del lavavajillas (consulte 
DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO) y se debe rellenar cuando el indicador 
de RECARGA DE SAL  del panel de control se encienda.

1.	 Retire la bandeja inferior y desenrosque el ta-
pón del depósito (en sentido antihorario).

2.	 Pasos a seguir solo la primera vez:  
llene el depósito de sal con agua.

3.	 Coloque el embudo (véase la figura) y llene el 
depósito de sal hasta el borde (aproximadamen-
te 1 kg); puede derramarse un poco de agua.

4.	 Retire el embudo y limpie cualquier residuo de 
sal del orificio.

Asegúrese de que el tapón esté bien cerrado, de modo que el detergen-
te no pueda entrar en el depósito durante el programa de lavado (esto 
podría estropear irremisiblemente el ablandador del agua).
Siempre que necesite añadir sal, es obligatorio completar el proce-
dimiento antes del inicio del ciclo de lavado para evitar la corrosión.

CONFIGURACIÓN DE LA DUREZA DEL AGUA
Para que el ablandador del agua funcione a la perfección, es esencial que 
la configuración de la dureza del agua se base en la dureza real del agua 
de su casa. Su suministrador de agua local le puede proporcionar esta 
información.
La fábrica ajusta el valor predeterminado de dureza del agua.
•	 Encienda el aparato pulsando el botón Encendido/Apagado.
•	 Apague el aparato pulsando el botón Encendido/Apagado.
•	 Mantenga pulsado el botón INICIO/Pausa durante 5 segundos hasta 

que oiga una señal acústica.
•	 Encienda el aparato pulsando el botón Encendido/Apagado.
•	 Tanto el número del nivel de la selección actual como el indicador lumi-

noso de la sal parpadean.
•	 Pulse el botón P para seleccionar el nivel de dureza deseado (consulte la 

TABLA DE DUREZA DEL AGUA).

•	 Apague el aparato pulsando el botón Encendido/Apagado.
¡Configuración finalizada!

Cuando haya completado este procedimiento, ejecute un programa
sin carga.
Utilice solamente sal fabricada específicamente para lavavajillas.
Cuando haya echado la sal dentro del depósito, el indicador luminoso 
de RECARGA DE SAL se apagará.
Si el depósito de sal no se llena, el ablandador del agua y la resisten-
cia pueden sufrir daños como resultado de la acumulación de incru-
staciones de cal.
Se recomienda utilizar sal con cualquier tipo de detergente para la-
vavajillas.

Tabla de dureza del agua

Nivel
°dH 

Niveles 
Alemanes

°fH 
Niveles 

Franceses

°Clark  
Niveles 
Ingleses

1 Blanda 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7
2 Media 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14
3 Normal 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20
4 Dura 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42
5 Muy dura 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

LLENADO DEL DISPENSADOR DEL ABRILLANTADOR
El abrillantador facilita el SECADO de la vajilla. El dispensador de 
abrillantador A se debe rellenar cuando el indicador luminoso 
ABRILLANTADOR  del panel de control se encienda.

1.	 Abra el dispensador B pulsando y subiendo la lengüeta de la cubierta.
2.	 Introduzca el abrillantador con cuidado como máximo hasta la última 

marca (110 ml) de referencia del depósito, evitando que se derrame. Si se 
derrama, limpie el derrame inmediatamente con un paño seco.

3.	 Pulse la cubierta hacia abajo hasta que oiga un «clic» para cerrarla.
NUNCA eche el abrillantador directamente en la cuba.

AJUSTE DE LA DOSIS DE ABRILLANTADOR
Si los resultados del secado no le satisfacen totalmente, puede ajustar 
la cantidad de abrillantador utilizada.
•	 Encienda el lavavajillas con el botón Encendido/Apagado.
•	 Apáguelo con el botón Encendido/Apagado.
•	 Pulse el botón INICIO/Pausa tres veces, se oirá una señal acústica.
•	 Enciéndalo con el botón Encendido/Apagado.
•	 Tanto el número del nivel de la selección actual como el indicador  

luminoso del abrillantador parpadean.
•	 Pulse el botón P para seleccionar el nivel del abrillantador y la cantidad 

que se tenga que suministrar.
•	 Apáguelo con el botón Encendido/Apagado.
¡Configuración finalizada!
Si se selecciona el nivel de abrillantador 1 (ECO), no se suministraráa-
brillantador. El indicador luminoso de ABRILLANTADOR BAJO no se en-
cenderá si el abrillantador se termina.
Se pueden configurar 5 niveles como máximo según el modelo de la-
vavajillas. Los ajustes de fábrica son específicos para el modelo, siga las 
instrucciones anteriores para comprobar esto en su máquina.
•	 Si ve manchas azuladas en la vajilla, seleccione un número bajo (2-3).
•	 Si hay gotas de agua o incrustaciones de cal en la vajilla, seleccione un 

número alto (4-5).

RELLENAR EL DISPENSADOR DE DETERGENTE
Para abrir el dispensador de detergente utilice el mecanismo de 
apertura C. Introduzca el detergente solo en el dispensador D 
seco. Eche la cantidad de detergente para el prelavado directa-
mente dentro de la cuba.

1.	 Cuando dosifique el detergente,   
consulte la información mencionada 
anteriormente para añadir la canti-
dad correcta. Dentro del dispensador D 
hay indicaciones para ayudarle a dosifi-
car el detergente.

2.	 Retire los restos de detergente de 
los bordes del dispensador y cierre la 
tapa hasta oír un clic.

3.	 Cierre la cubierta del dispensador de 
detergente tirando de este hacia arri-
ba hasta que el mecanismo de cierre 
quede fijado en su sitio.

El dispensador de detergente se abre automáticamente en el momento 
adecuado según el programa. Si se utilizan detergentes todo en uno, 
recomendamos usar el botón de PASTILLAS, ya que ajusta el programa 
de tal modo que siempre se consigan los mejores resultados de lavado 
y secado.
El uso de detergente no diseñado para lavavajillas puede provocar 
fallos de funcionamiento o daños en el aparato.

AB

D

C
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DESCRIPCIÓN DE PROGRAMAS

TABLA DE PROGRAMAS

Los datos del programa ECO se miden bajo condiciones de laboratorio de conformidad con la Norma europea EN 60436:2020. 
Nota para los laboratorios de pruebas: para obtener información detallada sobre las condiciones de la prueba comparativa EN, escribir a la siguiente 
dirección:  dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
No es necesario ningún tratamiento previo de la vajilla antes de ninguno de los programas.

*) No todas las opciones se pueden utilizar simultáneamente.
*) Los valores indicados para los programas distintos al programa Eco son indicativos. El tiempo real puede variar dependiendo de muchos factores como la 
temperatura y la presión del agua de entrada, la temperatura ambiente, la cantidad de detergente, la cantidad y el tipo de carga, la colocación de la carga, 
las opciones adicionales seleccionadas y la calibración del sensor. La calibración del sensor.puede incrementar la duración del programa hasta 20 min. 

Program

Fa
se

 d
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Opciones 
disponibles *)

Duración del  
programa de 

lavado
(h:min)**)

Consumo  
de agua 

(litros/ciclo)

Consumo
de energía
(kWh/ciclo)

1.	 Eco 50°        3:10 9,5 0,95

2.	 6th Sense® 50-60°        1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3.	  Intensivo 65°        2:50 17,0 1,60

4.	 Lavado y secado 
rápido 50°        1:25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Cristal 45°        1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Rápido 30’ 50°        0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Silencioso 50°        3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Prelavado -        0:12 4,5 0,01

Instrucciones sobre la selección de programa de lavado.

1   ECO
E programa Eco es adecuado para lavar utensilios con suciedad normal, 
para este uso es el programa más eficiente en términos de consumo 
combinado de energía y agua, y se utiliza para valorar el cumplimiento 
con la legislación de Ecodiseño de la UE.

2   6th SENSE®
Para vajilla con suciedad normal con residuos de comida secos. Detecta 
el nivel de suciedad en la vajilla y ajusta el programa según proceda.
Cuando el sensor está detectando el nivel de suciedad, aparece una 
animación en la pantalla y se actualiza la duración del ciclo.

3   INTENSIVO
Programa recomendado para vajilla muy sucia, en especial para ollas o 
sartenes (no se debe utilizar para artículos delicados). 

4   LAVADO Y SECADO RÁPIDO
Vajilla con suciedad normal. Ciclo diario que garantiza un rendimiento 
de limpieza y secado óptimos en poco tiempo.

5   CRISTAL
Programa para artículos delicados, que son más sensibles a las tempe-
raturas altas, por ejemplo vasos y tazas.

6   RÁPIDO 30’
Programa recomendado para media carga de vajilla poco sucia sin  
restos de comida secos. No tiene fase de secado.

7   SILENCIOSO
Adecuado para hacer funcionar el aparato de noche. Garantiza una lim- 
pieza y un secado óptimos con las más bajas emisiones de ruido.

8   PRELAVADO
Se utiliza para remojar la vajilla que planea lavar más tarde. Con este 
programa no se debe utilizar detergente.

Notas:
Tenga en cuenta que el ciclo Rápido 30’ está destinado a vajilla poco 
sucia.
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OPCIONES Y FUNCIONES 
Las OPCIONES se pueden seleccionar directamente pulsando el botón correspondiente (consulte PANEL DE CONTROL).

Si una opción no es compatible con el programa seleccionado (consulte TABLA DE PROGRAMAS), el led correspondiente parpa-
dea rápidamente 3 veces y suenan unos pitidos. La opción no se habilitará.

APLAZAMIENTO
El inicio del programa se puede retrasar un periodo de tiempo 
de entre 0:30 y 24 horas.
1.	 Seleccione el programa y cualquier opción deseada. Pulse 

el botón APLAZAMIENTO (repetidamente) para retrasar el 
inicio del programa. Puede ajustarse de 0:30 a 24 horas. Cada 
vez que se pulsa el botón, el aplazamiento se incrementa en: 
0:30 si la selección es inferior a 4 horas, 1:00 si la selección 
es inferior a 12 horas, 4 horas si la selección es superior a 12 
horas. Si se llega a las 24 horas, y se sigue pulsando el botón, 
el aplazamiento se desactiva.

2.	 Pulse el botón INICIO/Pausa: el temporizador empezará la 
cuenta atrás;

3.	 Cuando ha transcurrido este tiempo, el indicador luminoso 
se apaga y el programa empieza automáticamente.

Si durante la cuenta atrás se vuelve a pulsar el botón INICIO/
Pausa, la opción de APLAZAMIENTO se cancela y el programa 
seleccionado se inicia automáticamente. 
La función de Aplazamiento no puede configurarse una 
vez iniciado el ciclo.

GRIFO CERRADO - Alarma
Parpadea cuando no hay entrada de agua o cuando el grifo 
está cerrado.

VACIADO
Para detener y cancelar el ciclo activo, se puede utilizar la función 
de Vaciado. Una pulsación larga del botón de INICIO/PAUSA,  
activará la función de VACIADO. El programa activo se deten-
drá y el lavavajillas se vaciará.

MULTIZONE
Si no hay que lavar mucha vajilla, se puede utilizar una media 
carga para ahorrar agua, electricidad y detergente.
Seleccione el programa y pulse el botón de MULTIZONE:
el indicador de encima del botón se enciende. Por defecto, el 
aparato lava la vajilla de todas las bandejas. Para lavar solo una 
bandeja determinada, pulse este botón repetidamente:

la pantalla muestra (solo bandeja inferior)

la pantalla muestra (solo bandeja superior)

la pantalla muestra (la opción está apagada y el aparato lavará 
la vajilla de todas las bandejas).

Acuérdese de cargar solo la bandeja superior o inferior y 
consiguientemente, de reducir la cantidad de detergente.
Si se retira la cesta superior, aplique el detergente direc-
tamente en la cuba y no en el dispensador de detergente.

PASTILLAS
Esta función permite optimizar el rendimiento del programa 
según el tipo de detergente utilizado. Pulse el botón POWER 
CLEAN durante 3 segundos (el símbolo correspondiente se 
encenderá) si usa detergentes combinados en forma de pastilla 
(abrillantador, sal y detergente en 1 dosis).
Si utiliza detergente en polvo o líquido, esta opción debe 
estar desactivada.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry es un sistema de secado por convección que abre la puerta 
automáticamente durante/después de la fase de secado para garantizar 
un rendimiento excepcional y regular del secado. La puerta se abre a una 
temperatura segura para los muebles de cocina. 

Como protección adicional contra el vapor, se incluye una lámina 
protectora especial en el lavavajillas (en función del tipo del modelo se 
puede tener que comprar). Para ver cómo montar la lámina protectora, 
consulte la GUÍA DE INSTALACIÓN.

La funcionalidad NaturalDry se puede desactivar de la siguiente manera:
•	 Para DESHABILITAR: Encienda el aparato y apáguelo. Mantenga pulsado 

el botón P durante 5 segundos, pasados 5 segundos el lavavajillas 
emite una advertencia acústica breve. Encienda el aparato, la pantalla 
muestra «oOF».

•	 Para ACTIVAR: Encienda el aparato y apáguelo. Mantenga pulsado 
el botón P durante 5 segundos, pasados 5 segundos el lavavajillas 
emite una advertencia acústica breve. Encienda el aparato, la pantalla 
muestra «oOn».

POWER CLEAN®
Gracias a los chorros suplementarios, esta opción proporciona 
una limpieza más intensa y enérgica en el cesto inferior, en el 
área específica. Esta opción se recomienda para lavar ollas y 
cacerolas. Pulse este botón para activar la opción POWER CLEAN 
(se enciende el indicador).

BLOQUEO DE TECLAS
Una pulsación larga (durante 3 segundos) del botón MULTIZONE 
activará la función de BLOQUEO DE TECLAS. La función de 
BLOQUEO DE TECLAS bloqueará el panel de control excepto el 
botón de ENCENDIDO/APAGADO. Para desactivar el BLOQUEO 
DE TECLAS, vuelva a hacer una pulsación larga.
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LLENADO DEL LAVAVAJILLAS
CESTO SUPERIOR

Cargue la vajilla delicada y ligera: 
vasos, tazas, platos, ensaladeras 
bajas. 

(ejemplo de carga para la bandeja superior)

AJUSTE DE LA ALTURA DE LA BANDEJA SUPERIOR
La altura de la bandeja superior se puede ajustar: posición alta para 
colocar vajilla voluminosa en el cesto inferior y posición baja para 
aprovechar al máximo los soportes desplegables creando más espacio 
hacia arriba y evitando que colisionen con los artículos cargados en la 
bandeja inferior.
La bandeja superior está equipada con un 
Ajustador de altura de la bandeja superior 
(véase la figura). Sin presionar las palancas, 
levántelo simplemente sujetando los laterales 
de la bandeja,  hasta que la bandeja esté estable 
en su posición superior.
Para volver a la posición más baja, pulse las 
palancas A de los laterales de la bandeja y 
mueva el cesto hacia abajo.
Le recomendamos encarecidamente que no ajuste la altura de la 
bandeja cuando esté cargada.
NUNCA suba o baje el cesto solo de un lado.

SUJECIONES PLEGABLES CON POSICIÓN AJUSTABLE
Las sujeciones plegables laterales 
se pueden plegar o desplegar para 
optimizar la disposición de la vajilla 
en el cesto. Las copas de vino quedan 
bien aseguradas en las sujeciones 
plegables insertando el tallo de cada 
copa en las ranuras correspondientes.
Dependiendo del modelo: 

	– para desplegar las sujeciones, 
deslícelas hacia arriba y gírelas o 
suéltelas de los cierres y tire de 
ellas hacia abajo.

	– para plegar las sujeciones, gírelas y deslícelas hacia abajo o tire de 
ellas hacia arriba y fíjelas en los cierres.

CESTO INFERIOR
Para ollas, tapas, platos, ensaladeras, cubertería, etc. Se recomienda 
colocar las bandejas y tapas grandes en los laterales para evitar 
interferencias con el brazo aspersor.
La bandeja inferior tiene unos soportes desplegables que se pueden 
utilizar en posición vertical cuando se coloquen platos o en posición 
horizontal (más baja) para cargar cacerolas y ensaladeras fácilmente.

(ejemplo de carga para la bandeja inferior)

CESTO DE CUBIERTOS
Está equipado con rejillas superiores para una mejor colocación de la 
cuchillería. Solo se tiene que colocar en la parte delantera de la bandeja 
inferior. 

Los cuchillos y otros utensilios con bordes afilados se tienen 
que colocar en el cesto de cubiertos con las puntas hacia abajo 
o se deben colocar horizontalmente en los compartimentos 
desplegables de la bandeja superior.

POWER CLEAN EN LA BANDEJA INFERIOR
PowerClean® utiliza los chorros de agua 
especiales de la parte posterior del in-
terior del lavavajillas para limpiar mejor 
los utensilios muy sucios. La bandeja 
inferior tiene una Zona espaciosa, un 
soporte extensible especial que se pu-
ede utilizar para mantener sartenes o moldes en posición vertical, para 
que ocupen menos espacio.
Hay que colocar las ollas cacerolas mirando el componente Power 
Clean® y activar POWER CLEAN® en el panel.

Cómo utilizar Power Clean ®:
1.	 Ajuste el área de PowerClean® 

(G) plegando los soportes para 
platos en la parte posterior para 
cargar las ollas.

2.	 Cargue las ollas y cazuelas incli-
nadas verticalmente en el área 
de Power Clean®. Las ollas deben 
estar inclinadas hacia los chorros 
a presión.
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USO DIARIO 

CONSEJOS
Antes de cargar los cestos, elimine todos los residuos de comida de la vajilla y 
vacíe los vasos. No es necesario aclarar previamente con agua corriente.
Coloque la vajilla de tal modo que quede bien sujeta y no se vuelque; y coloque 
los recipientes con las bocas hacia abajo y las partes cóncavas/ convexas en 
posición oblicua, permitiendo que el agua llegue a todas las superficies y 
fluya libremente.
Advertencia: tapas, mangos, bandejas y sartenes no deben impedir que los 
brazos aspersores giren.
Coloque cualquier objeto pequeño en el canastillo para cuchillería. La vajilla 
y los utensilios muy sucios se deberían colocar en la bandeja inferior porque 
en este sector los aspersores de agua son más resistentes y permiten un 
rendimiento de lavado superior.
Una vez cargado el aparato, asegúrese de que los brazos aspersores
puedan girar libremente.

VAJILLA INADECUADA
•	 Vajilla y cubiertos de madera.
•	 Cristalería con adornos delicados, artesanía y vajilla antigua. Los adornos 

no son resistentes.
•	 Partes de material sintético que no resistan altas temperaturas.
•	 Vajilla de cobre y latón.
•	 Vajilla sucia de ceniza, cera, grasa lubricante o tinta. 
Los colores de los adornos del cristal y las piezas de aluminio/plata
pueden cambiar y descolorarse durante el proceso de lavado. Algunos tipos 
de vidrios (p. ej. los objetos de cristal) también pueden volverse opacos 
después de varios ciclos de lavado.

DAÑOS A LA CRISTALERÍA Y A LA VAJILLA
•	 Utilice solo cristalería y porcelana garantizadas por el fabricante como 

aptas para lavavajillas.
•	 Utilice un detergente delicado adecuado para la vajilla
•	 Saque la cristalería y la cubertería del lavavajillas inmediatamente despu-

és de la finalización del ciclo de lavado.

CONSEJOS SOBRE AHORRO ENERGÉTICO
•	 Si el lavavajillas doméstico se utiliza siguiendo las instrucciones del 

fabricante, lavar platos en el lavavajillas suele consumir MENOS 
ENERGÍA y agua que el lavado a mano.

•	 Para maximizar la eficiencia del lavavajillas, se recomienda iniciar el cic-
lo de lavado cuando el lavavajillas esté totalmente cargado. Cargar 
el lavavajillas doméstico hasta la capacidad indicada por el fabricante 
contribuirá a ahorrar energía y agua. Puede encontrar información so-
bre la carga correcta de la vajilla en el capítulo CARGA DE LAS CESTAS. 
En caso de carga parcial, se recomienda utilizar las opciones de lava-
do específicas si están disponibles (Media carga/ Zone Wash/ Multi-
zonas), llenando solo las cestas seleccionadas. La carga incorrecta 
o excesiva del lavavajillas puede aumentar el consumo de recursos 
(como el agua, la energía y el tiempo, así como el nivel de ruido), re-
duciendo el rendimiento de lavado y de secado.

•	 El preaclarado manual de la vajilla conlleva un mayor consumo de 
agua y energía y no está recomendado.

HIGIENE
Para evitar malos olores y sedimentos que se pueden acumular en el 
lavavajillas, ejecute un programa a alta temperatura al menos una 
vez al mes. Utilice una cucharadita de café de detergente y ejecútelo 
sin carga para limpiar el aparato.

SUGERENCIAS Y CONSEJOS

1.	 COMPROBACIÓN DE LA CONEXIÓN DE AGUA
Compruebe que el lavavajillas esté conectado al suministro de agua y 
que el grifo esté abiertow.

2.	 ENCENDIDO DEL LAVAVAJILLAS
Pulse el botón Encendido/Apagado

3.	 CARGA DE LAS BANDEJAS (consulte el LLENADO DEL LAVAVAJIL-
LAS)

4.	 LLENADO DEL DISPENSADOR DE DETERGENTE
5.	 ESCOGER EL PROGRAMA Y PERSONALIZAR EL CICLO

Seleccione el programa más apropiado según el tipo de vajilla y el 
nivel de suciedad (consulte DESCRIPCIÓN DE PROGRAMAS) pulsan-
do el botón P.
Seleccione las opciones deseadas (consulte las OPCIONES Y FUN-
CIONES).

6.	 INICIO
Inicie el ciclo de lavado pulsando el botón INICIO/PAUSA.  
Cuando el programa se inicia se oye un pitido.

7.	 FINALIZACIÓN DEL CICLO DE LAVADO
La finalización del ciclo de lavado se indica con pitidos y la pantalla 
muestra END. Apague el aparato pulsando el botón Encendido/
Apagado y abra la puerta.
Espere unos minutos antes de retirar la vajilla, para evitar quema-
duras. Descargue las bandejas, empezando por la inferior.

La máquina se apagará automáticamente durante ciertos periodos 
largos de inactividad, para minimizar el consumo de electricidad.
Si la vajilla está solo ligeramente sucia o si se ha aclarado con agua 
antes de colocarla en el lavavajillas, le aconsejamos que reduzca la 
cantidad de detergente utilizada.

MODIFICACIÓN DE UN PROGRAMA EN CURSO
Si se ha equivocado al seleccionar el programa, se puede cambiar, siempre 
que acabe de empezar: mantenga pulsado el botón ENCENDIDO/
APAGADO, la máquina se apagará.
Vuelva a encender la máquina con el botón ENCENDIDO/APAGADO y 
seleccione el nuevo ciclo de lavado y cualquier opción deseada; inicie el 
ciclo pulsando el botón INICIO/PAUSA.

AÑADIR MÁS VAJILLA
Abra la puerta sin apagar el aparato (¡cuidado con el vapor CALIENTE!) 
y ponga la vajilla dentro del lavavajillas. Cierre la puerta y pulse el botón 
de INICIO/PAUSA y el ciclo se reanudará desde donde se interrumpió.

INTERRUPCIONES ACCIDENTALES
Si se abre la puerta durante el ciclo de lavado, o si hay un corte de corriente, 
el ciclo se detiene. Cuando la puerta se haya cerrado o haya vuelto la 
corriente, para volver a iniciar el ciclo desde donde se interrumpió, pulse 
el botón INICIO/PAUSA.

Para deshabilitar el MODO DEMO, deben realizarse las siguientes acciones 
en orden y sin interrupciones. Apague y encienda el aparato de nuevo. 
Pulse el botón de APLAZAMIENTO hasta que se escuche el timbre. Vuelva a 
encender el aparato. El indicador „dOF” parpadea y a continuación se apaga. 
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LIMPIEZA DEL CONJUNTO DE FILTRADO
Limpie regularmente el conjunto de filtrado para que los filtros no se 
obturen y para que el agua residual salga libremente.
El uso del lavavajillas con los filtros obstruidos o con objetos extraños 
en el sistema de filtrado o en los aspersores puede provocar fallos de 
funcionamiento que pueden derivar en una pérdida del rendimiento, 
un aumento del ruido o un mayor consumo de recursos.
El conjunto de filtrado está formado por tres filtros que eliminan los 
restos de comida del agua de lavado y que hacen recircular el agua.
El lavavajillas no se debe usar sin filtros o si el filtro está suelto.
Al menos una vez al mes o cada 30 ciclos, revise el conjunto de filtrado 
y, si es necesario, límpielo a fondo con agua corriente, utilizando un 
cepillo no metálico y siguiendo estas instrucciones:

1.	 Gire el filtro ci líndrico A hacia la izquierda y extráigalo (Fig 1).

2.	 Extraiga el filtro en forma de saco B ejerciendo una ligera presión en 
las sujeciones laterales (Fig 2).

3.	 Extraiga el filtro de placa de acero inoxidable C (Fig 3).

4.	 Si encuentra objetos extraños (como cristales rotos, porcelana, hu-
esos, semillas, etc.) retírelos con cuidado.

5.	 Inspeccione la trampilla y retire cualquier resto de comida.  
NO RETIRE NUNCA la protección de la bomba del ciclo de lavado  
(detalle negro) (Fig 4).

Una vez limpiados los filtros, recoloque el conjunto de filtrado y encájelo 
correctamente en su sitio; esto es esencial para garantizar el funciona-
miento eficiente del lavavajillas.

LIMPIEZA DE LA MANGUERA DE ENTRADA DE AGUA
Si las mangueras del agua son nuevas o no se han utilizado durante un 
largo periodo de tiempo, deje correr el agua para asegurarse de que es-
tén limpias y libres de impurezas antes de realizar las conexiones necesa-
rias. Si no se toma esta precaución, la entrada de agua se podría bloquear 
y dañar el lavavajillas. 
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LIMPIEZA DE LOS BRAZOS ASPERSORES
A veces, los residuos de comida se pueden incrustar en los brazos 
aspersores y bloquear los orificios por donde sale el agua. Por lo tanto, 
se recomienda revisar los brazos de vez en cuando y limpiarlos con un 
pequeño cepillo no metálico.

Para extraer el brazo aspersor superior, gire el anillo de cierre de plásti-
co hacia la derecha. El brazo rociador superior se tiene que  
recolocar de tal modo que el lado con más agujeros mire hacia arriba.

El brazo aspersor inferior se puede desmontar ejerciendo presión hacia
arriba.

SISTEMA DE ABLANDAMIENTO DE AGUA 
El ablandador del agua reduce automáticamente la dureza del agua, 
evitando así la acumulación de incrustaciones en el calentador y permi-
tiendo también una mayor eficiencia del lavado. 
Este sistema se regenera con sal, por lo que es necesario rellenar el 
depósito de sal cuando está vacío. 
La frecuencia de la regeneración depende del ajuste del nivel de dureza 
del agua. La regeneración se produce una vez cada 6 ciclos Eco con la 
dureza del agua ajustada en el nivel 3. 
El proceso de regeneración comienza en el aclarado final y termina en 
la fase de secado, antes de que termine el ciclo. 
•	 Una regeneración consume: ~3,5 l de agua;
•	 Añade hasta 5 minutos adicionales al ciclo; 
•	 Consume menos de 0,005 kWh de energía.

CUIDADOS Y MANTENIMIENTO
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RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS 
Si su lavavajillas no funciona correctamente, compruebe si el problema se puede resolver revisando la siguiente lista. En caso de errores o 
problemas, póngase en contacto con nuestro Servicio Postventa, cuyos detalles de contacto puede encontrar en el folleto de la garantía.  
Las piezas de repuesto estarán disponibles por un período de hasta 7 o hasta 10 años, de acuerdo con los requisitos específicos del Reglamento.

PROBLEMAS CAUSAS POSIBLES SOLUCIONES
  El indicador 
        de la sal está 
        encendido

El depósito de sal está vacío. (Una vez rellenado, el 
indicador de la sal puede permanecer encendido 
durante varios ciclos de lavado).

Llene el depósito con sal (para obtener más información, consulte la página 2).
Ajuste la dureza del agua, consulte la tabla de la página 2.

  El indicador del 
        abrillantador 
        está encendido

El dispensador de abrillantador está vacío. (Una vez 
rellenado, el indicador del abrillantador puede per-
manecer encendido durante varios ciclos de lavado).

Llene el dosificador con abrillantador (para obtener más información, consulte la 
página 2).

El lavavajillas no se 
pone en marcha o no 
responde a las órdenes. 

El aparato no está bien enchufado. Introduzca el enchufe en la toma.

Apagón. Por razones de seguridad, el lavavajillas no se reiniciará automáticamente cuando se re-
stablezca la alimentación eléctrica. Pulse el botón INICIO/PAUSA para reanudar el ciclo.

La puerta del lavavajillas no está bien cerrada. 
La clavija NaturalDry no está introducida. Empuje fuerte la puerta hasta que oiga el «clic».

Se interrumpe el ciclo al abrir la puerta durante  
> 4 segundos. Cierre la puerta y pulse INICIO/Pausa.

No responde a las órdenes. La pantalla muestra: Los 
ledes de F9 o F12 y los de Encendido/apagado e 
INICIO/Pausa parpadean rápidamente.

Apague el aparato pulsando el botón ENCENDIDO/APAGADO , vuélvalo a encender 
aproximadamente al cabo de un minuto y reinicie el programa. Si el problema per-
siste, desenchufe el aparato durante 1 minuto y vuelva a enchufarlo.

El lavavajillas no se 
vacía. 
La pantalla muestra: 
Los ledes de F3 y los de 
Encendido/apagado e 
INICIO/Pausa parpade-
an rápidamente.

El ciclo de lavado todavía no ha finalizado. Espere a que el ciclo de lavado termine.

El tubo de desagüe está doblado. Compruebe que el tubo de desagüe no esté doblado (consulte las INSTRUCCIONES 
DE INSTALACIÓN).

El tubo de desagüe del fregadero está bloqueado. Limpie el tubo de desagüe del fregadero.

El filtro está obturado con restos de comida. Limpie el filtro (consulte la LIMPIEZA DEL CONJUNTO DE FILTRADO).

El lavavajillas hace 
demasiado ruido.

Los artículos chocan entre ellos. Coloque la vajilla correctamente (consulte el LLENADO DEL LAVAVAJILLAS).

Se ha producido una cantidad de espuma excesiva.
El detergente no se ha dosificado correctamente o no es adecuado para lavavajillas 
(consulte el LLENADO DEL DISPENSADOR DE DETERGENTE). Reinicie el lavavajillas 
pulsando el botón de VACIADO (consulte las OPCIONES Y FUNCIONES) y ejecute un 
nuevo programa sin detergente.

La vajilla no está limpia. La vajilla no está bien colocada. Coloque la vajilla correctamente (consulte el LLENADO DEL LAVAVAJILLAS).
Los brazos aspersores no pueden girar libremente, 
obstaculizados por la vajilla. Coloque la vajilla correctamente (consulte el LLENADO DEL LAVAVAJILLAS).

El ciclo de lavado es demasiado suave. Seleccione un ciclo de lavado adecuado (consulte la TABLA DE PROGRAMAS).

Se ha producido una cantidad de espuma excesiva. El detergente no se ha dosificado correctamente o no es adecuado para lavavajillas 
(consulte el LLENADO DEL DISPENSADOR DE DETERGENTE).

El tapón del compartimento del abrillantador no se 
ha cerrado correctamente. Compruebe que el tapón del dispensador de abrillantador esté cerrado.

El filtro está sucio u obturado. Limpie el conjunto de filtrado (consulte CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO).
No hay sal. Llene el depósito de sal (consulte el LLENADO DEL DEPÓSITO DE SAL).

El lavavajillas no se 
llena de agua.
a pantalla muestra: Los 
ledes de  o F6 y los 
de Encendido/apagado 
e INICIO/Pausa parpa-
dean rápidamente.

No hay entrada de agua o el grifo está cerrado. Compruebe que haya suministro de agua o que el grifo esté abierto.

La manguera de entrada está doblada. Asegúrese de que la manguera de entrada no esté doblada (consulte INSTALACIÓN) 
vuelva a programar el lavavajillas y reinicie.

El tamiz de la manguera de entrada está obstruido; 
hay que limpiarlo.

Una vez comprobado y limpiado, apague y encienda el lavavajillas y reinicie un 
nuevo programa.

El lavavajillas finaliza el 
ciclo de forma prematu-
ra. La pantalla muestra: 
Los ledes de F15 y los 
de Encendido/apagado 
e INICIO/Pausa parpa-
dean rápidamente.

El tubo de desagüe está demasiado bajo o bloquea 
el sistema de desagüe de la casa.

Compruebe si el extremo del tubo de desagüe está colocado a la altura correcta 
(consulte INSTALACIÓN).Compruebe si está obstruyendo el sistema de desagüe de 
la casa e instale una válvula de entrada de aire si es necesario.

Aire en el suministro de agua. Compruebe que el suministro de agua no tenga fugas o defectos que dejen entrar 
aire.

La fuga de detergente. Depende del detergente líquido utilizado y puede 
acentuarse en caso de opción de retardo activada.

Las pequeñas fugas no provocarán un mal funcionamiento de la máquina y pue-
den evitarse cambiando el tipo de detergente líquido o utilizando pastillas.

®/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Fabricado con licencia.

Puede consultar los reglamentos, la documentación estándar, así como pedir piezas de repuesto, mediante alguna de las 
siguientes formas:
•	 Utilizar el código QR en su producto.
•	 Visitando nuestra página web docs.whirlpool.eu/docs y parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 También puede, ponerse en contacto con nuestro Servicio postventa (Consulte el número de teléfono 

en el folleto de la garantía). Cuando se ponga en contacto con nuestro Servicio Postventa, deberá indicar los códigos 
que figuran en la placa de características de su producto.

La información del modelo puede consultarse a través del código QR de la etiqueta energética. La etiqueta también 
contiene el identificador del modelo que puede usarse para consultar el portal del registro en https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:
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1.	 Touche Marche-Arrêt/Réinitialisation avec le voyant
2.	 Touche Sélecteur de programme avec le voyant
3.	 Touche Multizone avec le voyant / Verrouillage
4.	 Voyant programme Éco
5.	 Voyant de Verrouillage
6.	 Affichage
7.	 Voyant pour le numéro du programme et le temps restant

8.	 Voyant Pastille
9.	 Voyant Robinet d’eau fermé
10.	 Voyant de niveau de liquide de rinçage
11.	 Voyant de niveau de sel
12.	 Touche Power Clean® avec le voyant / Pastille
13.	 Touche Différé avec le voyant
14.	 Touche Démarrer/Pause avec le voyant / Drainer

GUIDE D’UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE 
D’UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE

PANNEAU DE COMMANDE

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

APPAREIL
1.	 Panier supérieur
2.	 Volets pliables
3.	 Bouton de réglage de la hauteur du panier 

supérieur
4.	 Bras d’aspersion supérieur
5.	 Panier inférieur
6.	 Supports PowerClean®
7.	 Panier à couvert
8.	 Bras d’aspersion inférieur
9.	 Ensemble filtre
10.	 Réservoir à sel
11.	 Distributeurs de détergent et liquide de rinçage
12.	 Plaque signalétique
13.	 Panneau de commande

31 2 8 13 1454 6 7 1011 129

Avant d’utiliser l’appareil, lisez attentivement les Consignes de sécurité.

MERCI D’AVOIR CHOISI UN PRODUIT WHIRLPOOL. 
Afin de recevoir une assistance plus complète, merci d’enre-
gistrer votre appareil sur: www.whirlpool.eu/register

MERCI DE SCANNER LE QR CODE 
SUR VOTRE APPAREIL POUR OBTE-
NIR DES INFORMATIONS PLUS 
DÉTAILLÉES.

0000 000 00000 
Service:

1
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4
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11

13

7

12

10

8
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PREMIÈRE UTILISATION 
SEL, LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE, ET DÉTERGENT
CONSEILS AU SUJET DE LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION
Après l’installation, enlevez les boulons d’arrêt sur les paniers et les élé-
ments élastiques qui retiennent le panier supérieur.

REMPLIR LE RÉSERVOIR DE SEL RÉGÉNÉRANT
L’utilisation de sel régénérant empêche la formation de CALCAIRE sur la 
vaisselle et sur les composantes fonctionnelles de l’appareil.
•	 Le RÉSERVOIR DE SEL NE DOIT JAMAIS ÊTRE VIDE.
•	 Il est important de régler la dureté de l’eau.
Le réservoir de sel est situé dans la partie inférieure du lave-vaisselle (voir 
DESCRIPTION DES PROGRAMMES) et il doit être rempli quand le voyant 
NIVEAU DE SEL    est allumé sur le panneau de commande.

1.	 Enlevez le panier inférieur et dévissez le  
bouchon du réservoir (sens antihoraire).

2.	 La première fois uniquement, vous devez ef-
fectuer l’opération suivante : Remplissez d’eau 
le réservoir à sel.

3.	 Placez l’entonnoir (voir figure) et remplissez 
le réservoir de sel jusqu’au bord (environ  
1 kg); il est normal qu’un peu d’eau déborde.

4.	 Enlevez l’entonnoir et essuyez les résidus de 
sel autour de l’ouverture.

Assurez-vous que le bouchon est bien serré pour éviter que du dé-
tergent pénètre dans le réservoir durant le cycle de lavage (le réservoir 
pourrait s’endommager au point de ne plus être réparable).
Après chaque ajout de sel dans le réservoir, il est obligatoire de lan-
cer immédiatement un cycle de lavage afin d’éviter toute corrosion 
de la cuve.

RÉGLER LA DURETÉ DE L’EAU
Pour que l’installation d’adoucissement d’eau fonctionne  parfaitement 
bien, il est important de régler la dureté de l’eau aux conditions exis-
tantes dans votre lieu de résidence. Vous pouvez obtenir des informa-
tions nécessaires auprès de l’utilité publique qui assure la fourniture 
d’eau.
 L’usine règle la valeur par défaut de la dureté de l’eau. 
•	 Allumer l’appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.
•	 Éteindre l’appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.
•	 Appuyer la touche DÉMARRER/PAUSE pendant 5 secondes, jusqu’à 

l’apparition du signal sonore.
•	 Allumer l’appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.
•	 Le numéro de la sélection actuelle et le voyant de niveau de sel  

clignotent.
•	 Appuyer sur la touche P pour sélectionner le niveau de dureté désiré 

(voir TABLEAU DE DURETÉ DE L’EAU).

Tableau de dureté de l’eau

Niveau °dH 
Degrés allemand

°fH 
Degrés français

°Clark  
Degrés anglais

1 Très douce 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Moyenne 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Douce 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Dure 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Très dure 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62
•	 Éteindre l’appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.
Le réglage est terminé !
Une fois cette opération complétée, lancez un programme sans charger 
le lave-vaisselle.
Utilisez seulement le sel spécialement conçu pour les lave-vaisselle.
Lorsque le sel est versé dans l’appareil, le voyant NIVEAU DE SEL s’éteint. 
Si le contenant de sel n’est pas rempli, l’adoucisseur et l’élément 
chauffant peuvent être endommagés à cause de l’accumulation de 
calcaire.
L’utilisation de sel est recommandée avec n’importe quel type de les-
sive pour lave-vaisselle.

REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE
Le liquide de rinçage permet à la vaisselle de SÉCHER plus facilement. 
Le distributeur de liquide de rinçage A devrait être rempli lorsque le  
voyant de NIVEAU DE LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE  est allumé à l'écran. 

1.	 Ouvrez le distributeur B en appuyant et en tirant sur l’onglet sur le 
couvercle. 

2.	 Versez doucement du liquide de rinçage jusqu’à la marque de ré-
férence (110 ml) du réservoir de remplissage - évitez les déborde-
ments. Si cela se produit, nettoyez les dégâts immédiatement avec 
un linge sec.

3.	 Appuyez sur le bouchon pour le fermer; un clic se fait entendre.
Ne JAMAIS verser le liquide de rinçage directement dans la cuve.

AJUSTER LE DOSAGE DU LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE
Si vous n’êtes pas complètement satisfait avec le séchage, vous pouvez 
ajuster la quantité de liquide de rinçage utilisée.
•	 Allumez le lave-vaisselle en utilisant la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.
•	 Éteignez-le en utilisant la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.
•	 Appuyez sur la touche DÉMARRER/PAUSE à trois reprises - vous 

entendrez un bip.
•	 Allumez-le en utilisant la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.
•	 Le numéro du niveau de sélection actuelle et le voyant du niveau de 

liquide de rinçage clignotent.
•	 Appuyez sur la touche P pour sélectionner la quantité de liquide de 

rinçage qui doit être utilisée.
•	 Éteignez-le en utilisant la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT
Le réglage est terminé!
Si le niveau de liquide de rinçage est à 1, il n’y aura pas de liquide de 
rinçage distribué. Dans ce cas, le voyant LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE ne 
s’allume quand le réservoir de celui-ci est vide.
Un maximum de 5 niveaux peuvent être réglés selon le modèle du 
lave-vaisselle. Les réglages d’usine sont spécifiques au modèle, merci 
de suivre les instructions ci-dessus pour vérifier ceux qui s’appliquent 
à votre machine. 
•	 Si vous observez des traces bleuâtres sur la vaisselle, placez sur un 

niveau plus bas (2-3).
•	 Si vous observez des gouttelettes d’eau ou des traces de calcaire sur 

la vaisselle, placez sur un niveau plus haut (4-5).

REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DÉTERGENT
Pour ouvrir le distributeur de détergent, utilisez le dispositif d’ouver-
ture C. Insérez le détergent dans le distributeur sec D seulement. Placez 
la quantité de détergent pour le prélavage  directement dans la cuve.

1.	 Lorsque vous dosez le détergent, 
consultez les informations mention-
nées précédemment pour ajuster 
la quantité correcte. À  l’intérieur du 
distributeur D se trouvent des indi-
cations pour aider au dosage de la 
lessive.

2.	 Enlevez les résidus de détergent sur le 
bord des récipients avant de fermer le 
couvercle; un clic se fait entendre.

3.	 Fermez le couvercle du distributeur 
de détergent en le tirant vers le haut 
jusqu’à ce que le dispositif soit fer-
mement en place. 

Le distributeur de détergent s’ouvre automatiquement, au moment déter-
miné par le programme. Si vous utilisez un détergent « tout-en-un », nous 
vous conseillons d’utiliser la touche PASTILLE, elle ajuste le programme 
de façon à toujours obtenir les meilleurs résultats de lavage et séchage.
L’utilisation d’un détergent non-conçu pour les lave-vaisselle peut 
provoquer un dysfonctionnement ou des dommages à l’appareil.

D

C

AB
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TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMES

DESCRIPTION DES PROGRAMMES

Programme

Sé
ch

ag
e

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

Options 
disponibles *)

Durée du 
programme 

de lavage
(h:min)**)

Consomma-
tion d’eau 

(l/cycle)

Consomma-
tion 

d’énergie 
(kWh/cycle)

1.	 Éco 50°      3:10 9,5 0,95

2.	 6th Sense ® 50-60°      1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3.	 Intensif 65°      2:50 17,0 1,60

4.	 Lavage et séchage 
rapide 50°      1:25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Cristal 45°      1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Rapide 30’ 50°      0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Silencieux 50°      3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Prélavage -      0:12 4,5 0,01

Les données du programme Éco sont mesurées sous des conditions en laboratoire conformément à la norme européenne EN 60436:2020. 
Note pour les laboratoires d’essai : pour toutes informations sur les conditions d’essai comparatif EN, s’adresser à: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com.
Aucun prétraitement de la vaisselle n’est nécessaire avant l’un quelconque des programmes.
*) Les options ne peuvent pas toutes être utilisées en même temps. 
**) Les valeurs indiquées pour des programmes différents du programme Éco sont fournis à titre indicatif uniquement. Le temps réel peut varier selon des 
facteurs comme la température et la pression de l’eau, la température de la pièce, la quantité de détergent, la quantité et le type de vaisselle, l’équilibre 
de la charge, les options supplémentaires sélectionnées, et la calibration du capteur. La calibration du capteur peut augmenter la durée du programme 
jusqu’à 20 minutes.  

Consignes pour la sélection du cycle de lavage. 

1   ÉCO
Le programme Eco est adapté pour nettoyer la vaisselle normalement 
sale, et pour cette utilisation, c’est le programme le plus efficace en 
termes d’énergie combinée et de consommation d’eau, et il est utili-
sé pour évaluer la conformité à la législation européenne en matière 
d’éco-conception.

2   6th SENSE ®
Pour la vaisselle normalement sale avec des résidus de nourriture secs. 
Détermine le degré de saleté de la vaisselle et règle le programme en 
fonction de celui-ci. Lorsque le capteur détecte le degré de saleté, une 
animation apparaît sur l’afficheur et la durée du cycle est mise à jour.

3   INTENSIF
Programme conseillé pour une vaisselle très sale, particulièrement adapté 
pour les poêles et les casseroles (ne pas utiliser avec la vaisselle délicate).

4   LAVAGE ET SÉCHAGE RAPIDE
Vaisselle sale. Cycle quotidien, assure un rendement de nettoyage opti-
mal et des performances de séchage en moins de temps.

5   CRISTAL
Programme pour la vaisselle délicate, plus sensible aux températures 
élevées, comme les verres et les tasses.

6   RAPIDE 30’
Programme à utiliser pour la demi-charge de vaisselle légèrement sale 
sans résidus alimentaires séchés. N’a pas de phase de séchage.

7   SILENCIEUX
Adéquat lorsque l’appareil fonctionne la nuit. Assure un nettoyage et 
des performances de séchage optimaux avec les plus faibles émissions 
de bruit.

8   PRÉLAVAGE
Utilisez ce programme pour rafraîchir la vaisselle qui sera lavée plus 
tard.N’utilisez pas de détergent avec ce programme.

Remarques :
Il convient de noter que le cycle Rapide 30’ est destiné uniquement  
à la vaisselle légèrement sale.
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OPTIONS ET FONCTIONS
Les OPTIONS peuvent être sélectionnées directement en appuyant sur la touche correspondante (voir PANNEAU DE COMMANDE).

Si une option n’est pas compatible avec le programme sélectionnévoir TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMES, le voyant correspondant 
clignote 3 fois et un bip se fait entendre. La fonction n’est pas activée.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry est un système de séchage à convection qui ouvre 
automatiquement la porte pendant/après la phase de séchage pour 
assurer une performance de séchage exceptionnelle chaque jour. 
La porte s’ouvre à la température qui est sûre pour les meubles de votre 
cuisine.
À titre de protection supplémentaire contre la vapeur, une feuille de 
protection spécifiquement conçue est ajoutée avec le lave-vaisselle 
(en fonction du type de modèle - il peut être nécessaire de l’acheter). 
Pour voir comment monter la feuille de protection, consulter le (GUIDE 
D’INSTALLATION).
La fonctionnalité NaturalDry pourrait être désactivée par l’utilisateur 
comme suit:
•	 Pour DÉSACTIVER : allumer, puis éteindre la machine. Maintenir le 

bouton P enfoncé pendant 5 s, au bout desquelles le lave-vaisselle 
émet un bip court. Allumer la machine, l’écran affiche „oOF”.

•	 Pour ACTIVER : allumer, puis éteindre la machine. Maintenir le bouton  
P enfoncé pendant 5 s, au bout desquelles le lave-vaisselle émet un 
bip court. Allumer la machine, l’écran affiche „oOn”.

DIFFÉRÉ
Le début du programme peut être retardé pour une période 
entre 30 minutes et 24 heures.
1.	 Sélectionnez le programme et les options souhaités.Appuyez 

sur la touche DIFFÉRÉ (plusieurs fois) pour retarder le début 
du programme. Réglable de 0:30 à 24 heures. Chaque fois 
que vous appuyez sur la touche, le départ différé est retardé 
de : 0:30 si la sélection est inférieure à 4 heures, 1:00 si la 
sélection est inférieure à 12 heures, 4 heures si la sélection 
est supérieure à 12 heures. Si vous appuyez sur la touche 
après avoir atteint 24 heures, le départ différé est désactivé.

2.	 Appuyez sur la touche DÉMARRER/PAUSE: la minuterie 
commence le compte à rebours;

3.	 Une fois le temps écoulé, le voyant s’éteint et le programme 
démarre automatiquement.

Si, pendant le compte à rebours, vous appuyez sur la touche 
DÉMARRER/PAUSE de nouveau, l’option DIFFÉRÉ est annulée et 
le programme sélectionné démarre automatiquement.

La fonction DIFFÉRÉ ne peut pas être modifiée lorsque le 
programme est en cours.

MULTIZONE
S’il n’y a pas beaucoup de vaisselle à laver, la demi-charge 
peut être utilisée pour économiser de l’eau, de l’électricité, et 
du détergent.
Sélectionnez un programme et appuyez ensuite sur la touche 
MULTIZONE : le voyant sur la touche s’illumine et le symbole du 
panier sélectionné s’affiche à l’écran. Par défaut, l’appareil lave 
la vaisselle sur tous les paniers.
Pour seulement laver la vaisselle sur un panier particulier, 
appuyez plusieurs fois sur cette touche:

s’affiche à l’écran (panier inférieur seulement)

s’affiche à l’écran (panier supérieur seulement)

s’affiche à l’écran (l’option est ÉTEINTE et l’appareil lave la 
vaisselle sur tous les paniers).

Chargez seulement le panier supérieur ou inférieur, et 
réduisez la quantité de détergent en conséquence.
Si le panier supérieur est enlevé, appliquez le détergent 
directement dans la cuve au lieu du distributeur de 
détergent.

VERROUILLAGE DES COMMANDES
En appuyant pendant au moins 3 secondes sur la touche  
MULTIZONE , la fonction VERROUILLAGE s’active. La fonction 
VERROUILLAGE désactive le panneau de commande à l’excep-
tion de la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT. Appuyez à nouveau sur la 
touche pour désactiver le VERROUILLAGE.

ROBINET D’EAU FERMÉ - Alarme
Clignote lorsqu’il n’y a pas d’arrivée d’eau ou que le robinet 
d’eau est fermé.

POWER CLEAN®
Grâce aux jets haute pression supplémentaires, cette option 
fournit un lavage plus intensif et puissant dans le panier 
inférieur, dans la zone spécifique. Elle est recommandée pour 
le lavage des poêles et des casseroles. Appuyez sur cette touche 
pour activer POWER CLEAN (le voyant s’allume).

PASTILLE
Ce réglage vous permet d’optimiser le rendement du pro-
gramme selon le type de détergent utilisé.
Appuyez sur la touche POWER CLEAN pendant 3 secondes 
(le symbole correspondant s’illumine) si vous utilisez un dé-
tergent sous la forme d’une pastille (liquide de rinçage, sel, et 
détergent en une seule dose).

Si vous utilisez un détergent en poudre ou liquide, cette 
option devrait être éteinte.

DRAINER
Pour arrêter ou annuler le cycle en cours, vous pouvez utili-
ser la fonction Drainer. Si vous appuyez un long moment sur 
la touche DÉMARRER/PAUSE, la fonction DRAINER s’active. 
Le  programme en cours s’arrête et l’eau dans le lavevaisselle 
est vidangée.
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CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS
PANIER SUPÉRIEUR

Chargez la vaisselle délicate 
et légère: verres, tasses, sou-
coupes, saladiers verres, tasses, 
petits saladiers.

(exemple de chargement du panier supérieur)

AJUSTER LA HAUTEUR DU PANIER SUPÉRIEUR
Vous pouvez ajuster la hauteur du panier supérieur : position élevée 
pour placer la vaisselle encombrante sur le panier inférieur et éviter les 
chocs avec le panier supérieur ; en créant plus d’espace en hauteur.
Le panier supérieur comprend un dispositif 
de réglage de la hauteur (voir figure). Sans 
appuyer sur les leviers, soulevez simplement 
le panier supérieur en le tenant par les côtés 
jusqu’à ce qu’il soit stable en position élevée.
Pour abaisser le panier, appuyez sur les leviers A 
sur les côtés du panier et déplacez-le vers le bas.
Nous vous conseillons fortement de ne pas 
ajuster la hauteur du panier lorsqu’il est 
chargé.
Ne JAMAIS soulever ou abaisser un seul 
côté du panier.

VOLETS PLIABLES À POSITION RÉGLABLE
Les volets pliables latéraux peuvent 
être pliés ou dépliés afin d’optimiser 
la disposition de la vaisselle à l’in-
térieur du panier.
Les verres de vin peuvent être placés 
de façon sécuritaire dans les vo-
lets pliables en insérant le pied de 
chaque verre dans la fente corre-
spondante.
Selon le modèle : 
•	 pour déplier les volets, il est né-

cessaire de les coulisser vers le 
haut et de les tourner ou de les libérer des fixations et de les tirer 
vers le bas.

•	 pour replier les volets, il est nécessaire de les tourner et de les faire coulis-
ser vers le bas ou de les tirer vers le haut et de les accrocher aux fixations.

PANIER INFÉRIEUR
Pour les poêles, les couvercles, les plats, les saladiers, les couverts, etc. 
Les grands plats et les grands couvercles devraient être placés sur le côté 
pour éviter qu’ils n’entravent le fonctionnement des bras d’aspersion.
Le panier inférieur comprend des supports rabattables qui peuvent être 
placés en position verticale pour charger des assiettes, ou en position hori-
zontale (bas) pour faciliter le chargement des casseroles et des saladiers.  

(exemple de chargement du panier inférieur)

PANIER À COUVERT
Le panier comprend des grilles supérieures pour placer les couverts 
plus facilement. Le panier à couvert doit uniquement être placé à 
l’avant du panier inférieur.

Les couteaux et autres ustensiles avec des bords tranchants 
doivent être placés dans le panier à couvert avec la pointe vers le 
bas, ou placés  à l’horizontale dans le compartiment rabattable sur 
le panier supérieur.

POWER CLEAN® SUR LE PANIER INFÉRIEUR
Power Clean® utilise des jets d’eau 
spéciaux, situés à l’arrière de la cavité, 
pour laver les articles très sales avec 
une intensité plus élevée. Le panier 
inférieur comprend une zone d’espa-
ce, un support spécial qui se trouve à 
l’arrière du panier, qui peut être utilisé 
pour supporter les poêles à frire et les moules dans une position verticale, 
prenant ainsi moins de place.
Placer les poêles et les casseroles face aux jets Power Clean® situés à l’arrière de 
la cuve et activez POWER CLEAN® sur le bandeau.
Comment utiliser Power Clean®.
1.	 Réglez la zone Power Clean® (G) en 

rabattant les supports pour assiettes 
arrières pour charger des casseroles.

2.	 Chargez les grands plats et les 
casseroles en les inclinant à la 
verticale dans la zone Power Clean®. 
Les casseroles doivent être inclinées 
dans la direction des jets d’eau 
haute pression.
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UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE
1.	 VÉRIFIER LE BRANCHEMENT DE L’EAU

Assurez-vous que l’appareil est raccordé à un réseau d’alimentation 
et que le robinet de l’eau est ouvert.

2.	 ALLUMER LE LAVE-VAISSELLE
Appuyez sur la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.

3.	 CHARGER LES PANIERS
(voir CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS).

4.	 REMPLIR DE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DÉTERGENT
5.	 CHOISIR LE PROGRAMME ET PERSONNALISER LE CYCLE

Sélectionnez le meilleur programme selon le type de vaisselle et le 
niveau de saleté (voir DESCRIPTION DES PROGRAMMES) en appuyant 
sur la touche P.
Sélectionnez les options désirées (voir OPTIONS ET FONCTIONS).

6.	 DÉMARRER
Démarrez le cycle de lavage en appuyant sur la touche  
DÉMARRER/PAUSE. Vous entendez un bip lorsque le programme 
démarre.

7.	 FIN DU CYCLE DE LAVAGE
La fin du cycle est indiquée par les bips et l’affichage indique END. 
Ouvrez la porte et éteignez l’appareil en appuyant sur la touche 
MARCHE/ARRÊT. 
Pour éviter de vous brûler, attendez quelques minutes avant de 
retirer la vaisselle. Déchargez les paniers en commençant par le 
prenier inférieur.

L’appareil s’éteint automatiquement durant des périodes  
d’inactivité prolongées pour réduire la consommation d’énergie. 
Si la vaisselle est légèrement sale ou si elle a été rincée avec à l’eau 
avant d’être placée dans le lave-vaisselle, réduisez la quantité de 
détergent utilisée en conséquence.

ODIFIER UN PROGRAMME EN COURS
Si vous avez sélectionné le mauvais programme, vous pouvez le changer si 
c’est fait au début du cycle : appuyez sur la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT pour 
éteindre l’appareil. Rallumez l’appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/
ARRÊT et sélectionnez le nouveau cycle de lavage et les options désirées; 
démarrez le cycle en appuyez sur la touche DÉMARRER/PAUSE.

AJOUTER DE LA VAISSELLE
Sans éteindre l’appareil, ouvrez la porte (attention à la vapeur 
CHAUDE!) et placez la vaisselle à l’intérieur du lave-vaisselle. Fermez la 
porte et appuyez sur la touche DÉMARRER/PAUSE, le cycle démarre 
au point où il a été interrompu.

INTERRUPTIONS IMPRÉVUES
Si la porte est ouverte durant le cycle de lavage, ou s’il y a une panne 
de courant, le cycle s’interrompt. Une fois la porte refermée ou le cou-
rant électrique restauré, pour redémarrer le cycle à partir du point où il 
a été interrompu, appuyez sur la touche DÉMARRER/PAUSE.

Pour désactiver le MODE DEMO, les actions suivantes doivent être réa-
lisées dans l’ordre, sans interruptions. Allumez la machine puis réétei-
gnez-la. Appuyez sur le bouton DIFFÉRÉ jusqu’à ce que le signal sonore 
retentisse. Rallumez la machine. Le témoin « dOF » clignote puis s’éteint.

CONSEILS
Avant de charger les paniers, enlevez tous les résidus de nourriture sur la 
vaisselle et videz les verres. Vous n’avez pas besoin de rincer la vaisselle 
avant de la placer dans le lave-vaisselle.
Placez la vaisselle pour qu’elle tienne bien en place et ne risque pas de 
tomber; et placez les récipients avec les ouvertures vers le bas et les parties 
concaves/convexes de côté pour permettre à l’eau d’atteindre toutes les 
surfaces et couler librement. 
Avertissement : Vérifiez que les couvercles, poignées et poêle à frire 
n'empêchent pas les bras d’aspersion de tourner librement. Placez les pe-
tits articles dans le panier à couvert. La vaisselle et les casseroles très sales 
devraient être placées sur le panier inférieur car les jets d’eau sont plus forts 
dans cette section et permet un meilleur rendement lors du lavage. Après 
avoir chargé l’appareil, assurez-vous que les bras d’aspersion peuvent bou-
ger librement.

VAISSELLE QUI NE CONVIENT PAS
•	 Vaisselle et couverts en bois.
•	 Verres décoratifs délicats, produits artisanaux, et vaisselle antique. 

Les garnitures ne sont pas résistantes.
•	 Les pièces en matériel synthétique qui ne supportent pas les hautes 

températures.
•	 La vaisselle en cuivre ou en étain.
•	 La vaisselle tachée de cendre, de cire, de graisse lubrifiante, ou d’encre.
Les couleurs des garnitures de verre et des pièces d’aluminium/argent 
peuvent changer et ternir durant le cycle de lavage. Certains types de 
verre (p. ex. les objets en cristal) peuvent aussi devenir opaque après 
plusieurs cycles de lavage.

VERRES ET VAISSELLE ENDOMMAGÉS
•	 Seulement utiliser des verres ou de la porcelaine qui sont lavables 

au lave-vaisselle conformément aux recommandations du fabricant.
•	 Utilisez un détergent doux, adéquat pour la vaisselle.
•	 Retirez les verres et les couverts du lave-vaisselle aussitôt que le 

cycle de lavage est terminé

ASTUCES SUR L’ÉCONOMIE D’ÉNERGIE
•	 Lorsque le lave-vaisselle domestique est utilisé conformément aux 

instructions du fabricant, le lavage de la vaisselle dans un lave-
vaisselle consomme habituellement MOINS D’ÉNERGIE et d’eau 
que le lavage à la main.

•	 Afin d’optimiser l’efficacité du lave-vaisselle, il est recommandé de 
débuter le cycle de lavage une fois que le lave-vaisselle est tota-
lement chargé. Le chargement du lave-vaisselle domestique jusqu’à 
la capacité indiquée par le fabricant contribuera à économiser de 
l’énergie et de l’eau. Vous trouverez des informations sur le charge-
ment correct de la vaisselle dans le chapitre CHARGEMENT DES PA-
NIERS. En cas de chargement partiel, il est recommandé d’utiliser des 
options de lavage spécifiques si elles sont disponibles (Demi-charge 
/ Zone Wash/ Multi Zone), en remplissant uniquement les paniers 
sélectionnés. Un chargement incorrect ou une surcharge du lave-
vaisselle peut augmenter l’utilisation des ressources (telles que l’eau, 
l’énergie et le temps, et augmenter le niveau de bruit), en réduisant 
les performances de nettoyage et de séchage.

•	 Un prérinçage manuel des éléments de vaisselle provoque une aug-
mentation de la consommation d’eau et d’énergie et n’est pas recom-
mandé.

HYGIÈNE
Pour éviter les odeurs et les dépôts qui pourraient s’accumuler dans 
le lave-vaisselle, lancer un programme à haute température au moins 
une fois par mois. Utilisez une cuillère à café de détergent et lancer le 
programme sans vaisselle pour nettoyer l’appareil.

AVIS ET CONSEILS
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NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
NETTOYER L’ENSEMBLE FILTRE
Nettoyez régulièrement l’ensemble filtre pour éviter qu’il ne se bouche 
et pour permettre aux eaux usées de bien s’éliminer. 

L’utilisation du lave-vaisselle avec des filtres obstrués ou des corps 
étrangers à l’intérieur du système de filtration ou des bras de lavage 
peut provoquer un dysfonctionnement du lave-vaisselle en réduisant 
l’efficacité de lavage, en augmentant le bruit de fonctionnement et la 
consommation d’électricité
L’ensemble filtre comprend trois filtres qui séparent les résidus de nour-
riture de l’eau de lavage pour ensuite faire circuler l’eau.

N’utilisez pas le lave-vaisselle sans les filtres ou si un filtre est mal 
ajusté.
Au moins une fois par mois ou tous les 30 cycles, vérifiez l’assemblage 
du filtre et si nécessaire, nettoyez-le minutieusement sous l’eau couran-
te, en utilisant une brosse non-métallique et en suivant les instructions 
ci-dessous :

1.	 Tournez le filtre cylindrique A dans le sens antihoraire et retirez-le 
(Fig. 1).

2.	 Enlevez le panier du filtre B en appliquant une légère pression sur les 
volets latéraux (Fig. 2).

3.	 Retirez la plaque du filtre en acier inoxydable C (Fig. 3).

4.	 Si vous trouvez des objets étrangers (comme du verre brisé, de la por-
celaine, des os, des pépins de fruits, etc), enlevez-les minutieusement.

5.	 Inspecter la cavité et enlever les résidus de nourriture. NE JAMAIS 
ENLEVER la protection de la pompe du cycle de lavage (détails en 
couleur noir) (Fig 4).

Après avoir nettoyé les filtres, assemblez de nouveau l’ensemble filtre 
et remettez-le en place correctement; c’est très important pour que le 
lave-vaisselle garde son efficacité.

NETTOYER LE TUYAU D’ARRIVÉE D’EAU
Si les tuyaux d’eau sont neufs ou s’ils n’ont pas été utilisés depuis long-
temps, laissez l’eau couler pour vous assurer qu’il n’y a pas d’impureté ou 
de saleté avant de les brancher. Si vous n’effectuez pas cette opération, 
l’arrivée d’eau pourrait se boucher et endommager le lave-vaisselle. 
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NETTOYER LES BRAS D’ASPERSION
À l’occasion, des résidus de nourriture s’incrustent dans les bras d’asper-
sion et bloquent les trous utilisés pour asperger de l’eau. Il est donc 
conseillé de vérifier les bras de temps en temps et de les nettoyer avec 
une petite brosse non métallique.

Pour enlever le gicleur supérieur, tournez l’anneau de verrouillage en 
plastique dans le sens horaire. Le bras d’aspersion supérieur doit être re-
placé de façon que le côté avec le plus grand nombre de trous est placé 
vers le haut.

Le bras d’aspersion inférieur peut être enlevé en le tirant vers le haut.

SYSTÈME ADOUCISSEUR D’EAU 
L’adoucisseur d’eau réduit automatiquement la dureté de l’eau, en 
empêchant ainsi la formation de calcaire sur la résistance, et en con-
tribuant également à une meilleure performance de nettoyage. 
Ce système se régénère avec du sel, il est donc nécessaire de rem-
plir le bac de sel lorsqu’il est vide. 
La fréquence de régénération dépend du réglage du niveau de dureté 
de l’eau - la régénération a lieu une fois tous les 6 cycles Eco avec un 
niveau de dureté de l’eau réglé à 3. 
Le processus de régénération a lieu en fin de cycle pendant que le 
lave-vaisselle est à l’arrêt. Au début de cycle suivant, le rinçage des 
résines permet d’évacuer tout le calcaire précipité et le saumur résiduel.
•	 Une régénération simple consomme : ~3,5 L d’eau ;
•	 Prend jusqu’à 5 minutes supplémentaires pour le cycle ; 
•	 Consomme moins de 0,005 kWh d’énergie.
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DÉPANNAGE 
Si votre lave-vaisselle ne fonctionne pas correctement, vérifiez si le problème peut être résolu en suivant la liste ci-après. Pour d’autres  
erreurs ou problèmes, contactez le Service après-vente agréé dont les coordonnées peuvent être trouvées dans le livret de garantie. 
Les pièces de rechange seront disponibles pour une période allant jusqu’à 7 ou jusqu’à 10 ans, selon les exigences spécifiques du règlement.

FR

Vous trouverez les documents normatifs, la documentation standard, le classement des pièces de rechange et 
des informations supplémentaires sur les produits:
•	 En utilisant le QR code sur votre produit.
•	 En visitant notre site web docs.whirlpool.eu/docs et parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com

•	 Vous pouvez également contacter notre Service après-vente (voir numéro de téléphone dans le livret de ga-
rantie). Lorsque vous contactez notre Service après-vente, veuillez indiquer 
les codes figurant sur la plaque signalétique de l’appareil.
Les informations relatives au modèle peuvent être trouvées en utilisant le 
QR-Code figurant surl’étiquette énergétique. L’étiquette comprend également l’identifiant du mo-
dèle qui peut être utilisé pour consulter le portail du registre sur le site https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

®/TM/ © 2024 Whirlpool. Produit sous licence.

PROBLÈMES CAUSES POSSIBLES SOLUTIONS
   L’indicateur de  

         sel est allumé
Le réservoir de sel est vide. (Après le remplissage, 
il est possible que le voyant du niveau de sel 
régénérant ne s’éteigne qu’au bout de plusieurs 
cycles de lavage).

Remplissez le réservoir de sel régénérant (pour plus d’informations, reportez-vous à la 
page 2).  
Réglez la dureté de l’eau - reportez-vous au tableau de la page 2.

  Le voyant de   
         liquide de rinçage  
         est allumé

Le distributeur de liquide de rinçage est vide. 
(Après le remplissage, il est possible que le voyant 
du niveau de liquide de rinçage ne s’éteigne qu’au 
bout de plusieurs cycles de lavage).

Remplissez le distributeur de liquide de rinçage (pour plus d’informations, reportez-
vous à la page 2).

Le lave-vaisselle ou 
les commandes ne 
fonctionnent pas.

L'appareil n'est pas bien branché. Insérez la fiche dans la prise de courant.

Panne de courant.
Pour des raisons de sécurité, le lave-vaisselle ne redémarrera pas automatiquement lors 
du retour de l’alimentation électrique.  Appuyez sur le bouton DÉMARRER/Pause pour 
reprendre le cycle.

La porte du lave-vaisselle n'est pas fermée.
Broche ActiveDry non entrée Poussez vigoureusement la porte pour entendre le « clic ».

Le cycle est interrompu par une ouverture de la 
porte supérieure à 4 secondes. Fermez la porte et appuyez sur la touche Démarrer/Pause.

Les commandes ne fonctionnent pas. L’afficheur 
indique : F9 ou F12 et les voyants Marche/Arrêt 
et Démarrer/Pause clignotent rapidement.

Éteindre l'appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT, rallumez-le environ une 
minute après, et relancez le programme. Si le problème persiste, débranchez l’appareil 
pendant 1 minute, puis rebranchez-le

Le lave-vaisselle fait 
beaucoup de bruit.
L’afficheur indique: 
F3 et les voyants 
Marche/Arrêt et 
Démarrer/Pause cli-
gnotent rapidement.

Le cycle de lavage n'est pas encore terminé. Attendre que le cycle se termine.

Le tuyau de vidange est plié. Assurez-vous que le tuyau de vidange n'est pas plié (voir CONSIGNES D’INSTALLATION).

Le conduit de vidange de l'évier est bouché. Nettoyez le conduit de vidange de l'évier.

Le filtre est bouché par des résidus de nourriture Nettoyez le filtre (voir NETTOYAGE DE L’ENSEMBLE FILTRE).

Le lave-vaisselle fait 
beaucoup de bruit.

La vaisselle s'entrechoque. Replacez la vaisselle (voir CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS).

Il y a une trop grande quantité de mousse.
Le détergent a été mal mesuré ou il n'est pas adéquat pour les lave-vaisselle (voir REMPLIR 
LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DÉTERGENT). Relancez le lave-vaisselle en appuyant sur la touche 
DRAINER (voir OPTIONS ET FONCTIONS) et lancez un nouveau programme sans détergent.

La vaisselle n'est 
pas propre.

La vaisselle n'est pas bien placée. Replacez la vaisselle (voir CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS).
Les bras d'aspersion ne bougent pas librement, 
ils sont gênés par la vaisselle. Replacez la vaisselle (voir CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS).

Le cycle de lavage est trop délicat. Sélectionnez le cycle de lavage approprié (voir TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMES).

Il y a une trop grande quantité de mousse. Le détergent a été mal mesuré ou il n'est pas adéquat pour les lave-vaisselles (voir 
REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DÉTERGENT).

Le bouchon du compartiment de liquide de 
rinçage n'est pas bien fermé. Assurez-vous que le bouchon du distributeur de liquide de rinçage est fermé.

Le filtre est sale ou bouché. Nettoyez l'ensemble de filtre (voir NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN).
Il n'y a pas de sel. Remplir le réservoir de sel (voir REMPLIR LE RÉSERVOIR DE SEL).

L’eau n’arrive pas au 
lave-vaisselle.
L’afficheur indique : 

  et F6  et les 
voyants Marche/arrêt 
et Démarrer/Pause cli-
gnotent rapidement.

L’alimentation d’eau est vide ou le robinet est 
fermé.

Assurez-vous qu’il y a de l’eau dans le circuit d’alimentation ou que le robinet est 
ouvert.

Le tuyau d’arrivée est plié. Assurez-vous que le tuyau d’entrée n’est pas plié (voir INSTALLATION) reprogrammez le 
lave-vaisselle et relancez-le.

Le tamis dans le tuyau d’arrivée d’eau est obs-
trué; il est nécessaire de le nettoyer.

Après avoir complété la vérification et le nettoyage, éteignez et rallumez le lave-vais-
selle et redémarrez le programme.

Le lave-vaisselle 
termine le cycle 
prématurément
L’afficheur indique : 
F15  et les voyants 
Marche/arrêt et 
Démarrer/Pause cli-
gnotent rapidement.

Le tuyau de vidange est positionné trop bas ou 
se vide dans le système d’évacuation domes-
tique.

Vérifiez si l’extrémité du tuyau de vidange est placée à la hauteur correcte (voir INSTAL-
LATION). Vérifiez la vidange dans le système d’évacuation domestique, installez une 
vanne d’admission d’air si nécessaire.

De l’air est présent dans l’alimentation en eau. Vérifiez si l’alimentation en eau présente des fuites ou d’autres problèmes laissant 
entrer de l’air.

La fuite de 
détergent.

Dépend du détergent liquide utilisé et peut être 
accentuée en cas d’activation de l’option de 
retardement.

Les petites fuites n’entraînent pas de dysfonctionnement de la machine et peuvent être 
évitées en changeant de type de détergent liquide ou en utilisant des tablettes.
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MINDENNAPI HASZNÁLATI
ÚTMUTATÓ

KÉSZÜLÉK

A TERMÉK BEMUTATÁSA

KEZELŐPANEL

1.	 Felső kosár
2.	 Lehajtható polcok
3.	 Felső kosár magasságbeállítója
4.	 Felső permetezőkar
5.	 Alsó kosár
6.	 Power Clean támogatás
7.	 Evőeszközkosár
8.	 Alsó permetezőkar
9.	 Szűrőegység
10.	 Sótartály
11.	 Mosogatószer- és öblítőszer-adagoló
12.	 Adattábla
13.	 Kezelőpanel

1.	 Be/Ki/Újraindítás gomb és jelzőfény
2.	 Programválasztó gomb és jelzőfény
3.	 Multizone gomb és jelzőfény / Gombzár
4.	 Öko program jelzőfénye
5.	 Gombzár jelzőfénye
6.	 Kijelző
7.	 Program száma és a hátralévő idő jelzése

8.	 Tabletta (Tab) jelzőfény
9.	 Elzárt vízcsap jelzőfény
10.	 Öblítőszer utántöltése jelzőfény
11.	 Só utántöltése jelzőfény
12.	 Power Clean® gomb és jelzőfény / Tabletta (Tab)
13.	 Késleltetés gomb és jelzőfény
14.	 START/Szünet gomb és jelzőfény / Leeresztés
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31 2 8 13 1454 6 7 11 129 10

KÖSZÖNJÜK, HOGY A WHIRLPOOL TERMÉKÉT VÁLASZ-
TOTTA! Teljes körű támogatásért kérjük, regisztrálja ter-
mékét honlapunkon: www.whirlpool.eu/register

A készülék használata előtt olvassa el figyelmesen a Biztonsági útmutatót!

A RÉSZLETESEBB INFORMÁCIÓKÉRT 
KÉRJÜK, SZKENNELJE BE A 
KÉSZÜLÉKÉN TALÁLHATÓ QR KÓDOT



2

ELSŐ HASZNÁLAT 
SÓ, ÖBLÍTŐSZER ÉS MOSOGATÓSZER
TANÁCSOK AZ ELSŐ HASZNÁLATHOZ
Az üzembe helyezés után távolítsa el az ütközőket a kosarakról és a
rugalmas rögzítőelemeket a felső kosárról.

A SÓTARTÁLY FELTÖLTÉSE
Só használatával elkerülhető, hogy VÍZKŐ képződjön az edényeken és
a gép funkcionális alkatrészein.
•	 Feltétlenül szükséges, hogy a SÓTARTÁLY SOHA NE LEGYEN ÜRES.
•	 Fontos, hogy a vízkeménység be legyen állítva.
A sótartály a mosogatógép alsó részén található (lásd TERMÉK  
BEMUTATÁSA), és akkor kellfeltölteni, amikor a kezelőpanelen az, 
SÓ UTÁNTÖLTÉSE jelzőfény  világítani kezd.

1.	 Vegye ki az alsó kosarat, és csavarja ki a tar-
tály kupakját (az óramutató járásával ellen-
tétes irányba).

2.	 Csak a legelső használatkor: töltse fel 
vízzel a sótartályt!

3.	 Helyezze be a tölcsért (lásd az ábrát), és tölt-
se fel teljesen a sótartályt (ehhez kb. 1 kg só 
szükséges). Előfordulhat, hogy egy kevés víz 
kifolyik a rekeszből.

4.	 Vegye ki a tölcsért, és törölje le az esetlege-
sen kiszóródott sót a nyílás környékéről.

Zárja vissza szorosan a kupakot úgy, hogy a mosogatási program során 
ne kerülhessen mosogatószer a tartályba (ellenkező esetben a vízlá-
gyító helyrehozhatatlanul károsodhat).
Ha esedékes a só hozzáadása, mindenképpen el kell végezni az el-
járást a mosogatási ciklus megkezdése előtt a korrózió elkerülése 
érdekében.

A VÍZKEMÉNYSÉG BEÁLLÍTÁSA
A vízlágyító akkor működik tökéletesen, ha a vízkeménységet a lakóhe-
lyén elérhető víz tényleges keménysége alapján állítja be. Ezzel kapcso-
latban érdeklődjön a helyi vízműveknél.
A gyár beállítja a vízkeménység alapértelmezett értékét.
•	 Kapcsolja be a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal.
•	 Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal.
•	 Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a START/Szünet gombot 5 másod-

percig, amíg sípolás nem hallatszik.
•	 Kapcsolja be a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal.
•	 Villogni kezd az aktuálisan kiválasztott szintet jelző szám és a sótöltetet 

jelző fény.
•	 Nyomja meg a P gombot a kívánt keménységi szint kiválasztásához 

(lásd VÍZKEMÉNYSÉGI TÁBLÁZAT).

Vízkeménységi táblázat

Szint
°dH 

Német 
rendszer

°fH 
Francia 

rendszer

°Clark  
Angol  

rendszer

1 Lágy 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Közepes 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Átlagos 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Kemény 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Nagyon kemény 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

•	 Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal.
A beállítás megtörtént.

Ezután edények nélkül futtasson le egy programot.
Kizárólag mosogatógépekhez készült sót használjon.
Miután sót öntött a készülékbe, a „SÓ UTÁNTÖLTÉSE” jelzőfény kialszik.
Ha nem tölti fel a sótartályt, a vízlágyító és a fűtőelem a vízkő felhal-
mozódása miatt károsodhat.
Só használata bármilyen mosogatószer mellett ajánlott.

AZ ÖBLÍTŐSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE
Az öblítőszerrel könnyebben SZÁRADNAK az edények. Az öblítőszer-
adagolót A akkor kell feltölteni, ha az ÖBLÍTŐSZER UTÁNTÖLTÉSE 
jelzőfény  világít a kezelőpanelen.

1.	 Nyissa ki az adagolót B úgy, hogy a fedélen lévő fület lenyomja, majd felfelé 
húzza.

2.	 Óvatosan öntse be az öblítőszert. Ne lépje túl a tartályban jelölt ma-
ximális mennyiséget (110 ml), és ne öntse ki a folyadékot. Ha ez mé-
gis megtörténik, azonnal törölje fel a kiömlött folyadékot egy száraz 
ruhával 

3.	 Csukja vissza a fedelet: ehhez nyomja le, amíg kattanás nem hallatszik.
SOHA ne öntse az öblítőszert közvetlenül a mosogatótérbe.

AZ ÖBLÍTŐSZER ADAGOLÁSA
Ha nem elégedett a szárítási eredménnyel, módosítsa a használt 
öblítőszer mennyiségét.
•	 Kapcsolja be a mosogatógépet a BE/KI gombbal.
•	 Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal.
•	 Nyomja meg háromszor a START/Szünet gombot, ekkor sípolás hal-

latszik.
•	 Kapcsolja be a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal.
•	 Az aktuálisan kiválasztott szintet jelző szám és az öblítőszer jel-

zőfénye villog.
•	 Az adagolandó öblítőszer mennyiségét jelző szint beállításához nyomja 

meg a P gombot.
•	 Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal.
A beállítás megtörtént.
Ha az öblítőszer szintjét 1 állítja, a készülék nem adagol öblítőszert. Az 
ÖBLÍTŐSZER UTÁNTÖLTÉSE jelzőfény nem fog kigyulladni, amikor kifogy az 
öblítőszer.
A mosogatógép típusától függően legfeljebb 5 szint állítható be.  
A gyári beállítás a modelltől függ – az adott készüléken történő megha-
tározáshoz kövesse a fenti utasításokat.  
•	 Ha kékes csíkok jelennek meg az edényeken, alacsony értéket állítson 

be (2-3).
•	 Ha vízcseppek vagy vízkő látható az edényeken, magas értéket állít-

son be (4-5).

A MOSOGATÓSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE
A mosogatószer-adagoló nyitásához használja az C eszközt. A moso-
gatószer kizárólag a száraz D adagolóba önthető. Az előmosogatáshoz 
használt mosogatószert közvetlenül a mosogatótérbe helyezze.

1.	 A mosogatószer kimérésekor a helyes 
mennyiség meghatározását az eddigi 
információk alapján végezze. A mo-
sogatószeradagoló (D) belsejében el-
helyezett jelzések segítenek a megfe-
lelő mennyiség meghatározásában.

2.	 Törölje le a kiömlött mosogatószert 
az adagoló széléről, majd zárja vis-
sza a fedelet kattanásig.

3.	 Zárja vissza a mosogatószer-adago-
ló fedelét: húzza felfelé, amíg a zár-
szerkezet rögzül. 

A mosogatószer-adagoló automatikusan kinyílik, amikor a program az 
adott szakaszba ér. 
Kombinált mosogatószer használatakor javasoljuk, hogy nyomja meg 
a TABLETTA gombot. Ezzel a program úgy módosul, hogy a legjobb 
mosogatási és szárítási eredményt nyújtsa.
A nem mosogatógéphez készült mosogatószer használata a 
készülék hibás működését vagy sérülését okozhatja.

AB

D

C
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A PROGRAMOK BEMUTATÁSA

PROGRAMTÁBLÁZAT

Program

Sz
ár

ít
ás
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at
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D
ry

Választható beállítások *)

A mosogatási
program

időtartama
(óra:perc)**)

Vízfogyasztás 
(liter/ciklus)

Energiafogy-
asztás

(kWh/ciklus)

1.	 Öko 50°        3:10 9,5 0,95

2.	 6th Sense® 50-60°        1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3.	 Intenzív 65°        2:50 17,0 1,60

4.	 Gyors mosogatás  
és szárítás 50°        1:25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Kristálypohár 45°        1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Gyorsmosogatás 30’ 50°        0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Halk 50°        3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Előmosogatás -        0:12 4,5 0,01

Az ÖKO program adatainak mérése laboratóriumi körülmények között, az EN 60436:2020 európai szabvány előírásainak megfelelően történt.
Megjegyzés a vizsgáló laboratóriumok számára: az EN összehasonlító vizsgálatainak körülményeivel kapcsolatos információkért írjon a következő címre:
dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com.  
Az edények előkezelése egyik programnál sem szükséges.
*) Nem minden opció használható egyszerre.
**) Az energiatakarékos programtól eltérő programokhoz megadott értékek csak tájékoztató jellegűek.. A tényleges időtartam számos tényezőtől függ, 
mint például a belépő víz hőmérsékletétől és nyomásától, a helyiség hőmérsékletétől, a mosogatószer mennyiségétől, az edények mennyiségétől és 
típusától, a súlyelosztástól, a kiválasztott kiegészítő funkcióktól és az érzékelő kalibrációjától. Az érzékelő kalibrációja akár 20 perccel is növelheti a pro-
gram hosszát. 

Utasítások a mosogatási ciklus kiválasztásához.

1   ÖKO
Az energiatakarékos programmal átlagosan szennyezett edények-
et tisztíthat, amely a kombinált energia- és vízfogyasztása miatt a 
leghatékonyabb program, és a segítségével kiértékelhető, hogy a 
készülék megfelel-e az EU energiatakarékos kivitelre vonatkozó jogsza-
bályának.

2   6th SENSE®
Normál szennyezettségű edényekhez, melyeken rászáradt ételmaradék
található. Érzékeli a szennyezettség szintjét az edényeken, és a progra-
mot ennek megfelelően állítja be. Amikor az érzékelő a szennyezettségi 
szintet méri fel, a kijelzőn egy animáció látható, és frissül a mosogatási 
ciklus időtartama.

3   INTENZÍV
Erősen szennyezett edényekhez ajánlott program, amely különösen 
serpenyőkhöz és sütőedényekhez ideális (kényes edényekhez nem 
használható).

4   GYORS MOSOGATÁS ÉS SZÁRÍTÁS
Normál mértékben szennyezett edényekhez használható. Mindennap 
használható program, amely rövid idő alatt optimális mosogatási és 
szárítási eredményt nyújt.

5   KRISTÁLYPOHÁR
Program az olyan kényes edényekhez, melyek az átlagnál érzékenyeb-
bek a magas hőmérsékletre (például üvegpoharak, csészék).

6   GYORSMOSOGATÁS 30’
Program fél töltet enyhén szennyezett edényhez, amelyen nincs rászá-
radt ételmaradék. Nem rendelkezik szárítási szakasszal.

7   HALK
Ha a készüléket éjszaka kívánja működtetni, ez a megfelelő program. 
Optimális mosogatási és szárítási eredményt nyújt a legalacsonyabb 
zajszint mellett.

8   ELŐMOSOGATÁS
Az edények frissítéséhez, amennyiben azokat később szeretné elmoso-
gatni. Ehhez a programhoz nem kell mosogatószert használni.

Megjegyzések:
Vegye figyelembe, hogy a Gyorsmosogatás 30’ program enyhén szen�-
nyezett edényekhez használható.
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OPCIÓK ÉS FUNKCIÓK 
Az OPCIÓK kiválasztásához nyomja meg a megfelelő gombot (lásd: KEZELŐPANEL).

Ha valamely opció nem kompatibilis a kiválasztott programmal (lásd: PROGRAMOK TÁBLÁZATA), a megfelelő LED háromszor 
gyorsan felvillan, és sípoló hangjelzések hallhatók. Az opció nem aktív.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry egy olyan konvekciós szárítórendszer, amely automatikusan 
kinyitja az ajtót a szárítási fázis közben/után a folyamatos, kiemelkedően 
jó szárítási eredmény érdekében. Az ajtó csak olyan hőmérsékleten nyílik 
ki, amely nem károsítja a konyhaszekrényeket.
A gőz ellen további védelmet nyújt a mosogatógéphez mellékelt, külön 
erre a célra tervezett védőfólia (a modell típusától függően – szükséges 
lehet a megvétele). A védőfólia felhelyezésének lépéseit az ÜZEMBE 
HELYEZÉSI ÚTMUTATÓBAN találja.
A NaturalDry működését a felhasználó kikapcsolhatja:

•	 A KIKAPCSOLÁSHOZ: Kapcsolja be, majd kapcsolja ki a készüléket. 
Tartsa 5 másodpercig lenyomva a P gombot. Az 5. másodperc végén 
a mosogatógép rövid hangjelzést ad. Kapcsolja be a készüléket, a 
kijelzőn a következő jelenik meg: „oOF”.

•	 A BEKAPCSOLÁSHOZ: Kapcsolja be, majd kapcsolja ki a készüléket. 
Tartsa 5 másodpercig lenyomva a P gombot. Az 5. másodperc végén 
a mosogatógép rövid hangjelzést ad. Kapcsolja be a készüléket, a 
kijelzőn a következő jelenik meg: „oOn”.

MULTIZONE
Ha nincs sok mosatlan edény, vizet, áramot és mosogatószert 
takaríthat meg úgy, hogy fél töltettel indítja el a készüléket.
Válassza ki a programot, majd nyomja meg a MULTIZONE 
gombot: kigyullad a gomb feletti jelzőfény, és megjelenik 
a választott kosárhoz tartozó szimbólum a kijelzőn. 
Alapértelmezett beállításként a készülék mindkét kosárban 
elvégzi a mosogatást.
Ha csak az egyik kosár tartalmát szeretné elmosni, nyomja meg 
többször a gombot:

látható a kijelzőn (csak az alsó kosár aktív)

látható a kijelzőn (csak a felső kosár aktív)

látható a kijelzőn (a beállítás KI VAN KAPCSOLVA, a készülék az 
összes kosár tartalmát elmossa).

Ne feledje, hogy elegendő csak a felső vagy az alsó 
kosarat megtölteni, és ennek megfelelően csökkenthető 
a mosogatószer mennyisége is.
Ha a felső kosár ki van véve, a mosogatószert közvetlenül 
a tartályba adagolja, ne a mosogatószer-adagolóba.

GOMBZÁR
A GOMBZÁR funkció bekapcsolásához nyomja meg hosszan 
(3 másodpercig) a MULTIZONE gombot. A GOMBZÁR funkció 
a BE/KI gomb kivételével lezárja a kezelőpanelt. A GOMBZÁR 
kikapcsolásához nyomja meg ismét hosszan a gombot.

KÉSLELTETÉS
A program kezdete 0,5–24 órával késleltethető.

1. Válassza ki a programot és a tetszőleges opciókat. A pro-
gram indításának késleltetéséhez nyomja meg (többször) a 
KÉSLELTETÉS gombot. 30 perc és 24 óra közötti időtartam állí-
tható be. A gomb minden egyes megnyomására a késleltetett 
indítás 4 óránál kisebb beállítás esetén 30 perccel, 12 óránál 
kisebb beállítás esetén 1 órával, 12 óránál nagyobb beállítás 
esetén pedig 4 órával későbbre kerül. Ha elérte a 24 órát, a 
gomb újabb megnyomásakor a késleltetett indítás kikapcsol.

2. Nyomja meg a START/Szünet gombot. Az időzítő elkezdi a 
visszaszámlálást.

3. A beállított idő leteltekor kialszik a jelzőfény, és automatiku-
san elindul a program.
Ha a visszaszámlálás alatt ismét megnyomja a START/Szünet 
gombot, a KÉSLELTETÉS beállítás törlődik, és automatikusan 
elindul a kiválasztott program. 
A KÉSLELTETÉS funkció nem állítható be, ha a program 
már fut.

POWER CLEAN®
A nagynyomású vízsugaraknak köszönhetően ez az opció 
intenzívebb és hatékonyabb mosogatást biztosít az alsó 
kosár meghatározott területén. Ez az opció lábasok és tálak 
mosogatásához ajánlott. A gomb megnyomásával aktiválhatja 
a POWER CLEAN funkciót (a jelzőfény kigyullad).

TABLETTA
Ezzel a beállítással a használt mosogatószer típusának 
megfelelően optimalizálható a program hatékonysága. Ha 
tabletta formájában kombinált (öblítőt, sót és mosogatószert 
egyaránt tartalmazó) mosogatószert használ, nyomja meg 
és tartsa lenyomva a POWER CLEAN gombot 3 másodpercig 
(kigyullad a megfelelő szimbólum)

Ha mosogatóport vagy folyékony mosogatószert használ, 
ezt az opciót ki kell kapcsolni.

LEERESZTÉS
A folyamatban lévő ciklus leállításához és törléséhez használja 
a Leeresztés funkciót. Nyomja meg hosszan a START/Szünet 
gombot, ekkor bekapcsol a LEERESZTÉS funkció. A folyamatban 
lévő program leáll, és a rendszer leereszti a mosogatógépben 
lévő vizet.

A VÍZCSAP EL VAN ZÁRVA - figyelmeztetés
A figyelmeztetés villog, ha nincs belépő víz, vagy el van zárva 
a vízcsap.
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A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE
FELSŐ KOSÁR
Ide helyezhetők a kényesebb és könnyű edények, például poharak, 
csészék, tálkák, kis salátástálak.

(Példa a megtöltött felső kosárra)

A FELSŐ KOSÁR MAGASSÁGÁNAK BEÁLLÍTÁSA
A felső kosár magassága állítható. Ha a felső állásba állítja, az alsó kosár-
ba nagyobb edények helyezhetők; ha az alsó állásba állítja, maximáli-
san kihasználhatók a lehajtható rögzítőelemek: függőlegesen több 
hely áll rendelkezésre, és az alsó kosárba pakolt edényeknek is elegen-
dő hely jut.
A felső kosár magasságbeállítóval rendel-
kezik (lásd az ábrát). Magasabbra állításához 
fogja meg a kosár két oldalát, és az emelőka-
rok megnyomása nélkül emelje azt feljebb. A 
kosár a felső helyzetbe áll. Az alsó helyzetbe 
állításához nyomja meg a kosár két oldalán 
lévő emelőkarokat A, és tolja lefelé a kosarat.
Kifejezetten javasoljuk, hogy ne módo-
sítsa a kosár magasságát akkor, amikor a 
kosárban edények találhatók.
A kosár lejjebb vagy feljebb helyezésekor 
SOHA ne csak az egyik oldal magasságát módosítsa.

ÁLLÍTHATÓ MAGASSÁGÚ LEHAJTHATÓ POLCOK
A kosárban lévő edények optimális 
elrendezése érdekében az oldalsó pol-
cok fel- és lehajthatók.
A borospoharak biztonságosan hely-
ezhetők a lehajtható polcokra: a poharak 
talpát illessze a megfelelő nyílásokba.
Készüléktípustól függően: 

	– a polcok lehajtásához csúsztassa azo-
kat fel és forgassa el, vagy vegye ki a 
rögzítőkből és húzza lefelé.

	– a polcok felhajtásához forgassa azokat 
el és csúsztassa lefelé, vagy húzza felfelé és rögzítse.

ALSÓ KOSÁR
Ide fazekak, fedők, tányérok, salátástálak, evőeszközök stb. pakolhatók. 
A nagyobb tányérokat és fedőket lehetőség szerint a kosár szélére hely-
ezze, hogy biztosan ne érjenek a szórókarokhoz.
Az alsó kosár lehajtható tartóelemekkel rendelkezik: függőleges hely-
zetbe állítva tányérokat, vízszintes (leengedett) helyzetbe állítva pedig 
tálakat, lábasokat pakolhat be egyszerűen.

(Példa a megtöltött alsó kosárra)

EVŐESZKÖZKOSÁR
A kosár felső ráccsal rendelkezik, melynek segítségével jobban elren-
dezhetők az evőeszközök. Az evőeszközkosár kizárólag az alsó kosár 
elülső részére helyezhető.

A késeket és egyéb éles eszközöket hegyükkel lefelé rakja az 
evőeszközkosárba, vagy helyezze azokat vízszintesen a felső kosár 
lehajtható tartóelemeire.

POWER CLEAN® AZ ALSÓ KOSÁRBAN
A Power Clean® során a készülék a mosogatótér hátsó része felől érkező 
vízsugarak segítségével intenzívebben 
mossa el az erősen szennyezett edény-
eket. Az alsó kosárban található egy ún 
nagyterű zóna (Power Clean® támo-
gatás). Ez a speciális, kihúzható tar-
tóelem a kosár hátsó részén található, 
és lehetővé teszi a serpenyők és tepsik 
függőleges helyzetben történő elhelyezését, amivel hely takarítható 
meg.
Helyezze be a gépbe a fazekakat/tálakat úgy, hogy a Power Clean® 
berendezés felé nézzenek, majd kapcsolja be a kezelőpanelen a 
POWER CLEAN opciót.

A Power Clean® funkció használata:
1.	 Készítse elő a Power Clean® 

területet (G): hajtsa le a hátsó 
tányértartókat, hogy beférje-
nek az edények.

2.	 Tegye be a fazekakat és a tála-
kat úgy, hogy a Power Clean® 
terület felé dőljenek. A fazeka-
kat a nagynyomású vízsugarak 
felé kell megdönteni.
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MINDENNAPI HASZNÁLAT 
1.	 A VÍZCSATLAKOZÁS ELLENŐRZÉSE

Ellenőrizze, hogy a mosogatógép rá van-e kötve a vízhálózatra, és 
hogy a csap nyitva van-e.

2.	 A MOSOGATÓGÉP BEKAPCSOLÁSA
Nyomja meg a BE/KI gombot.

3.	 A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE 
(lásd: A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE)

4.	 A MOSOGATÓSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE
5.	 A PROGRAM KIVÁLASZTÁSA ÉS A CIKLUS BEÁLLÍTÁSA

Az edények típusa és szennyezettségi szintje alapján válassza ki a 
leginkább megfelelő programot (lásd: PROGRAMOK ISMERTETÉSE) a 
P gombbal. Állítsa be a kívánt opciókat (lásd: OPCIÓK ÉS FUNKCIÓK).

6.	 START
Indítsa el a mosogatási ciklust a START/Szünet gombbal.  
A program indulásakor sípolás hallatszik.

7.	 A MOSOGATÁSI CIKLUS VÉGE
A mosogatási ciklus végét sípoló hang jelzi, illetve a kijelzőn az END. 
Nyissa ki az ajtót, és kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal.
Az égési sérülések elkerülése érdekében az edények kipakolása előtt 
várjon néhány percet. Vegye ki az edényeket. Először az alsó kosarat 
ürítse ki. 

Az energiafogyasztás csökkentése érdekében a készülék automa-
tikusan kikapcsol, ha bizonyos ideig nem használják.
Ha az edények enyhén szennyezettek, vagy a mosogatógépbe 
helyezés előtt vízzel leöblítették azokat, használjon kevesebb 
mosogatószert.

FOLYAMATBAN LÉVŐ PROGRAM MÓDOSÍTÁSA
Ha rossz programot választott, röviddel a program indulása után a 
kiválasztás még módosítható. Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a BE/KI 
gombot, ekkor a gép kikapcsol.
Kapcsolja vissza a mosogatógépet a BE/KI gombbal, majd válassza ki 
az új mosogatási ciklust és az esetleges opciókat. Indítsa el a ciklust: és 
nyomja meg a START/Szünet gombot. 

TOVÁBBI EDÉNYEK HOZZÁADÁSA
Anélkül, hogy kikapcsolná a gépet, nyissa ki az ajtót (vigyázzon, FOR-
RÓ gőz távozhat!), és helyezze az edényeket a mosogatógépbe. Csukja 
be az ajtót, és nyomja meg a START/Szünet gombot. A ciklus onnan 
folytatódik, ahol korábban megszakította azt.

VÉLETLEN MEGSZAKÍTÁS
Ha a mosogatási ciklus közben kinyitják az ajtót, vagy elmegy az áram, 
a ciklus leáll. Miután becsukta az ajtót, illetve helyreállt az áramszolgál-
tatás, a ciklus folytatásához nyomja meg a START/Szünet gombot. 

A DEMÓ ÜZEMMÓD kikapcsolásához a következő lépéseket végez-
ze el egymás után, szünet nélkül. Kapcsolja BE, majd kapcsolja KI a 
készüléket. Tartsa nyomva a KÉSLELTETÉS gombot, amíg fel nem hang-
zik egy hangjelzés. Kapcsolja be újra a készüléket. A „dOF” jelzőfény vil-
log, majd KIKAPCSOL.

TANÁCSOK
A kosarak megtöltése előtt távolítsa el az ételmaradékokat az edényekről, 
és ürítse ki a poharakat. Mosogatás előtt nem szükséges folyó vízzel 
leöblíteni az edényeket.
Az edényeket úgy rendezze el, hogy biztosan álljanak, ne dőljenek el 
könnyen. Az edények nyílása lefelé nézzen, és a homorú/domború 
részek ferdén álljanak, hogy a víz mindenhova elérjen, és akadálytalanul 
folyhasson.
Vigyázat! A fedők, fogantyúk, tálak és serpenyők nem állítják meg a forgó 
szórókarokat.
A kisebb tárgyakat az evőeszközkosárba helyezze. Az erősen szennyezett 
edényeket az alsó kosárba kell helyezni, mivel ott erősebb a vízpermet, azaz 
jobb a mosogatási eredmény. A készülék megtöltése után ellenőrizze, hogy 
a szórókarok forgását nem akadályozza-e valami.

GÉPBEN NEM MOSOGATHATÓ EDÉNYEK
•	 Fából készült edények és evőeszközök.
•	 Kényes, díszes poharak, kézműves és antik edények. Ezek a díszítések 

nem bírják a gépi mosogatást.
•	 Szintetikus anyagból készült részek, amelyek nem bírják a magas hőmér-

sékletet.
•	 Réz- és bádogedények.
•	 Hamuval, viasszal, kenőzsírral vagy tintával szennyezett edények.
A poharakon lévő díszítés és az alumínium- vagy ezüstedények színe 
megváltozhat, kifakulhat a mosogatás során. Egyes üvegtípusok (pl. 
kristályüveg) néhány mosogatási ciklus után homályossá válhatnak.

A POHARAK ÉS AZ EDÉNYEK KÁROSODÁSA
•	 A készülékbe kizárólag olyan üveg- és porcelánedények helyezhetők, 

amelyek a gyártó állítása szerint mosogatógépben mosogathatók.
•	 Az edényekhez megfelelő, kímélő mosogatószert használjon.
•	 Az edényeket és az evőeszközöket a mosogatási ciklus végeztével azon-

nal vegye ki a mosogatógépből.

A POHARAK ÉS AZ EDÉNYEK KÁROSODÁSA
•	 Ha a háztartási mosogatógépet a gyártó utasításainak megfelelően hasz-

nálják, az edények mosogatógépben történő mosogatása általában 
KEVESEBB ENERGIÁT és vizet igényel, mint a kézi mosogatás.

•	 A mosogatógép hatékonyságának maximalizálásához javasolt a moso-
gatási programot a mosogatógép teljes betöltése után indítani. Ha a 
háztartási mosogatógépet a gyártó által jelzett kapacitásig tölti fel, azzal 
energiát és vizet takaríthat meg. Az edények helyes betöltésével kapc-
solatos információt a KOSARAK MEGRAKODÁSA című fejezetben talál. 
Részleges betöltés esetén javasolt a megfelelő mosogatási beállítást (Fél 
töltet / Zónamosogatás / Multizone) használni, ha lehetséges, csak a kije-
lölt kosarakat használva. A mosogatógép helytelen betöltése vagy túltöl-
tése fokozhatja az erőforrások (például víz, energia és idő) felhasználását, 
megnövelheti a zajszintet, és csökkentheti a mosogatási és szárítási tel-
jesítményt.

•	 Az edények manuális előöblítése megnövekedett víz- és energiafogyasz-
tást eredményezhet, és nem javasolt.

HIGIÉNIA
A mosogatógépben keletkező kellemetlen szag és lerakódások elkerülése 
érdekében legalább havonta egyszer futtasson le egy magas hőmérsékletű 
programot. Használjon egy teáskanál mosogatószert, és a készülék tisztításához 
futtassa le a programot edények nélkül.

TANÁCSOK ÉS TIPPEK
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ÁPOLÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS
A SZŰRŐEGYSÉG TISZTÍTÁSA
Rendszeresen tisztítsa ki a szűrőegységet, így megelőzhető a szűrők el-
tömődése, és a víz szabadon tud távozni.
Ha a mosogatógép használata során a szűrők el vannak tömődve, il-
letve ha a szűrőrendszerben vagy a szórókarokban tárgyak vannak, az 
a berendezés nem megfelelő működését okozhatja, ami a teljesítmé-
ny csökkenését, zajos működést vagy nagyobb erőforrás-felhasználást 
eredményezhet.
A szűrőegység három szűrőből áll, amelyek eltávolítják az ételma-
radékokat a mosogatóvízből, majd visszaforgatják a vizet	 .
A mosogatógép nem használható szűrők nélkül vagy meglazult 
szűrővel.
Havonta legalább egyszer vagy 30 programonként ellenőrizze a szűrőe-
gységet, és szükség esetén tisztítsa meg alaposan folyó víz alatt, nemfé-
mes kefével, az alábbi utasításoknak megfelelően:
1.	 Forgassa a henger alakú szűrőt A az óramutató járásával ellentétes 

irányba, majd húzza ki (1. ábra).
2.	 Vegye ki a kehely alakú szűrőt B úgy, hogy enyhén megnyomja az 

oldalsó füleket (2. ábra).
3.	 Csúsztassa ki a rozsdamentes acélból készült szűrőlemezt C (3. ábra).
4.	 Ha idegen tárgyat (például törött üveget, porcelánt, csontot, gy-

ümölcsmagot stb.) talál, óvatosan távolítsa el azt.

5.	 Ellenőrizze a szűrőrészt, és távolítsa el az ételmaradékokat. SOHA NE 
TÁVOLÍTSA EL a mosogatóciklust végző pumpa védőfedelét (feke-
tével jelölve) (4. ábra)!

A szűrők tisztítása után helyezze vissza a szűrőegységet, és rögzítse 
megfelelően a helyére. Ez elengedhetetlen a mosogatógép hatékony 
működéséhez.

A VÍZBEVEZETŐ TÖMLŐ TISZTÍTÁSA
Ha a víztömlők újak, vagy azokat hosszabb ideig nem használták, a csatla-
koztatás előtt folyasson át rajtuk vizet, hogy biztosan tiszták és szenny-
eződéstől mentesek legyenek. Ha nem végzi el ezt az óvintézkedést, a 
vízbevezető tömlő eltömődhet, és károsíthatja a mosogatógépet. 

21

43
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A SZÓRÓKAROK TISZTÍTÁSA
Időnként ételmaradék száradhat a szórókarokra, és eltömítheti a víz 
permetezésére szolgáló nyílásokat. Ezért javasoljuk, hogy rendszeresen 
ellenőrizze a szórókarokat, és tisztítsa meg azokat egy kisméretű, nem-
fémes kefével.

A felső szórókar leszereléséhez forgassa el a műanyag rögzítőgyűrűt az 
óramutató járásával megegyező irányba. A felső szórókar visszahelyezé-
sekor ügyeljen arra, hogy a több nyílást tartalmazó oldala nézzen felfelé.

Az alsó szórókart felfelé húzva lehet kivenni a helyéről.

VÍZLÁGYÍTÓ RENDSZER 
A vízlágyító rendszer automatikusan csökkenti a víz keménységét, így 
megelőzve a vízkő felhalmozódását a fűtőszálon, így jobb mosogatási 
hatékonyságot biztosítva. 
A rendszer sóval regenerálja magát, ezért a sótárolót kiürülés 
esetén fel kell tölteni. 
A regenerálás gyakorisága a vízkeménység szintjének beállításától 
függ - a regenerálás 6 Öko ciklusként történik meg 3-ra állított víz-
keménység szinttel. 
A regenerálás a végső öblítés közben kezdődik, és a szárítási fázisban, 
a program vége előtt fejeződik be.
•	 Egyetlen regenerálás során a készülék: ~3,5 l vizet használ fel;
•	 A program 5 perccel tovább tart; 
•	 Kevesebb, mint 0,005 kWh energiát használ fel.
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HIBAELHÁRÍTÁS 
Ha a mosogatógép nem megfelelően működik, ellenőrizze, hogy a probléma javítható-e az alábbi lista lépéseinek végrehajtásával. Más 
hibák vagy problémák esetében lépjen kapcsolatba a hivatalos vevőszolgálattal, amelynek kapcsolattartási adatai a garanciafüzetben talál-
hatók. A pótalkatrészek akár 7, akár 10 évig is rendelkezésre állnak, az adott rendelet követelményeinek megfelelően.

HIBA LEHETSÉGES OK MEGOLDÁS
  A só  
        jelzőfénye ég

A sótartály üres. (A sótartály feltöltése után 
előfordulhat, hogy néhány mosogatási progra-
mon keresztül a sószint jelzőfénye tovább világít).

Töltse fel a tartályt sóval (további tudnivalók: 2. oldal).
Állítsa be a vízkeménységet. Lásd a 2. oldalon található táblázatot.

   Az öblítőszer  
         jelzőfénye ég

Az öblítőszer adagolója üres. (Az öblítőszertartály 
feltöltése után előfordulhat, hogy néhány moso-
gatási programon keresztül az öblítőszer szintjének 
jelzőfénye tovább világít).

Töltse fel az adagolót öblítőszerrel (további tudnivalók: 2. oldal).

A mosogatógép 
nem indul vagy 
nem reagál a 
parancsokra.

Nem megfelelően csatlakoztatta a készüléket. Csatlakoztassa a dugót a hálózati aljzatba.

Áramkimaradás. A mosogatógép biztonsági okokból nem indul újra automatikusan az áramszolgáltatás 
visszatértekor. Az START/Szünet gombot megnyomva folytassa a programot.

Nincs bezárva a mosogatógép ajtaja.
A NaturalDry-fül nincs bepattintva. Erőteljesen nyomja be az ajtót, amíg kattantást nem hall.

Az ajtó nyitása miatt a program félbeszakad > 4 
másodpercre. Csukja be az ajtót, és nyomja meg a START/Szünet gombot.

A készülék nem reagál a parancsokra.
A kijelzőn olvasható felirat: Az F9 vagy F12, a  
BE/KI és az START/Szünet LED gyorsan villog.

Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal, majd kb. 1 perc elteltével kapcsolja vissza, és 
indítsa újra a programot. Ha a probléma továbbra is fennáll, húzza ki a készüléket a hálóza-
tból 1 percre, majd csatlakoztassa ismét.

A mosogatógép 
nem ereszti le a 
vizet. A kijelzőn 
olvasható felirat:  
Az F3, a BE/KI és az 
START/Szünet LED 
gyorsan villog.

Még tart a mosogatási ciklus. Várja meg, amíg a mosogatási ciklus véget ér.

Meghajlott a leeresztőtömlő. Ellenőrizze, hogy nem hajlott-e meg a leeresztőtömlő (lásd BESZERELÉSI ÚTMUTATÓ).

Eltömődött a mosogató lefolyócsöve. Tisztítsa meg a mosogató lefolyócsövét.

Az ételmaradékok eltömítették a szűrőt. Tisztítsa ki a szűrőt (lásd A SZŰRŐEGYSÉG TISZTÍTÁSA).

A mosogatógép 
túl hangosan 
működik.

Az edények egymáshoz ütődnek. Az edényeket megfelelően rendezze el (lásd A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE).

Túl sok hab képződött.
Nem megfelelően mérte ki a mosogatószert, vagy az nem használható mosoga-
tógépben (lásd A MOSOGATÓSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE). Indítsa újra a mosogatógépet 
a LEERESZTÉS gombbal (lásd: OPCIÓK ÉS FUNKCIÓK), és futtasson le egy új programot 
mosogatószer nélkül.

Az edények nem 
tiszták.

Nem megfelelően rendezte el az edényeket. Az edényeket megfelelően rendezze el (lásd A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE).
A szórókarok nem forognak szabadon, mivel az 
edények útban vannak. Az edényeket megfelelően rendezze el (lásd A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE).

A mosogatási ciklus túlzottan kímélő. Válasszon megfelelő mosogatási ciklust (lásd: PROGRAMOK TÁBLÁZATA).

Túl sok hab képződött. Nem megfelelően mérte ki a mosogatószert, vagy az nem használható mosogatógépben 
(lásd A MOSOGATÓSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE).

Nem megfelelően zárta vissza az öblítőszer rek-
eszének kupakját. Zárja vissza az öblítőszer-adagoló kupakját.

A szűrő szennyezett vagy eltömődött. Tisztítsa ki a szűrőegységet (lásd ÁPOLÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS).

Kifogyott a só. Töltse fel a tartályt (lásd A SÓTARTÁLY FELTÖLTÉSE).

A készülék nem 
vesz fel vizet.
A kijelzőn olvasható 
felirat: Az  és F6, 
a BE/KI és az START/
Szünet LED gyorsan 
villog.

Nem jön víz a vízvezetékből, vagy el van zárva a 
vízcsap. Ellenőrizze, hogy jön-e víz a vízvezetékből, és a vízcsap nyitva van-e.

Meghajlott a vízbevezető tömlő. Ellenőrizze, hogy nincs-e megtörve a vízelvezető tömlő (lásd: ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉS), állítsa 
be újra a mosogatógépet, majd indítsa újra.

Eltömődött a vízbevezető tömlőben lévő szűrő; ki 
kell tisztítani.

Az ellenőrzés és a tisztítás után kapcsolja ki, majd be a mosogatógépet, és indítson el 
egy új programot.

A mosogatógép 
idő előtt befejezi a 
programot.  
A kijelzőn olvasható 
felirat: Az F15, a BE/KI 
és az START/Szünet 
LED gyorsan villog.

A leeresztőtömlő túl alacsonyra van pozicionálva, 
vagy háztartási szennyvízelvezető rendszerbe 
vezet le.

Ellenőrizze, hogy a leeresztőtömlő vége megfelelő magasságban van-e (lásd: ÜZEMBE 
HELYEZÉS). Ellenőrizze a levezetést a háztartási szennyvízelvezető rendszerbe, és ha 
szükséges, szereljen be légbevezető szelepet.

Levegő van a vízrendszerben. Ellenőrizze, hogy a vízrendszer nem szivárog-e, illetve más probléma miatt nem jut-e be 
levegő.

A mosószer-szivárgás.
Mértéke a használt folyékony mosószertől füg-
gően változik, és a késleltetés opció használata 
esetén fokozódhat.

A kis szivárgások nem okoznak géphibát, és elkerülhetők a folyékony mosószer 
típusának megváltoztatásával vagy tabletták használatával.

A szabályzatok, a szabványos dokumentáció, a tartalékalkatrészek rendelése és a termékkel kapcsolatos
további információk az alábbi elérhetőségeken találhatók:
•	 A terméken lévő QR kód használata.
•	 Látogasson el a docs.whirlpool.eu/docs and parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com weboldalra
•	 Vagy vegye fel a kapcsolatot a vevőszolgálattal (a telefonszámot lásd a garanciafüzetben).  

Amennyiben a vevőszolgálathoz fordul, kérjük, adja meg a termék adattábláján feltüntetett  
kódokat.

A modell adataihoz olvassa be az energiafogyasztást jelölő címkén található QR-kódot. A címkén található modellazonosító 
segítségével használható a regisztrációs portál https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.
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GUIDA RAPIDA 
ISTRUZIONI D’USO

GRAZIE PER AVER ACQUISTATO UN PRODOTTO 
WHIRLPOOL. Per ricevere assistenza in modo più 
completo, registrare il proprio apparecchio sul sito:
www.whirlpool.eu/register

DESCRIZIONE PRODOTTO

APPARECCHIO

Prima di utilizzare l’apparecchio, leggere attentamente le Istruzioni per la sicurezza.

PANNELLO COMANDI

1.	 Tasto Accensione-Spegnimento/Ripristino e relativa spia
2.	 Tasto di selezione programmi e relativa spia
3.	 Tasto Multizone e relativa spia / Blocco tasti
4.	 Spia indicatore di programma Ecologico
5.	 Spia blocco tasti
6.	 Display
7.	 Numero programma e indicatore di tempo rimanente

8.	 Spia Pastiglia
9.	 Spia rubinetto acqua chiuso
10.	 Indicatore di riempimento del brillantante
11.	 Indicatore di riempimento del sale
12.	 Tasto Power Clean® e relativa spia / Pastiglia
13.	 Tasto di avvio ritardato e relativa spia
14.	 Tasto Avvio/Pausa e relativa spia / Scarico

31 2 8 13 1454 6 7 11 129 10

1.	 Cestello superiore
2.	 Sponde ribaltabili
3.	 Regolatore altezza cestello superiore
4.	 Braccio aspersore superiore
5.	 Cestello inferiore
6.	 Supporto Power Clean® 
7.	 Cestello portaposate
8.	 Braccio aspersore inferiore
9.	 Gruppo filtro
10.	 Distributore del sale
11.	 Distributori per detersivo e brillantante
12.	 Targhetta matricola
13.	 Pannello comandi
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Service:
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SCANSIONARE IL CODICE 
QR SULL’APPARECCHIO PER 
VISUALIZZARE INFORMAZIONI 
PIÙ DETTAGLIATE
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PRIMO UTILIZZO 
SALE, BRILLANTANTE E DETERSIVO
SUGGERIMENTO PER IL PRIMO UTILIZZO
Dopo aver completato l’installazione, togliere i fermi dai cestelli e gli 
elementi elastici di ritegno dal cestello superiore.

RIFORNIMENTO DEL SERBATOIO DEL SALE
L’uso di sale previene la formazione di CALCARE sulla superficie dei 
piatti e sui componenti della macchina.
•	 È indispensabile che IL SERBATOIO DEL SALE SIA SEMPRE RI-

FORNITO.
•	 È essenziale quindi che il livello di durezza dell’acqua sia stato impostato.
Il serbatoio del sale è situato nella parte inferiore della lavastoviglie (ve-
dere DESCRIZIONE PRODOTTO) e deve obbligatoriamente essere rifor-
nito ogni volta che la spia dell’ indicatore di RIEMPIMENTO SALE  
posta sul pannello comandi è illuminata.

1.	 Togliere il cestello inferiore e svitare il tappo 
del serbatoio (ruotare in senso antiorario).

2.	 Solo la prima volta: riempire d’acqua il  
serbatoio del sale.

3.	 Sistemare opportunamente l’imbuto (vede-
re figura) e rifornire il serbatoio del sale fino 
all’orlo (circa 1 kg); Non è inconsueto che 
l’acqua trabocchi leggermente.

4.	 Togliere l’imbuto ed eliminare qualsiasi resi-
duo di sale dall’areacircostante l’apertura.

Accertarsi che il tappo sia adeguatamente serrato per evitare l’ingresso 
di detersivo all’interno della vaschetta durante il programma di lavag-
gio (ciò potrebbe causare il danneggiamento del dispositivo addolcen-
te senza possibilità di riparazione).
Ogni volta che è necessario aggiungere sale, è obbligatorio esegu-
ire la procedura prima dell’inizio del ciclo di lavaggio  per evitare 
rischi di corrosione.

IMPOSTAZIONE DELLA DUREZZA DELL’ACQUA
Per consentire che il dispositivo addolcente dell’acqua agisca al meglio, 
è essenziale che l’impostazione del livello di durezza dell’acqua tenga 
conto della sua durezza effettiva nell’utenza domestica. È possibile otte-
nere il valore di durezza dell’acqua nell’utenza domestica rivolgendosi al 
proprio fornitore.
Il valore predefinito per la durezza dell’acqua viene impostato in fabbrica.
•	 Azionare l’apparecchio agendo sul tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNI-

MENTO.
•	 Disattivare l’apparecchio agendo sullo stesso tasto  

ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO.
•	 Tenere premuto il tasto AVVIO/Pausa per 5 secondi, fino a udire il 

segnale corrispondente.
•	 Azionare l’apparecchio agendo sul tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNI-

MENTO.
•	 Il numero corrispondente al livello di selezione corrente e l’indicatore 

di livello del sale lampeggiano entrambi.
•	 Premere il tasto P per selezionare il livello di durezza dell’acqua ri-

chiesto (vedere TABELLA DEI LIVELLI DI DUREZZA DELL’ACQUA).

•	 Disattivare l’apparecchio agendo sullo stesso tasto ACCENSIONE/SPE-
GNIMENTO.

La procedura di impostazione è stata completata!
Non appena completata tale procedura, avviare uno dei programmi 
senza carico.
Utilizzare soltanto sale di tipo specifico per lavastoviglie.
Dopo aver versato il sale all’interno della macchina, la spia riempimento 
SALE si spegne.
La mancanza di sale nel serbatoio potrebbe danneggiare l’addol-
citore d’acqua e la resistenza per effetto dell’accumulo di calcare.
L’uso del sale è consigliato con qualsiasi tipo di detersivo per lava-
stoviglie.

Tabella di durezza dell’acqua

Livello °dH 
Gradi tedeschi

°fH 
Gradi francesi

°Clark  
Gradi inglesi

1 Dolce 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Moderatamente dolce 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Medio 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Dura 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Molto dura 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

RIEMPIMENTO DEL DISTRIBUTORE BRILLANTANTE
L’utilizzo di brillantante facilita il processo di ASCIUGATURA delle stovi-
glie. Il distributore di brillantante A deve essere riempito ogni volta che 
a spia dell’indicatore di RIEMPIMENTO BRILLANTANTE  sul pan-
nello comandi è illuminata.

1.	 Aprire il distributore B esercitando opportuna pressione e quindi 
sollevando la linguetta posta sul coperchio.

2.	 Versare delicatamente il brillantante fino al segno che indica il livello 
di riferimento massimo (110 ml), ma evitandone la fuoriuscita. Nel 
caso in cui ciò si verifichi, asciugare immediatamente il liquido fu-
oriuscito mediante un panno asciutto.

3.	 Abbassare il coperchio fino ad avvertire lo scatto che ne segnala la chiusura.
Non versare MAI il brillantante direttamente all’interno della 
vaschetta.

REGOLAZIONE DEL DOSAGGIO DI BRILLANTANTE
Se non si è completamente soddisfatti del processo di asciugatura, è 
possibile regolare la quantità di brillantante da utilizzare.
•	 Azionare la lavastoviglie agendo sul tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO.
•	 Disattivare la lavastoviglie utilizzando lo stesso tasto ACCENSIONE/

SPEGNIMENTO.
•	 Premere tre volte il tasto AVVIO/Pausa: si avverte il segnale corrispondente.
•	 Azionare la lavastoviglie mediante il tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO.
•	 Il numero corrispondente alla selezione corrente e la spia del brillan-

tante lampeggiano entrambi.
•	 Premere sul tasto P per impostare il livello di brillantante corrispon-

dente alla quantità richiesta.
•	 Disattivare utilizzando il tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO
La procedura di impostazione è stata completata!
Nel caso in cui il livello di brillantante sia impostato su 1 (ECO), il bril-
lantante non viene erogato. In caso di esaurimento del brillantante la 
spia BRILLANTANTE INSUFFICIENTE non è illuminata.
A seconda del modello di lavastoviglie è possibile impostare al massimo 
5 livelli di dosaggio. Le impostazioni di fabbrica dipendono dal modello; 
seguire le istruzioni precedenti in base alle caratteristiche del proprio ap-
parecchio. 
•	 In presenza di strisce con sfumature blu sulla superficie dei piatti, im-

postare un livello di dosaggio basso (2-3).
•	 In presenza di gocce d’acqua o di calcare sulla superficie dei piatti 

impostare invece dosaggi alti (4-5).
RIEMPIMENTO DEL DISTRIBUTORE DETERSIVO
Per aprire il distributore detersivo utilizzare il dispositivo di 
apertura C. Versare il detersivo esclusivamente nel distributore D 
asciutta. Mettere la dose di detersivo per il prelavaggio direttamen-
te all’interno del distributore.

1.	 Per il dosaggio corretto del detersivo 
fare riferimento ai dati sopra riportati. La 
vaschetta D contiene indicatori di livello 
per facilitare il dosaggio del detersivo.

2.	 Eliminare eventuali residui di de-
tersivo dai bordi del distributore e 
chiudere il coperchio fino ad avver-
tire lo scatto caratteristico.

3.	 Chiudere il coperchio del distribu-
tore sollevandolo fino a portare il 
dispositivo di chiusura in sede.

Il distributore del detersivo si apre automaticamente quando previsto 
dal programma in uso. Se si utilizzano detersivi del tipo „All in one”, si consi-
glia di servirsi del tasto PASTIGLIA per impostare il programma in modo da 
ottenere sempre i migliori risultati nel lavaggio e nell’asciugatura.
L’uso di un detersivo non specifico per lavastoviglie potrebbe cau-
sare malfunzionamenti o danni all’apparecchio.

D

C

A
B
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TABELLA DEI PROGRAMMI

La misurazione dei dati per la creazione del programma Ecologico avviene in condizioni di laboratorio secondo quanto prescritto dalle norme europee EN 60436:2020.
Nota per i laboratori di Prove: per informazioni sulle condizioni della prova comparativa EN. farne richiesta all’indirizzo: 
dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com  
Questi programmi non richiedono un pre-trattamento delle stoviglie.

*) Non è possibile selezionare tutte le opzioni contemporaneamente. 
**)Ad eccezione del programma Ecologico, i valori riportati per gli altri programmi sono puramente indicativi.
La durata effettiva può dipendere da molti fattori. quali la temperatura e la pressione dell’acqua di alimentazione. la temperatura ambiente. la dose di detersivo 
utilizzata. la quantità e il tipo di carico e il suo bilanciamento. la selezione di determinate opzioni e la taratura dei sensori. La taratura dei sensori può prolungare la 
durata dei programmi anche di 20 minuti.

DESCRIZIONE DEI PROGRAMMI
Istruzioni per selezionare il ciclo di lavaggio.

1   ECOLOGICO
Il programma Eco è indicato per le stoviglie mediamente sporche; è il 
programma più efficiente in termini di consumo combinato di acqua ed 
energia per questo tipo di stoviglie e viene usato per valutare la confor-
mità dell’apparecchio alla legislazione UE in materia di progettazione 
ecocompatibile.

2   6th SENSE 
Per piatti con sporco normale e residui secchi di cibo. Rileva il livello 
di sporco delle stoviglie e seleziona il programma adeguato. Durante il 
rilevamento del livello di sporco, sul display compare un’animazione e 
la durata del ciclo viene aggiornata.

3   INTENSIVO
Programma consigliato per stoviglie molto sporche, particolarmente 
indicato per padelle e tegami (non adatto per oggetti delicati).

4   LAVAGGIO RAPIDO E ASCIUGATURA
Stoviglie normalmente sporche. Ciclo quotidiano; permette di ottenere 
risultati di lavaggio e asciugatura ottimali in un tempo inferiore.

5   CRISTALLI 
Programma adatto a oggetti delicati, più sensibili alle temperature ele-
vate, ad esempio bicchieri e tazze.

6   RAPIDO 30’ 
Programma indicato per un mezzo carico di stoviglie poco sporche  
e prive di residui secchi. Non è prevista una fase di asciugatura.

7   SILENZIOSO
Adatto al funzionamento nelle ore notturne. Permette di ottenere  
risultati di lavaggio e asciugatura ottimali con una minima emissione 
sonora.

8   PRELAVAGGIO
Da utilizzare per sciacquare le stoviglie da lavare successivamente. 
Questo programma non richiede detersivo.

Note:
SIl ciclo Rapido 30’ è indicato per stoviglie poco sporche.

Programma

Fa
se

 d
i  

as
ci

ug
at

ur
a

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

Opzioni  
disponibili *)

Durata  
programma 
di lavaggio 

(h:min)**)

Consumo  
d'acqua  

(litri/ciclo)

Consumo  
energetico  
(kWh/ciclo)

1.	 Ecologico 50°        3:10 9,5 0,95

2.	 6th Sense 50-60°        1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3.	 Intensivo 65°        2:50 17,0 1,60

4.	 Lavaggio rapido 
e asciugatura 50°        1:25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Cristalli 45°        1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Rapido 30’ 50°        0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Silenzioso 50°        3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Prelavaggio -        0:12 4,5 0,01
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OPZIONI E FUNZIONI 

AVVIO RITARDATO
È possibile ritardare l’avvio del programma per un temp 
compreso tra 0:30 e 24 ore.
1. Selezionare il programma richiesto e qualsiasi opzione 
necessaria. Per ritardare l’avvio del programma premere 
(ripetutamente) il tasto AVVIO RITARDATO. Regolabile da 30 
minuti a 24 ore. A ogni pressione del tasto, il ritardo di avvio 
aumenta di: 30 minuti se la selezione è inferiore alle 4 ore, 1 
ora se la selezione è inferiore alle 12 ore, 4 ore se la selezione è 
superiore alle 12 ore. Se la pressione prolungata sul tasto eccede 
il valore di 24 ore, l’opzione di avvio ritardato si disattiva.
2. Premere il tasto AVVIO/PAUSA: Il timer inizia il conto alla 
rovescia
3. Una volta trascorso questo periodo di tempo, la corrispondente 
spia si spegne e il programma si avvia automaticamente.
Se al momento del conto alla rovescia si preme nuovamente il 
tasto AVVIO/PAUSA, l’opzione AVVIO RITARDATO si disattiva e il 
programma selezionato si avvia automaticamente.

Una volta avviato il programma, non è più possibile 
impostare la funzione AVVIO RITARDATO. 

È possibile selezionare le varie OPZIONI premendo direttamente il tasto corrispondente (vedere la TABELLA DEI PROGRAMMI).

In caso di opzione non compatibile con il programma selezionato vedere la TABELLA DEI PROGRAMMI, il LED corrispondente 
lampeggia 3 volte in rapida successione ed emette i previsti segnali acustici. L’opzione non è in tal caso abilitata.

PASTIGLIA
Questa impostazione permette di ottimizzare le prestazioni 
del programma in base al tipo di detersivo usato.
Se si utilizzano più detersivi in forma di unica pastiglia (bril-
lantante, sale e detersivo in 1 dose) premere per 3 secondi il 
tasto POWER CLEAN (la spia si illumina insieme al simbolo 
corrispondente).
Quando si utilizza un detergente in polvere o liquido questa 
opzione deve rimanere disattivata.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry è una funzione di asciugatura a convezione che apre 
automaticamente la porta durante/dopo la fase di asciugatura per 
garantire stoviglie perfettamente asciutte dopo ogni lavaggio. La 
porta può essere aperta quando la temperatura è tale da non poter 
danneggiare i mobili della cucina.

Come ulteriore protezione dal vapore, la lavastoviglie viene fornita con 
una speciale lamina di protezione aggiuntiva (in base al modello - può 
essere necessario l’acquisto). Per istruzioni sul montaggio della lamina 
protettiva, vedere le (ISTRUZIONI PER L’INSTALLAZIONE).

La funzionalità NaturalDry può essere disabilitata come segue:
•	 Per DISABILITARE l’opzione: Accendere e spegnere l’apparecchio. 

Tenere premuto il tasto  «P» per 5 secondi; trascorso questo tempo, 
la lavastoviglie emette un breve segnale acustico. Accendere 
l’apparecchio; sul display comparirà  «oOF».

•	 Per ABILITARE la funzione: Accendere e spegnere l’apparecchio. 
Tenere premuto il tasto  «P» per 5 secondi; trascorso questo tempo, 
la lavastoviglie emette un breve segnale acustico. Accendere 
l’apparecchio; sul display comparirà «oOn».

MULTIZONE
Nel caso in cui i piatti da lavare siano pochi, per limitare il 
consumo di acqua, elettricità e detersivo si può utilizzare il 
programma Mezzo carico.
Selezionare il programma richiesto e quindi premere il tasto 
MULTIZONE: sul display compare il simbolo del cestello 
prescelto. Come sua impostazione predefinita, l’apparecchio 
esegue il lavaggio in tutti i cestelli.
Per il lavaggio esclusivamente di un cestello in particolare, 
premere ripetutamente il tasto in questione:

indicato nel display (cestello inferiore soltanto)

indicato nel display (cestello superiore soltanto)

indicato nel display (l’opzione è impostata su Spegnimento e 
l’apparecchio esegue il lavaggio per tutti i cestelli).

Ricordarsi di riempire soltanto i cestelli superiore e inferiore 
e di ridurre conseguentemente la dose di detersivo.
Se il cestello superiore viene rimosso, introdurre il detersivo 
direttamente nell’apparecchio anziché nell’apposita 
vaschetta.

SCARICO
Per interrompere e annullare il ciclo in funzione è possibile 
servirsi della funzione di SCARICO. La pressione prolungata sul 
tasto AVVIO/PAUSA causa l’attivazione della funzione di SCA-
RICO. Il programma in funzione si interrompe e viene scaricata 
l’acqua presente nella lavastoviglie.

BLOCCO TASTI
La pressione prolungata (3 secondi) del tasto MULTIZONE 
disattiva la funzione BLOCCO TASTO. La funzione BLOCCO 
TASTI consente di bloccare l’intero pannello comandi con ec-
cezione del tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO. Per disattivare 
la funzione BLOCCO TASTI esercitare nuovamente pressione 
prolungata.

RUBINETTO ACQUA CHIUSO - Allarme
Lampeggia quando non avviene il carico dell’acqua o il rubi-
netto dell’acqua è chiuso.

POWER CLEAN®
Grazie ai getti speciali supplementari questa funzione consente 
un lavaggio più intenso ed efficace nell’area specifica del 
cestello inferiore. Si raccomanda questa funzione per il lavaggio 
di pentole e casseruole. Premere questo tasto per attivare 
l’opzione POWER CLEAN (la spia si accende).
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CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI 
CESTELLO SUPERIORE
Riporvi i piatti poco resistenti e le stoviglie delicate: vetri, tazze, piattini, 
insalatiere dai bordi bassi.

(esempio di carico del cestello superiore)

CESTELLO INFERIORE
Per pentole, coperchi, piatti, insalatiere, stoviglie, ecc. In teoria conviene 
disporre piatti e coperchi di grandi dimensioni ai lati, per evitare 
interferenze con l’elemento aspersore.
Il cestello inferiore è munito di sponde ribaltabili da utilizzare in 
posizione verticale per la migliore sistemazione dei piatti oppure 
in posizione orizzontale (abbassata) per consentire il facile carico di 
scodelle e recipienti per alimenti.

(esempio di carico nel cestello inferiore)

CESTELLO PORTAPOSATE
Le griglie tuttavia consentono anche di ottimizzare la disposizione del-
le posate al suo interno. Il cestello portaposate deve essere sistemato 
soltanto nella parte anteriore del cestello inferiore.

I coltelli e le altre posate con bordi taglienti devono essere ripo-
ste nel cestello portaposate con le punte rivolte verso il basso  
e orizzontalmente nelle sponde ribaltabili del cestello superiore.

SPONDE RIBALTABILI CON POSIZIONE REGOLABILE
Le sponde ribaltabili laterali possono es-
sere estese o ripiegate per ottimizzare la 
disposizione delle stoviglie nel cestello.
Si possono disporre i bicchieri da vino 
nelle sponde ribaltabili in modo asso-
lutamente sicuro, inserendone lo stelo 
negli appositi spazi.
In base al modello: 

	– per estendere le sponde occorre farle 
scorrere verso l’alto e ruotarle oppure 
sganciarle dai fermi e abbassarle.

	– per ripiegare le sponde occorre ruotarle e farle scorrere verso il basso 
oppure sollevarle e agganciarle ai fermi.

REGOLAZIONE IN ALTEZZA DEL CESTELLO SUPERIORE
È possibile regolare del cestello superiore nel senso dell’altezza: la po-
sizione rialzata consente di sfruttare al massimo il cestello inferiore per 
riporvi le stoviglie di dimensioni ingombranti, mentre la posizione ri-
bassata consente di utilizzare le sponde ribaltabili creando lo spazio 
che esse richiedono e di evitare urti con gli oggetti caricati nel cestello 
inferiore. 
Il cestello superiore è munito di regolatore 
in altezza (vedere vvvfigura) che non richie-
de pressione sulle leve; sollevarlo tenendolo 
per i lati, non appena si trovi in posizione 
rialzata.Per ripristinare la posizione ribassata, 
agire sulle leve A poste ai lati del cestello e 
abbassare il cestello.
Si raccomanda vivamente di non procede-
re alla regolazione in altezza di cestelli già 
caricati.
Non rialzare o ribassare MAI il cestello agendo su un lato soltanto.

OPZIONE POWER CLEAN NEL CESTELLO INFERIORE
L’opzione Power Clean® utilizza specifici 
getti d’acqua nel retro della cavità per 
ottenere un lavaggio più intensivo delle 
stoviglie molto sporche. Il cestello infe-
riore è munito di Space Zone, lo specifi-
co sostegno estraibile posto nella parte 
posteriore del cestello e utilizzabile per sostenere in posizione verticale 
pentole e casseruole e ottimizzare in tal modo lo spazio.
Nel disporre pentole e casseruole rivolte verso l’elemento Power Clean® 
attivare la corrispondente opzione POWER CLEAN dal pannello 
comandi.

Uso dell’opzione Power Clean®:
1.	 Regolare l’area Power Clean® (G) 

ripiegando verso il basso i sup-
porti posteriori piatti per caricare 
le pentole.

2.	 Caricare le pentole e le casseruole 
in posizione inclinata verticale 
nell’area Power Clean®. Le pento-
le devono essere inclinate verso i 
potenti getti d’acqua.
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USO QUOTIDIANO 
1.	 VERIFICA DEL COLLEGAMENTO ALLA RETE IDRICA

Verificare che la lavastoviglie sia collegata alla rete idrica e che il 
rubinetto dell’acqua sia aperto.

2.	 AZIONAMENTO DELLA LAVASTOVIGLIE 
Premere il tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO. 

3.	 CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI   
(vedere CARICAMENTO DEI  CESTELLI).

4.	 RIEMPIMENTO DEL DISTRIBUTORE DETERSIVO

5.	 SELEZIONARE IL PROGRAMMA E ADATTARE IL CICLO  
SECONDO NECESSITÀ
Selezionare il programma più adatto in base al tipo di stoviglie e 
alla quantità di sporco in essi presente (vedere la DESCRIZIONE DEI 
PROGRAMMI) premendo sul tasto P.
Selezionare le opzioni richieste (vedere OPZIONI E FUNZIONI).

6.	 AVVIO
Avviare il ciclo di lavaggio mediante pressione sul tasto AVVIO/
PAUSA. All’avvio del programma selezionato si avvia il segnale 
corrispondente.

7.	 FINE DEL CICLO DI LAVAGGIO
La conclusione del ciclo di lavaggio è indicata dalla relativa seg-
nalazione acustica, mentre il display visualizza End.  Aprire la porta 
e disattivare l‘apparecchio premendo sul tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEG-
NIMENTO. 
Per evitare bruciature, prima di togliere le stoviglie attendere pochi 
minuti. Scaricare i cestelli, iniziando da quello inferiore.

La macchina si disattiva automaticamente nel corso di determinati 
periodi di inattività prolungata, al fine di ridurre al minimo il consu-
mo di elettricità. Se le stoviglie sono soltanto leggermente sporche 
oppure sono state risciacquate prima di essere poste nella lavastovi-
glie, ridurre in proporzione la dose di detersivo da utilizzare.

MODIFICA DI UN PROGRAMMA IN CORSO
Nel caso in cui sia stato selezionato il programma sbagliato, è possibile 
apportarvi le modifiche necessarie a condizione che esso sia appena 
iniziato: tenere premuto il tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO: la mac-
china si disattiva.
Azionare nuovamente la macchina agendo sul tasto ACCENSIONE/
SPEGNIMENTO e selezionare il nuovo ciclo di lavaggio con qualsiasi 
opzione richiesta; avviare il ciclo premendo sul tasto AVVIO/PAUSA. 

AGGIUNTA DI ALTRE STOVIGLIE
Senza spegnere la macchina, aprire la porta (fare attenzione al vapore 
CALDO!) e sistemare le posate all’interno della lavastoviglie. Chiudere 
la porta e premere il tasto AVVIO/PAUSA: il ciclo riprende dal punto in 
cui si era interrotto.

INTERRUZIONI ACCIDENTALI
In caso di apertura della porta durante il ciclo di lavaggio, o in caso di 
mancanza dell’alimentazione elettrica, il ciclo si interrompe. Una volta 
chiusa la porta o ripristinata l’alimentazione elettrica, per riprendere il 
funzionamento del ciclo dal punto in cui era stato interrotto, premere il 
tasto AVVIO/PAUSA.

Per disabilitare la MODALITÀ DEMO, eseguire la procedura descritta 
in sequenza, senza interruzioni. Accendere e spegnere l’apparecchio. 
Premere il tasto RITARDO finché non viene emesso un segnale acustico. 
Accendere nuovamente l’apparecchio. L’indicazione “dOF” lampeggia e 
quindi si spegne.

AVVISI E CONSIGLI
CONSIGLI
Prima di caricare i cestelli, eliminare tutti i residui di cibo dalle stoviglie 
e vuotare i bicchieri. Non occorre il risciacquo sotto acqua corrente 
prima del caricamento. 
Sistemare le stoviglie in modo che rimangano in sede e non si possano 
ribaltare; e sistemare le vaschette con le aperture rivolte verso il basso 
e le parti concave/complesse disposte obliquamente, per consentire 
all’acqua di lavaggio di raggiungere ogni superficie e scorrervi libera-
mente. 
Avvertenza: coperchi, maniglie, vassoi e padelle non devono ostaco-
lare la rotazione degli aspersori.
Riporre tutti gli oggetti di piccole dimensioni nel cestello portaposate.
Quando molto sporche, riporre piatti e pentole nel cestello inferiore po-
iché nel relativo settore gli aspersori svolgono un’azione più intensa e 
consentono migliori prestazioni nel lavaggio.
Una volta completata la procedura di carico, accertarsi che gli aspersori 
possano ruotare liberamente.

STOVIGLIE DI TIPO NON ADATTO
•	 Stoviglie e posate in legno.
•	 Bicchieri decorati, pezzi di artigianato e piatti antichi. le decorazioni 

non sono sufficientemente resistenti.
•	 Componenti in materiali sintetici che non resistono alle temperature 

elevate.
•	 Stoviglie in rame e stagno.
•	 Stoviglie sporche di cenere, cera, grasso lubrificante o inchiostro.
Durante la fase di lavaggio i colori delle decorazioni di bicchieri e 
pezzi in alluminio/argento possono sbiadire. Alcuni tipi di bicchieri  
(es. i bicchieri in cristallo) possono divenire opachi anche soltanto dopo 
un certo numero di lavaggi.

DANNEGGIAMENTO DI BICCHIERI E STOVIGLIE
•	 Utilizzare soltanto bicchieri e porcellane garantite dal produttore per 

il lavaggio in lavastoviglie.
•	 Utilizzare un detersivo delicato e adatto al tipo di stoviglie in questione.
•	 Togliere i bicchieri e gli altri elementi dalla lavastoviglie non appena 

sia terminato il ciclo di lavaggio.

CONSIGLI PER IL RISPARMIO ENERGETICO
•	 Se la lavastoviglie viene usata secondo le istruzioni del produttore, 

il lavaggio delle stoviglie a macchina comporta normalmente un MI-
NORE CONSUMO DI ENERGIA e acqua rispetto al lavaggio a mano.

•	 Per ottimizzare l’efficienza della lavastoviglie si raccomanda di 
avviare il ciclo di lavaggio con l’apparecchio a pieno carico. Car-
icando la lavastoviglie fino alla capacità indicata dal produttore si 
contribuirà a ridurre i consumi d’acqua e di energia. Per informazio-
ni sul caricamento corretto delle stoviglie, leggere la sezione CARI-
CAMENTO DEI CESTELLI. In caso di carico parziale, si raccomanda di 
usare le apposite opzioni di lavaggio, se disponibili (Mezzo carico/ 
Zone Wash/ Multizona), caricando solo i cestelli selezionati. Un cari-
camento non corretto o eccessivo della lavastoviglie può aumentare 
il consumo di risorse (acqua, energia e tempo, oltre a una maggiore 
rumorosità) e ridurre le prestazioni di lavaggio e asciugatura.

•	 Il pre-risciacquo delle stoviglie comporta un maggiore consumo di 
acqua ed energia e non è consigliato.

IGIENIZZANTE
Per evitare la formazione di cattivi odori e sedimenti vari all’interno della 
lavastoviglie avviare un programma che preveda temperature elevate 
almeno una volta al mese. Per eseguire la pulizia dell’apparecchio utiliz-
zare un cucchiaino di detersivo e avviare il ciclo in assenza di carico.
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MANUTENZIONE E PULIZIA
PULIZIA DEL GRUPPO FILTRO
Pulire regolarmente il gruppo filtro in modo che nei relativi elementi 
non si formino ostruzioni e che l’acqua vi scorra regolarmente.
L’uso della lavastoviglie con i filtri ostruiti, o con oggetti estranei nel 
sistema filtrante o nei bracci irroratori, può causare malfunzionamenti e 
determinare una perdita di prestazioni, un aumento della rumorosità o 
un maggiore consumo di risorse.
Il gruppo filtro è composto da tre elementi filtranti che eliminano la 
presenza di residui di cibo dall’acqua di lavaggio, rimettendola in circo-
lo ai fini del programma:per ottenere le migliori prestazioni durante il 
lavaggio è necessario che tali elementi siano sempre puliti.
Non utilizzare mai la lavastoviglie priva dei filtri o con i filtri allentati.
Almeno una volta al mese o ogni 30 cicli di lavaggio,, verificare lo stato 
del gruppo filtro e se necessario pulirlo completamente sotto getto di 
acqua corrente, servendosi di spazzola metallica e seguendo le istruzio-
ni sotto riportate:

1.	 Ruotare il filtro cilindrico A in senso antiorario, quindi estrarlo (Fig. 1).
2.	 Smontare il filtro a tazza B esercitando una leggera pressione sulle 

sponde laterali (Fig. 2).

3.	 Far scorrere il filtro a piastra in acciaio inossidabile C, fino ad estrarlo 
(Fig. 3).

4.	 Se si trovano oggetti estranei (frammenti di vetro, porcellana, ossa, 
semi di frutta, ecc.), rimuoverli con attenzione.

5.	 Esaminare il sifone ed eliminare la presenza di qualsiasi residuo di 
cibo. NON TOGLIERE MAI l’elemento di protezione della pompa di 
lavaggio (dettaglio di colore nero) (Fig 4).
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Dopo aver pulito i filtri, rimontare il gruppo e fissarlo correttamente in 
sede ciò è fondamentale per garantire l’efficienza della lavastoviglie.

PULIZIA DEL TUBO DI CARICO ACQUA
Se i tubi dell’acqua sono nuovi o sono rimasti inutilizzati per un periodo 
prolungato, prima di eseguire i raccordi necessari far scorrere l’acqua 
per controllare che sia pulita e priva di impurità. In assenza di tale pre-
cauzione, il tubo di carico acqua può risultare ostruito con conseguente 
danneggiamento della lavastoviglie.

PULIZIA DEI BRACCI ASPERSORI
I residui di cibo possono occasionalmente formare incrostazioni sui 
bracci aspersori e bloccare i fori utilizzati per l’irrorazione dell’acqua. Si 
raccomanda pertanto di ispezionare di volta in volta i bracci e di pulirli 
mediante piccola spazzola metallica.

Per smontare il braccio aspersore superiore, ruotare l’anello di bloccag-
gio in plastica in senso orario. Il rimontaggio del braccio aspersore deve 
avvenire in modo che il lato con il maggior numero di fori sia  
rivolto verso l’alto.

È possibile smontare l’elemento aspersore del cestello inferiore  
sollevandolo verso l’alto.

SISTEMA DI ADDOLCIMENTO DELL’ACQUA
L’addolcitore riduce automaticamente la durezza dell’acqua, impeden-
do la formazione di calcare sulla serpentina e contribuendo a migliora-
re l’efficienza di lavaggio. 
Questo sistema si rigenera con il sale, che deve essere perciò rab-
boccato quando il serbatoio del sale è vuoto. 
La frequenza di rigenerazione dipende dal livello di durezza imposta-
to - la rigenerazione avviene ogni 6 cicli Eco con la durezza dell’acqua 
impostata al livello 3. 
Il processo di rigenerazione inizia durante il risciacquo finale e termina 
nella fase di asciugatura, prima del termine del ciclo. 
•	 Ogni rigenerazione comporta: un consumo di ~3,5 litri d’acqua;
•	 Un prolungamento di 5 minuti della normale durata del ciclo; 
•	 Un consumo di energia minore di 0,005 kWh.
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RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI 
Se la lavastoviglie non funziona correttamente, provare a risolvere il problema consultando l’elenco sotto riportato. Per errori o problemi di altro tipo, 
contattare un Servizio Assistenza Tecnica autorizzato; i dati di contatto sono riportati nel libretto di garanzia. I ricambi saranno disponibili per un perio-
do fino a 7 o fino a 10 anni, secondo i requisiti specifici del regolamento.

PROBLEMI POSSIBILI CAUSE SOLUZIONE
 L’indicatore del  

       sale è acceso
Il serbatoio del sale è vuoto. (È possibile che, 
dopo aver riempito il serbatoio, la spia del sale 
resti accesa per diversi cicli di lavaggio).

Riempire il serbatoio con sale (per ulteriori informazioni, vedere pagina 2).
Regolare la durezza dell’acqua - vedere la tabella a pagina 2.

 L’indicatore  
       del brillantante  
       è acceso

La vaschetta del brillantante è vuota. (È possibile 
che, dopo aver riempito la vaschetta, la spia del 
brillantante resti accesa per diversi cicli di lavaggio).

Riempire la vaschetta con brillantante (per ulteriori informazioni, vedere pagina 2)

La lavastoviglie non si 
avvia o i comandi non 
rispondono.

L'apparecchio non è stato collegato correttamen-
te all'alimentazione elettrica. Inserire la spina nella presa di corrente.

Mancanza di corrente. Per ragioni di sicurezza, la lavastoviglie non si riavvia automaticamente al ripristino 
della corrente elettrica. Premere il tasto AVVIO/Pausa per riprendere il ciclo.

Mancata chiusura della porta lavastoviglie.
La spina NaturalDry non è inserita Spingere con decisione la porta fino ad avvertire il caratteristico “clic.

Il ciclo è stato interrotto con l’apertura dello 
sportello per più di 4 secondi. Chiudere la porta e premere il tasto AVVIO/Pausa.

Mancato funzionamento dei vari comandi.
Sul display viene visualizzato F9 o F12 e i LED  
Accensione/Spegnimento e AVVIO/Pausa lampeg-
giano rapidamente.

Spegnere l’apparecchio premendo il tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO, riaccenderlo 
dopo circa un minuto e riavviare il programma. Se il problema persiste, staccare l’ap-
parecchio dalla rete elettrica per 1 minuto, quindi ricollegarlo.

Lo scarico della lavasto-
viglie non avviene. 
Sul display viene 
visualizzato: F3 e i 
LED Accensione/Spe-
gnimento e AVVIO/
Pausa lampeggiano 
rapidamente.

Ciclo di lavaggio non ancora concluso. Attendere la conclusione del ciclo di lavaggio.

Tubo di scarico piegato. Verificare che il tubo di scarico non sia piegato (vedere le ISTRUZIONI DI INSTALLAZIONE).

Tubo di scarico del lavandino ostruito. Pulire il tubo di scarico del lavandino.

Ostruzione filtro a causa di residui di cibo Pulire il filtro (vedere PULIZIA DEL GRUPPO FILTRO).
La rumorosità della la-
vastoviglie è eccessiva.

Urto dei piatti tra loro durante il lavaggio. Sistemare le stoviglie nel modo corretto (vedere CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI).

Produzione eccessiva di schiuma.
Il dosaggio del detersivo non è stato stabilito in modo corretto oppure il detersivo non 
è del tipo adatto alle lavastoviglie (vedere RIEMPIMENTO DELLA VASCHETTA DEL DETER-
SIVO). Ripristinare la lavastoviglie premendo il tasto di SCARICO (vedere OPZIONI E 
FUNZIONI)e avviare il programma nuovo senza detersivo.

I piatti non risultano 
puliti.

Errata disposizione delle stoviglie. Sistemare le stoviglie nel modo corretto (vedere CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI).
Impedimento nella rotazione dei bracci aspersori a 
causa dell'interferenza dei piatti. Sistemare le stoviglie nel modo corretto (vedere CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI).

Il ciclo di lavaggio è eccessivamente delicato. Selezionare il programma adatto (vedere la TABELLA DEI PROGRAMMI).

Produzione eccessiva di schiuma. Il dosaggio del detersivo non è stato stabilito in modo corretto oppure il detersivo non è 
del tipo adatto alle lavastoviglie (vedere RIEMPIMENTO DEL DISTRIBUTORE DETERSIVO).

Tappo sul vano brillantante non correttamente chiuso. Accertarsi che il tappo sul distributore brillantante sia chiuso.
Filtro sporco oppure ostruito. Pulire il gruppo filtro (vedere CURA E MANUTENZIONE).
Mancanza di sale. Riempire il serbatoio del sale (vedere RIEMPIMENTO DEL SERBATOIO SALE).

La lavastoviglie non ese-
gue il carico dell'acqua.
Sul display viene 
visualizzato:  e F6 
e i LED Accensione/
Spegnimento e AVVIO/
Pausa lampeggiano 
rapidamente.

Assenza di alimentazione idrica o rubinetto 
chiuso.

Accertarsi che il tubo di alimentazione idrica contenga l’acqua necessaria o che il 
rubinetto sia aperto. 

Il tubo di carico è piegato Accertarsi che il tubo di carico non sia piegato (vedere INSTALLAZIONE) riprogrammare 
la lavastoviglie e riavviarla.

L’elemento filtrante nel tubo di carico è ostruito; è 
necessario pulirlo.

Dopo aver eseguito le operazioni di ispezione e pulizia, spegnere e accendere la 
lavastoviglie e avviare un programma nuovo.

La lavastoviglie termina 
il ciclo di lavaggio troppo 
presto. Sul display viene 
visualizzato F15 e i LED 
Accensione/Spe-
gnimento e AVVIO/
Pausa lampeggiano 
rapidamente.

 Il tubo di scarico è posizionato troppo in basso 
o crea un effetto sifone nell’impianto di scarico 
domestico.

Controllare che l’estremità del tubo di scarico si trovi all’altezza corretta (vedere IN-
STALLAZIONE). Verificare eventuali effetti sifone nell’impianto di scarico domestico; 
se necessario, installare una valvola di ingresso aria.

Aria nel tubo di mandata dell'acqua. Controllare che non vi siano perdite nell’impianto idraulico o altri problemi che causi-
no l’ingresso di aria.

La perdita di deter-
gente.

Dipende dal detergente liquido utilizzato e può es-
sere accentuata in caso di opzione di ritardo attivata.

Piccole perdite non causano malfunzionamenti della macchina e possono essere 
evitate cambiando il tipo di detergente liquido o utilizzando le pastiglie.

Documentazione normativa, documentazione standard, ordinazione di pezzi di ricambio e altre informazioni 
sul prodotto possono essere reperite:
•	 Utilizzo del codice QR sul prodotto.
•	 Visitando il nostro sito web docs.whirlpool.eu/docs e parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Oppure, contattare il Servizio Assistenza Tecnica(al numero di telefono riportato sul libretto di garanzia).  

Quando si contatta il Servizio Assistenza Tecnica, fornire i codici presenti sulla targhetta matricola del prodotto.
I dati del modello possono essere richiamati usando il codice QR riportato sull’etichetta energetica. 
L’etichetta riporta anche il codice identificativo del modello che può essere utilizzato per consultare il portale di 
registrazione su https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

®/TM/ ©  2025 Whirlpool. Prodotto su licenza.
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SNELLE REFERENTIEGIDS 
HANDLEIDING

PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING

APPARAAT

BEDIENINGSPANEEL

1.	 Aan-Uit/Reset-toets met controlelampje
2.	 Programmakeuzetoets met controlelampje
3.	 Multizone toets met controlelampje / Toetsenvergrendeling
4.	 Controlelampje Eco-programma
5.	 Controlelampje toetsenvergrendeling
6.	 Display
7.	 Nummer programma en controlelampje resterende tijd

8.	 Controlelampje Tablet
9.	 Controlelampje gesloten waterkraan
10.	 Controlelampje bijvullen glansspoelmiddel
11.	 Controlelampje zout bijvullen
12.	 Power Clean® toets met controlelampje / Tablet
13.	 Uitsteltoets met controlelampje
14.	 Start/Pauze-toets met controlelampje / Waterafvoer

Voordat u het apparaat gebruikt leest u de Veiligheidsvoorschriften zorgvuldig door.

DANK U WEL VOOR UW AANKOOP VAN EEN
WHIRLPOOL PRODUCT.  
Voor verdere assistentie kunt u het apparaat registeren op:
www.whirlpool.eu/register

1.	 Bovenste rek
2.	 Opvouwbare kleppen
3.	 Afsteller hoogte bovenste rek
4.	 Bovenste sproeierarm
5.	 Onderste rek
6.	 Hulpmiddelen van Power Clean®
7.	 Bestekkorf
8.	 Onderste sproeierarm
9.	 Filtersysteem
10.	 Zoutreservoir
11.	 Doseerbakjes vaatwasmiddel en glansspoelmiddel
12.	 Typeplaatje
13.	 Bedieningspaneel
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EERSTE GEBRUIK 
ZOUT, GLANSSPOELMIDDEL EN VAATWASMIDDEL
ADVIES MET BETREKKING TOT HET EERSTE GEBRUIK
Verwijder na het installeren de stoppen uit de rekken en de elastische
borgelementen uit het bovenste rek.

HET ZOUTRESERVOIR BIJVULLEN
MHet gebruik van zout voorkomt de vorming van KALKAANSLAG op 
het vaatwerk en op de functionele onderdelen van de machine.
•	 Het is noodzakelijk dat HET ZOUTRESERVOIR NOOIT LEEG IS.
•	 Het is belangrijk dat de hardheid van het water wordt ingesteld.
Het zoutreservoir bevindt zich in het onderste deel van de afwasmachi-
ne (zie PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING) en moet worden gevuld wanneer het 
controlelampje ZOUT BIJVULLEN  in het bedieningspaneel brandt.

1.	 Verwijder het onderste rek en draai de dop 
van het reservoir los (linksom).

2.	 Alleen de eerste maal dat u dit doet: vul 
het zoutreservoir met water.

3.	 Plaats de trechter (zie afbeelding) en vul het 
zoutreservoir tot aan de rand (ongeveer 1 
kg); het is niet ongebruikelijk dat er een beet-
je water uit lekt.

4.	 Verwijder de trechter en veeg alle zoutresten 
weg van de opening.

Zorg ervoor dat de dop strak is aangedraaid, zodat geen vaatwasmid-
del in de container kan komen tijdens het wasprogramma (dit kan de 
waterontharder onherstelbaar beschadigen).
Wanneer u zout moet toevoegen, is u verplicht om de procedure he-
lemaal uit te voeren alvorens de wascyclus te starten om corrosie te 
voorkomen.

DE WATERHARDHEID INSTELLEN
Als u de waterontharder perfect wilt laten werken is het essentieel dat 
de instelling van de waterhardheid is gebaseerd op de werkelijke wa-
terhardheid in uw huis. Deze informatie kan bij uw lokale waterleveran-
cier worden opgevraagd.
De fabriek stelt de defaultwaarde voor de waterhardheid in. 
•	 Het apparaat inschakelen door op de toets AAN/UIT te drukken.
•	 Het apparaat uitschakelen door op de toets AAN/UIT te drukken.
•	 De toets START/PAUZE  5 seconden ingedrukt houden totdat u een 

piep hoort.
•	 Het apparaat inschakelen door op de toets AAN/UIT te drukken.
•	 Het huidige niveaunummer van de selectie en het controlelampje van 

het zout knipperen allebei. 
•	 De toets P indrukken om het gewenste hardheidsniveau te selecte-

ren (zie TABEL WATERHARDHEID).

Het apparaat uitschakelen door op de toets AAN/UIT te drukken.
Instellen is voltooid!
Zodra deze procedure voltooid is voert u een programma zonder lading uit.
Gebruik alleen zout dat speciaal voor afwasmachines is bestemd.
Wanneer het zout in de machine is gestrooid wordt het lampje ZOUT  
BIJVULLEN uitgeschakeld.
Als het zoutreservoir niet gevuld wordt, kunnen de waterverzachter 
en het verwarmingselement beschadigd raken als gevolg van de ac-
cumulatie van ketelsteen.
Het gebruik van zout wordt aanbevolen met elk type vaatwasmiddel.

Tabel waterhardheid

Niveau °dH 
Duitse graden

°fH 
Franse graden

°Clark  
Engelse graden

1 Zacht 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Gemiddeld 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Gemiddeld 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Hard 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Zeer hard 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

HET GLANSSPOELMIDDELRESERVOIR BIJVULLEN
Glansspoelmiddel maakt het DROGEN van de vaat gemakkelijker. Het 
glansspoelmiddelreservoir A moet worden gevuld wanneer het con-
trolelampje GLANSSPOELMIDDEL BIJVULLEN  op het display 
brandt.

1.	 Open het doseerbakje B door de tab op het deksel in te drukken en omhoog 
te trekken.

2.	 Het glansspoelmiddel zorgvuldig inbrengen tot aan de maximum 
(110 ml) insteekgleuf van de vulruimte - voorkom morsen. Wanneer 
dit gebeurt het gemorste glansspoelmiddel onmiddellijk met een 
droge doek reinigen. 

3.	 Om het te sluiten het deksel naar beneden drukken totdat u een klik hoort.
Het glansspoelmiddel NOOIT rechtstreeks in de kuip gieten.

DE DOSERING GLANSSPOELMIDDEL AANPASSEN
Als u niet volledig tevreden bent over de droogresultaten kunt u de 
gebruikte hoeveelheid glansspoelmiddel aanpassen.
•	 De afwasmachine inschakelen met de toets AAN/UIT.
•	 Uitschakelen met de toets AAN/UIT.
•	 Driemaal op de toets START/PAUZE drukken - er klinkt een pieptoon.
•	 Inschakelen met de toets AAN/UIT.
•	 Het huidige niveaunummer van de selectie en het controlelampje 

van het glansspoelmiddel knipperen. 
•	 De toets P indrukken om het niveau van het te leveren glansspoel-

middel te selecteren.
•	 Uitschakelen met de toets AAN/UIT
Instellen is voltooid!
Als het niveau van het glansspoelmiddel is ingesteld op 1 (ECO), zal geen 
glansspoelmiddel worden afgegeven. Het controlelampje LAAG GLANS-
SPOELMIDDEL zal niet branden als het glansspoelmiddel op is. 
Er kan een maximum van 5 niveaus worden ingesteld, afhankelijk van 
het model afwasmachine. De fabrieksinstelling is specifiek voor het 
model. Volg de bovenstaande instructies om te controleren of dat ook 
voor uw machine geldt. 
•	 Als u blauwe strepen op het vaatwerk ziet stel dan een laag getal in  (2-3).
•	 Als er druppels water of kalkaanslag op het vaatwerk zijn stel dan een 

hoog getal in (4-5).

HET VAATWASMIDDELDOSEERBAKJE VULLEN
Gebruik de opening apparaat C om het vaatwasmiddeldoseerbak-
je te openen. Het vaatwasmiddel alleen in het droge doseerbakje 
D invoeren. Plaats de hoeveelheid vaatwasmiddel voor voorspoe-
len direct in de kuip.

1.	 Raadpleeg bij het afmeten van het 
vaatwasmiddel de eerder vermelde 
informatie om de juiste hoeveelheid 
toe te voegen. In het doseerbakje D 
vindt u de aanwijzingen voor het do-
seren van het vaatwasmiddel.

2.	 Verwijder de resten vaatwasmiddel 
van de randen van het doseerbakje en 
sluit het deksel totdat het klikt.

3.	 Sluit het deksel van het vaatwasmid-
deldoseerbakje door het omhoog te 
trekken tot het sluitingsmechanisme 
is vastgezet. 

Het vaatwasmiddeldoseerbakje opent automatisch op het juiste mo-
ment, volgens het programma. Bij gebruik van alles-in-één vaatwas-
middelen is het raadzaam om de toets TABLET te gebruiken, omdat 
het programma dan zodanig wordt aangepast dat de beste was- en 
droogresultaten worden bereikt. Het gebruik van vaatwasmiddelen 
die niet bedoeld zijn voor vaatwasmachines kan de slechte wer-
king van het apparaat veroorzaken of het beschadigen.

D

C

AB
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PROGRAMMATABEL

Programma

D
ro

ge
n

fa
se

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

Beschikbare
functies *)

Duur van was-
programma

(h:min)**)

Waterverbruik
(liter/cyclus)

Energieverbruik 
(kWh/cyclus)

1.	 Eco 50°      3:10 9,5 0,95

2.	 6th Sense ® 50-60°      1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3.	 Intensief 65°      2:50 17,0 1,60

4.	 Snel wassen  
en drogen 50°      1:25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Kristallen 45°      1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Snel 30’ 50°      0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Stil 50°      3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Voorspoelen -      0:12 4,5 0,01

Instructies over het selecteren van het wasprogramma. 

1   ECO
Het Eco-programma is geschikt voor het reinigen van normaal vervuild 
vaatwerk, dat voor dit gebruik het meest efficiënte programma is wat 
betreft de combinatie van energie- en waterverbruik en in overeen-
stemming is met de Europese Ecodesign-wetgeving.

2   6th SENSE ®
Voor normaal vervuilde vaat zonder opgedroogde etensresten. Meet 
de mate van vervuiling van het serviesgoed af en past het programma 
dienovereenkomstig aan. Wanneer de sensor de mate van vervuiling 
meet, verschijnt er een animatie in de display en wordt de cyclusduur 
aangepast.

3   INTENSIEF
Aanbevolen programma voor sterk vervuild serviesgoed, met name
geschikt voor pannen en koekenpannen (mag niet gebruikt worden
voor kwetsbare stukken).

4   SNEL WASSEN EN DROGEN
Normaal vervuild serviesgoed. Dagelijkse cyclus, die een optimale rei-
nigende en drogende werking in kortere tijd garandeert.

BESCHRIJVING PROGRAMMA’S
5   KRISTALLEN
Programma voor kwetsbare stukken die gevoeliger zijn voor hoge tem-
peraturen, bijvoorbeeld glazen en kopjes. 

6   SNEL 30’
Programma dat kan worden gebruikt voor een halve lading licht ver-
vuilde vaat zonder opgedroogde etensresten. Heeft geen droogfase.
7   STIL
Geschikt voor werking van het apparaat in de nacht. Garandeert een op-
timale reinigende en drogende werking met de laagste geluidsemissie.

8   VOORSPOELEN
Gebruikt om servies vochtig te houden dat later gewassen moet wor-
den. Met dit programma wordt er geen vaatwasmiddel gebruikt.

Opmerkingen:
Gelieve er rekening mee te houden dat de cyclus Snel 30’ bedoeld is 
voor licht vervuilde vaat.

De gegevens van het ECO-programma worden gemeten onder laboratoriumomstandigheden, volgens de Europese norm EN 60436:2020.
Aanwijzing voor de Proeflaboratoria:  Voor gedetailleerde informatie over de omstandigheden van de EN-vergelijkingsproef kunt u contact opnemen met: 
dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Voorbehandeling van het vaatwerk vóór de programma’s is niet nodig.
*) Niet alle opties kunnen tegelijkertijd gebruikt worden.
**) Waarden aangegeven voor andere programma’s dan het Eco-programma zijn slechts indicatief. De werkelijke tijd is afhankelijk van vele factoren, zoals de 
temperatuur en de druk van het toevoerwater, de kamertemperatuur, hoeveelheid vaatwasmiddel, de hoeveelheid en soort lading, evenwicht van de lading, 
extra gekozen opties en de kalibratie van de sensor. De kalibratie van de sensor kan de duur van het programma met max. 20 min. verlengen.
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OPTIES EN FUNCTIE
OPTIES kunnen direct worden geselecteerd door het indrukken van de daarbij behorende toets (zie BEDIENINGSPANEEL).

Als een optie niet compatibel is met het geselecteerde programma (zie PROGRAMMATABEL)gaat de bijbehorende LED 3 
keer snel knipperen en klinken er pieptonen. De optie wordt niet ingeschakeld

MULTIZONE
Als er niet veel vaatwerk is kan er een programma «halve lading» 
worden gebruikt, om water, elektriciteit en vaatwasmiddel te 
besparen.
Selecteer het programma en druk daarna op de MULTIZONE-
toets: het controlelampje boven de toets brandt en het 
symbool van het gekozen rek verschijnt op het display. 
Standaard wast het apparaat vaatwerk in alle rekken.
Druk herhaaldelijk op deze toets om alleen in een bepaald 
rek af te wassen:

verschijnt op het display (alleen onderste rek)

verschijnt op het display (alleen bovenste rek)

verschijnt op het display (optie is uitgeschakeld en het apparaat 
wast het vaatwerk in alle rekken).

Vergeet niet om alleen het bovenste of onderste rek te laden 
en de hoeveelheid vaatwasmiddel dienovereenkomstig te 
verlagen.
Als het bovenste rek is verwijderd, breng dan het 
vaatwasmiddel rechtstreeks in de kuip aan in plaats van 
in het vaatwasmiddelreservoir.

TOETSVERGRENDELING
Door een lange druk (3 seconden) op de MULTIZONE toets 
wordt de TOETSVERGRENDELING-functie ingeschakeld. Met 
de TOETSVERGRENDELING-functie wordt het bedieningspa-
neel geblokkeerd, behalve de AAN/UIT-toets. Opnieuw lang 
indrukken, om de TOETSVERGRENDELING uit te schakelen.

WATERKRAAN DICHT - Alarm
Knippert wanneer er geen watertoevoer is of als de waterkraan 
gesloten is.

POWER CLEAN®
Dankzij de extra krachtige stralen biedt deze functie 
een intensievere en krachtigere afwasprogramma op de 
betreffende plek in het onderste rek. Deze functie wordt 
aanbevolen voor het afwassen van pannen en ovenschalen. 
Druk op deze toets om POWER CLEAN te activeren (het 
controlelampje gaat branden).

TABLET
Met deze instelling kan de prestatie van het programma ge-
optimaliseerd worden, aan de hand van het afwasmiddel dat 
gebruikt wordt. Druk de toets POWER CLEAN gedurende 3 
seconden in (het bijbehorende symbool gaat branden) als 
u gecombineerde vaatwasmiddelen in tabletvorm gebruikt 
(glansspoelmiddel, zout en wasmiddel in 1 dosis).

Als u poeder of vloeibaar afwasmiddel gebruikt moet deze 
optie worden uitgeschakeld.

UITSTEL
De start van het programma kan worden uitgesteld voor een 
periode tussen 0:30 en 24 uur.
1.	 Selecteer het programma en eventuele gewenste opties. 

Druk (meerdere keren) op de UITSTEL-toets om de start 
van het programma uit te stellen. Instelbaar van 0:30 tot 
24 uur. Bij elke druk op de toets wordt de uitgestelde start 
vooruitgezet met: 0:30 indien de selectie korter is dan 4 
uur, 1:00 indien de selectie korter is dan 12 uur, 4 uur als de 
selectie langer is dan 12 uur. Als 24 uur bereikt is en de toets 
wordt ingedrukt, wordt de uitgestelde start uitgeschakeld.

2.	 Druk op de toets START/PAUZE; de timer begint met aftellen;
3.	 Wanneer deze tijd verstreken is wordt het controlelampje 

uitgeschakeld en begint het programma automatisch.
Als op het moment van het aftellen de START/PAUZEtoets 
opnieuw wordt ingedrukt wordt de UITSTEL-optie gewist en 
wordt het geselecteerde programma automatisch gestart.

Zodra er een programma is gestart kan de UITSTEL functie 
niet worden ingesteld.

WATERAFVOER
Voor het stoppen en wissen van de actieve cyclus kan de 
Waterafvoer-functie worden gebruikt.
Met een lange druk op de START/PAUZE-toets wordt de 
WATERAFVOER-functie ingeschakeld. Het actieve programma 
wordt stopgezet en het water in de afwasmachine wordt 
afgetapt.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry is een convectiedroogsysteem dat de deur tijdens/na 
de droogfase automatisch opent om elke dag voor buitengewone 
droogprestaties te zorgen. De deur wordt geopend bij een temperatuur 
de veilig is voor uw keukenmeubilair. 

Als extra bescherming tegen stoom wordt een speciaal ontworpen 
beschermingsfolie geleverd met de vaatwasser (afhankelijk van het 
modeltype - het kan nodig zijn om het aan te kopen). Raadpleeg de 
INSTALLATIEGIDS om te zien hoe u de beschermingsfolie aanbrengt.

De NaturalDry-functie kan door de gebruiker als volgt worden 
uitgeschakeld:
•	 Om UIT te schakelen: Schakel de machine in, schakel hem vervol-

gens uit. Houd de P-knop 5 sec. ingedrukt. Na de 5 sec klinkt een 
korte pieptoon. Schakel de machine In, het display geeft  „oOF” weer.

•	 Om IN te schakelen: Schakel de machine in, schakel hem vervolgens 
uit. Houd de P-knop 5 sec. ingedrukt. Na de 5 sec klinkt een korte 
pieptoon. Schakel de machine In, het display geeft „oOn” weer.
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REKKEN VULLEN 
BOVENSTE REK

Laden van kwetsbaar en licht 
vaatwerk: glazen, kopjes, scho-
teltjes, lage saladekommen. 

(laadvoorbeeld voor het bovenste rek)

DE HOOGTE VAN HET BOVENSTE REK AFSTELLEN
De hoogte van het bovenste rek kan worden afgesteld: hoge stand voor 
groot serviesgoed in de onderste mand en lage stand om optimaal ge-
bruik te maken van de opklapbare steunen, door het creëren van meer 
ruimte naar boven en botsen met de items die in het onderste rek zijn 
geladen te voorkomen.
Het bovenste rek is uitgerust met een hoog-
teversteller bovenste rek (zie afbeelding , 
zonder op de hefbomen te hoeven drukken, 
opheffen door gewoon de zijkanten van het 
rek vast te houden, zodra het rek stabiel in de 
bovenste positie staat.
Voor herstellen naar de lagere positie op de 
hefbomen A aan de zijkanten van het rek druk-
ken en de mand naar beneden verplaatsen.
Het is raadzaam de hoogte van het rek niet 
aan te passen wanneer het is geladen.
NOOIT de mand slechts aan één kant verhogen of verlagen.

OPVOUWBARE KLEPPEN MET VERSTELBARE STAND
De opvouwbare kleppen aan de zijkant 
kunnen worden opgevouwen of open-
gevouwen voor een optimale rangschik-
king van het serviesgoed in het rek.
Wijnglazen kunnen veilig in de opvouw-
bare kleppen worden geplaatst door de 
steel van elk glas in de overeenkomstige 
sleuven in te voeren.
Afhankelijk van het model: 

	– om de kleppen open te vouwen moet 
u ze omhoog schuiven en roteren of 
ze losmaken van de klemmen en omlaag trekken.

	– om de kleppen op te vouwen moet u ze roteren en omlaag schuiven 
of ze omhoog trekken en aan de klemmen vastmaken.

ONDERSTE REK
Voor potten, deksels, platen, saladekommen, bestek enz. Grote platen 
en deksels moeten idealiter aan de zijkanten worden geplaatst, om 
aanraking met de sproeierarmen te voorkomen.
Het onderste rek heeft opklapbare steunen die in een verticale positie 
kunnen worden gebruikt bij het schikken van platen of in een horizon-
tale positie (lager) om pannen en saladekommen te laden.

(laadvoorbeeld voor het onderste rek)

BESTEKMAND
Het is uitgerust met rasters aan de bovenkant, om het bestek beter te 
kunnen rangschikken. Het mag alleen aan de voorkant van het onder-
ste rek worden geplaatst.

Messen en andere gebruiksvoorwerpen met scherpe randen  
moeten in de bestekmand worden gezet met de punten naar be-
neden gericht of horizontaal geplaatst in de opklapbare comparti-
menten op het bovenste rek.

POWER CLEAN®
Power Clean® maakt gebruik van speciale 
waterstralen aan de achterzijde van de 
ruimte voor een intensievere reiniging van 
zeer vuile items. Het onderste rek heeft 
een lege ruimte, een speciale uittrekbare 
steun aan de achterzijde van het rek, die 
kan worden gebruikt ter ondersteuning van koekenpannen of braadpan-
nen in verticale positie, zodat ze minder ruimte in beslag nemen.
Activeer POWER CLEAN op het paneel tijdens het plaatsen van de pan-
nen/ ovenschalen tegenover het Power Clean® component.
Power Clean® gebruiken:

1.	 Pas het Power Clean gebied (G) 
aan door de achterste borden-
houders omlaag te klappen om 
potten en pannen te laden.

2.	 Laad potten, pannen en scha-
len verticaal gekanteld in het 
Power Clean gebied. Potten en 
pannen moeten naar de krach-
tige waterstralen toe  gekanteld 
worden.
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DAGELIJKS GEBRUIK 

ADVIEZEN EN TIPS
ADVIEZEN
Verwijder alvorens de manden te laden alle voedselresten uit het servies-
goed en leeg de glazen. Het serviesgoed hoeft niet tevoren onder stro-
mend water afgespoeld te worden.
Het serviesgoed zo rangschikken dat het stevig op zijn plaats staat en niet om-
slaat; rangschik de containers met de openingen naar beneden gericht en de 
holle/bolle onderdelen schuin geplaatst, waardoor het water elk oppervlak 
kan bereiken en vrij kan stromen.

Waarschuwing: zorg ervoor dat deksels, grepen, platen en koekenpannen 
de sproeierarmen niet belemmeren bij het draaien.
Plaats geen kleine voorwerpen in de bestekmand.
Erg vervuild vaatwerk en pannen moeten in de onderste mand worden ge-
plaatst, omdat in deze ruimte de watersproeiers sterker zijn en hogere was-
prestaties hebben.
Zorg ervoor dat na het laden van het apparaat de sproeierarmen vrij kun-
nen draaien.

ONGESCHIKT SERVIESGOED
•	 Houten servies en bestek.
•	 Kwetsbare gedecoreerde glazen, artistiek handwerk en antiek serviesgoed. 

Hun decoraties zijn hier niet tegen bestand.
•	 Delen van synthetisch materiaal die niet bestand zijn tegen hoge tem-

peraturen.
•	 Koperen en tinnen serviesgoed.
•	 Serviesgoed bevuild met as, was, smeervet of inkt. 
De kleuren van glasdecoraties en aluminium/zilveren stukken kunnen wijzi-
gen en vervagen tijdens het wasproces. Sommige soorten glas (bv. kristallen 
voorwerpen) kunnen na een aantal wascyclussen ook dof worden.

SCHADE AAN GLASWERK EN SERVIESGOED
•	 Gebruik alleen glas en porselein waarvan de fabrikant garandeert 

dat het veilig is voor de afwasmachine.
•	 Gebruik een zacht vaatwasmiddel dat geschikt is voor serviesgoed.
•	 Haal glazen en bestek uit de afwasmachine zodra het wasprogramma 

afgelopen is.

TIPS VOOR ENERGIEBESPARING
•	 Wanneer de huishoudelijke vaatwasmachine gebruikt wordt volgens 

de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant, verbruikt het wassen van vaat-
werk in een vaatwasmachine gewoonlijk MINDER ENERGIE en 
water dan met de hand afwassen.

•	 Om de efficiëntie van de vaatwasmachine te maximaliseren wordt 
aanbevolen om de wascyclus eerst te starten wanneer de vaatwas-
machine helemaal gevuld is. De huishoudelijke vaatwasmachine 
vullen tot de hoeveelheid aangegeven door de fabrikant draagt bij 
tot het besparen van energie en water. Informatie over het correct 
laden van vaatwerk vindt u in het hoofdstuk DE REKKEN VULLEN. 
Als de machine gedeeltelijk is gevuld, wordt aanbevolen om de speci-
aal daarvoor bedoelde wasopties, indien voorzien, te gebruiken (Halve 
lading/ Zone Wash/ Multizone) en enkel geselecteerde rekken te vullen. 
De vaatwasmachine onjuist of overmatig vullen kan het gebruik van de 
hulpbronnen verhogen (zoals water, energie en tijd, en ook het geluids-
niveau) en de reinigings- en droogprestaties verlagen.

•	 Vaatwerk vooraf met de hand spoelen verhoogt het water- en ener-
gieverbruik en wordt niet aanbevolen.

HYGIËNE
Om te voorkomen dat zich geur en afzetting ophoopt in de afwasmachine 
moet u ten minste één per maand een programma met hoge tempe-
ratuur laten draaien. Gebruik een theelepel vaatwasmiddel en laat het 
apparaat zonder lading draaien.

1.	 WATERAANSLUITING CONTROLEREN
Controleer of de wasmachine is aangesloten op de waterleiding en 
of de waterkraan open is.

2.	 DE AFWASMACHINE INSCHAKELEN
Druk op de toets AAN/UIT.

3.	 DE REKKEN VULLEN  
(zie REKKEN VULLEN)

4.	 HET VAATWASMIDDELMIDDELDOSEERBAKJE VULLEN
5.	 HET PROGRAMMA KIEZEN EN DE CYCLUS AANPASSEN

Selecteer het meest geschikte programma in overeenstemming met 
het soort serviesgoed en het niveau van vervuiling (zie BESCHRIJ-
VING PROGRAMMA) door de P-toets in te drukken.
Selecteer de gewenste opties (zie OPTIES EN FUNCTIES).

6.	 START
Start het wasprogramma door de START/PAUZE-toets . Wanneer 
het programma start is er een pieptoon te horen.

7.	 EINDE VAN HET WASPROGRAMMA
Het einde van het wasprogramma wordt aangegeven door piepto-
nen en op End. De deur openen en het apparaat uitschakelen door 
op de toets AAN/UIT te drukken.
Een paar minuten wachten voordat het serviesgoed wordt verwij-
derd - om brandwonden te voorkomen. De rekken uitladen, te be-
ginnen met het onderste rek. 

De machine wordt tijdens bepaalde langere perioden van inacti-
viteit automatisch uitgeschakeld, om het elektriciteitsverbruik te 
minimaliseren. Als het serviesgoed slechts licht bevuild is of als het 
voordat het in de afwasmachine wordt geplaatst met water is af-
gespoeld kan de hoeveelheid vaatwasmiddel dienovereenkomstig 
worden verminderd.

WIJZIGEN VAN EEN LOPEND PROGRAMMA
Als er een verkeerd programma was geselecteerd is kan het worden 
gewijzigd, mits het nog maar net begonnen is: houd de AAN/UIT toets 
ingedrukt, de machine wordt uitgeschakeld.
Schakel de machine weer in met de AAN/UIT-toets en selecteer het 
nieuwe wasprogramma en eventuele gewenste opties; start het was-
programma door en de START/PAUZE-toets in te drukken. 

EXTRA SERVIESGOED TOEVOEGEN
Zonder de machine uit te schakelen de deur openen (kijk uit voor 
HETE stoom!) en het serviesgoed in de afwasmachine plaatsen. Doe de 
deur dicht en druk op de START/PAUZE-toets, het programma begint 
vanaf het punt waarop het werd onderbroken.

ONGEWENSTE ONDERBREKINGEN
Als de deur tijdens het wasprogramma wordt geopend of als er een 
stroomstoring is wordt het wasprogramma gestopt. Zodra de deur is 
gesloten of de stroomvoorziening is hersteld de START/PAUZE-toets 
indrukken, om het wasprogramma opnieuw te starten op het punt 
waar het werd onderbroken. 

Om de DEMO MODUS uit te schakelen moeten de volgende hande-
lingen in deze volgorde uitgevoerd worden, zonder onderbrekingen. 
Schakel het apparaat IN en weer UIT. Druk op de UITSTEL-toets tot u de 
zoemer hoort. Schakel het apparaat terug in. De indicator “dOF” knip-
pert en gaat vervolgens UIT.
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REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD
HET FILTERSYSTEEM REINIGEN
einig het filtersysteem regelmatig, zodat de filters niet verstoppen en 
het afvalwater correct weg stroomt.
Het gebruik van vaatwasmachines met verstopte filters of vreemde 
voorwerpen in het filtersysteem of de sproeiarmen kan de slechte wer-
king ervan en bijgevolg lagere prestaties, lawaai of een hoger verbruik 
van hulpbronnen veroorzaken.
Het filtersysteem bestaat uit drie filters die voedselresten uit het afwaswa-
ter verwijderen en vervolgens het water opnieuw laten circuleren.

De afwasmachine mag niet worden gebruikt zonder filters of als 
het filter is losgeraakt.
Controleer tenminste eens per maand of na elke 30 cyclussen  het fil-
tersysteem en reinig het eventueel grondig onder stromend water, met 
een niet-metalen borstel en volgens de onderstaande instructies:

1.	 Draai het cilindrische filter A linksom en trek het uit (Afb. 1).

2.	 Verwijder het houderfilter B door licht op de zijkleppen te drukken 
(Afb. 2).

3.	 Schuif de roestvrij stalen plaat filter C er uit (Afb. 3).

4.	 Als u vreemde voorwerpen vindt (gebroken glas, porselein, beende-
ren, zaden van vruchten, enz.), verwijdert u ze zorgvuldig.

5.	 Inspecteer de sifon en verwijder eventuele voedselresten. VERWIJ-
DER NOOIT de pompbescherming van het wasprogramma (zwart 
detail) (Afb. 4).

Na het schoonmaken van het filter het filtersysteem opnieuw plaatsen
en goed op zijn plaats zetten; dit is essentieel voor het behoud van de
efficiënte werking van de afwasmachine.

DE TOEVOERSLANG REINIGEN
Als de waterslangen nieuw zijn of een langere periode niet zijn gebruikt 
laat dan, voordat de benodigde aansluitingen worden uitgevoerd, het 
water lopen, om ervoor te zorgen het helder is en vrij van onzuiverhe-
den. Als deze voorzorgsmaatregel niet wordt genomen kan de waterin-
laat geblokkeerd worden en kan de afwasmachine beschadigd raken. 

21
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DE SPROEIERARMEN REINIGEN
Af en toe kunnen er voedselresten op de sproeierarmen vastzitten en 
worden de openingen voor het water sproeien geblokkeerd. Het is 
daarom raadzaam dat u de armen van tijd tot tijd controleert en ze met 
een kleine niet-metalen borstel schoonmaakt..

Voor het verwijderen van de bovenste sproeierarm de kunststof borgring 
rechtsom draaien. De bovenste sproeierarm moet worden vervangen, zo-
dat de zijde met het grotere aantal openingen naar boven is gericht.

De onderste sproeierarm kan worden verwijderd door het omhoog te 
trekken.

WATERVERZACHTEND SYSTEEM 
Waterverzachters reduceren automatisch de waterhardheid en voorko-
men bijgevolg ketelsteenvorming op de verwarmer en dragen bij tot 
een efficiëntere reiniging. 
Dit systeem wordt automatisch met zout geregenereerd, u dient 
dus het zoutreservoir te vullen wanneer het leeg is. 
De frequentie van de regeneratie hangt af van de instelling van het 
waterhardheidniveau - de regeneratie wordt uitgevoerd om de 6 Eco-
cyclussen met het waterhardheidniveau ingesteld op 3.

Het regeneratieproces start tijdens de laatste spoeling en eindigt tij-
dens de droogfase, voordat de cyclus beëindigt. 

•	 Eén enkele regeneratie verbruikt: ~3,5 liter water;
•	 Doet de cyclus 5 minuten langer duren; 
•	 Verbruikt minder dan 0,005 kWh energie.
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PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN 

PROBLEMEN MOGELIJKE OORZAKEN OPLOSSINGEN
   Zoutindicator  

         brandt
Zoutreservoir is leeg. (Na het bijvullen kan het 
controlelampje van het zoutniveau blijven bran-
den gedurende een aantal afwascycli).

Vul reservoir bij met zout (voor meer informatie - raadpleeg pagina 2).
Pas de waterhardheid aan - zie tabel, pagina 2.

   Glansspoelmid 
         delindicator  
         brandt

Glansspoelmiddelreservoir is leeg. (Na het bijvullen 
kan het controlelampje van het glansspoelmiddel 
blijven branden gedurende een aantal afwascycli).

Vul reservoir bij met glansspoelmiddel (voor meer informatie - raadpleeg pagina 2).

De afwasmachine 
start niet of reageert 
niet op opdrachten.

Het apparaat is niet goed aangesloten. Steek de stekker in het stopcontact.

Stroomuitval. Om veiligheidsredenen wordt de vaatwasmachine niet automatisch opnieuw gestart 
wanneer er opnieuw stroom is. Druk op de START/Pauze-toets om de cyclus te hernemen.

De deur van de afwasmachine is niet goed gesloten.  
De NaturalDry-pin is niet ingetrokken. De deur krachtig aanduwen totdat u de „klik” hoort.

De cyclus wordt onderbroken als de deur > 4 
seconden wordt geopend. Doe de deur dicht en druk op de START/Pauze-toets.

Het reageert niet op opdrachten. 
Weergave op het display: F9 of F12 en beide 
AAN/UIT- en START/Pauze-leds knipperen snel.

Het toestel uitschakelen door de knop AAN/UIT in te drukken, na ongeveer een minuut 
weer inschakelen en het programma opnieuw starten. Als het probleem aanblijft, trekt 
u de stekker van het apparaat 1 minuut lang uit, breng dan de stekker terug in..

De afwasmachine 
pompt niet af. Weer-
gave op het display: 
F3 en beide AAN/
UIT- en START/Pauze-
leds knipperen snel.

Het wasprogramma is nog niet klaar. Wacht totdat het wasprogramma klaar is.
Er zit een knik in de afvoerslang. Controleer of er geen knik zit in de afvoerslang (zie INSTALLATIEGIDS).
De pijp van de gootsteenafvoer is geblokkeerd. Reinig de pijp van de gootsteenafvoer.

Het filter is verstopt met voedselresten Reinig het filter (zie HET FILTERSYSTEEM REINIGEN).

De afwasmachine 
maakt veel lawaai.

Het vaatwerk rammelt tegen elkaar. Rangschik het serviesgoed goed (zie REKKEN VULLEN).

Er is een bovenmatige hoeveelheid schuim 
geproduceerd.

Het vaatwasmiddel is niet goed afgemeten of het is niet geschikt voor gebruik in 
afwasmachines (zie REKKEN VULLEN). De afwasmachine resetten door op de toets 
WATERAFVOER te drukken (zie OPTIES EN FUNCTIES) en een nieuw programma zonder 
vaatwasmiddel laten lopen.

Het vaatwerk is niet 
schoon.

Het serviesgoed is niet goed gerangschikt. Rangschik het serviesgoed goed (zie REKKEN VULLEN).
De sproeierarmen kunnen niet vrij draaien, ze 
worden door het vaatwerk belemmerd. Rangschik het serviesgoed goed (zie REKKEN VULLEN).

Het wasprogramma is te zacht. Selecteer een geschikt wasprogramma (zie PROGRAMMATABEL).
Er is een bovenmatige hoeveelheid schuim 
geproduceerd.

Het vaatwasmiddel is niet goed afgemeten of het is niet geschikt voor gebruik in 
afwasmachines.

De dop op het glansspoelmiddelcompartiment 
is niet correct afgesloten. Zorg ervoor dat de dop van het glansspoelmiddelbakje is gesloten.

Het filter is bevuild of verstopt. Reinig het filtersysteem (zie VERZORGING EN ONDERHOUD).
Er is geen zout. Vul het zoutreservoir (zie HET ZOUTRESERVOIR BIJVULLEN).

De afwasmachine 
vult zich niet met 
water. Weergave op 
het display:  en 
F6 en beide AAN/UIT- 
en START/Pauze-leds 
knipperen snel.

Geen water in de watertoevoer of de kraan is 
gesloten. Zorg ervoor dat er water in de watertoevoer komt of dat de kraan loopt.

Er zit een knik in de toevoerslang. Controleer of er geen knik in de toevoerslang zit (zie INSTALLATIE), de afwasmachine 
herprogrammeren en rebooten.

 De zeef in de watertoevoerslang is verstopt; het 
moet gereinigd worden.

Na het controleren en reinigen, de afwasmachine uitschakelen en inschakelen en een 
nieuw programma starten.

De vaatwasma-
chine beëindigt de 
cyclus voortijdig. 
Weergave op het 
display:  en F15 en 
beide AAN/UIT- en 
START/Pauze-leds 
knipperen snel.

De afvoerslang bevindt zich te laag of heveling 
in het huishoudelijke afvalwatersysteem.

Controleer of het uiteinde van de afvoerslang zich op de juiste hoogte bevindt (zie 
INSTALLATIE).Controleer de heveling in het huishoudelijke afvalwatersysteem, installeer 
zo nodig een luchttoevoerklep.

 Lucht in watertoevoer. Controleer de watertoevoer op lekken of andere problemen die lucht inlaten.

Lekkage van vaat-
wasmiddel.

Is afhankelijk van het gebruikte vloeibare vaat-
wasmiddel en kan duidelijker optreden als de 
uitsteloptie geactiveerd is.

 Kleine lekkages veroorzaken geen storing van de machine en kunnen worden voorko-
men door het type vloeibaar vaatwasmiddel te veranderen of tabletten te gebruiken.

Als uw vaatwasmachine niet goed werkt, doorloopt u de onderstaande lijst om te controleren u of u het probleem kunt verhelpen. Voor andere 
fouten of problemen neemt u contact op met de bevoegde Consumentenservice, de contactgegevens ervan vindt u in de garantieboekje. Re-
serveonderdelen zijn beschikbaar voor een periode van maximaal 7 of maximaal 10 jaar, afhankelijk van de regels die van toepassing zijn.

De bedrijfsregels, standaarddocumentatie, bestellen van onderdelen en aanvullende productinformatie kunt u vinden:
•	 Met de QR-code op uw product.
•	 Op onze website docs.whirlpool.eu/docs en parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Anders, contacteer onze Klantenservice (Het telefoonnummer staat in het garantieboekje). Wanneer u contact 

neemt met de Klantenservice, gelieve de codes te vermelden die op het identificatieplaatje van het apparaat staan.
De modelinformatie kan gevonden worden aan de hand van de QR-code die op het energielabel aangegeven is. 
Het label bevat ook de model-ID die kan worden gebruikt om het portaal van het register te raadplegen op 
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:
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Leia as Instruções de Segurança com atenção antes de usar o aparelho.

APARELHO

DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO

OBRIGADO POR TER ADQUIRIDO UM PRODUTO  
WHIRLPOOL. Para beneficiar de uma assistência mais 
completa, registe o seu aparelho em:  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

1.	 Cesto superior
2.	 Abas dobráveis
3.	 Ajuste da altura do cesto superior
4.	 Braço aspersor superior
5.	 Cesto inferior
6.	 Suportes Power Clean®
7.	 Cesto para os talheres
8.	 Braço aspersor inferior
9.	 Conjunto de filtros
10.	 Depósito de sal
11.	 Distribuidores de detergente e abrilhantador
12.	 Chapa de características
13.	 Painel de comandos

GUIA DE REFERÊNCIA 
DE RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

PAINEL DE COMANDOS

1.	 Botão Ligar-Desligar/Reinicie com indicador luminoso
2.	 Botão para seleção de programas com indicador luminoso
3.	 Botão Multizone com indicador luminoso / bloqueio dos 

botões
4.	 Indicador luminoso do programa Eco
5.	 Indicador luminoso de bloqueio dos botões
6.	 Visor
7.	 Indicador de número de programa e tempo restante

8.	 Indicador luminoso de Pastilha
9.	 Indicador luminoso de torneira de água fechada
10.	 Luz indicadora de reabastecimento do abrilhantador
11.	 Luz indicadora de reabastecimento do sal
12.	 Botão Power Clean® com indicador luminoso / Pastilha
13.	 Botão de Início diferido com indicador luminoso
14.	 Botão INÍCIO/Pausa com indicador luminoso / Escoamento

0000 000 00000 
Service:
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31 2 8 13 1454 6 7 11 129 10

EFETUE A LEITURA 
DO CÓDIGO QR NO 
SEU APARELHO 
PARA OBTER 
INFORMAÇÕES 
MAIS DETALHADAS
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PRIMEIRA UTILIZAÇÃO 
SAL, ABRILHANTADOR E DETERGENTE
CONSELHOS PARA A PRIMEIRA UTILIZAÇÃO
Após a instalação, retire os elementos de fixação dos cestos e os ele-
mentos de retenção elásticos do cesto superior.

ENCHER O DEPÓSITO DO SAL
A utilização de sal evita a formação de calcário na loiça e nos compo-
nentes funcionais da máquina.
•	 É obrigatório que O DEPÓSITO DE SAL NUNCA ESTEJA VAZIO.
•	 É importante definir a dureza da água.
O depósito de sal situa-se na parte inferior da máquina de lavar loiça  
(ver DESCRIÇÃO DOS PRODUTO) e tem ser enchido quando o indicador 
luminoso REABASTECIMENTO DO SAL   estiver aceso no painel de 
comandos.

1.	 Retire o cesto inferior e desaperte a tampa do 
depósito (no sentido contrário ao dos ponte-
iros do relógio).

2.	 Apenas na primeira vez em que o fizer: en-
cha o depósito de sal com água.

3.	 Posicione o funil (ver a figura) e encha o de-
pósito de sal até ao rebordo (aprox. 1 kg); é 
normal que saia alguma água.

4.	 Retire o funil e limpe qualquer resíduo de sal 
da abertura.

Certifique-se de que a tampa está bem apertada para que não entre 
detergente no depósito durante o programa de lavagem (tal pode da-
nificar o amaciador de água de modo irreparável).
Se for necessário adicionar sal, é obrigatório executar o procedi-
mento antes do início do ciclo de lavagem para evitar corrosão.

DEFINIR A DUREZA DA ÁGUA
Para que o amaciador de água funcione corretamente, é essencial que a 
definição de dureza da água tenha por base a dureza da água existente 
em sua casa. Pode obter esta informação consultando a empresa de 
abastecimento de água local. 
A fábrica define o valor padrão para a dureza da água. 
•	 Ligue a máquina premindo o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR.
•	 Desligue a máquina premindo o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR.
•	 Mantenha premido o botão INÍCIO/Pausa durante 5 segundos, até 

ouvir um sinal sonoro.
•	 Ligue a máquina premindo o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR.
•	 O número do nível selecionado atualmente e o indicador luminoso do sal 

ficam intermitentes. 
•	 Prima o botão P para selecionar o nível de dureza da água pretendi-

do (VER ATABELA DE DUREZA DA ÁGUA)

•	 Desligue a máquina premindo o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR.
A definição está concluída!
Assim que este procedimento estiver concluído, execute um programa 
sem carregar qualquer loiça na máquina.
Utilize apenas sal especificamente concebido para máquinas de 
lavar loiça.
Depois de colocar o sal na máquina, o indicador luminoso REABASTECI-
MENTO DO SAL apaga-se.
Se o depósito de sal não for enchido, o amaciador de água e o ele-
mento de aquecimento podem ser danificados em resultado da acu-
mulação de calcário.
A utilização de sal é recomendada com qualquer tipo de detergente 
para a máquina de lavar loiça. 

Tabela de dureza da água

Nível °dH 
Graus Alemães

°fH 
Graus Franceses

°Clark  
Graus ingleses

1 Macia 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Média 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Média 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Dura 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Muito dura 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

ENCHER O DISTRIBUIDOR DE ABRILHANTADOR
O abrilhantador facilita a SECAGEM da loiça. O distribuidor de abrilhantador 
A deve ser enchido quando o indicador luminoso de REABASTECIMENTO 
DO ABRILHANTADOR   no painel de comandos se acender.

1.	 Abra o distribuidor B pressionando e puxando a patilha da tampa.
2.	 Encha cuidadosamente com abrilhantador até ao entalhe de referên-

cia máximo (110 ml) da área de enchimento, evitando derramá-lo. Se 
isso acontecer, limpe imediatamente com um pano seco. 

3.	 Pressione a tampa para baixo até ouvir um clique de fecho.
NUNCA deite o abrilhantador diretamente na cuba da máquina.

AJUSTAR A DOSAGEM DE ABRILHANTADOR
Se não estiver completamente satisfeito(a) com os resultados da seca-
gem, pode ajustar a quantidade de abrilhantador utilizado.
•	 Ligue a máquina de lavar loiça com o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR.
•	 Desligue-a com o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR.
•	 Prima o botão INÍCIO/Pausa três vezes; será audível um sinal sonoro.
•	 Ligue-a com o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR.
•	 O número do nível selecionado atualmente e o indicador luminoso 

do abrilhantador ficam intermitentes.  
•	 Prima o botão P para selecionar a quantidade de abrilhantador a di-

stribuir.
•	 Desligue-a com o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR
A definição está concluída!
Se o nível de abrilhantador estiver definido para 1 (ECO), não será dis-
tribuído abrilhantador. O indicador luminoso de POUCO ABRILHANTA-
DOR não se acende se o abrilhantador acabar. 
É possível definir um máximo de 5 níveis, de acordo com o modelo da 
máquina de lavar loiça. As definições de fábrica são específicas deste 
modelo, pelo que deverá seguir as instruções acima para utilizar corre-
tamente a sua máquina de lavar loiça
•	 Se a loiça possuir riscas azuladas, defina um nível baixo (2-3).
•	 Se existirem gotas de água ou marcas de calcário na loiça, defina um 

número alto (4-5).

ENCHER O DISTRIBUIDOR DE DETERGENTE 
Para abrir o distribuidor de detergente, utilize o dispositivo de abertura 
C. Coloque o detergente apenas no distribuidor seco D. Coloque a 
quantidade de detergente para pré-lavagem diretamente na cuba.

1.	 Para dosear o detergente, consulte 
as informações anteriormente men-
cionadas para adicionar a quanti-
dade correta. No interior do distri-
buidor D, existem indicações que 
ajudam a dosear o detergente.

2.	 Elimine os resíduos de detergen-
te dos rebordos do distribuidor  
e feche a tampa até fazer clique.

3.	 Feche a tampa do distribuidor de 
detergente puxando-a para cima 
até que o dispositivo de fecho este-
ja fixo no devido local.

O distribuidor de detergente abre-se automaticamente no momento 
certo, de acordo com o programa. Se forem utilizados detergentes tu-
do-em-um, recomendamos a utilização do botão PASTILHA, uma vez 
que este ajusta o programa para que sejam sempre obtidos os melho-
res resultados de lavagem e secagem. 
A utilização de detergentes inapropriados para máquinas de lavar loi-
ça poderá causar avarias ou danos no aparelho.

A
B

D

C
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TABELA DE PROGRAMAS

Programa

Fa
se

 d
e 

se
ca

ge
m

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

Opções disponíveis *)

Duração do 
programa 

de lavagem 
(h:min)**)

Consumo  
de água  

(litros/ciclo)

Consumo  
de energia  

(kWh/ciclo)

1.	 Eco 50°        3:10 9,5 0,95

2.	 6th Sense ® 50-60°        1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3.	 Intensivo 65°        2:50 17,0 1,60

4.	 Lavagem e Secagem 
Rápidas 50°        1:25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Cristais 45°        1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Rápido 30’ 50°        0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Silencioso 50°        3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Pré-lavagem -        0:12 4,5 0,01

Os dados do programa ECO são avaliados em condições laboratoriais de acordo com a norma europeia EN 60436:2020. 
Nota para os Laboratórios de Ensaio: para informações sobre as condições do ensaio comparativo EN, solicitar ao endereço: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Não é necessário efetuar qualquer tipo de pré-tratamento da loiça antes de iniciar os programas.
*) Nem todas as opções podem ser utilizadas em simultâneo.
**) Os valores apresentados para todos os programas, à exceção do programa Eco, são meramente indicativos. O tempo real poderá variar dependendo 
de vários fatores, tais como a temperatura e a pressão da água de entrada, a temperatura ambiente, a quantidade de detergente, a quantidade e o tipo 
de carga, o equilíbrio da carga, as opções adicionais selecionadas e a calibragem do sensor. A calibragem do sensor pode aumentar a duração do pro-
grama até 20 min.

DESCRIÇÃO DOS PROGRAMAS
Instruções sobre a seleção do ciclo de lavagem.

1   ECO
O programa Eco é ideal para lavar loiça com um nível de sujidade 
normal,sendo o programa mais eficiente para o efeito em termos da 
sua utilização combinada de energia e de água e estando em conformi-
dade com a legislação de conceção ecológica da UE.

2   6th SENSE ®
Para loiça com um grau de sujidade normal, com restos de comida se-
cos. Deteta o nível de sujidade da loiça e ajusta o programa. Quando o 
sensor está ativado para detetar o nível de sujidade da loiça, é apresen-
tada uma animação no visor e a duração do ciclo é atualizada.

3   INTENSIVO
Programa aconselhado para loiça muito suja, sendo particularmente 
indicado para tachos e panelas (não deve ser utilizado para objetos 
frágeis).

4   LAVAGEM E SECAGEM RÁPIDAS
Loiça com um grau de sujidade normal. Ciclo diário, que garante um 
desempenho de limpeza e secagem ideais num período de tempo mais 
curto.

5   CRISTAIS
Programa para objetos frágeis e mais sensíveis a temperaturas eleva-
das, tais como copos de vidro e chávenas.

6   RÁPIDO 30’
Programa a ser utilizado para meia carga de loiça com sujidade ligeira, 
sem restos de comida secos. Não tem uma fase de secagem.

7   SILENCIOSO
Adequando para um funcionamento noturno do aparelho. Garante um 
desempenho de limpeza e secagem ideais com a menor emissão me-
nor de ruído possível.

8   PRÉ-LAVAGEM
Utilizado para refrescar a loiça a ser lavada mais tarde. Neste programa 
não é utilizado detergente.

Notas:
Note que o ciclo de lavagem Rápido 30’ destina-se à lavagem de loiça 
com sujidade ligeira.



4

OPÇÕES E FUNÇÕES
É possível selecionar diretamente a função OPÇÕES premindo o botão correspondente (ver PAINEL DE COMANDOS).

Se uma opção não for compatível com o programa selecionado, consulte a TABELA DE PROGRAMAS, o LED correspondente 
pisca rapidamente 3 vezes e é emitido um sinal sonoro. A opção não será ativada.

INÍCIO DIFERIDO
O início do programa poderá ser diferido, num período entre 
0:30 e 24 horas.
1.	 Selecione o programa e quaisquer opções pretendidas. 

Prima o botão INÍCIO DIFERIDO (repetidamente) para 
atrasar o início do programa. Ajustável entre 0:30 e 24 
horas. Sempre que o botão é premido, o intervalo de início 
diferido aumenta: 0:30 se a seleção for inferior a 4 horas, 1:00 
se a seleção for inferior a 12 horas, 4 horas se a seleção for 
superior a 12 horas. Se forem atingidas 24 horas e o botão 
for premido, o início diferido é desativado.

2.	 Prima o botão INÍCIO/Pausa: o temporizador dá início à 
contagem decrescente;

3.	 Decorrido este tempo, o indicador luminoso apaga-se e o 
programa começa automaticamente.

Se, no momento da contagem decrescente, o botão INÍCIO/Pausa 
for premido novamente, a opção de INÍCIO DIFERIDO é 
cancelada e o programa selecionado começa automaticamente. 
Não é possível definir a função de início diferido depois de 
um ciclo de lavagem ter começado.

ALARME -TORNEIRA DA ÁGUA FECHADA
Fica intermitente quando não está a entrar água ou quando a 
torneira da água está fechada.

ESCOAMENTO
Para parar e cancelar o ciclo ativo, pode utilizar a função de es-
coamento. Um longo premir do botão INÍCIO/Pausa irá ativar a 
função ESCOAMENTO. O programa ativo será interrompido e 
a água da máquina de lavar loiça será escoada.

MULTIZONE
Se a carga de loiça a lavar seja reduzida poderá ser utilizado 
o programa de meia carga para poupar água, eletricidade e 
detergente. Selecione o programa e prima o botão MULTIZONE: 
o indicador acima do botão acende-se. Por pré-definição, a 
máquina lava a loiça em todos os cestos.
Para lavar apenas a loiça de um cesto específico, prima 
repetidamente este botão:

apresentado no visor (apenas cesto inferior)

apresentado no visor (apenas cesto superior)

apresentado no visor (opção DESATIVADA, a máquina lava a 
loiça em todos os cestos).

Lembre-se de colocar a loiça apenas no cesto selecionado.
Se o cesto superior for removido, aplique o detergente 
diretamente na cuba e não na gaveta do detergente.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry é composto por um sistema de secagem por convecção que 
abre automaticamente a porta durante/após o ciclo de secagem, de 
forma a garantir um excelente desempenho de secagem diariamente. 
A porta abre-se apenas quando detetar uma temperatura segura o 
suficiente para os seus móveis de cozinha.

Como proteção adicional contra o vapor, é fornecida juntamente com 
a máquina de lavar loiça uma película de proteção especialmente 
concebida para o efeito (conforme o modelo - poderá ser a necessidade 
adquiri-lo). Para mais informações sobre como instalar esta película de 
proteção, consulte o GUIA DE INSTALAÇÃO.

A função NaturalDry pode ser desativada pelo utilizador da seguinte 
forma:
•	 Para DESATIVAR: Ligue e, em seguida, desligue a máquina. Mantenha o 

botão P premido durante 5 segundos e, em seguida, ouvirá um curto 
sinal sonoro (beep) proveniente da máquina de lavar loiça. Ligue a 
máquina, o visor indicará «oOF».

•	 Para ATIVAR: Ligue e, em seguida, desligue a máquina. Mantenha o 
botão P premido durante 5 segundos e, em seguida, ouvirá um curto 
sinal sonoro (beep) proveniente da máquina de lavar loiça. Ligue a 
máquina, o visor indicará «oOn».

POWER CLEAN®
Graças aos jatos de potência suplementar, esta opção permite 
uma lavagem mais intensa e rigorosa no cesto inferior, na área 
específica. Esta opção é recomendada para a lavagem de tachos 
e panelas. Prima este botão para ativar a opção POWER CLEAN 
(o indicador acende-se).

BLOQUEIO DOS BOTÕES
Um longo premir do botão (durante 3 segundos) MULTIZONE 
ativa a função de BLOQUEIO DOS BOTÕES. A função de 
BLOQUEIO DOS BOTÕES irá bloquear o painel de comandos, 
exceto o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR. Para desativar o BLOQUEIO 
DOS BOTÕES, volte a premir longamente o respetivo botão.

PASTILHA (Tab)   
Esta definição permite otimizar o desempenho do programa 
de acordo com o tipo de detergente utilizado.
Prima o botão POWER CLEAN durante 3 segundos (bem como 
o símbolo correspondente) se utilizar uma combinação de de-
tergentes em formato de pastilha (abrilhantador, sal e deter-
gente numa dose).
Se utilizar detergente líquido ou em pó, esta opção deve 
estar desativada.
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CARREGAR OS CESTOS
CESTO INFERIOR
Para tachos, tampas, pratos, saladeiras, talheres, etc. Os pratos e as tam-
pas grandes devem ser colocados dos lados, a fim de evitar interferên-
cias com o braço aspersor.
O cesto inferior tem suportes rebatíveis, que podem ser utilizados 
numa posição vertical para colocar pratos ou numa posição horizontal 
(inferior) para colocar facilmente tachos ou saladeiras.

(exemplo de carga para o cesto inferior)

CESTO PARA OS TALHERES
Está equipado com duas grelhas superiores para facilitar a disposição 
dos talheres. Só pode ser posicionado na parte dianteira do cesto 
inferior.

As facas e os outros utensílios afiados têm de ser colocados no ce-
sto dos talheres, com as extremidades voltadas para baixo ou ho-
rizontalmente nos compartimentos rebatíveis do cesto superior.

POWER CLEAN NO CESTO INFERIOR
A função Power Clean® utiliza jatos de 
água especiais situados na parte trase-
ira da cuba para lavar os objetos mais 
sujos com maior intensidade. O cesto 
inferior tem uma zona de espaço adi-
cional, um suporte especial de puxar 
na parte traseira do cesto que pode 
ser utilizado para o suporte de frigideiras ou para os tabuleiros de forno 
na posição vertical, o que permite que ocupem menos espaço.
Colocando os tachos/panelas voltados para o componente Power 
Clean®, ative a função POWER CLEAN no painel.

Como utilizar a função Power Clean®:
1.	 Ajuste a área Power Clean® (G) 

dobrando para baixo os supo-
rtes traseiros dos pratos para 
introduzir tachos.

2.	 Introduza os tachos e as panelas 
inclinados na vertical na área 
Power Clean®. Os tachos têm de 
estar inclinados na direção dos 
jatos de água.

CESTO SUPERIOR
Carregue neste cesto a loiça frágil e 
leve: copos, chávenas, pires, tigelas.

(exemplo de carga no cesto superior)

AJUSTAR A ALTURA DO CESTO SUPERIOR
É possível ajustar a altura do cesto superior: utilize uma posição mais 
elevada para colocar loiça mais volumosa no cesto inferior e uma po-
sição mais baixa para aproveitar ao máximo os suportes rebatíveis, 
criando mais espaço superior e evitando o choque com os objetos co-
locados no cesto inferior.
O cesto superior está equipado com um ajuste 
de altura do cesto superior (consulte a figura); 
sem pressionar as alavancas, eleve o cesto  se-
gurando-o pelas partes laterais, logo que o ce-
sto fique estável na posição superior.
Para voltar à posição inferior, pressione  as ala-
vancas A existentes nas partes laterais  do cesto 
e desloque-o para baixo.
Recomendamos vivamente que não ajuste  a 
altura do cesto quando este está carregado.
NUNCA eleve ou baixe o cesto apenas de um lado.

ABAS DOBRÁVEIS COM POSIÇÃO AJUSTÁVEL
As abas laterais podem ser dobradas 
ou desdobradas para otimizar a dispo-
sição da loiça dentro do cesto.
Os copos de vinho podem ser posi-
cionados em segurança nas abas do-
bráveis, introduzindo o pé de cada 
copo nas ranhuras correspondentes.
Conforme o modelo: 

	– para desdobrar as abas, é necessário 
deslizá-las para cima e rodá-las ou 
soltá-las dos encaixes e puxá-las para 
baixo.
	– para dobrar as abas, é necessário rodá-las e deslizá-las para baixo ou 
puxá-las para cima e encaixá-las nos respetivos encaixes.
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UTILIZAÇÃO DIÁRIA

CONSELHOS
Antes de carregar os cestos, elimine todos os restos de comida da loiça 
e esvazie os copos. Não é necessário passar previamente a loiça por 
água corrente. Disponha a loiça de modo a que fique firme e não vire; 
disponha os recipientes com as aberturas voltadas para baixo e os ele-
mentos côncavos/convexos na diagonal, a fim de permitir que a água 
chegue a toda a superfície e flua facilmente. 
Aviso: as tampas, as pegas, os tabuleiros e as frigideiras não impedem a 
rotação dos braços aspersores. Coloque os objetos pequenos no cesto 
dos talheres. A loiça e os tachos muito sujos devem ser colocados no 
cesto inferior, uma vez que nesta área a aspersão de água é mais inten-
sa e permite obter melhores resultados de lavagem.
Depois de carregar a máquina, certifique-se de que os braços asper-
sores conseguem rodar livremente.

LOIÇA INADEQUADA
•	 Loiça e talheres de madeira.
•	 Copos frágeis com decoração, artesanato artístico ou loiça antiga. As 

decorações não são resistentes.
•	 Peças de material sintético que não resistam a temperaturas altas.
•	 Loiça de cobre e estanho.
•	 Loiça suja com cinza, cera, lubrificante ou tinta.
As cores das decorações de peças em vidro e as peças de alumínio/pra-
ta podem sofrer alterações e desbotar durante o processo de lavagem. 
Alguns tipos de vidro (por ex., cristal) podem ficar opacos após alguns 
ciclos de lavagem.

DANOS EM VIDRO E LOIÇA
•	 Coloque apenas vidros e porcelana que tenham garantia do fabricante 

como sendo adequados para lavagem na máquina de lavar loiça.
•	 Utilize um detergente suave adequado para loiça
•	 Retire os vidros e a loiça da máquina de lavar loiça assim que o ciclo 

de lavagem termine.

SUGESTÕES PARA POUPAR ENERGIA
•	 Se a máquina de lavar loiça for utilizada de acordo com as instruções 

do fabricante, um ciclo de lavagem de loiça consome habitualmente 
MENOS ENERGIA e água do que uma lavagem manual da loiça.

•	 Para maximizar a eficiência da máquina de lavar loiça, recomenda-se que 
inicie o ciclo de lavagem assim que a máquina esteja totalmente car-
regada com loiça. Ao carregar a máquina de lavar loiça até à capacidade 
máxima indicada pelo fabricante irá contribuir para poupar energia e água. 
Poderá encontrar informações sobre o carregamento correto da loiça na 
secção “CARREGAR OS CESTOS”. Caso a máquina de lavar loiça seja carrega-
da apenas parcialmente, recomenda-se que utilize as opções de lavagem 
dedicadas, se disponíveis (Meia carga/ Zone Wash/ Multizone), carregando 
loiça apenas nos cestos selecionados para o efeito. Carregar ou sobrecar-
regar incorretamente a máquina de lavar loiça pode aumentar o uso de 
recursos (como água, energia e tempo, além de aumentar o nível de ruído), 
reduzindo o desempenho de limpeza e de secagem.

•	 A pré-lavagem manual de loiça causa um aumento do consumo de 
água e de energia, não sendo, portanto, recomendada.

HIGIENIZAÇÃO
Para evitar odores e acumulação de sedimentos na máquina de lavar 
loiça, execute um programa de temperatura elevada pelo menos 
uma vez por mês. Utilize uma colher de chá de detergente e coloque 
a máquina a funcionar sem carga para efetuar a limpeza do aparelho.

CONSELHOS E SUGESTÕES

1.	 VERIFICAR A LIGAÇÃO AO ABASTECIMENTO DE ÁGUA
Certifique-se de que a máquina de lavar loiça está ligada à rede de 
abastecimento de água e que a torneira está aberta.

2.	 LIGAR A MÁQUINA DE LAVAR LOIÇA
Prima o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR.

3.	 CARREGAR OS CESTOS (ver CARREGAR OS CESTOS)

4.	 ENCHER O DISTRIBUIDOR DE DETERGENTE
5.	 SELECIONAR UM PROGRAMA E PERSONALIZAR O CICLO

Selecione o programa mais adequado consoante o tipo de loiça e 
o nível de sujidade (ver DESCRIÇÃO DOS PROGRAMAS) premindo o 
botão P. Selecione as opções pretendidas (ver OPÇÕES E FUNÇÕES).

6.	 INÍCIO DO CICLO DE LAVAGEM
Inicie o ciclo de lavagem premindo o botão INÍCIO/Pausa.
Quando o programa começar, é emitido um sinal sonoro.

7.	 FIM DO CICLO DE LAVAGEM
O fim do ciclo de lavagem é indicado por sinais sonoros e o visor 
apresenta END. Desligue a máquina premindo o botão LIGAR/DES-
LIGAR e abra a porta.
Aguarde alguns minutos antes de retirar os talheres, a fim de evitar 
queimaduras. Descarregue os cestos, começando pelo inferior.

A máquina desliga-se automaticamente durante períodos alargados 
de inatividade, a fim de reduzir o consumo de energia. Se a loiça estiver 
apenas ligeiramente suja ou tiver sido passada por água antes de ser 
colocada na máquina de lavar loiça, diminua a quantidade de detergen-
te utilizado em conformidade.

MODIFICAR UM PROGRAMA EM EXECUÇÃO
Se tiver sido selecionado um programa incorreto, é possível mudá-lo, desde 
que o mesmo tenha começado há pouco tempo: mantenha premido o 
botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR, a máquina irá desligar-se. Volte a ligar a máquina 
utilizando o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR e selecione um novo ciclo de lavagem 
e as opções pretendidas; inicie o ciclo premindo o botão INÍCIO/Pausa.

ADICIONAR MAIS LOIÇA
Sem desligar a máquina, abra a porta (tenha cuidado com o vapor 
quente!) e coloque a loiça no interior da máquina. Feche a porta e prima 
o botão INÍCIO/Pausa; o ciclo começa no ponto em que foi interrompido.

INTERRUPÇÕES ACIDENTAIS
Se a porta for aberta durante o ciclo de lavagem, ou se houver um corte de 
energia, o ciclo para. Depois de a porta ser fechada ou de o abastecimento 
elétrico ser restabelecido, para voltar a iniciar o ciclo a partir do ponto em que 
foi interrompido, prima o botão INÍCIO/Pausa.

Para desativar o MODO DE DEMONSTRAÇÃO, deverão ser efetuadas as 
seguintes ações em sequência, sem interrupções. Desligue e volte a ligar 
a máquina. Prima o botão INÍCIO DIFERIDO até ouvir o aviso sonoro. Volte 
a ligar a máquina. O indicador „dOF” irá piscar e, depois, irá desligar-se.
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LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO
LIMPAR O CONJUNTO DE FILTROS
Limpe regularmente o conjunto de filtros para que os filtros não fiquem 
entupidos e para que a água residual flua corretamente.
Ao utilizar a máquina de lavar loiça com filtros obstruídos ou objetos 
estranhos dentro do sistema de filtragem ou nos pulverizadores poderá 
causar o mau funcionamento da unidade, resultando numa perda de 
desempenho, num funcionamento ruidoso ou numa maior utilização de 
recursos.
O conjunto de filtros é composto por três filtros que eliminam os restos 
de comida da água de lavagem e fazem recircular a água: para obter os 
melhores resultados de lavagem é necessário limpá-los.
A máquina de lavar loiça não pode ser utilizada sem filtros ou com 
os filtros soltos.
Pelo menos uma vez por mês ou após cada 30 ciclos, verifique o con-
junto de filtros e, se necessário, limpe-os muito bem em água corrente, 
utilizando uma escova não metálica e seguindo as instruções abaixo:

1.	 Rode o filtro cilíndrico A no sentido contrário ao dos ponteiros do 
relógio e retire-o (Fig. 1).

2.	 Retire a parte interna do filtro B exercendo uma ligeira pressão nas 
abas laterais (Fig. 2).

3.	 Faça deslizar para fora o filtro de aço inoxidável C (Fig. 3).

4.	 Caso encontre quaisquer objetos estranhos (tais como vidros e por-
celana partidos, ossos de comida, sementes de frutos, etc.) remova-
-os cuidadosamente.

5.	 Inspecione o coletor e retire quaisquer restos de comida. NUNCA 
RETIRE a proteção da bomba do ciclo de lavagem (elemento preto) 
(Fig. 4).

Depois de limpar os filtros, volte a colocar o conjunto de filtros e fixe-o 
corretamente na devida posição; isto é essencial para manter um fun-
cionamento eficaz da máquina de lavar loiça.

LIMPAR A MANGUEIRA DE ENTRADA DE ÁGUA
Se as mangueiras da água forem novas ou não tiverem sido utilizadas 
durante um longo período de tempo, deixe a água correr para garantir 
que estão desobstruídas e sem impurezas antes de efetuar as ligações 
necessárias. Se não tomar esta precaução, a entrada de água pode ficar 
obstruída e danificar a máquina de lavar loiça.

21

43

A
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A
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LIMPAR OS BRAÇOS ASPERSORES
Por vezes, os restos de comida podem acumular-se nos braços asperso-
res e bloquear os orifícios utilizados para pulverizar a água. Assim, reco-
menda-se que verifique periodicamente os braços e que os limpe com 
uma escova pequena não metálica.

Para retirar o braço aspersor superior, rode o anel de bloqueio de plásti-
co no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio. O braço aspersor superior deve 
ser recolocado de modo a que o lado com mais orifícios fique voltado 
para cima.

É possível remover o braço aspersor inferior puxando-o para cima.

SISTEMA DE DESENDURECIMENTO DA ÁGUA
O descalcificador de água reduz automaticamente a dureza da água 
evitando, consequentemente, a acumulação de calcário no aquecedor, 
e contribuindo também para uma melhor eficiência de limpeza. 
Este sistema regenera-se com sal, portanto, é necessário reabaste-
cer o recipiente de sal sempre que este estiver vazio. 
A frequência da regeneração depende da definição do nível de dureza 
da água - a regeneração ocorre uma vez a cada 6 ciclos Eco com uma 
definição de dureza da água de nível 3. 
O processo de regeneração começa no ciclo de enxaguamento final e 
termina na fase de secagem, antes do término do ciclo. 
•	 Uma única regeneração consome: ~3,5 litros de água;
•	 Demora até 5 minutos adicionais para o ciclo; 
•	 Consome menos de 0,005 kWh de energia.
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Caso a sua máquina de lavar loiça não funcione corretamente, verifique se consegue resolver o problema através das soluções apresentadas na lista que se se-
gue. Para outros erros ou problemas, entre em contato com o Serviço de Pós-venda Autorizado, cujos detalhes de contacto podem ser encontrados no livrete 
da garantia. As peças sobressalentes estarão disponíveis por um período de até 7 ou até 10 anos, de acordo com os requisitos específicos do Regulamento.

RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMAS CAUSAS POSSÍVEIS SOLUÇÕES
  O indicador de  
         sal está aceso

O reservatório de sal está vazio. (Após abastecer 
com sal o indicador poderá permanecer aceso 
durante vários ciclos de lavagem).

Encha o reservatório com sal (para mais informações consulte a página 2).
Ajuste a dureza da água - consulte a tabela na página 2.

  O indicador do  
         abrilhantador  
         está aceso

A gaveta do abrilhantador está vazia. (Após abaste-
cer com abrilhantador o indicador poderá permane-
cer aceso durante vários ciclos de lavagem).

Encha o reservatório com abrilhantador (veja mais informações na página 2).

A máquina de lavar 
loiça não começa 
a funcionar ou não 
responde aos coman-
dos.

A máquina não está ligada corretamente. Ligue a ficha à tomada.

Corte de energia. Por motivos de segurança, a máquina de lavar loiça não reinicia automaticamente 
quando a energia é reposta. Prima o botão INÍCIO/PAUSA para retomar o ciclo.

A porta da máquina de lavar loiça não está fechada. 
O pino NaturalDry não está empurrado para dentro. Empurre vigorosamente a porta até ouvir um “clique”.

O ciclo é interrompido com a abertura da porta 
durante > 4 segundos. Feche a porta e prima INÍCIO/Pausa.

A máquina não responde aos comandos. O visor 
apresenta: F9 ou F12 e tanto os LEDs Ligar/Desli-
gar como INÍCIO/Pausa piscam rapidamente

Desligue a máquina premindo o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR, volte a ligá-la passado cerca 
de um minuto e reinicie o programa. Se o problema persistir, desligue o aparelho 
durante 1 minuto e ligue-o novamente

A máquina de lavar 
loiça não escoa a 
água. O visor apre-
senta: F3 e tanto os 
LEDs Ligar/Desligar-
como INÍCIO/Pausa 
piscam rapidamente

O ciclo de lavagem ainda não terminou. Aguarde até que o ciclo de lavagem termine.

O tubo de escoamento está dobrado. Certifique-se de que o tubo de escoamento não está dobrado (consulte INSTRUÇÕES 
DE INSTALAÇÃO).

O tubo de escoamento do lava-loiça está obstruído. Limpe o tubo de escoamento do lava-loiça.

O filtro está obstruído com restos de comida Limpe o filtro (ver LIMPAR O CONJUNTO DE FILTROS).

A máquina de lavar 
loiça faz um ruído 
excessivo.

Os pratos estão a chocalhar entre si. Disponha a loiça corretamente (ver CARREGAR OS CESTOS).

Foi produzida uma quantidade excessiva de 
espuma.

O detergente não foi doseado corretamente ou não é adequado para utilização em 
máquinas de lavar loiça (ver ENCHER O DISTRIBUIDOR DE DETERGENTE). Reinicie a máqu-
ina de lavar loiça premindo o botão ESCOAR (ver OPÇÕES E FUNÇÕES) e execute o novo 
programa sem detergente.

A loiça não fica 
limpa.

A loiça foi disposta de forma incorreta. Disponha a loiça corretamente (ver CARREGAR OS CESTOS).

Os braços aspersores não conseguem rodar livre-
mente, sendo impedidos pela loiça. Disponha a loiça corretamente (ver CARREGAR OS CESTOS).

O ciclo de lavagem é demasiado suave. Selecione um ciclo de lavagem apropriado (ver TABELA DE PROGRAMAS).

Foi produzida uma quantidade excessiva de 
espuma.

O detergente não foi doseado corretamente ou não é adequado para utilização em 
máquinas de lavar loiça (ver ENCHER O DISTRIBUIDOR DE DETERGENTE).

A tampa do depósito de abrilhantador não está 
bem fechada. Certifique-se de que a tampa do distribuidor de abrilhantador está fechada.

O filtro está sujo ou obstruído. Limpe o conjunto de filtros (ver LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO).

Não há sal. Encha o depósito de sal (ver ENCHER O DEPÓSITO DO SAL).

A máquina de lavar 
loiça não se enche de 
água. O visor apresen-
ta:  ou F6 e tanto 
os LEDs Ligar/Desli-
garcomo INÍCIO/Pausa 
piscam rapidamente

Não há abastecimento de água ou a torneira está 
fechada. Certifique-se de que há água ou que a torneira está aberta.

A mangueira da entrada está dobrada. Certifique-se de que a mangueira de entrada não está dobrada (ver INSTALAÇÃO), 
volte a programar a máquina e reinicialize-a.

O filtro da mangueira de entrada de água está 
obstruído; é necessário limpá-lo.

Depois de efetuar a verificação e a limpeza, desligue a máquina de lavar loiça, volte a 
ligá-la e reinicie um novo programa.

A máquina de lavar 
loiça termina o ciclo 
prematuramente.
O visor apresenta: 
F15 e tanto os LEDs 
Ligar/Desligarcomo 
INÍCIO/Pausa piscam 
rapidamente

Drene a mangueira que está posicionada dema-
siado em baixo ou drene para o seu sistema de 
esgoto doméstico.

Verifique se a extremidade da mangueira de drenagem está colocada à altura correta 
(consulte INSTALAÇÃO). Verifique se existe um sifão no sistema de esgoto doméstico, 
instale a válvula de admissão de ar, se necessário.

Existe ar no abastecimento de água. Verifique se existem fugas de água ou outros problemas que causem a entrada de ar.

A fuga de deter-
gente.

Depende do detergente líquido utilizado e pode 
ser acentuada em caso de ativação da opção de 
atraso.

Pequenas fugas não causam avarias na máquina e podem ser evitadas mudando o 
tipo de detergente líquido ou utilizando pastilhas.

As políticas da empresa, documentação padrão, encomenda de peças sobresselentes e informações adicionais sobre 
o produto poderão ser consultadas em:
•	 Utilize o código QR no seu produto.
•	 Visitando a nossa página web docs.whirlpool.eu/docs e parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Em alternativa, contacte o nosso Serviço Pós-venda (através do número de telefone contido no livrete da garantia). 
•	 Ao contactar o nosso Serviço Pós-Venda, indique os códigos fornecidos na placa de identificação do seu produto.
A informação relativa ao modelo pode ser obtida utilizando o código QR indicado na etiqueta energética. 
A etiqueta inclui também o identificador do modelo, que pode ser utilizado para consultar o portal de registo 
em https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436
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1.	 Buton Pornire/Oprire/Resetare cu indicator luminos
2.	 Buton de selectare a programelor cu indicator luminos
3.	 Buton Multizone cu indicator luminos / Blocare
4.	 Indicator luminos program Eco
5.	 Indicator luminos opţiune Blocare
6.	 Afişaj
7.	 Indicator număr program şi timp rămas

GHID DE REFERINŢĂ  
PENTRU UTILIZARE ZILNICĂ

PANOUL DE COMANDĂ

8.	 Indicator luminos pentru detergent sub formă de tablete
9.	 Indicator luminos pentru robinet de apă închis
10.	 Indicator luminos de nivel al agentului de clătire
11.	 Indicator luminos de nivel al sărurilor
12.	 Buton Power Clean® cu indicator luminos / Tableta
13.	 Buton Întârziere cu indicator luminos
14.	 Buton Pornire/Pauză cu indicator luminos / Drenare

Înainte de a utiliza aparatul, citiţi cu atenţie Instrucţiunile de siguranţă.

APARATUL

DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI

VĂ MULŢUMIM CĂ AŢI ACHIZIŢIONAT UN PRODUS 
WHIRLPOOL. Pentru a beneficia de servicii complete de 
asistenţă, vă rugăm să vă înregistraţi aparatul pe:  
www.whirlpool.eu/register 

1.	 Coşul superior
2.	 Clapete rabatabile
3.	 Mecanism de reglare a înălţimii raftului superior
4.	 Braţul de pulverizare superior
5.	 Coşul inferior
6.	 Suporturi Power Clean®
7.	 Coşul pentru tacâmuri
8.	 Braţul de pulverizare inferior
9.	 Ansamblu de filtre
10.	 Compartimentul pentru săruri
11.	 Dozatoare de detergent şi agent de clătire
12.	 Plăcuţa cu datele tehnice
13.	 Panoul de comandă0000 000 00000 

Service:

1

2

3

4
5

6

11

13

7

12

10

8
9

31 2 8 13 1454 6 7 11 129 10

SCANAŢI CODUL QR DE PE APARATUL 
DUMNEAVOASTRĂ PENTRU A OBŢINE 
INFORMAŢII MAI DETALIATE
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PRIMA UTILIZARE 
ĂRURI, AGENT DE CLĂTIRE ŞI DETERGENT
RECOMANDĂRI PRIVIND PRIMA UTILIZARE
După instalare, demontaţi opritoarele rafturilor şi elementele elastice 
de fixare a raftului superior.

UMPLEREA COMPARTIMENTULUI PENTRU SĂRURI
Utilizarea sărurilor previne formarea DEPUNERILOR DE CALCAR pe vase
şi pe componentele funcţionale ale maşinii.
•	 Este obligatoriu ca COMPARTIMENTUL PENTRU SĂRURI SĂ NU FIE NICIODATĂ GOL. 
•	 Este important să setaţi duritatea apei.
Compartimentul pentru săruri se află în partea inferioară a maşinii de 
spălat vase (consultaţi DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI) şi trebuie să fie umplut 
când indicatorul luminos de NIVEL AL SĂRURILOR  de pe panoul de 
comandă este aprins.

1.	 Demontaţi raftul inferior şi desfiletaţi capacul 
compartimentului (în sens antiorar).

2.	 Numai la prima operaţiune de acest fel: um-
pleţi compartimentul pentru săruri cu apă.

3.	 Poziţionaţi pâlnia (consultaţi figura) şi umpleţi 
compartimentul pentru săruri până la margi-
ne (aproximativ 1 kg); este perfect normal să 
curgă puţină apă în afară.

4.	 Scoateţi pâlnia şi ştergeţi resturile de săruri de 
pe deschidere.

Asiguraţi-vă că este înfiletat bine capacul, astfel încât să nu intre de-
tergent în compartiment în timpul programului de spălare (acest lucru 
poate avaria iremediabil instalaţia de dedurizare a apei).
Oricând trebuie să adăugaţi săruri, este obligatoriu să finalizaţi pro-
cedura înainte de a începe ciclul de spălare pentru a evita coroziunea.

SETAREA DURITĂŢII APEI
Pentru a permite instalaţiei de dedurizare a apei să funcţioneze perfect, 
este esenţial ca setarea durităţii apei să se bazeze pe nivelul de duritate 
a apei din locuinţa dumneavoastră. Aceste informaţii pot fi obţinute de 
la furnizorul local de apă.
Fabricantul setează valoarea implicită pentru duritatea apei.
•	 Porniţi aparatul apăsând pe butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
•	 Opriţi aparatul apăsând pe butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
•	 Ţineţi apăsat butonul PORNIRE/PAUZĂ timp de 5 secunde, până 

când auziţi un semnal sonor.
•	 Porniţi aparatul apăsând pe butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
•	 Numărul nivelului selectat în mod curent şi indicatorul luminos de nivel al 

sărurilor clipesc simultan. 
•	 Apăsaţi butonul P pentru a selecta nivelul de duritate dorit (consul-

taţi TABELUL DURITĂŢII APEI).

•	 Opriţi aparatul apăsând pe butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
Setarea este finalizată!
După finalizarea acestei proceduri, rulaţi un program fără a încărca maşina.
Utilizaţi numai săruri concepute special pentru maşini de spălat vase.
După ce aţi introdus sărurile în maşină, indicatorul luminos de nivel al 
sărurilor se stinge.
Dacă compartimentul pentru săruri nu este umplut, este posibilă de-
teriorarea instalaţiei de dedurizare a apei şi a rezistenţei din cauza 
acumulării depunerilor.
Se recomandă utilizarea sării indiferent de tipul de detergent pentru 
maşina de spălat vase.

Tabelul durităţii apei

Nivel
°dH 

Grade 
germane

°fH 
Grade 

franceze

°Clark  
Grade  

engleze

1 Moale 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7
2 Medie 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14
3 Normală 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20
4 Dură 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42
5 Foarte dură 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

UMPLEREA DOZATORULUI PENTRU AGENT DE CLĂTIRE
gentul de clătire facilitează uscarea vaselor. Dozatorul pentru agentul 
de clătire A trebuie umplut atunci când indicatorul luminos de NIVEL 
AL AGENTULUI DE CLĂTIRE  de pe panoul de comandă este aprins.

1.	 Deschideţi dozatorul B apăsând şi trăgând în sus clapeta de pe capac.
2.	 Introduceţi cu grijă agentul de clătire până la marcajul de referinţă 

maxim (110 ml) al spaţiului de umplere - evitaţi scurgerile. În caz 
contrar, curăţaţi imediat folosind o lavetă uscată. 

3.	 Apăsaţi capacul în jos până când auziţi un clic de închidere.
Nu turnaţi NICIODATĂ agentul de clătire direct în cuvă.

REGLAREA DOZEI DE AGENT DE CLĂTIRE
Dacă nu sunteţi pe deplin mulţumit de rezultatele de uscare, puteţi re-
gla cantitatea de agent de clătire utilizat.
•	 Porniţi maşina de spălat vase folosind butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
•	 Opriţi-o folosind butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
•	 Apăsaţi pe butonul PORNIRE/PAUZĂ de trei ori - se va auzi un sem-

nal sonor.
•	 Porniţi maşina folosind butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
•	 Numărul nivelului selectat în mod curent şi indicatorul luminos de 

nivel al agentului de clătire clipesc. 
•	 Apăsaţi pe butonul P pentru a selecta cantitatea de agent de clătire 

care trebuie alimentată.
•	 Opriţi maşina folosind butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE
Setarea este finalizată!
Dacă nivelul de agent de clătire este setat la 1 (ECO), nu se va alimenta cu 
agent de clătire. Indicatorul luminos pentru NIVEL SCĂZUT DE AGENT DE 
CLĂTIRE nu se va aprinde dacă agentul de clătire este consumat. 
Pot fi setate maxim 5 niveluri în conformitate cu modelul de maşină de 
spălat vase. Setarea din fabrică este specifică modelului, vă rugăm să 
respectaţi instrucţiunile de mai sus pentru a verifica setarea adecvată 
pentru maşina dumneavoastră. 
•	 Dacă observaţi urme albăstrui pe vase, setaţi un număr mic (2-3).
•	 Dacă există urme de apă sau depuneri de calcar pe vase, setaţi un 

număr mare (4-5).

UMPLEREA DOZATORULUI DE DETERGENT
Utilizaţi dispozitivul de deschidere C pentru a deschide dozatorul 
de detergent. Introduceţi detergentul numai în dozatorul uscat D. 
Introduceţi cantitatea de detergent pentru prespălare direct în cuvă.

1.	 Atunci când măsuraţi cantitatea de 
detergent, consultaţi informaţiile 
menţionate anterior pentru a adăuga 
cantitatea corespunzătoare. În interio-
rul dozatorului D există indicaţii care vă 
pot ajuta la dozarea detergentului.

2.	 Îndepărtaţi resturile de detergent de 
pe marginile dozatorului şi închideţi 
sonor capacul.

3.	 Închideţi capacul dozatorului de 
detergent trăgând în sus până când 
dispozitivul de închidere este fixat 
în poziţie.

Dozatorul de detergent se deschide automat la momentul potrivit, în 
conformitate cu programul. Dacă se utilizează detergenţi universali, vă 
recomandăm să folosiţi butonul TABLETĂ, deoarece reglează programul 
pentru a se obţine întotdeauna rezultate optime de spălare şi uscare.
Utilizarea unui detergent care nu este conceput pentru maşinile de 
spălat vase poate provoca defecţiuni sau deteriorarea maşinii.

D

C
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TABEL CU PROGRAME

DESCRIEREA PROGRAMELOR

Datele programului ECO sunt stabilite în condiţii de laborator, în conformitate cu standardul european EN 60436:2020. 
Notă pentru laboratoarele de testări: pentru informaţii privind condiţiile testului comparativ EN, trimiteţi o solicitare la adresa: 
dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Nu este necesară tratarea în prealabil a vaselor înaintea oricăruia dintre aceste programe.

*) Nu toate opţiunile pot fi utilizate simultan.
**) Valorile date pentru alte programe diferite de programul Eco sunt doar orientative. Durata actuală poate varia în funcţie de o multitudine de factori, 
cum ar fi temperatura şi presiunea apei la intrare, temperatura încăperii, cantitatea de detergent, dimensiunea şi tipul încărcăturii, distribuţia încărcă-
turii, opţiunile suplimentare selectate şi calibrarea senzorului. Calibrarea senzorului poate mări durata programului cu până la 20 min.

Program

D
ur

at
e 

de
us

ca
re

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

Opţiuni disponibile *)

Durata
programului 

de spălare
(h:min)**)

Consum de apă 
(litri/ciclu)

Consum
de energie
(kWh/ciclu)

1.	 Eco 50°        3:10 9,5 0,95

2.	 6th Sense® 50-60°        1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3.	 Intensiv 65°        2:50 17,0 1,60

4.	 Spălare şi  
uscare rapidă 50°        1:25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Cristal 45°        1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Rapidă 30’ 50°        0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Silenţios 50°        3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Prespălare -        0:12 4,5 0,01

Instrucţiuni privind selectarea ciclului de spălare.

1   ECO
Programul Eco este potrivit pentru curăţarea tacâmurilor cu un grad 
mediu de murdărie, fiind cel mai eficient program pentru această 
utilizare din punct de vedere al consumului combinat de energie şi apă 
şi este utilizat pentru a evalua respectarea legislaţiei UE de proiectare 
ecologică.

2   6th SENSE ®
Pentru vase cu grad normal de murdărie, cu resturi uscate de alimente. 
Detectează gradul de murdărie a vaselor şi adaptează programul în 
funcţie de acesta. În momentul în care senzorul detectează gradul de 
murdărie, pe afişaj apare o animaţie şi durata ciclului se actualizează.

3   INTENSIV
Program recomandat pentru vase foarte murdare, adecvat în special 
pentru tigăi şi cratiţe (a nu se utiliza în cazul articolelor delicate).

4   SPĂLARE ŞI USCARE RAPIDĂ
Vase normal murdare. Ciclu zilnic, care asigură performanţe de curăţare 
şi uscare optime într-un timp mai scurt.

5   CRISTAL
Program pentru articole delicate, mai sensibile la temperaturi ridicate, 
de exemplu pahare şi ceşti.

6   RAPIDĂ 30’
Program utilizat pentru maşina încărcată pe jumătate cu vase cu grad 
redus de murdărie, fără resturi uscate de alimente. Nu are etapă de 
uscare.

7   SILENŢIOS
Program adecvat pentru funcţionarea pe timpul nopţii a aparatului. 
Asigură performanţe optime de curăţare şi uscare cu emisii minime de 
zgomot.

8   PRESPĂLARE
Utilizat pentru a împrospăta vasele care trebuie să fie spălate mai târziu. 
A nu se utiliza detergent cu acest program.

Note:
Vă rugăm să reţineţi că ciclul Rapidă 30’ este destinat vaselor cu un grad 
redus de murdărie.
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OPŢIUNI ŞI FUNCŢII
OPŢIUNILE pot fi selectate direct prin apăsarea pe butonul corespunzător (consultaţi PANOUL DE COMANDĂ).

Dacă o opţiune nu este compatibilă cu programul selectat, consultaţi TABELUL CU PROGRAME, LED-ul aferent clipeşte rapid  
de 3 ori şi sunt emise semnale sonore. Opţiunea nu va fi activată.

Alarma ROBINET DE APĂ ÎNCHIS
Clipeşte când alimentarea cu apă nu funcţionează sau robinetul 
de apă este închis.

TABLETĂ
Această setare vă permite să optimizaţi performanţele progra-
mului în funcţie de tipul de detergent folosit.
Apăsaţi butonul POWER CLEAN® timp de 3 secunde (simbolul 
corespunzător se va aprinde) în cazul în care utilizaţi deter-
genţi combinaţi sub formă de tabletă (agent de clătire, săruri 
şi detergent într-o singură doză). 
Dacă folosiţi detergent pudră sau lichid, această opţiune 
trebuie să fie dezactivată.

DRENARE
Pentru a opri şi anula ciclul activ, puteţi utiliza funcţia DRENARE.
O apăsare lungă pe butonul PORNIRE/PAUZĂ va activa funcţia 
DRENARE. Programul activ va fi oprit, iar apa din maşina de 
spălat vase va fi drenată.

MULTIZONE   
Dacă nu aveţi multe vase de spălat, puteţi utiliza programul de 
încărcare la jumătate pentru a economisi apă, energie electrică 
şi detergent.
Selectaţi programul şi apoi apăsaţi pe butonul MULTIZONE: 
indicatorul butonului se aprinde, iar simbolul raftului selectat 
apare pe afişaj. În mod implicit, aparatul spală vasele de pe 
toate rafturile.
Pentru a spăla numai un anumit raft, apăsaţi pe acest buton 
de mai multe ori:

afişat pe ecran (numai raftul inferior)

afişat pe ecran (numai raftul superior)

afişat pe ecran (opţiunea este DEZACTIVATĂ, iar aparatul va 
spăla vasele de pe toate rafturile).

Nu uitaţi să încărcaţi numai raftul superior sau numai 
raftul inferior, şi să reduceţi cantitatea de detergent în mod 
corespunzător.
Dacă se scoate coşul superior, vă rugăm să aplicaţi 
detergentul direct în cuvă, şi nu în dozatorul de detergent.

ÎNTÂRZIERE
Pornirea programului poate fi amânată pentru o perioadă de 
timp cuprinsă între 30 de minute şi 24 de ore.
1.	 Selectaţi programul şi opţiunile dorite. Apăsaţi pe butonul 

ÎNTÂRZIERE (în mod repetat) pentru a amâna pornirea 
programului. Se poate regla de la 0:30 la 24 de ore. La fiecare 
apăsare pe buton, pornirea întârziată avansează cu: 0:30 
dacă se selectează sub 4 ore, 1:00 dacă se selectează sub 
12 ore, 4 ore dacă se selectează peste 12 ore. Dacă ajungeţi 
la durata de 24 de ore, iar butonul este apăsat, pornirea 
temporizată este dezactivată.

2.	 Apăsaţi butonul PORNIRE/PAUZĂ: temporizatorul va începe 
numărătoarea inversă;

3.	 După finalizarea perioadei de timp setate, indicatorul 
luminos se stinge, iar programul porneşte automat.

Dacă butonul PORNIRE/PAUZĂ este apăsat din nou în timpul 
desfăşurării numărătorii inverse, opţiunea ÎNTÂRZIERE este 
anulată, iar programul selectat porneşte automat. 
Funcţia ÎNTÂRZIERE nu poate fi setată după pornirea 
programului.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry este unul de uscare prin convecţie, care deschide automat 
uşa în timpul desfăşurării/după desfăşurarea etapei de uscare pentru a 
asigura performanţe excepţionale de uscare în fiecare zi. Uşa se deschide 
la o temperatură care este sigură pentru mobilierul din bucătăria dvs.

Ca protecţie suplimentată împotriva acţiunii aburilor, se poate adăuga 
şi o folie de protecţie specială pe maşina de spălat vase (în funcţie de 
model şi tip - poate fi necesară achiziţionarea). Pentru a afla cum trebuie 
montată folia de protecţie, vă rugăm să consultaţi GHIDUL DE INSTALARE.

Funcţionalitatea NaturalDry poate fi dezactivată de către utilizator după 
cum urmează:
•	 Pentru a DEZACTIVA: Porniţi, apoi opriţi aparatul. Ţineţi apăsat butonul 

P timp de 5 secunde; după 5 secunde, maşina de spălat vase emite 
un semnal sonor scurt. Porniţi maşina; pe afişaj apare mesajul „oOF” 
(oprit).

•	 Pentru ACTIVARE: Porniţi, apoi opriţi aparatul. Ţineţi apăsat butonul 
P timp de 5 secunde; după 5 secunde, maşina de spălat vase emite 
un semnal sonor scurt. Porniţi maşina; pe afişaj apare mesajul „oOn” 
(pornit).

BLOCAREA TASTELOR
O apăsare lungă (timp de 3 secunde) pe butonul MULTIZONE  
va activa funcţia BLOCARE TASTE. Funcţia BLOCARE TASTE va 
bloca panoul de comandă, cu excepţia butonului PORNIRE/
OPRIRE. Pentru a dezactiva funcţia BLOCARE TASTE, apăsaţi 
din nou lung.

POWER CLEAN®
Datorită jeturilor cu putere suplimentară, această opţiune 
oferă o spălare mai intensivă şi mai puternică în coşul inferior, 
într-o anumită zonă. Această opţiune este recomandată pentru 
spălarea oalelor şi a cratiţelor. Apăsaţi pe acest buton pentru a 
activa POWER CLEAN (indicatorul se aprinde).
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ÎNCĂRCAREA RAFTURILOR
COŞUL INFERIOR
Pentru oale, capace, farfurii, boluri pentru salată, tacâmuri etc. În mod 
ideal, farfuriile şi capacele mari trebuie amplasate în părţile laterale, pen-
tru a se evita interferenţele cu braţul de pulverizare.
Raftul inferior este prevăzut cu suporturi rabatabile care pot fi utilizate 
în poziţie verticală pentru aranjarea farfuriilor sau în poziţie orizontală  
(joasă) pentru încărcarea cu uşurinţă a cratiţelor şi bolurilor pentru salată.

(exemplu de încărcare pentru raftul inferior)

COŞUL PENTRU TACÂMURI
Este prevăzut cu grătare de înaltă calitate pentru dispunerea optimă a 
tacâmurilor. Acesta trebuie poziţionat numai în partea din faţă a raftului 
inferior.

Cuţitele şi alte ustensile cu margini ascuţite trebuie amplasate în 
coşul pentru tacâmuri cu vârfurile orientate în jos sau poziţionate 
orizontal în compartimentele rabatabile ale raftului superior.

POWER CLEAN ÎN RAFTUL INFERIOR®
Power Clean® foloseşte jeturile speciale 
de apă din partea posterioară a cavităţii 
pentru a spăla intensiv articolele foarte 
murdare.
Raftul inferior este prevăzut cu o zonă 
de economisire a spaţiului, un suport 
special care se trage din partea din spate a raftului şi care poate fi utili-
zat pentru a susţine tigăile sau tăvile de copt în poziţie verticală, astfel 
ocupându-se mai puţin spaţiu.
Poziţionând oalele/cratiţele cu faţa spre componenta Power Clean®, vă 
rugăm să activaţi POWER CLEAN pe panou.

Utilizarea Power Clean®:
1.	 Reglaţi zona Power Clean® (G) 

rabatând în jos suporturile din 
spate pentru farfurii, pentru a 
încărca oalele.

2.	 Încărcaţi oalele şi cratiţele încli-
nate pe verticală în zona Power 
Clean®. Oalele trebuie să fie înc-
linate spre jeturile intensive de 
apă.

COŞUL SUPERIOR
Încărcaţi vasele delicate şi uşoare: 
pahare, ceşti, farfurioare, boluri 
pentru salată puţin adânci.

(exemplu de încărcare pentru raftul superior)

REGLAREA ÎNĂLŢIMII RAFTULUI SUPERIOR
Înălţimea raftului superior poate fi reglată: în poziţie înaltă pentru a in-
troduce vesela voluminoasă pe raftul inferior şi în poziţie joasă pentru 
a profita din plin de suporturile rabatabile, creând mai mult spaţiu în 
partea superioară şi evitând ciocnirea cu articolele de pe raftul inferior.
Raftul superior este prevăzut cu un mecanism 
de reglare a înălţimii raftului superior (con-
sultaţi figura); fără a apăsa pe manete, ridicaţi 
în sus ţinând pur şi simplu de părţile laterale 
ale raftului, şi fixaţi imediat ce raftul este stabil 
în poziţia de sus.
Pentru a reveni în poziţia inferioară, apăsaţi pe 
manetele A din părţile laterale ale raftului şi 
deplasaţi-l în jos.
Vă recomandăm cu insistenţă să nu reglaţi 
înălţimea raftului atunci când acesta este 
încărcat.
Nu ridicaţi şi nu coborâţi NICIODATĂ raftul numai pe o singură 
parte.

CLAPETE RABATABILE CU POZIŢIE REGLABILĂ
Clapetele rabatabile laterale pot fi 
pliate sau depliate pentru a optimiza 
aranjarea veselei pe raft.
Paharele pentru vin pot fi aşezate 
în siguranţă pe clapetele rabatabile, 
introducând picioarele acestora în 
fantele corespunzătoare.

În funcţie de model: 
	– pentru a deplia clapetele, este ne-

cesar să le glisaţi în sus şi să le rotiţi 
sau să le eliberaţi din clemele de fi-
xare, trăgându-le în jos.

	– pentru a plia clapetele, este necesar să le rotiţi şi să le glisaţi în jos sau 
să le trageţi în sus şi să le fixaţi pe poziţie.
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UTILIZAREA ZILNICĂ
1.	 VERIFICAREA RACORDĂRII LA REŢEAUA DE ALIMENTARE CU APĂ

Verificaţi ca maşina de spălat vase să fie racordată la reţeaua de 
alimentare cu apă şi ca robinetul să fie deschis.

2.	 PORNIREA MAŞINII DE SPĂLAT VASE
Apăsaţi butonul de PORNIRE/OPRIRE.

3.	 ÎNCĂRCAREA RAFTURILOR
(consultaţi ÎNCĂRCAREA RAFTURILOR).

4.	 UMPLEREA DOZATORULUI DE DETERGENT
5.	 SELECTAREA PROGRAMULUI ŞI PERSONALIZAREA CICLULUI

Selectaţi cel mai adecvat program în conformitate cu tipul de 
veselă şi gradul de murdărie al acesteia (consultaţi DESCRIEREA 
PROGRAMELOR) apăsând pe butonul P.
Selectaţi opţiunile dorite (consultaţi OPŢIUNI ŞI FUNCŢII).

6.	 START
Porniţi ciclul de spălare apăsând pe butonul PORNIRE/PAUZĂ şi.  
La pornirea programului veţi auzi un semnal sonor.

7.	 TERMINAREA CICLULUI DE SPĂLARE
Terminarea ciclului de spălare este indicată de semnalele sonore, 
iar pe afişaj apare mesajul End. Deschideţi uşa şi opriţi aparatul 
apăsând pe butonul PORNIRE/PAUZĂ.
Aşteptaţi câteva minute înainte de a scoate vesela pentru a evita 
producerea arsurilor. Descărcaţi rafturile, începând cu cel inferior.

Maşina se va opri automat în timpul anumitor perioade prelungite 
de inactivitate, pentru a reduce consumul de electricitate.
Dacă vasele prezintă un grad redus de murdărie sau dacă au fost 
clătite cu apă înainte de a le introduce în maşina de spălat vase, 
reduceţi în mod corespunzător cantitatea de detergent utilizat.

MODIFICAREA UNUI PROGRAM CARE RULEAZĂ
Dacă a fost selectat un program greşit, îl puteţi schimba, cu condiţia ca 
acesta abia să fi început: apăsaţi şi menţineţi apăsat butonul PORNI-
RE/OPRIRE, iar maşina se va opri.
Reporniţi maşina folosind butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE şi selectaţi noul 
ciclu de spălare, precum şi opţiunile dorite; porniţi ciclul apăsând pe 
butonul PORNIRE/PAUZĂ. 

ADĂUGAREA DE VASE SUPLIMENTARE
Fără a opri maşina, deschideţi uşa (atenţie la aburii FIERBINŢI!) şi 
introduceţi vesela în interiorul maşinii de spălat vase. Închideţi uşa şi 
apăsaţi pe butonul PORNIRE/PAUZĂ. Ciclul va fi reluat din punctul în 
care a fost întrerupt.

ÎNTRERUPERI ACCIDENTALE
Dacă uşa este deschisă în timpul ciclului de spălare sau dacă s-a pro-
dus o pană de curent, ciclul se opreşte. Odată ce uşa este închisă sau 
dacă alimentarea cu energie electrică este restabilită, pentru a relua 
ciclul din punctul în care a fost întrerupt, apăsaţi pe butonul PORNIRE/
PAUZĂ.

Pentru a dezactiva MODUL DEMO, următoarele acţiuni trebuie efectuate 
în ordine, fără pauze. Porniţi aparatul, apoi opriţi-l. Apăsaţi pe butonul 
ÎNTÂRZIERE până când auziţi avertizorul sonor. Porniţi aparatul din 
nou. Indicatorul „dOF” clipeşte şi apoi se stinge.

RECOMANDĂRI
Înainte de a încărca rafturile, eliminaţi toate resturile de alimente de pe 
vase şi goliţi paharele. Nu este necesar să le clătiţi în prealabil sub jet 
de apă curentă.
Aranjaţi vesela astfel încât să fie bine poziţionată şi să nu se răstoarne; de 
asemenea, aranjaţi recipientele cu deschiderile în jos şi aşezaţi înclinat 
articolele concave/convexe, pentru a permite apei să ajungă pe orice 
suprafaţă şi să curgă liber.
Avertisment: capacele, mânerele, tăvile şi tigăile nu trebuie să împiedice 
rotirea braţelor de pulverizare.
Amplasaţi articolele mici în coşul pentru tacâmuri. Vasele şi cratiţele foarte 
murdare trebuie aşezate pe raftul inferior deoarece în această zonă jeturile 
de apă sunt mai puternice şi se înregistrează performanţe mai mari de 
spălare. După încărcarea aparatului, asiguraţi-vă că braţele de pulverizare 
se pot roti liber.

VESELĂ NECORESPUNZĂTOARE PENTRU SPĂLAREA ÎN MAŞINĂ
•	 Veselă şi tacâmuri din lemn.
•	 Pahare cu decoraţiuni delicate, veselă artizanală şi veselă antică. Aceste 

decoraţiuni nu sunt rezistente la spălarea în maşina de spălat vase.
•	 Articole din material sintetic care nu sunt rezistente la temperaturi ridicate.
•	 Veselă din cupru şi cositor.
•	 Veselă murdară de cenuşă, ceară, unsoare sau cerneală.
Culorile decoraţiunilor de pe articolele din sticlă şi ale articolelor din 
aluminiu/argint se pot modifica şi pot albi în timpul procesului de spălare. 
Unele tipuri de articole din sticlă (de exemplu, obiecte de cristal) pot 
deveni opace după câteva cicluri de spălare.

DETERIORAREA PAHARELOR ŞI A VESELEI
•	 Utilizaţi numai pahare şi veselă din porţelan marcate de către producător 

ca fiind rezistente la spălarea în maşină.
•	 Utilizaţi un detergent delicat pentru veselă
•	 Scoateţi paharele şi vesela din maşina de spălat vase imediat ce ciclul de 

spălare este finalizat.

RECOMANDĂRI PRIVIND ECONOMISIREA DE ENERGIE
•	 Atunci când maşina de spălat vase este folosită conform instrucţi-

unilor producătorului, spălarea tacâmurilor într-o maşină de 
spălat vase consumă de obicei MAI PUŢINĂ ENERGIE şi apă 
decât spălarea manuală.

•	 Pentru a creşte la maximum eficienţa maşinii de spălat vase, se reco-
mandă iniţierea ciclului de spălare după ce maşina este încăr-
cată complet. Încărcarea maşinii de spălat vase de uz domestic 
până la capacitatea indicată de producător va contribui la economii 
de energie şi apă. Informaţii despre încărcarea corectă a vaselor pot 
fi găsite în capitolul ÎNCĂRCAREA RAFTURILOR. În cazul încărcării 
parţiale, se recomandă utilizarea opţiunilor de spălare dedicate, 
dacă sunt disponibile (Half load/ Zone Wash/ Multizone), adăugând 
vase doar pe rafturile selectate. Încărcarea incorectă sau supraîncăr-
carea maşinii de spălat vase poate creşte utilizarea resurselor (cum 
ar fi apa, energia şi timpul, precum şi nivelul de zgomot), reducând 
performanţele de curăţare şi uscare.

•	 Pre-clătirea manuală a vaselor duce la creşterea consumului de apă 
şi energie şi nu este recomandată.

IGIENĂ
Pentru a evita acumularea mirosurilor neplăcute şi a sedimentelor în maşina de 
spălat vase, vă rugăm să rulaţi un program de temperatură ridicată cel puţin o 
dată pe lună. Folosiţi o măsură de detergent şi rulaţi un program fără a încărca 
vase pentru a curăţa aparatul.

SFATURI ŞI RECOMANDĂRI
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CURĂŢAREA ŞI ÎNTREŢINEREA
CURĂŢAREA ANSAMBLULUI DE FILTRE
Curăţaţi în mod regulat ansamblul de filtre astfel încât filtrele să nu se 
înfunde şi apa reziduală să fie evacuată în mod corespunzător.
Utilizarea maşinii de spălat vase cu filtre înfundate sau obiecte străine 
în interiorul sistemului de filtrare sau al braţelor de pulverizare poate 
provoca defecţiuni ale unităţii, conducând la scăderea performanţei, 
creşterea nivelului de zgomot sau utilizarea mai multor resurse.
Ansamblul de filtre este alcătuit din trei filtre care îndepărtează resturile 
de alimente din apa de spălare, permiţând apoi recircularea acesteia.
Maşina de spălat vase nu trebuie utilizată fără filtre sau dacă un 
filtru este desprins.
Cel puţin o dată pe lună sau după fiecare 30 de cicluri, verificaţi ansam-
blul de filtre şi, dacă este necesar, curăţaţi-l temeinic sub jet de apă cu-
rentă, folosind o perie nemetalică şi respectând instrucţiunile de mai jos:
1.	 Rotiţi filtrul cilindric A în sens antiorar şi scoateţi-l afară (Fig 1).
2.	 Demontaţi filtrul în formă de ceaşcă B apăsând uşor pe clapetele la-

terale (Fig 2).
3.	 Culisaţi în afară placa din oţel inoxidabil a filtrului C (Fig 3).
4.	 În cazul în care găsiţi obiecte străine (cum ar fi sticlă spartă, porţelan, 

oase, seminţe de fructe etc.), vă rugăm să le îndepărtaţi cu atenţie.
5.	 Examinaţi obturaţiile şi îndepărtaţi resturile de alimente.  

NU DEMONTAŢI NICIODATĂ protecţia pompei acţionate în timpul  
ciclului de spălare (componentă neagră) (Fig 4).

După curăţarea filtrelor, montaţi la loc ansamblul de filtre şi fixaţi-l în
poziţia corectă; acest lucru este esenţial pentru menţinerea funcţionării 
eficiente a maşinii de spălat vase.

CURĂŢAREA FURTUNULUI DE ALIMENTARE CU APĂ
Dacă furtunurile pentru apă sunt noi sau dacă nu au fost utilizate o pe-
rioadă lungă de timp, lăsaţi apa să curgă pentru a vă asigura că acestea 
sunt curate şi că nu prezintă impurităţi înainte de a efectua conexiunile 
necesare. Dacă nu luaţi măsurile de precauţie necesare, furtunul de ali-
mentare cu apă se poate bloca şi poate deteriora maşina de spălat vase. 
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CURĂŢAREA BRAŢELOR DE PULVERIZARE
Ocazional, resturile de alimente se pot usca pe braţele de pulverizare şi 
pot bloca orificiile de pulverizare a apei. Prin urmare, se recomandă să 
verificaţi braţele din când în când şi să le curăţaţi folosind o perie neme-
talică mică.

Pentru a demonta braţul de pulverizare superior, rotiţi inelul de fixare din 
plastic în sens orar. Braţul de pulverizare superior trebuie introdus astfel 
încât partea cu cele mai multe orificii să fie îndreptată în sus.

Braţul de pulverizare inferior poate fi demontat prin tragerea în sus.

SISTEMUL DE DEDURIZARE A APEI 
Sistemul de dedurizare a apei reduce automat duritatea apei, împ-
iedicând astfel acumularea de depuneri pe încălzitor şi contribuind, de 
asemenea, la creşterea eficienţei de curăţare. 
Acest sistem se regenerează singur cu sare, de aceea este necesar 
să reumpleţi recipientul pentru sare când este gol. 
Frecvenţa regenerării depinde de setarea nivelului durităţii apei - re-
generarea are loc odată la 6 cicluri Eco cu nivelul durităţii apei setat la 3.
Procesul de regenerare începe la clătirea finală şi se termină în faza de 
uscare, înainte de terminarea ciclului.  
•	 Procesul de regenerare implică următorul consum: ~3.5 L de apă;
•	 Adaugă până la 5 minute suplimentare pe ciclu; 
•	 Consumul de energie este sub 0,005 kWh.
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În cazul în care maşina de spălat vase nu funcţionează corect, verificaţi dacă problema poate fi remediată parcurgând lista de mai jos. Pentru alte 
erori sau probleme, vă rugăm să contactaţi serviciul de asistenţă tehnică post-vânzare autorizat, ale cărui date de contact pot fi găsite în certificatul 
de garanţie. Piesele de schimb vor fi disponibile pentru o perioadă de până la 7 sau până la 10 ani, în conformitate cu cerinţele normelor specifice.

REMEDIEREA PROBLEMELOR 

PROBLEME CAUZE POSIBILE SOLUŢII
  Indicatorul de  
        sare este aprins

Rezervorul de sare este gol. (După reumplere, 
indicatorul pentru sare poate rămâne aprins pe 
durata mai multor cicluri de spălare).

Reumpleţi rezervorul cu sare (pentru mai multe informaţii - vezi pagina 2).
Corectaţi nivelul de duritate a apei - vezi tabelul de la pagina 2.

  Indicatorul 
       agentului de 
       clătire este aprins

Dozatorul pentru agentul de clătire este gol. (După 
reumplere, indicatorul agentului de clătire poate 
rămâne aprins pe durata mai multor cicluri de spălare).

Reumpleţi dozatorul cu agent de clătire (pentru mai multe informaţii - vezi pagina 2).

Maşina de spălat 
vase nu porneşte 
sau nu răspunde la 
comenzi.

Aparatul nu a fost conectat la priză în mod 
corespunzător. Introduceţi ştecherul în priză.

Pană de curent. Din motive de siguranţă, maşina de spălat vase nu va reporni automat la restabilirea 
alimentării cu energie. Apăsaţi pe butonul PORNIRE/Pauză pentru a relua ciclul.

Uşa maşinii de spălat vase nu este închisă.
Ştiftul NaturalDry nu este tras. Împingeţi ferm uşa până când auziţi un „clic”.

Ciclul este întrerupt prin deschiderea uşii timp 
de > 4 secunde. Închideţi uşa şi apăsaţi pe butonul PORNIRE/Pauză.

Aparatul nu răspunde la comenzi. Pe afişaj  
apare: F9 sau F12 şi ambele LED-uri de POR-
NIRE/OPRIRE şi PORNIRE/Pauză clipesc rapid.

Opriţi aparatul apăsând pe butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE, reporniţi-l după aproximativ un 
minut şi reporniţi programul. Dacă problema persistă, deconectaţi aparatul timp de 1 
minut, apoi conectaţi-l din nou.

Maşina de spălat 
vase nu evacuează 
apa. Pe afişaj apare: 
F3 şi ambele LED-
-uri de PORNIRE/
OPRIRE şi PORNIRE/
Pauză clipesc rapid.

Încă nu s-a terminat ciclul de spălare. Aşteptaţi finalizarea ciclului de spălare.

Furtunul de evacuare este îndoit. Asiguraţi-vă că furtunul de evacuare nu este îndoit (consultaţi INSTRUCŢIUNILE DE 
INSTALARE).

Conducta de evacuare a chiuvetei este blocată. Curăţaţi conducta de evacuare a chiuvetei.

Filtrul este înfundat cu resturi de alimente Curăţaţi filtrul (consultaţi CURĂŢAREA ANSAMBLULUI DE FILTRE).

Maşina de spălat 
vase produce zgo-
mot excesiv.

Vasele se lovesc unele de celelalte. Aranjaţi corect vesela (consultaţi ÎNCĂRCAREA RAFTURILOR).

S-a produs o cantitate excesivă de spumă.
Detergentul nu a fost măsurat corect sau nu este adecvat pentru utilizare în maşini de 
spălat vase (consultaţi UMPLEREA DOZATORULUI DE DETERGENT). Reporniţi maşina 
de spălat vase apăsând pe butonul DRENARE (consultaţi OPŢIUNI ŞI FUNCŢII) şi rulaţi 
noul program, fără detergent.

Vasele nu sunt 
curate.

Vesela nu a fost aranjată corespunzător. Aranjaţi corect vesela (consultaţi ÎNCĂRCAREA RAFTURILOR).
Braţele de pulverizare nu se pot roti liber, ace-
stea fiind împiedicate de vase. Aranjaţi corect vesela (consultaţi ÎNCĂRCAREA RAFTURILOR).

Ciclul de spălare este prea lejer. Selectaţi un ciclu de spălare corespunzător (consultaţi TABELUL CU PROGRAME).

S-a produs o cantitate excesivă de spumă. Detergentul nu a fost măsurat corect sau nu este adecvat pentru utilizare în maşini de 
spălat vase (consultaţi UMPLEREA DOZATORULUI DE DETERGENT).

Capacul compartimentului pentru agent de 
clătire nu a fost închis corect. Asiguraţi-vă că este închis capacul dozatorului pentru agent de clătire.

Filtrul este murdar sau înfundat. Curăţaţi ansamblul de filtre (consultaţi secţiunea ÎNGRIJIRE ŞI ÎNTREŢINERE).

Lipsesc sărurile. Umpleţi compartimentul pentru săruri (consultaţi UMPLEREA COMPARTIMENTULUI 
PENTRU SĂRURI).

Maşina de spălat 
vase nu încarcă 
apă. Pe afişaj 
apare:  şi F6, 
ambele LED-uri de 
PORNIRE/OPRIRE 
şi PORNIRE/Pauză 
clipesc rapid.

Nu există apă în reţeaua de alimentare sau 
robinetul este închis. Asiguraţi-vă că există apă în reţeaua de alimentare sau că robinetul este deschis.

Furtunul de alimentare este îndoit. Asiguraţi-vă că furtunul de alimentare nu este îndoit (consultaţi INSTALARE), reprogra-
maţi maşina de spălat vase şi reporniţi-o.

Sita furtunului de alimentare cu apă este înfun-
dată; aceasta necesită curăţare.

După efectuarea controalelor şi a curăţării, opriţi şi porniţi maşina de spălat vase, iar 
apoi rulaţi un program nou.

Maşina de spălat 
vase termină 
ciclul prematur. Pe 
afişaj apare: F15 şi 
ambele LED-uri de 
PORNIRE/OPRIRE 
şi PORNIRE/Pauză 
clipesc rapid.

Furtunul de evacuare este poziţionat prea jos 
sau evacuează în sistemul de canalizare local.

Verificaţi dacă furtunul de evacuare este aşezat la înălţimea corectă (consultaţi 
secţiunea INSTALARE). Verificaţi dacă evacuarea are loc în sistemul de canalizare local, 
instalaţi supapa de admisie a aerului, dacă este necesar.

 Aer în reţeaua de alimentare cu apă. Verificaţi alimentarea cu apă pentru a vă asigura că nu există scurgeri sau alte proble-
me care lasă aerul să pătrundă în interior.

Scurgerea de deter-
gent.

Depinde de detergentul lichid utilizat şi poate fi 
accentuată în cazul opţiunii de întârziere activate.

Scurgerile mici nu vor cauza defectarea maşinii şi pot fi evitate schimbând tipul de 
detergent lichid sau folosind tablete.

Puteţi găsi politicile, documentaţia standard, informaţiile despre comandarea pieselor de schimb şi informaţiile 
suplimentare despre produs:
•	 Utilizarea codului QR de pe produsul dumneavoastră.
•	 Vizitând site-urile noastre web docs.whirlpool.eu/docs şi parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Ca alternativă, contactaţi serviciul nostru de asistenţă tehnică post-vânzare (consultaţi numărul de telefon din 

certificatul de garanţie). Când contactaţi serviciul nostru de asistenţă tehnică post-vânzare, vă rugăm să precizaţi 
codurile specificate pe plăcuţa cu date de identificare a produsului dumneavoastră.

Informaţiile modelului pot fi accesate folosind codul QR indicat pe eticheta energetică. Eticheta include, de asemenea, 
identificatorul de model care poate fi utilizat pentru a consulta portalul de înregistrare la https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

®/TM/ © 2025 Whirlpool. Produs sub licenţă.
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SK
PRÍRUČKA
PROBLÉMOV

OVLÁDACÍ PANEL

1.	 Tlačidlo Zap.-Vyp./Reštart s kontrolkou
2.	 Tlačidlo voľby programu s kontrolkou
3.	 Tlačidlo Multizone s kontrolkou / Zablokovanie tlačidiel
4.	 Kontrolka programu Eko
5.	 Kontrolka zablokovania tlačidiel
6.	 Displej
7.	 Číslo programu a ukazovateľ zostávajúceho času

8.	 Kontrolka Tableta (Tab)
9.	 Kontrolka Zatvorený vodovodný ventil
10.	 Kontrolka Doplniť leštidlo
11.	 Kontrolka Doplniť soľ
12.	 Tlačidlo Power Clean® s kontrolkou / Tableta (Tab)
13.	 Tlačidlo Odloženie štartu s kontrolkou
14.	 Tlačidlo Štart/Pauza s kontrolou / Vypúšťanie vody

SPOTREBIČ

OPIS VÝROBKU

1.	 Vrchný kôš
2.	 Sklápacie klapky
3.	 Nastavovanie výšky vrchného koša
4.	 Horné umývacie rameno
5.	 Spodný kôš
6.	 Podpora Power Clean®
7.	 Košík na príbor
8.	 Spodné umývacie rameno
9.	 Zostava filtra
10.	 Zásobník soli
11.	 Dávkovač umývacieho prostriedku a leštidla
12.	 Výrobný štítok
13.	 Ovládací panel
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Prv než spotrebič začnete používať, pozorne si prečítajte Bezpečnostné pokyny.

PRE ZÍSKANIE PODROBNEJŠÍCH IN-
FORMÁCIÍ NASKENUJTE, PROSÍM, QR 
KÓD NA VAŠOM SPOTREBIČI.

ĎAKUJEME, ŽE STE SI KÚPILI VÝROBOK WHIRLPOOL. 
Ak chcete získať komplexnejšiu pomoc a podporu, zaregi-
strujte, prosím, svoj spotrebič na: 
www.whirlpool.eu/register
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PRVÉ POUŽITIE 
SOĽ, LEŠTIDLO A UMÝVACÍ PROSTRIEDOK
RADY PRI PRVOM POUŽITÍ
Po inštalovaní odstráňte zarážky na košoch a elastické oporné prvky
z horného koša.

PLNENIE ZÁSOBNÍKA SOLI
Používanie soli zabraňuje tvorbe vodného kameňa na riadoch a fun-
kčných komponentoch umývačky.
•	 Je nevyhnutné, aby ZÁSOBNÍK SOLI NEBOL NIKDY PRÁZDNY.
•	 Je dôležité nastaviť tvrdosť vody.
Zásobník soli sa nachádza v spodnej časti umývačky (pozri OPIS VÝROB-
KU) a musí byť naplnený, keď na ovládacom paneli svieti kontrolka  
DOPLNIŤ SOĽ  .

1.	 Vyberte spodný kôš a odskrutkujte uzáver zá-
sobníka (proti smeru hodinových ručičiek). 

2.	 Vykonáva sa len prvýkrát: zásobník soli na-
plňte vodou.

3.	 Nasaďte násypku (pozri obrázok) a naplňte zá-
sobník až po okraj (približne 1 kg); je bežné, že 
trochu vody vytečie.

4.	 Vyberte násypku a zvyšky soli na otvore utrite.

Dbajte, aby bol uzáver pevne zatiahnutý, aby sa počas umývacieho pro-
gramu nedostal do zásobníka umývací prostriedok (mohlo by to nena-
praviteľne poškodiť zmäkčovač vody).
Aby sa zabránilo korózii, vždy keď potrebujete pridať soľ, musíte do-
končiť postup pred začiatkom umývacieho cyklu.

NASTAVENIE TVRDOSTI VODY
Aby mohol zmäkčovač dokonale pracovať, je dôležité, aby bola tvrdo-
sť vody nastavená podľa skutočnej tvrdosti vody vo vašej domácnosti. 
Túto informáciu môžete získať od miestneho dodávateľa vody.
Vo výrobe je nastavená štandardná hodnota tvrdosti vody.
•	 Zapnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
•	 Vypnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
•	 Na 5 sekúnd podržte tlačidlo ŠTART/PAUZA, kým sa neozve pípnutie.
•	 Zapnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
•	 Bliká číslo aktuálnej zvolenej úrovne aj kontrolka soli.
•	 Stlačením tlačidla P zvoľte požadovanú tvrdosť vody (pozri TABUĽKA 

TVRDOSTI VODY).

•	 Vypnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
Nastavenie je hotové!
Po skončení tohto postupu spustite program s prázdnou umývačkou.
Používajte iba soľ určenú špeciálne do umývačiek.
Keď do umývačky nasypete soľ, kontrolka DOPLNIŤ SOĽ zhasne.
Ak zásobník soli nenaplníte, zmäkčovač vody a ohrievacie teleso sa 
môžu poškodiť v dôsledku hromadenia vodného kameňa.
Použitie soli sa odporúča s akýmkoľvek typom umývacieho prostried-
ku do umývačky riadu.

Tabuľka tvrdosti vody

Úroveň
°dH 

Nemecké 
stupne

°fH 
Francúzske 

stupne

°Clark  
Anglické 
stupne

1 Mäkká 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Stredná 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Priemerná 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Tvrdá 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Veľmi tvrdá 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA LEŠTIDLA
Leštidlo uľahčuje SUŠENIE riadu. Dávkovač leštiaceho prostriedku A treba 
naplniť, keď na ovládacom paneli svieti kontrolka DOPLNIŤ LEŠTIDLO .

1.	 Otvorte dávkovač B stlačením a zdvihnutím držiaka na veku.
2.	 Opatrne nalejte leštidlo až po značku maximum (110 ml) v plniacom 

priestore – dbajte, aby ste ho nerozliali. Ak sa to stane, leštidlo ihneď 
utrite suchou handričkou. 

3.	 Zatlačte veko, až počujete cvaknutie.
NIKDY nelejte leštidlo priamo do vaničky umývačky.

NASTAVENIE DÁVKOVANIA LEŠTIDLA
Ak nie ste celkom spokojní s výsledkom sušenia, môžete nastaviť 
množstvo použitého leštidla.
•	 Zapnite umývačku pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
•	 Vypnite ju pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
•	 Tri razy stlačte tlačidlo ŠTART/PAUZA – ozve sa pípnutie.
•	 Zapnite ju pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
•	 Bliká číslo zvolenej úrovne a kontrolka leštidla.
•	 Stlačením tlačidla P zvolíte úroveň množstva leštidla, ktoré sa má pridávať.
•	 Vypnite ju pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
Nastavenie je hotové!
Ak je úroveň leštidla nastavená na 1, nepridáva sa nijaké množstvo leštidla. 
Kontrolka MÁLO LEŠTIDLA sa nerozsvieti, ani keď sa leštidlo minie.
V závislosti od modelu umývačky možno nastaviť maximálne 5 úrovne. 
Nastavenie z  výroby je špecifické pre tento model, dodržujte vyššie 
uvedené postupy a skontrolujte ho na vašej umývačke. 
•	 Ak vidíte na riade modrasté pásiky, nastavte nízku hodnotu (2-3).
•	 Ak sú na riade kvapky vody alebo stopy po vodnom kameni, nastavte 

vysokú hodnotu (4-5).

PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA UMÝVACIEHO PROSTRIEDKU
Dávkovač umývacieho prostriedku otvorte pomocou otváracieho 
zariadenia C. Umývací prostriedok dávajte iba do suchého dávkovača 
D. Umývací prostriedok na predumývanie dajte priamo do vaničky.

1.	 Pri odmeriavaní umývacieho 
prostriedku sa riaďte uvedenými in-
formáciami, aby ste pridali správne 
množstvo. Vnútri dávkovača D sa 
nachádzajú značky, ktoré pomôžu pri 
dávkovaní umývacieho prostriedku. 

2.	 Odstráňte zvyšky umývacieho 
prostriedku z okrajov dávkovača a 
až potom veko zatvorte, až sa ozve 
cvaknutie.

3.	 Zatvorte veko dávkovača umývacieho prostriedku jeho nadvih-
nutím, až uzatváracie zariadenie zapadne na miesto. 

Dávkovač umývacieho prostriedku sa automaticky otvorí v správnom 
čase podľa programu.
Ak používate umývací prostriedok typu „všetko v jednom“, odporúčame 
použiť tlačidlo TABLETA, pretože upraví program tak, aby sa vždy do-
siahli najlepšie výsledky umývania a sušenia.
Ak používate čistiaci prostriedok, ktorý nie je určený na umývačky, 
môžete tým spôsobiť poruchu alebo poškodenie spotrebiča.

D

C

AB



3

SK

Pokyny pre výber umývacieho cyklu.

1   EKO
Program Eco je vhodný na umývanie bežne zašpineného kuchynského 
riadu, preto ide o  najefektívnejší program na tento účel z  hľadiska 
spotreby energie a vody, ktorý sa používa na stanovenie súladu s legi-
slatívou Ecodesign v rámci EÚ.

2   6th SENSE®
Na normálne znečistený riad so zaschnutými zvyškami jedla. Sníma 
úroveň znečistenia riadu a podľa toho nastavuje program. Počas sníma-
nia úrovne znečistenia senzorom sa na displeji zobrazí animácia a aktu-
alizuje sa dĺžka cyklu.

3   INTENZÍVNE
Tento program sa odporúča pri silne znečistenom riade, vhodný je naj-
mä na umývanie panvíc a kastrólov (nepoužívajte ho na krehký riad).

4   RÝCHLE UMÝVANIE A SUŠENIE
Bežne zašpinený riad. Každodenný cyklus, ktorý zabezpečuje optimál-
ny výsledok umývania a sušenia v kratšom čase.

OPIS PROGRAMOV

TABUĽKA PROGRAMOV

Program

Fá
za

 
su

še
ni

a

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

Dostupné možnosti *)

Trvanie 
umývacieho
 programu

(h:min)**)

Spotreba
vody 

(litre/cyklus)

Spotreba
energie

(k Wh/cyklus)

1.	 Eko 50°        3:10 9,5 0,95

2.	 6th Sense® 50-60°        1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3.	 Intenzívne 65°        2:50 17,0 1,60

4.	 Rýchle umývanie  
a sušenie 50°        1:25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Krištáľové 45°        1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Rýchle 30’ 50°        0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Tiché 50°        3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Predumývanie -        0:12 4,5 0,01

Údaje zprogramu EKO sú namerané v laboratórnych podmienkach podľa európskej normy EN 60436:2020.
Poznámka pre Skúšobné laboratóriá: O informácie o podmienkach vykonania komparatívnej skúšky EN môžete požiadať na adrese:  
dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Príprava riadu pred umývaním nie je potrebná pri nijakom program.
*) Nie všetky možnosti možno použiť súčasne s inými.
**) Hodnoty uvedené pri iných programoch ako Eko sú iba orientačné. Skutočný čas sa môže líšiť v závislosti od mnohých faktorov, ako sú teplota a tlak 
privádzanej vody, teplota vmiestnosti, množstvo umývacieho prostriedku, množstvo a typ vloženého riadu, jeho rozloženie, ďalšie zvolené možnosti 
akalibrácia senzoru. Kalibrácia senzoru môže predĺžiť trvanie programu až o20 minút.

5   KRIŠTÁĽOVÉ
Program na krehké kusy riadu, ktoré sú citlivejšie na vysoké teploty, na-
príklad poháre a šálky.

6   RÝCHLE 30’
Program, ktorý sa používa pri polovičnom naplnení mierne zašpineným 
riadom bez zaschnutých zvyškov jedla. Nemá fázu sušenia.

7   TICHÉ
Vhodný na nočnú prevádzku spotrebiča. Zabezpečuje optimálne umý-
vanie a sušenie s najnižšou hlučnosťou. 

8   PREDUMÝVANIE
Na odmočenie riadu, ktorý sa bude umývať neskôr. Pri tomto programe 
sa nepoužíva umývací prostriedok.

Poznámky:
Upozorňujeme, že cyklus Rýchle  30’ je určený na mierne zašpinený riad.
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MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCIE 
MOŽNOSTI si môžete zvoliť priamo stlačením príslušného tlačidla (pozri OVLÁDACÍ PANEL).

Ak možnosť nie je kompatibilná so zvoleným programom pozri TABUĽKU PROGRAMOV, 3 razy rýchlo zabliká príslušná LED 
kontrolka a ozve sa pípanie. Možnosť sa neaktivuje.

VYPOUŠTĚNÍE
Zastavení a zrušení aktivního cyklu je možné pomocí funkce 
„Vypouštění“.
Funkcia VYPÚŠŤANIE sa aktivuje dlhým stlačením tlačidla 
ŠTART/PAUZA. Aktívny program sa zastaví a voda v umývačke 
sa vypustí.

ODLOŽENÝ  ŠTART
Začiatok programu možno posunúť o 30 minút až 24 hodín.
1.	 Zvoľte program a akúkoľvek želanú možnosť. Opakovane 

stláčajte tlačidlo ODLOŽENÝ ŠTART, čím posuniete začiatok 
programu. Dá sa nastaviť čas 0:30 až 24 hodín. Pri každom 
stlačení tlačidla sa odloženie začiatku zvýši o: 30 minút, ak je 
výber pod 4 hodiny, o 1 hodinu, ak je výber pod 12 hodín, o 
4 hodiny ak je výber nad 12 hodín. Ak ste dosiahli hodnotu 
24 hodín a tlačidlo stlačíte, posunutý štart sa deaktivuje.

2.	 Stlačte tlačidlo ŠTART/PAUZA: časomer začne odpočítavanie;
3.	 Po uplynutí zvoleného času kontrolka zhasne a program sa 

automaticky spustí.
Ak počas odpočítavania opätovne stlačíte tlačidlo ŠTART/
PAUZA, možnosť posunutého štartu sa zruší a zvolený program 
sa automaticky spustí. 
Po spustení programu už funkciu posunutia štartu nemožno 
nastaviť.

MULTIZONE
Ak je potrebné umyť menej riadu, možno použiť polovičnú 
náplň, aby sa ušetrila voda, elektrina a umývací prostriedok.
Zvoľte program a potom stlačte tlačidlo MULTIZONE: kontrolka 
nad tlačidlom sa rozsvieti a na displeji sa zobrazí symbol 
zvoleného koša. V štandardnom nastavení umývačka umýva 
riad vo všetkých košoch.
Ak chcete vybrať iba konkrétny kôš, opakovane stlačte toto 
tlačidlo:

na displeji (iba spodný kôš)

na displeji (iba vrchný kôš)

na displeji (možnosť je vypnutá a umývačka bude umývať riad 
vo všetkých košoch).

Nezabudnite, že treba naplniť iba vrchný alebo iba spodný 
kôš a príslušne znížiť dávku umývacieho prostriedku.
Ak vyberiete horný kôš, naneste čistiaci prostriedok priamo
do vaničky, nie do zásobníka.

ZATVORENÝ VODOVODNÝ VENTIL – alarm
Bliká v prípade žiadneho prítoku vody alebo zatvoreného 
vodovodného ventilu.

TABLETA (Tab)
Toto nastavenie umožňuje optimalizovať výkonnosť progra-
mu podľa použitého druhu umývacieho prostriedku.
Tlačidlo POWER CLEAN stlačte na 3 sekundy (rozsvieti sa 
príslušný symbol), ak používate kombinovaný umývací prostrie-
dok vo forme tablety (leštidlo, soľ a umývací prostriedok v 1 
dávke). 
Ak používate prášok alebo tekutý umývací prostriedok, 
táto možnosť má byť vypnutá.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry je konvekčný systém sušenia, ktorý automaticky otvorí 
dvierka počas/po fáze sušenia, aby každý deň zaručil výnimočný výsledok 
sušenia. Dvierka sa otvárajú pri teplote, ktorá neohrozí váš kuchynský 
nábytok.
Ako doplnková ochrana pred parou bola k umývačke priložená špeciálne 
navrhnutá ochranná fólia (V závislosti od typu modelu možno bude 
potrebné ho kúpiť). Spôsob nainštalovania ochrannej fólie nájdete 
v NÁVODE NA INŠTALÁCIU.

Funkciu NaturalDry môže používateľ vypnúť nasledovným spôsobom:
•	 DEZAKTIVÁCIA: Spotrebič zapnite a následne vypnite. Podržte tlačidlo 

P stlačené na 5 sekúnd, pričom po 5 sekundách umývačka riadu vydá 
krátke zapípanie. Zapnite spotrebič a na displeji sa zobrazí „oOF”.

•	 AKTIVÁCIA: Spotrebič zapnite a následne vypnite. Podržte tlačidlo P 
stlačené na 5 sekúnd, pričom po 5 sekundách umývačka riadu vydá 
krátke zapípanie. Zapnite spotrebič a na displeji sa zobrazí „oOn”.

ZABLOKOVANIE TLAČIDIEL
Dlhým stlačením (na 3 sekundy) tlačidla MULTIZONE sa 
aktivuje funkcia zablokovania tlačidiel. Funkcia ZABLOKOVANIE 
TLAČIDIEL zablokuje ovládací panel okrem tlačidla  
ZAP./VYP. Zablokovanie tlačidiel deaktivujete opätovným dlhým 
stlačením.

POWER CLEAN®
Vďaka prídavným výkonným dýzam táto funkcia umožňuje 
intenzívnejšie a účinnejšie umývanie v spodnom koši v 
špecifickej oblasti. Táto možnosť sa používa na umývanie hrncov 
a kastrólov. Stlačením tohto tlačidla aktivujete funkciu POWER 
CLEAN (rozsvieti sa kontrolka).
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SK
UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV
VRCHNÝ KÔŠ

Ukladajte doň krehké a ľahké 
nádoby: poháre, šálky, tanie-
riky, nízke šalátové misky.

(príklad naplnenia vrchného koša)

NASTAVENIE VÝŠKY VRCHNÉHO KOŠA
Výška vrchného koša je nastaviteľná: vysoká poloha umožňuje uložiť do 
spodného koša objemný riad a nízka poloha umožňuje čo najlepšie vy-
užiť opory proti prevráteniu vytvorením väčšieho miesta smerom na-
hor a vyhnúť sa tomu, aby riad narážal o veci v spodnom koši.
Vrchný kôš je vybavený nastavovačom výšky 
vrchného koša (pozri obrázok), bez stláčania 
páčok ho jednoducho nadvihnite uchopením 
bočníc koša, len čo je kôš v stabilnej hornej 
polohe.
Na vrátenie do spodnej polohy stlačte páčky A 
na bokoch koša a posuňte kôš nadol.
V žiadnom prípade neodporúčame nasta-
vovať výšku koša, keď je plný.
NIKDY nezdvíhajte ani nespúšťajte kôš iba 
na jednej strane. 

SKLÁPACIE KLAPKY S NASTAVITEĽNOU POLOHOU
Postranní sklopné opěrky lze sklo-
pit nebo vyklopit za účelem lepšího 
uspořádání nádobí v koši.
Do sklopných opěrek je možno bez-
pečně umístit sklenice na víno, a to 
tak, že stopku každé z nich opřeme 
do příslušného vybrání.
Podle modelu: 

	– vyklopení opěrek: je třeba je po-
sunout nahoru a otočit jimi nebo 
je uvolnit z příchytek a zatáhnout 
směrem dolů;

	– sklopení opěrek: je třeba jimi otočit a posunout je dolů, nebo je vy-
táhnout směrem nahoru a připnout do příchytek.

SPODNÝ KÔŠ
Na hrnce, pokrievky, taniere, šalátové misy, príbor a pod. Veľké taniere 
a pokrievky by mali byť uložené po bokoch, aby na ne ostrekovacie ra-
mená nenarážali.
Spodný kôš má opory proti prevráteniu, ktoré možno použiť v zvislej 
polohe pri ukladaní tanierov alebo v horizontálnej polohe (nižšie) pre 
ľahké uloženie panvíc a šalátových mís.

(príklad naplnenia spodného koša)

KOŠÍK NA PRÍBOR
Je vybavený hornou mriežkou na lepšie rozloženie príboru.
Musí byť uložený iba v prednej časti spodného koša

Nože a ostatné kusy príboru s ostrými hrotmi treba uložiť do košíka 
na príbor hrotmi nadol, alebo musia byť uložené vodorovne v na-
klonených priehradkách na vrchom koši.

FUNKCIA POWER CLEAN V SPODNOM KOŠI
Funkcia Power Clean® využíva špeciálne 
vodné dýzy v zadnej časti priestoru na 
intenzívne umývanie veľmi špinavých 
nádob. Spodný kôš má oddeľovaciu 
zónu, špeciálnu vyťahovaciu oporu v 
zadnej časti koša, ktorá môže slúžiť na 
podopretie panvíc alebo plechov na pečenie, aby boli v zvislej polohe a 
zabrali tak menej miesta.
Po umiestnení hrncov/kastrólov oproti komponentu Power Clean® 
aktivujte na ovládacom paneli POWER CLEAN.

Ako používať Power Clean®:
1.	 Upravte priestor Power Clean® (G) 

sklopením zadných držiakov tanie-
rov, aby sa tam zmestili hrnce.

2.	 Vložte vertikálne naklonené hrnce 
a kastróly do oblasti Power Clean®. 
Hrnce musia byť naklonené sme-
rom k vodným dýzam.
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KAŽDODENNÉ POUŽÍVANIE 
1.	 SKONTROLUJTE PRIPOJENIE K VODOVODU

Skontrolujte, či je spotrebič pripojený k vodovodnej sieti a či je ot-
vorený vodovodný ventil.

2.	 ZAPNITE UMÝVAČKU
Stlačte tlačidlo ZAP./VYP.

3.	 ULOŽTE RIAD DO KOŠOV 
(pozri UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV)

4.	 PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA UMÝVACIEHO PROSTRIEDKU
5.	 ZVOĽTE PROGRAM A UPRAVTE SI CYKLUS PODĽA ŽELANIA

Vyberte najvhodnejší program podľa typu nádob a stupňa zašpine-
nia (pozri OPIS PROGRAMOV) stlačením tlačidla P.
Vyberte želané možnosti (pozri MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCIE).

6.	 ŠTART
Spustite umývací cyklus stlačením tlačidla ŠTART/PAUZA. Keď sa 
program spustí, ozve sa pípnutie.

7.	 UKONČENIE CYKLU UMÝVANIA
Koniec umývacieho cyklu oznámi pípnutie a na displeji sa zobrazí END. 
Otvorte dvierka a vypnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
Niekoľko minút počkajte, aby ste sa nepopálili, a potom nádoby vy-
berte. Vyložte riad z košov, začnite od spodného. 

Po dlhšej dobe nečinnosti sa spotrebič automaticky vypne, aby sa 
minimalizovala spotreba elektrickej energie.
Ak je riad iba mierne znečistený, alebo bol pred vložením do 
umývačky opláchnutý vodou, primerane znížte množstvo umýva-
cieho prostriedku.

ÚPRAVA PREBIEHAJÚCEHO PROGRAMU
Ak ste zvolili nesprávny program, je možné ho zmeniť, za podmienky, 
že sa iba začal: stlačte a podržte tlačidlo ZAP./VYP. a spotrebič sa vypne.
Znova spotrebič zapnite pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP. a zvoľte nový 
umývací cyklus a požadovanú možnosť; spustite cyklus. stlačením 
tlačidla ŠTART/PAUZA. 

PRIDANIE ĎALŠÍCH NÁDOB
Bez vypnutia spotrebiča otvorte dvierka (pozor na HORÚCU paru!) 
a vložte nádoby do umývačky. Zatvorte dvierka a stlačte tlačidlo  
ŠTART/PAUZA, cyklus bude pokračovať od bodu, kde bol prerušený.

NÁHODNÉ PRERUŠENIA
Ak sa dvierka otvoria počas umývacieho cyklu alebo pri výpadku ele-
ktriny, cyklus sa zastaví. Po zatvorení dvierok alebo obnovení dodávky 
elektriny môžete cyklus znova spustiť od bodu prerušenia stlačením 
tlačidla ŠTART/PAUZA.

Na deaktiváciu DEMO REŽIMU je potrebné postupne vykonať nasledu-
júce úkony bez prerušenia. Spotrebič zapnite a opäť vypnite. Stlačte 
tlačidlo ODLOŽENÝ ŠTART, kým sa neozve bzučiak. Spotrebič znova 
zapnite. Bliká kontrolka „dOF“ a potom sa vypne.

TIPY
Pred naložením riadu do košov odstráňte všetky zvyšky jedla z nádob a 
vyprázdnite poháre. Riad nemusíte vopred oplachovať pod tečúcou 
vodou.
Uložte nádoby tak, aby sedeli pevne na mieste a neprevrátili sa; a uložte 
ich tak, aby boli otvormi nadol, a vypuklé časti, aby boli naklonené a voda 
sa tak mohla voľne dostať ku všetkým povrchom.
Pozor: veká, rúčky, podnosy a panvice na vysmážanie nesmú brániť 
otáčaniu ostrekovacích ramien.
Drobné veci ukladajte do košíka na príbor.
Veľmi špinavý riad a hrnce treba ukladať do spodného koša, lebo v tejto 
časti sú prúdy vody silnejšie a zvyšujú umývací výkon.
Po naplnení spotrebiča sa presvedčte, či sa ostrekovacie ramená môžu 
voľne otáčať.

NEVHODNÉ PREDMETY
•	 Drevené nádoby a príbor.
•	 Krehké zdobené poháre, umelecký ručne maľovaný a starožitný porcelán. 

Ich zdobenie nie je odolné.
•	 Časti z plastu, ktoré nie sú odolné voči vysokým teplotám.
•	 Medené a cínové nádoby.
•	 Riad zašpinený od popola, vosku, mazadiel alebo atramentu.
Farby ozdôb na skle a hliníkové/strieborné kusy sa môžu počas umývania 
meniť a vyblednúť. Niektoré typy skla (napr. krištáľové predmety) môžu 
po niekoľkých umytiach zmatnieť.

POŠKODENIE SKLA A PORCELÁNU
•	 Používajte iba sklo a porcelán, pri ktorých výrobca zaručuje, že ich možno 

bezpečne umývať v umývačke.
•	 Používajte jemný umývací prostriedok vhodný na porcelán
•	 Vytiahnite poháre a príbor z umývačky hneď po skončení umývacieho 

cyklu.

TIPY NA ÚSPORU ENERGIE
•	 Keď používate umývačku riadu do domácnosti v súlade s pokynmi 

výrobcu, pri umývaní kuchynského riadu v  umývačke sa sprav-
idla spotrebuje MENEJ ENERGIE a vody ako pri ručnom umývaní 
riadu.

•	 Na dosiahnutie maximálnej efektivity umývačky riadu sa odporúča 
spustiť cyklus umývania až potom, čo bude kompletne napl-
nená. Ak naložíte umývačku riadu až do kapacity uvedenej výrob-
com, prispejete tým k úspore energie a vody. Informácie o správnom 
nakladaní riadu nájdete v  kapitole s  názvom NAKLADANIE KOŠOV. 
V prípade čiastočného naplnenia sa odporúča používať špecializované 
možnosti umývania (Polovičná náplň/Zónové umývanie/Multizónové 
umývanie), ak sú k  dispozícii, a  naplniť iba konkrétne koše. Pri ne-
správnom alebo nadmernom naplnení sa môže zvýšiť spotreba 
umývačky (či už ide o spotrebu vody, energie, času alebo väčšiu mieru 
hluku), čo povedie k zníženiu výkonu pri umývaní a sušení. 

•	 Manuálne predbežné oplachovanie kuchynského riadu má za násle-
dok zvýšenú spotrebu vody a energie, a preto sa neodporúča.

HYGIENA
Aby ste sa vyhli zápachu a usadeninám, ktoré sa môžu nahromadiť v 
umývačke, aspoň raz do mesiaca spustite program s vysokou teplotou. Do 
prázdnej umývačky dajte čajovú lyžičku umývacieho prostriedku a pustite 
ju naprázdno, aby sa vyčistila.

RADY A TIPY
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SK
STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ÚDRŽBA
ČISTENIE ZOSTAVY FILTRA
Zostavu filtra pravidelne čistite, aby sa filtre neupchali a odpadová voda 
mohla správne odtekať.
Ak používate umývačku riadu s upchatými filtrami alebo s cudzími tele-
sami vo filtračnom systéme či v ostrekovacích ramenách, môže to spô-
sobiť poruchu s následným zhoršením výkonu, nárastom hluku alebo 
zvýšením spotreby.
Zostava filtra pozostáva z troch filtrov, ktoré odstraňujú zvyšky jedla z 
umývačky a potom vodu recirkulujú. 
Umývačku nesmiete používať bez filtrov, alebo ak je filter
uvoľnený.
Aspoň raz mesačne alebo zakaždým po 30 cykloch skontrolujte zostavu 
filtra a v prípade potreby ju pomocou nekovovej kefky dôkladne vyči-
stite pod tečúcou vodou podľa nižšie uvedených pokynov:
1.	 Otočte valcovým filtrom A proti smeru hodinových ručičiek  

a vytiahnite ho (obr. 1).
2.	 Vytiahnite vrchný filter B jemným zatlačením na bočné klapky  

(obr. 2).
3.	 Vyberte plechový filter z nehrdzavejúcej ocele C (obr. 3).
4.	 V  prípade, že nájdete cudzie telesá (napr. úlomky skla, porcelánu, 

kostí, ovocné semená a pod.), opatrne ich vyberte.

5.	 Skontrolujte sifón a odstráňte zvyšky jedla. NIKDY NEVYBERAJTE 
ochranu čerpadla (čierny dielec) (obr. 4).

Po vyčistení filtrov zostavu filtrov vložte na miesto a zafixujte v správnej

polohe; je to dôležité pre správnu činnosť umývačky.

ČISTENIE PRÍVODNEJ HADICE
Ak sú hadice nové alebo sa dlhší čas nepoužívali, nechajte cez ne pretiecť 
vodu, aby ste sa ubezpečili, že sú priepustné a nenachádzajú sa v nich 
nečistoty, až potom ich pripojte. Ak tento krok vynecháte, prívod vody sa 
môže upchať a poškodiť umývačku. 

ČISTENIE OSTREKOVACÍCH RAMIEN
Občas sa zvyšky jedla môžu zasušiť aj na ostrekovacích ramenách  
a zablokovať dierky, cez ktoré strieka vody. Preto sa odporúča občas ra-
mená kontrolovať a čistiť ich malou nekovovou kefkou.

Horné ostrekovacie rameno odstránite pootočením plastového upevňo-
vacieho krúžku v smere pohybu hodinových ručičiek. Vrchné rameno 
treba vymeniť tak, aby strana s väčším počtom dierok smerovala nahor.

Spodné ostrekovacie rameno možno vybrať potiahnutím nahor.

SYSTÉM NA ZMÄKČOVANIE VODY 
Zmäkčovač vody automaticky znižuje tvrdosť vody, čím zároveň za-
braňuje tvorbe vodného kameňa v ohrievači a prispieva k vyššej efe-
ktivite umývania. 
Tento systém sa automaticky regeneruje pomocou soli, a preto je 
nutné pravidelne dopĺňať zásobník soli, keď bude prázdny. 
Intervaly vykonávania regenerácie závisia od nastavenia tvrdosti vody 
– regenerácia sa vykonáva raz za 6 Eco cyklov, ak je tvrdosť vody nas-
tavená na 3.
Proces regenerácie sa začne počas záverečného oplachovania a skončí 
sa počas fázy sušenia ešte predtým, než sa skončí celý cyklus. 
•	 Pri regenerácii sa spotrebuje: približne 3,5 litra vody;
•	 Pridá k cyklu dodatočných 5 minút; 
•	 Spotrebuje sa pri nej 0,005 kWh energie.

21

43

A

C

A

B
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URIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV 
Ak vaša umývačka riadnu nefunguje správne, zistite, či problém nemožno vyriešiť po konzultácii s  nasledujúcim zoznamom. V  prípade 
ďalších chýb a problémov sa obráťte na autorizovaný popredajný servis, pričom kontaktné údaje nájdete v záručnej knižke. Náhradné diely 
budú k dispozícii počas 7 alebo až 10 rokov podľa konkrétnych požiadaviek nariadení.

PROBLÉMY MOŽNÉ PRÍČINY RIEŠENIA
  Kontrolka úrovne 
        soli svieti

Zásobník soli je prázdny. (Po doplnení soli 
môže kontrolka svietiť ešte niekoľko cyklov 
umývania).

Doplňte do zásobníka soľ (ďalšie informácie nájdete na strane 2).
Nastavte tvrdosť vody – pozrite si tabuľku na strane 2.

  Kontrolka úrovne  
        leštidla svieti

Zásobník na leštidlo je prázdny. (Po doplnení 
leštidla môže kontrolka svietiť ešte niekoľko 
cyklov umývania).

Doplňte do zásobníka leštidlo (ďalšie informácie nájdete na strane 2).

Umývačka sa ne-
spúšťa a nereaguje 
na príkazy.

Spotrebič nie je riadne pripojený do elek-
trickej zásuvky. Zastrčte zástrčku do zásuvky.

Výpadok prúdu. Z bezpečnostných dôvodov sa umývačka riadu automaticky nereštartuje po obnovení 
napájania. Ak chcete v cykle pokračovať, stlačte tlačidlo ŠTART/Pauza.

Dvierka umývačky nie sú zatvorené.  
Kolík NaturalDry nie je vtiahnutý. Energicky dvierka zatlačte tak, aby ste počuli “cvaknutie”.

Po otvorení dverí na viac ako 4 sekundy sa 
cyklus preruší. Zatvorte dvierka a stlačte tlačidlo ŠTART/Pauza

Nereaguje na príkazy.Zobrazenie na 
displeji: F9 alebo F12 a LED diódy  
ZAP./VYP. aj ŠTART/Pauza rýchlo blikajú.

Vypnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP., asi po minúte ho znova zapnite a reštartujte 
program. Ak problém pretrváva, odpojte spotrebič na 1 minútu a následne ho znova zapojte.

Z umývačky neodtie-
kla voda.
Zobrazenie na 
displeji: F3 a LED 
diódy ZAP./VYP. aj 
ŠTART/Pauza rýchlo 
blikajú.

Umývací cyklus sa ešte neskočil. Počkajte, kým sa umývací cyklus neskončí.

Odtoková hadica je ohnutá. Skontrolujte, či odtoková hadica nie je ohnutá (pozri NÁVOD NA INŠTALÁCIU).

Odtokové potrubie drezu je upchaté. Vyčistite odtokové potrubie drezu.

Filter je upchatý zvyškami jedla Vyčistite filter (pozri ČISTENIE ZOSTAVY FILTRA).

Umývačka vydáva 
nadmerný hluk.

Nádoby o seba hrkocú. Uložte nádoby správne (pozri UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV).

Tvorí sa nadmerné množstvo peny.
Umývací prostriedok nebol dávkovaný správne alebo nie je vhodný do umývačiek riadu 
(pozri PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA UMÝVACIEHO PROSTRIEDKU). Reštartujte umývačku stlačením 
tlačidla VYPÚŠŤANIE (pozri MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCIE) a spustite program bez umývacieho 
prostriedku.

Riad nie je čistý.

Riad nebol správne uložený. Uložte nádoby správne (pozri UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV).

Ostrekovacie ramená sa nemôžu voľne 
točiť, bránia im v tom kusy riadu. Uložte nádoby správne (pozri UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV).

Umývací cyklus je príliš jemný. Vyberte príslušný umývací cyklus (pozri TABUĽKU PROGRAMOV).

Tvorí sa nadmerné množstvo peny. Umývací prostriedok nebol dávkovaný správne alebo nie je vhodný do umývačiek riadu (pozri 
PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA UMÝVACIEHO PROSTRIEDKU).

Veko priehradky na leštidlo nebolo správ-
ne uzavreté. Presvedčte sa, či je veko dávkovača leštidla uzavreté.

Filter je špinavý alebo upchatý. Vyčistite zostavu filtrov (pozri STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ÚDRŽBA).

Chýba soľ. Naplňte zásobník soli (pozri PLNENIE ZÁSOBNÍKA SOLI).

Umývačka sa neplní 
vodou.  Zobrazenie 
na displeji:  a F6, 
LED diódy ZAP./VYP. 
aj ŠTART/Pauza rýchlo 
blikajú.

V prívode nie je voda alebo je uzavretý 
ventil. Presvedčte sa, či je v prívode voda a či tečie voda z kohútika.

Prívodná hadica je ohnutá. Presvedčte sa, či prívodná hadica nie je ohnutá (pozri kapitolu INŠTALÁCIA), znovu 
umývačku naprogramujte a spustite.

Sitko v prívodnej hadici na vodu je upchaté; 
je potrebné ho vyčistiť. Po overení a vyčistení vypnite a zapnite umývačku a reštartujte nový program.

Umývačka riadu 
predčasne dokončí 
cyklus.  Zobrazenie 
na displeji: F15 a LED 
diódy ZAP./VYP. aj 
ŠTART/Pauza rýchlo 
blikajú.

Odtoková hadica je umiestnená príliš nízko 
alebo voda odteká do domáceho odpado-
vého systému.

Skontrolujte, či je koniec odtokovej hadice umiestnený v správnej výške (pozri kapitolu 
INŠTALÁCIA). Skontrolujte, či voda odteká do domáceho odpadového systému a v prípade 
potreby nainštalujte ventil na prívod vzduchu.

V prívode vody je vzduch. Skontrolujte, či prívod vody neprepúšťa alebo či dovnútra nevniká vzduch z iných dôvodov.

únik pracího pros-
tředku.

Závisí na použitém tekutém pracím pros-
tředku a může být zdůrazněn v případě 
aktivace funkce zpoždění.

Drobné úniky nezpůsobí poruchu stroje a lze jim předejít změnou typu tekutého mycího 
prostředku nebo použitím tablet.

Firemné zásady, štandardnú dokumentáciu, objednávanie náhradných dielov a ďalšie informácie o produkte 
nájdete na:
•	 Použitie QR kódu na produkte.
•	 Našej webovej stránke docs.whirlpool.eu/docs a parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com.
•	 Prípadne sa obráťte na náš popredajný servis (Telefónne číslo nájdete v záručnej knižke). Pri kontaktovaní nášho 

popredajného servisu uveďte, prosím, kódy z výrobného štítku vášho spotrebiča.
Informácie o modele získate cez QR kód na energetickom štítku. Na štítku tiež nájdete identifikačné číslo modelu, ktoré 
môžete použiť na vyhľadávanie v registri na portáli https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

®/TM/ © 2025 Whirlpool, Vyrobené na základe licencie
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VI
HƯỚNG DẪN THAM KHẢO HÀNG NGÀY 

Trước khi sử dụng thiết bị, hãy đọc kỹ mục Hướng dẫn An toàn.

THIẾT BỊ

MÔ TẢ SẢN PHẨM

BẢNG ĐIỀU KHIỂN

1.	 Nút On-Off/Reset với đèn báo
2.	 Nút chọn chương trình có đèn báo
3.	 Nút Multizone với đèn báo / Khóa phím
4.	 Đèn báo chương trình Eco
5.	 Đèn báo khóa phím
6.	 Màn hình
7.	 Số chương trình và chỉ báo thời gian còn lại

8.	 Đèn báo viên nén rửa bát (Tab)
9.	 Đèn báo vòi nước đóng
10.	 Đèn báo nạp chất trợ rửa
11.	 Đèn báo nạp muối
12.	 Nút Power Clean® có đèn báo / viên nén rửa bát (Tab)
13.	 Nút hoãn lại có đèn báo
14.	 Nút START/Pause có đèn báo/ Xả nước

CẢM ƠN BẠN ĐÃ MUA SẢN PHẨM WHIRLPOOL.  
Để nhận được hỗ trợ đầy đủ hơn, vui lòng đăng ký thiết
bị của bạn trên: www.whirlpool.eu/register

31 2 8 13 1454 6 7 11 129 10

0000 000 00000 
Service:
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1.	 Giá đỡ trên
2.	 Cánh lật có thể gập lại
3.	 Bộ điều chỉnh độ cao giá đỡ trên
4.	 Tay quay trên
5.	 Giá đỡ dưới
6.	 Hỗ trợ Power Clean®
7.	 Giỏ đựng dao kéo
8.	 Tay quay dưới
9.	 Cụm bộ lọc
10.	 Ngăn đựng muối
11.	 Ngăn phân phối chất tẩy rửa và chất trợ rửa
12.	 Bảng định mức
13.	 Bảng điều khiển

VUI LÒNG QUÉT MÃ 
QR TRÊN ỨNG DỤNG 
CỦA BẠN ĐỂ CÓ THÊM 
THÔNG TIN CHI TIẾT
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LẦN SỬ DỤNG ĐẦU TIÊN 
MUỐI, CHẤT TRỢ RỬA VÀ CHẤT TẨY RỬA
LỜI KHUYÊN LIÊN QUAN ĐẾN LẦN SỬ DỤNG ĐẦU TIÊN
Sau khi lắp đặt, tháo các nút chặn khỏi giá đỡ và các phần tử đàn hồi giữ
chặt khỏi giá đỡ trên.

NẠP MUỐI VÀO NGĂN ĐỰNG MUỐI
Việc sử dụng muối ngăn chặn sự hình thành LIMESCALE trên bát đĩa
và trên các bộ phận chức năng của máy.
•	 Điều bắt buộc là KHÔNG ĐỂ TRỐNG NGĂN ĐỰNG MUỐI. 
•	 Điều quan trọng là phải thiết lập độ cứng của nước.
Ngăn đựng muối nằm ở phần dưới của máy rửa bát (xem MÔ TẢ SẢN 
PHẨM) và phải được đổ đầy khi đèn báo NẠP MUỐI    trong bảng 
điều khiển sáng.

1.	 Tháo giá đỡ dưới và vặn nắp ngăn đựng muối 
(ngược chiều kim đồng hồ).

2.	 Chỉ đối với lần đầu tiên sử dụng: đổ đầy 
nước vào ngăn đựng muối.

3.	 Định vị phễu (xem hình vẽ) và đổ đầy bình 
đựng muối đến mép của nó (khoảng 1 kg); 
Khi một ít nước bị rò rỉ ra ngoài cũng là điều 
bình thường.

4.	 Lấy phễu ra và lau sạch cặn muối bám trên 
miệng.

Đảm bảo rằng nắp được vặn chặt để không có chất trợ rửa nào có thể 
lọt vào ngăn đựng muối trong suốt chương trình rửa (điều này có thể 
làm hỏng chất làm mềm nước không thể khắc phục được).
Bất cứ khi nào bạn cần thêm muối, bắt buộc phải hoàn thành quy 
trình trước khi bắt đầu chu trình rửa để tránh bị ăn mòn.

THIẾT LẬP ĐỘ CỨNG CỦA NƯỚC
Để cho phép thiết bị làm mềm nước hoạt động một cách hoàn hảo, 
điều cần thiết là thiết lập độ cứng của nước dựa trên độ cứng thực tế 
của nước trong nhà bạn. Thông tin này có thể được lấy từ nhà cung cấp 
nước địa phương. Nhà máy đặt giá trị mặc định cho độ cứng của nước.
•	 Bật thiết bị bằng cách nhấn nút ON/OFF.
•	 Tắt thiết bị bằng cách nhấn nút ON/OFF.
•	 Nhấn và giữ nút START/Pause trong 5 giây, cho đến khi bạn nghe thấy 

tiếng bíp.
•	 Bật thiết bị bằng cách nhấn nút ON/OFF.
•	 Số mức lựa chọn hiện tại và đèn báo muối đều nhấp nháy.
•	 Nhấn nút P để chọn mức độ cứng mong muốn (xem BẢNG ĐỘ CỨNG 

CỦA NƯỚC).

•	 Tắt thiết bị bằng cách nhấn nút ON/OFF.
Đã hoàn tất cài đặt!
Ngay sau khi quy trình này hoàn tất, hãy chạy một chương trình mà 
không cần nạp bát đĩa vào.
Chỉ sử dụng muối dành riêng cho máy rửa bát.
Sau khi muối được đổ vào máy, đèn báo NẠP MUỐI sẽ tắt.
Nếu ngăn đựng muối không được nạp đầy, bộ làm mềm nước và bộ
phận làm nóng có thể bị hỏng do tích tụ cặn vôi.
Nên sử dụng Muối với bất kỳ loại chất tẩy rửa nào của máy rửa bát.

Bảng độ cứng của nước

Mức độ °dH 
độ Đức

°fH 
độ Pháp

°Clark  
độ Anh

1 Mềm 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Vừa phải 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Trung bình 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Cứng 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Rất cứng 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

NẠP VÀO NGĂN PHÂN PHỐI CHẤT TRỢ RỬA
Chất trợ rửa giúp làm chén bát dễ SẤY hơn. Ngăn phân phối chất trợ
rửa A phải được nạp đầy khi đèn báo NẠP CHẤT TRỢ RỬA  trong
bảng điều khiển sáng.

1.	 Mở ngăn phân phối B bằng cách nhấn và kéo mấu trên nắp lên.
2.	 Đổ chất trợ rửa vào (tối đa 110 ml), đảm bảo rằng nó không bị tràn 

ra khỏi ngăn phân phối. Nếu bị tràn, hãy lau sạch vết tràn ngay lập 
tức bằng vải khô. 

3.	 Nhấn nắp xuống cho đến khi bạn nghe thấy tiếng tách để đóng nắp.
KHÔNG BAO GIỜ đổ chất trợ rửa trực tiếp vào lồng rửa của thiết bị.

ĐIỀU CHỈNH LIỀU LƯỢNG CHẤT TRỢ RỬA
Nếu bạn không hoàn toàn hài lòng với kết quả sấy, bạn có thể điều 
chỉnh lượng chất trợ rửa đã sử dụng.
•	 Bật máy rửa bát bằng nút ON/OFF.
•	 Tắt máy bằng nút ON/OFF.
•	 Nhấn nút START/Pause ba lần - một tiếng bíp sẽ được phát ra.
•	 Bật máy bằng nút ON/OFF.
•	 Số mức lựa chọn hiện tại và đèn báo chất trợ rửa sẽ nhấp nháy.
•	 Nhấn nút P để chọn lượng chất trợ rửa cung cấp.
•	 Tắt máy bằng nút ON/OFF.
Cài đặt hoàn tất!!
Nếu mức chất trợ rửa được đặt thành 1, sẽ không có chất trợ rửa nào 
được cung cấp. Đèn báo CHẤT TRỢ RỬA THẤP sẽ không sáng nếu bạn 
dùng hết chất trợ rửa.
Có thể đặt tối đa 5 mức tùy theo kiểu máy rửa bát. Cài đặt gốc dành 
riêng cho kiểu máy, vui lòng làm theo hướng dẫn ở trên để kiểm tra cài 
đặt này cho máy của bạn.
•	 Nếu bạn thấy các vệt hơi xanh trên bát đĩa, hãy đặt số thấp (2-3).
•	 Nếu có những giọt nước hoặc vết vôi trên đĩa, hãy đặt số ở giữa (4-5).

NẠP VÀO NGĂN PHÂN PHỐI CHẤT TẨY RỬA
Để mở ngăn phân phối chất tẩy rửa, hãy sử dụng thiết bị mở C. Chỉ 
cho chất tẩy rửa vào ngăn phân phối khô D. Cho lượng chất tẩy rửa 
để rửa sơ trực tiếp vào bên trong lồng máy.

1.	 Khi đo chất tẩy rửa, hãy tham khảo 
thông tin đã đề cập trước đó để thêm 
lượng thích hợp. Bên trong ngăn 
phân phối D có các chỉ dẫn giúp định 
lượng chất tẩy rửa.

2.	 Loại bỏ cặn chất tẩy rửa khỏi các mép 
của ngăn phân phối và đóng nắp cho 
đến khi nghe tiếng kêu.

3.	 Đóng nắp của ngăn phân phối chất tẩy 
rửa bằng cách kéo nó lên cho đến khi 
thiết bị đóng được cố định vào vị trí.

Ngăn chứa chất tẩy rửa tự động mở vào đúng thời điểm theo chương 
trình.
Nếu sử dụng chất tẩy rửa tất cả trong một, chúng tôi khuyên bạn nên sử
dụng nút TABLET, vì nút này sẽ điều chỉnh chương trình để luôn đạt
được kết quả rửa và sấy khô tốt nhất.
Việc không sử dụng chất tẩy rửa dành riêng cho máy rửa bát có thể
gây ra hoạt động không tốt hoặc làm hỏng thiết bị.

AB

D

C
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VI
BẢNG CHƯƠNG TRÌNH

MÔ TẢ CÁC CHƯƠNG TRÌNH

Dữ liệu chương trình ECO được đo trong điều kiện phòng thí nghiệm theo Tiêu chuẩn Châu Âu EN 60436: 2020. Lưu ý đối với Phòng thí nghiệm:
Để biết thông tin về các điều kiện thí nghiệm EN so sánh, vui lòng gửi email đến địa chỉ sau: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Không cần xử lý trước bát đĩa trước khi thực hiện bất kỳ chương trình nào.

*) Không phải tất cả các tùy chọn đều có thể được sử dụng đồng thời.
**) Các giá trị được cung cấp cho các chương trình khác với chương trình Eco chỉ mang tính chất tham khảo. Thời gian thực tế có thể thay đổi tùy thuộc 
vào nhiều yếu tố như nhiệt độ và áp suất của nước vào, nhiệt độ phòng, lượng chất tẩy rửa, số lượng và loại bát đĩa, cân bằng nạp, các tùy chọn bổ sung 
được chọn và hiệu chuẩn cảm biến. Hiệu chuẩn cảm biến có thể tăng thời lượng chương trình lên đến 20 phút.

Chương trình
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Tùy chọn có sẵn *)

Thời
lượng của

chương
trình rửa

(giờ: phút)**)

Mức tiêu thụ
nước   

(lít / chu kỳ)

Mức tiêu thụ
năng lượng

(kWh / chu kỳ)

1.	 Eco 50°        3:10 9,5 0,95

2.	 6th Sense® 50-60°        1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3.	 Rửa mạnh 65°        2:50 17,0 1,60

4.	 Rửa và sấy nhanh 50°        1:25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Đồ thủy tinh 45°        1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Rửa nhanh 30’ 50°        0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Im lặng 50°        3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Rửa sơ -        0:12 4,5 0,01

Hướng dẫn lựa chọn chu trình rửa.

1   ECO
Chương trình sinh thái phù hợp để làm sạch bộ đồ ăn thông thường bị 
bẩn, đối với mục đích sử dụng này, đây là chương trình hiệu quả nhất 
xét về mức tiêu thụ năng lượng và nước kết hợp và nó được sử dụng để 
đánh giá sự tuân thủ luật Thiết kế sinh thái của EU.

2   6th SENSE® 
Bát đĩa thường bị bẩn với cặn thức ăn khô. Cảm nhận mức độ bẩn trên 
bát đĩa và điều chỉnh chương trình cho phù hợp. Khi cảm biến phát hiện 
mức độ bẩn, hình ảnh động sẽ xuất hiện trên màn hình và thời gian chu 
kỳ được cập nhật.

3   RỬA MẠNH
Chương trình được khuyến nghị cho bát đĩa bị bẩn nhiều, đặc biệt thích 
hợp cho chảo và xoong (không được sử dụng cho các vật dụng mỏng 
manh).

4   RỬA & SẤY NHANH
Bát đĩa bình thường. Chu kỳ hàng ngày, đảm bảo hiệu suất làm sạch và 
sấy tối ưu trong thời gian ngắn hơn.

5   ĐỒ THỦY TINH
Chương trình dành cho các vật dụng mỏng manh, nhạy cảm hơn với 
nhiệt độ cao, ví dụ như ly và cốc.

6   RỬA NHANH 30’
Chương trình được sử dụng cho một nửa lượng bát đĩa bị dính bẩn 
không có cặn thức ăn khô. Không bao gồm giai đoạn sấy.

7   IM LẶNG
Thích hợp cho hoạt động ban đêm của thiết bị. Đảm bảo hiệu suất làm 
sạch và sấy khô tối ưu với giảm thiểu việc phát ra tiếng ồn ở mức thấp 
nhất.

8   RỬA SƠ
Sử dụng để làm sạch bát đĩa dự định sẽ được rửa sau này. Chương trình 
này không sử dụng chất tẩy rửa.

Lưu ý:
Xin lưu ý rằng chu kỳ Rửa nhanh 30’ dành riêng cho các bát đĩa bị bẩn 
nhẹ.
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TÙY CHỌN VÀ CHỨC NĂNG 
TÙY CHỌN có thể được chọn trực tiếp bằng cách nhấn nút tương ứng (xem BẢNG ĐIỀU KHIỂN).

Nếu một tùy chọn không tương thích với chương trình đã chọn, xem BẢNG CHƯƠNG TRÌNH, đèn LED tương ứng sẽ nhấp nháy 
nhanh 3 lần và tiếng bíp sẽ phát ra. Tùy chọn sẽ không được kích hoạt.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry là hệ thống sấy đối lưu tự động mở cửa trong / sau giai đoạn 
sấy để đảm bảo hiệu suất sấy vượt trội mỗi ngày. Cửa mở ở nhiệt độ an 
toàn cho đồ đạc trong bếp của bạn.
Để bảo vệ hơi nước bổ sung, lá bảo vệ được thiết kế đặc biệt được thêm 
vào cùng với máy rửa bát (tùy thuộc vào mẫu máy - có thể là nhu cầu 
mua máy). Để xem cách lắp lá bảo vệ, vui lòng tham khảo (HƯỚNG DẪN 
LẮP ĐẶT).
Người dùng có thể tắt chức năng NaturalDry như sau:
•	 Để TẮT: Bật, rồi tắt. Giữ nút P được nhấn trong 5 giây, khi kết thúc 5 

giây, máy rửa bát sẽ phát một tiếng bíp ngắn. Bật máy, màn hình hiển 
thị „oOF”.

•	 Để BẬT: Bật, rồi tắt máy. Giữ nút P được nhấn trong 5 giây, khi kết thúc 
5 giây, máy rửa bát sẽ phát một tiếng bíp ngắn. Bật máy, màn hình 
hiển thị “oOn”.

MULTIZONE (ĐA VÙNG)
Nếu không có nhiều bát đĩa cần rửa, có thể sử dụng chế độ nạp 
một nửa để tiết kiệm nước, điện và chất tẩy rửa. Chọn chương 
trình và sau đó nhấn nút MULTIZONE: chỉ báo trên nút sáng 
lên và biểu tượng của giá đã chọn sẽ xuất hiện trên màn hình. 
Theo mặc định, thiết bị sẽ rửa bát đĩa trong tất cả các giá đỡ.
Để chỉ rửa từng giá đỡ cụ thể, hãy nhấn nút này nhiều lần:

hiển thị trên màn hình (chỉ giá đỡ dưới)

hiển thị trên màn hình (chỉ giá đỡ trên)

hiển thị trên màn hình (tùy chọn OFF và thiết bị sẽ rửa bát đĩa 
trong tất cả các giá đỡ).
Hãy nhớ chỉ nạp vào giá đỡ trên hoặc giá đỡ dưới và giảm 
lượng chất tẩy rửa cho phù hợp.
Nếu giá đỡ trên được tháo ra, vui lòng cho chất tẩy rửa trực 
tiếp vào lồng rửa thay vì ngăn phân phối chất tẩy rửa.

KHÓA PHÍM
Nhấn và giữ nút MULTIZONE (trong 3 giây), sẽ kích hoạt chức năng 
KHÓA PHÍM. Chức năng KHÓA PHÍM sẽ khóa bảng điều khiển 
ngoại trừ nút ON/OFF. Để tắt chức năng KHÓA PHÍM, hãy nhấn và 
giữ nút MULTIZONE lần nữa.

POWER CLEAN®
Nhờ các vòi phun điện bổ sung, tùy chọn này cung cấp khả 
năng rửa cuyên sâu và mạnh mẽ hơn ở giá đỡ dưới, trong khu 
vực cụ thể. Tùy chọn này được khuyến khích để rửa xoong nồi. 
Nhấn nút này để kích hoạt POWER CLEAN (đèn báo sáng lên).

TABLET (VIÊN NÉN RỬA (Tab))
Cài đặt này cho phép bạn tối ưu hóa hiệu suất của chương 
trình tùy theo loại chất tẩy rửa được sử dụng. Nhấn nút PO-
WER CLEAN (trong 3 giây) để kích hoạt chức năng (biểu tượng 
tương ứng sẽ sáng lên) nếu bạn sử dụng chất tẩy rửa kết hợp 
ở dạng viên (chất trợ rửa, muối và chất tẩy rửa trong 1 liều 
lượng).

Nếu bạn sử dụng chất tẩy rửa bột hoặc lỏng, tùy chọn này 
sẽ bị tắt.

DELAY (HOÃN LẠI)
Thời gian bắt đầu chương trình có thể bị hoãn lại trong khoảng 
thời gian từ 0:30 giờ đến 24 giờ.
1.	 Chọn chương trình và bất kỳ tùy chọn mong muốn nào. Nhấn 

nút DELAY (nhiều lần) để trì hoãn việc bắt đầu chương trình. 
Có thể điều chỉnh từ 0:30 đến 24 giờ. Với mỗi lần nhấn nút, 
độ trễ bắt đầu tăng lên: 0:30 nếu lựa chọn dưới 4 giờ, 1:00 
nếu lựa chọn dưới 12 giờ, 4 giờ nếu lựa chọn trên 12 giờ. Nếu 
đạt đến 24 giờ và nút được nhấn, tính năng bắt đầu hoãn sẽ 
bị vô hiệu hóa.

2.	 Nhấn nút START/PAUSE: bộ đếm thời gian sẽ bắt đầu đếm 
ngược;

3.	 Khi thời gian này trôi qua, đèn báo sẽ tắt và chương trình tự 
động bắt đầu. 

Nếu tại thời điểm đếm ngược, nút START/PAUSE được nhấn lần 
nữa, tùy chọn DELAY sẽ bị hủy bỏ và chương trình đã chọn sẽ 
tự động bắt đầu.

Không thể đặt chức năng hoãn lại sau khi bắt đầu một chu 
trình rửa.

VÒI NƯỚC ĐÃ ĐÓNG - Báo động
Nhấp nháy khi không có nước đầu vào hoặc vòi nước bị đóng.

XẢ NƯỚC
Để dừng và hủy chu kỳ đang hoạt động, có thể sử dụng chức 
năng Xả nước.
Nhấn và giữ nút START/PAUSE, sẽ kích hoạt chức năng Xả 
nước. Chương trình đang hoạt động sẽ bị dừng và nước trong 
máy rửa bát sẽ được xả hết.
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VI
NẠP BÁT ĐĨA LÊN GIÁ ĐỠ 

GIÁ ĐỠ DƯỚI
Đối với chậu, nắp đậy, đĩa, bát đựng salad, dao kéo, v.v. Tốt nhất nên đặt 
đĩa và nắp đậy lớn ở hai bên để tránh ảnh hưởng đến tay quay. Giá đỡ 
dưới có các thanh đỡ đầu nhọn có thể được sử dụng ở vị trí thẳng đứng 
khi sắp xếp đĩa hoặc ở vị trí nằm ngang (thấp hơn) để nạp chảo và bát 
salad dễ dàng.

(ví dụ nạp bát đĩa vào giá đỡ dưới)

GIỎ ĐỰNG DAO KÉO
Giỏ được trang bị với lưới trên cùng để cải thiện việc sắp xếp dao kéo.
Giỏ dao kéo chỉ nên được đặt ở phía trước của giá đỡ dưới.

Dao và các đồ dùng khác có cạnh sắc phải được đặt trong giỏ đựng 
dao kéo với các đầu hướng xuống dưới hoặc chúng phải được đặt 
theo chiều ngang của các bộ phận hướng lên trên giá đỡ trên.

POWER CLEAN®
Power Clean® sử dụng các tia nước đặc 
biệt ở phía sau khoang để rửa kỹ hơn 
những đồ có độ bẩn cao. Giá dưới có 
Vùng không gian, một giá đỡ kéo ra đặc 
biệt ở phía sau giá có thể được sử dụng 
để đỡ chảo rán hoặc chảo nướng ở vị trí 
thẳng đứng, do đó chiếm ít không gian hơn.
Đặt nồi / xoong đối diện với thành phần Power Clean®, vui lòng kích hoạt 
POWER CLEAN® trên bảng điều khiển.
Cách sử dụng Power Clean®:
1.	 Điều chỉnh khu vực Power Clean® 

G gấp xuống các giá đỡ đĩa phía 
sau để nạp nồi.

2.	 Đặt nồi và xoong nghiêng theo 
phương thẳng đứng trong khu 
vực Power Clean®. Chậu phải ng-
hiêng về phía vòi phun nước.

GIÁ ĐỠ TRÊN
Nạp các bát đĩa nhẹ và chuyên dụng: ly, tách, đĩa, bát salad thấp.

(ví dụ nạp bát đĩa vào giá đỡ trên)

ĐIỀU CHỈNH CHIỀU CAO CỦA GIÁ ĐỠ TRÊN
Có thể điều chỉnh độ cao của giá trên: vị trí 
cao để đặt bát đĩa cồng kềnh ở giỏ dưới và vị 
trí thấp để tận dụng tối đa các giá đỡ phía trên 
bằng cách tạo thêm không gian phía trên và 
tránh va chạm với các đồ vật được xếp vào giá 
đỡ dưới.

Giá đỡ trên được trang bị bộ điều chỉnh độ cao 
của Giá đỡ trên (xem hình), không cần nhấn 
cần gạt, nâng nó lên bằng cách chỉ cần giữ các 
mặt của giá đỡ, ngay khi giá đỡ đã ổn định ở vị 
trí phía trên. Để trở về vị trí thấp hơn, nhấn cần 
A ở hai bên giá và di chuyển giỏ xuống dưới.

Chúng tôi đặc biệt khuyến cáo không nên điều chỉnh chiều cao của giá 
đỡ khi đã nạp bát đĩa vào.
KHÔNG BAO GIỜ chỉ nâng hoặc hạ một bên giỏ.

CÁNH LẬT CÓ THỂ GẬP LẠI VỚI VỊ TRÍ CÓ THỂ ĐIỀU CHỈNH
Các cánh lật có thể gập lại bên cạnh có 
thể được gấp lại hoặc mở ra để tối ưu 
hóa việc sắp xếp bát đĩa bên trong giá 
đỡ. Các ly rượu có thể được đặt an toàn 
trong các cánh lật có thể gập lại bằng 
cách đưa thân của mỗi ly vào các khe 
tương ứng.
Tùy thuộc vào từng mẫu máy rửa bát: 

	– để mở các cánh lật, cần phải trượt 
lên và xoay hoặc nhả ra khỏi cái 
chụp và kéo xuống.

	– để gấp các cánh lật, cần xoay nó và 
trượt các cánh lật xuống hoặc kéo lên và gắn các cánh lật vào chốt.
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SỬ DỤNG HẰNG NGÀY 
1.	 KIỂM TRA KẾT NỐI NGUỒN NƯỚC

Kiểm tra xem máy rửa bát đã được kết nối với nguồn cấp nước chưa 
và vòi đã mở chưa.

2.	 CHUYỂN ĐỔI TRÊN MÁY RỬA BÁT
Nhấn nút ON/OFF.

3.	 NẠP BÁT ĐĨA LÊN GIÁ ĐỠ (xem NẠP BÁT ĐĨA LÊN GIÁ ĐỠ).
4.	 NẠP VÀO NGĂN PHÂN PHỐI CHẤT TẨY RỬA.
5.	 CHỌN CHƯƠNG TRÌNH VÀ TÙY CHỈNH CHU KỲ

Chọn chương trình thích hợp nhất phù hợp với loại bát đĩa và mức 
độ bẩn của nó (xem MÔ TẢ CHƯƠNG TRÌNH) bằng cách nhấn nút P.
Chọn các tùy chọn mong muốn (xem TÙY CHỌN VÀ CHỨC NĂNG).

6.	 BẮT ĐẦU
Bắt đầu chu trình rửa bằng cách nhấn nút START/Pause. Khi chương 
trình bắt đầu, bạn nghe thấy một tiếng bíp.

7.	 KẾT THÚC CHU KỲ RỬA
Sự kết thúc của chu kỳ rửa được biểu thị bằng tiếng bíp và hiển thị END 
trên màn hình. Mở cửa và tắt thiết bị bằng cách nhấn nút ON/OFF.
Chờ vài phút trước khi lấy bát đĩa ra - để tránh bị bỏng. Dỡ các giá đỡ, 
bắt đầu với giá đỡ thấp hơn.

Máy sẽ tự động tắt trong thời gian không hoạt động kéo dài nhất 
định để giảm thiểu tiêu thụ điện. Nếu bát đĩa chỉ bị vấy bẩn nhẹ 
hoặc nếu bát đĩa đã được rửa sạch bằng nước trước khi cho vào máy 
rửa chén, hãy giảm lượng chất tẩy rửa sử dụng cho phù hợp.

SỬA ĐỔI CHƯƠNG TRÌNH CHẠY
Nếu chọn sai chương trình, bạn có thể thay đổi chương trình đó, với 
điều kiện là chương trình chỉ mới bắt đầu: nhấn và giữ nút ON/OFF, 
máy sẽ tắt. Bật lại máy bằng nút ON/OFF và chọn chu trình rửa mới và 
bất kỳ tùy chọn mong muốn nào; Bắt đầu chu trình rửa bằng cách nhấn 
nút START/Pause.

THÊM BÁT ĐĨA
Không tắt máy, hãy mở cửa (cẩn thận có hơi nước NÓNG!) và đặt bát 
đĩa vào bên trong máy rửa bát. Đóng cửa và nhấn nút START/Pause, 
chu trình sẽ tiếp tục kể từ thời điểm nó bị gián đoạn.

GIÁN ĐOẠN DO SỰ CỐS
Nếu cửa được mở trong chu kỳ rửa hoặc nếu bị cắt điện, chu trình sẽ 
dừng lại. Khi cửa đóng và có điện lại, để tiếp tục chu kỳ rửa kể từ thời 
điểm nó bị gián đoạn, nhấn nút START/Pause.

Để tắt CHẾ ĐỘ DEMO, các hành động sau phải được thực hiện theo 
trình tự, không ngắt quãng. BẬT máy rồi lại TẮT. Nhấn nút DELAY cho 
đến khi nghe thấy tiếng còi. Bật lại máy. Chỉ báo “dOF” nhấp nháy và 
sau đó chuyển sang OFF.

LỜI KHUYÊN VÀ CÁC MẸO NHỎ
LỜI KHUYÊN
Trước khi xếp giỏ, hãy loại bỏ tất cả cặn thức ăn khỏi bát đĩa và đổ hết 
trong ly, cốc. Bạn không cần phải rửa trước dưới vòi nước. Sắp xếp bát 
đĩa để nó được giữ ở vị trí chắc chắn và không bị lật; và bố trí các thùng 
chứa với các lỗ hướng xuống dưới và các phần lõm / lồi được đặt xiên 
để nước có thể tiếp cận mọi bề mặt và chảy tự do.
Cảnh báo: nắp đậy, tay cầm, khay và chảo rán không được cản trở tay 
quay quay. Các vật dụng nhỏ phải được xếp vào giỏ dao kéo. Chén đĩa 
và chảo rất bẩn nên được đặt trong giỏ thấp hơn vì trong khu vực này, 
tia nước phun mạnh hơn và cho phép hiệu suất rửa cao hơn.
Sau khi nạp bát đĩa vào thiết bị, hãy đảm bảo rằng các tay quay có 
thể quay tự do.

BÁT ĐĨA KHÔNG THÍCH HỢP
•	 bát đĩa và dao kéo bằng gỗ.
•	 Thủy tinh được trang trí tinh tế, đồ thủ công mỹ nghệ và bát đĩa cổ. 

Các phụ kiện trang trí của chúng không có khả năng chống đỡ lực 
quay của máy.

•	 Các bộ phận bằng vật liệu tổng hợp không chịu được nhiệt độ cao.
•	 Bát đĩa bằng đồng và thiếc.
•	 Bát đĩa bị dính tro, sáp, mỡ bôi trơn hoặc mực.

Màu sắc của đồ trang trí bằng thủy tinh và miếng nhôm / bạc có thể 
thay đổi và phai trong quá trình rửa. Một số loại thủy tinh (ví dụ như 
vật thể bằng pha lê) cũng có thể trở nên mờ đục sau một số chu kỳ rửa.

HƯ HỎNG ĐỒ THỦY TINH VÀ BÁT ĐĨA
•	 Chỉ sử dụng ly và sứ được nhà sản xuất bảo đảm là an toàn cho máy 

rửa bát.
•	 Sử dụng chất tẩy rửa chuyên dụng thích hợp cho bát đĩa
•	 Thu dọn ly và dao kéo từ máy rửa bát ngay sau khi chu trình rửa kết 

thúc.

MẸO TIẾT KIỆM NĂNG LƯỢNG
•	 Khi sử dụng máy rửa bát gia đình theo hướng dẫn của nhà sản xuất, 

việc rửa bộ đồ ăn bằng máy rửa bát thường tiêu tốn ít năng lượng 
và nước hơn so với rửa bát bằng tay.

•	 Để tối đa hóa hiệu quả của máy rửa bát, bạn nên bắt đầu chu trình rửa sau 
khi máy rửa bát được nạp đầy. Nạp bát đĩa vào máy rửa bát gia đình đến 
công suất được chỉ định bởi nhà sản xuất sẽ góp phần tiết kiệm năng lượng 
và nước. Thông tin về cách nạp đúng bộ đồ ăn có thể được tìm thấy trong 
chương Nạp. 

•	 Trong trường hợp nạp một phần, bạn nên sử dụng các tùy chọn rửa 
chuyên dụng nếu có (Half load / Zone Wash, Multizone), chỉ làm đầy 
các giá đỡ được chọn. Việc nạp không đúng cách hoặc quá tải máy 
rửa bát có thể làm tăng việc sử dụng tài nguyên (chẳng hạn như nước, 
năng lượng và thời gian, cũng như tăng độ ồn), làm giảm hiệu suất làm 
sạch và sấy khô.

•	 Việc tráng trước các vật dụng của bộ đồ ăn theo cách thủ công dẫn 
đến tăng lượng nước và năng lượng tiêu thụ và không được khuyến 
khích.

VỆ SINH
Để tránh mùi và cặn có thể tích tụ trong máy rửa bát, hãy chạy chương 
trình nhiệt độ cao ít nhất một tháng một lần. Sử dụng một thìa trà 
chất tẩy rửa và chạy nó mà không cần nạp bát đĩa để làm sạch thiết bị 
của bạn.
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VI
CHĂM SÓC VÀ BẢO DƯỠNG
VỆ SINH CỤM BỘ LỌC
Thường xuyên vệ sinh cụm bộ lọc để các lõi lọc không bị tắc và nước 
thải trôi đi một cách chính xác.
Sử dụng máy rửa bát có bộ lọc bị tắc hoặc vật lạ bên trong hệ thống lọc 
hoặc tay quay có thể gây trục trặc thiết bị dẫn đến mất hiệu suất, làm 
việc ồn ào hoặc sử dụng nhiều tài nguyên hơn.
Cụm bộ lọc bao gồm ba bộ lọc giúp loại bỏ cặn thức ăn ra khỏi nước rửa 
và sau đó tái tuần hoàn nước.

Không được sử dụng máy rửa bát nếu không có bộ lọc hoặc nếu bộ 
lọc bị lỏng.
Ít nhất một lần mỗi tháng hoặc sau mỗi 30 chu kỳ, hãy kiểm tra bộ lọc và 
nếu cần, hãy làm sạch nó kỹ lưỡng dưới vòi nước chảy, sử dụng bàn chải 
phi kim loại và làm theo các hướng dẫn bên dưới:

1.	 Xoay bộ lọc hình trụ A theo hướng ngược chiều kim đồng hồ và kéo 
nó ra (Hình 1).

2.	 Tháo bộ lọc cốc B bằng cách ấn nhẹ lên các nắp bên (Hình 2).

3.	 Trượt tấm thép không gỉ của bộ lọc C ra (Hình 3).

4.	 Trong trường hợp tìm thấy vật lạ (như thủy tinh vỡ, sứ, xương, hạt 
trái cây, vv) hãy loại bỏ chúng cẩn thận.

5.	 Kiểm tra lưới và loại bỏ cặn thức ăn. KHÔNG BAO GIỜ THÁO bảo vệ 
máy bơm chu kỳ rửa (chi tiết màu đen) (Hình 4).

Sau khi làm sạch các bộ lọc, hãy đặt lại cụm bộ lọc và cố định nó vào 
đúng vị trí; điều này rất cần thiết để duy trì hoạt động hiệu quả của máy 
rửa bát.

VỆ SINH VÒI NƯỚC VÀO
Nếu vòi nước còn mới hoặc không được sử dụng trong một thời gian 
dài, hãy để nước chảy để đảm bảo nước trong và không có tạp chất 
trước khi thực hiện các kết nối cần thiết. Nếu không thực hiện biện 
pháp phòng ngừa này, đầu vào của nước có thể bị tắc và làm hỏng máy 
rửa bát. 

VỆ SINH TAY QUAY
Đôi khi, cặn thức ăn có thể bám vào tay quay và làm tắc các lỗ dùng để 
phun nước. Do đó, bạn nên kiểm tra tay quay thường xuyên và làm sạch 
chúng bằng bàn chải phi kim loại nhỏ.

Để tháo tay quay phía trên, xoay vòng khóa nhựa theo chiều kim đồng 
hồ. Nên đặt lại tay quay phía trên để mặt có nhiều lỗ hơn hướng lên 
trên.

Có thể tháo tay quay phía dưới bằng cách kéo nó lên trên.

HỆ THỐNG LÀM MỀM NƯỚC 
Chất làm mềm nước tự động làm giảm độ cứng của nước, do đó ngăn 
ngừa sự tích tụ cáu cặn trên bình nóng lạnh, góp phần tăng hiệu quả 
làm sạch. 
Hệ thống này tự tái tạo bằng muối, do đó cần phải đổ đầy muối vào 
ngăn đựng muối khi rỗng. 
Tần suất tái tạo phụ thuộc vào việc cài đặt mức độ cứng của nước - quá 
trình tái tạo diễn ra một lần trên 6 chu kỳ Eco với mức độ cứng của nước 
được đặt thành 3. 
Quá trình tái tạo bắt đầu ở lần rửa cuối cùng và kết thúc ở giai đoạn sấy 
khô, trước khi chu kỳ kết thúc. 
•	 Tái tạo một lần tiêu thụ: ~ 3.5L nước; 
•	 Mất thêm 5 phút cho chu kỳ; 
•	 Tiêu thụ năng lượng dưới 0,005kWh.

21
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XỬ LÝ SỰ CỐ 
Trong trường hợp máy rửa bát của bạn không hoạt động bình thường, hãy kiểm tra xem vấn đề có thể được giải quyết hay không bằng
cách xem qua danh sách sau. Đối với các lỗi hoặc vấn đề khác, vui lòng liên hệ với Dịch vụ hậu mãi được ủy quyền. Chi tiết liên hệ có thể 
được tìm thấy trong sổ bảo hành. Nhà sản xuất đảm bảo sự sẵn có của các phụ tùng thay thế trong vòng ít nhất 10 năm sau ngày sản 
xuất thiết bị này.

SỰ CỐ NGUYÊN NHÂN CÓ THỂ GIẢI PHÁP
         Đèn báo muối
         sáng

Ngăn đựng muối đã cạn. (Sau khi nạp đầy, đèn báo 
muối có thể vẫn sáng trong vài chu kỳ rửa).

Nạp muối vào ngăn đựng muối (để biết thêm thông tin - xem trang 2). Điều chỉnh 
độ cứng của nước - xem bảng, trang 2.

         Chất trợ rửa:
         đèn báo sáng

Ngăn phân phối chất trợ rửa trống rỗng. (Sau khi 
nạp đầy, đèn báo chất trợ rửa có thể vẫn sáng trong 
vài chu kỳ rửa).

Nạp đầy ngăn phân phối chất trợ rửa (để biết thêm thông tin - xem trang 2).

Máy rửa bát sẽ
không khởi động
hoặc không phản
hồi các lệnh.

Thiết bị chưa được cắm đúng cách. Cắm phích cắm vào ổ cắm.

Cúp điện. Vì lý do an toàn, máy rửa bát sẽ không tự động khởi động lại khi có điện trở lại.
Nhấn nút START/Pause dừng để tiếp tục chu trình.

Cửa máy rửa bát không đóng. Chốt
NaturalDry không được kéo vào. Đẩy mạnh cánh cửa cho đến khi bạn nghe thấy tiếng “tách”.

Chu kỳ bị gián đoạn do mở cửa hơn 4 giây. Đóng cửa và nhấn nút START/Pause dừng.

Không phản hồi các lệnh.
Màn hình hiển thị: F9 hoặc F12 và Đèn LED On/Off 
và START/Pause nhấp nháy nhanh

Tắt thiết bị bằng cách nhấn nút ON/OFF, bật lại sau khoảng một phút và khởi
động lại chương trình. Nếu sự cố vẫn tiếp diễn, hãy rút phích cắm của thiết bị
trong 1 phút, sau đó cắm lại.

Máy rửa bát sẽ 
không Xả nước. Màn 
hình hiển thị:
F3 và Đèn LED On/
Off và START/Pause 
nhấp nháy nhanh

Chu kỳ rửa vẫn chưa kết thúc. Chờ cho đến khi chu trình rửa kết thúc.
Ống Xả nước bị cong. Kiểm tra để đảm bảo rằng ống Xả nước không bị cong (xem phần HƯỚNG DẪN LẮP ĐẶT).

Đường ống Xả nước bồn rửa bát bị nghẹt. Làm sạch đường ống Xả nước bồn rửa.

Bộ lọc bị tắc nghẽn do cặn thức ăn. Làm sạch bộ lọc (xem phần VỆ SINH CỤM BỘ LỌC).

Máy rửa bát phát
ra tiếng ồn quá
mức.

Bát đĩa va vào nhau. Đặt bát đĩa một cách chính xác (xem phần NẠP BÁT ĐĨA LÊN CÁC ĐỠ).

Quá nhiều bọt.
Chất tẩy rửa không được đo lường chính xác hoặc nó không thích hợp để sử dụng 
trong máy rửa bát (xem phần NẠP VÀO NGĂN PHÂN PHỐI CHẤT TẨY RỬA). Khởi động 
lại máy rửa bát bằng cách nhấn nút DRAIN (xem TÙY CHỌN VÀ CHỨC NĂNG) và chạy 
chương trình mới mà không có chất tẩy rửa.

Bát đĩa không
sạch.

Bát đĩa chưa được sắp xếp hợp lý. Sắp xếp bát đĩa một cách chính xác (xem NẠP BÁT ĐĨA LÊN GIÁ ĐỠ).

Các tay quay không thể xoay tự do, bị cản trở bởi 
bát đĩa. Sắp xếp bát đĩa một cách chính xác (xem NẠP BÁT ĐĨA LÊN GIÁ ĐỠ).

Chu kỳ rửa quá nhẹ nhàng. Chọn một chu trình rửa thích hợp (xem BẢNG CHƯƠNG TRÌNH).

Quá nhiều bọt. Chất tẩy rửa không được đo lường chính xác hoặc không thích hợp để sử dụng
cho máy rửa bát (xem NẠP VÀO NGĂN PHÂN PHỐI CHẤT TẨY RỬA).

Nắp trên ngăn trợ rửa chưa được đóng đúng
cách. Đảm bảo rằng nắp của ngăn phân phối chất trợ rửa đã được đóng chặt.

Bộ lọc bị bẩn hoặc bị tắc. Làm sạch cụm bộ lọc (xem phần CHĂM SÓC VÀ BẢO DƯỠNG).
Không có muối. Nạp đầy ngăn đựng muối (xem phần NẠP MUỐI VÀO NGĂN ĐỰNG MUỐI).

Máy rửa bát không 
nạp nước. Màn hình 
hiển thị:  và F6, 
và Đèn LED On/
Off và START/Pause 
nhấp nháy nhanh.

Không có nước trong nguồn cấp nước hoặc vòi bị 
đóng. Đảm bảo có nước trong nguồn cấp nước hoặc vòi đang chảy.

Ống nước vào bị uốn cong. Đảm bảo rằng ống nước vào không bị cong (xem phần LẮP ĐẶT) lập trình lại
máy rửa bát và khởi động lại.

Bộ lọc trong ống dẫn nước bị tắc; cần phải
làm sạch bộ lọc.

Sau khi tiến hành xác minh và làm sạch, hãy tắt và bật máy rửa bát và khởi động
lại chương trình mới.

Máy rửa bát kết thúc 
chu kỳ quá sớm.
Màn hình hiển thị: 
F15, và Đèn LED On/
Off và START/Pause 
nhấp nháy nhanh.

Ống Xả nước đặt quá thấp hoặc chuyển vào
hệ thống nước thải gia đình.

Kiểm tra xem phần cuối của ống Xả nước có được đặt đúng độ cao hay không
(xem phần LẮP ĐẶT). 

Không khí trong nước cung cấp. Kiểm tra nguồn cấp nước xem có rò rỉ hoặc các vấn đề khác khiến không khí
xâm nhập vào bên trong không.

Rò rỉ chất tẩy rửa. Tùy thuộc vào loại chất tẩy rửa dạng lỏng được sử 
dụng và có thể trở nên nghiêm trọng hơn nếu chức 
năng Hẹn giờ được kích hoạt.

Những vết rò rỉ nhỏ sẽ không gây ra sự cố cho máy và có thể tránh được bằng cách 
thay đổi loại chất tẩy rửa dạng lỏng hoặc sử dụng viên giặt.

400020036419
01/2026 jk

Bạn có thể tìm thấy Tài liệu chính sách và tiêu chuẩn và thông tin sản phẩm bổ sung bằng cách:
•	 Sử dụng mã QR trên sản phẩm của bạn.
•	 Truy cập trang web của chúng tôi docs.whirlpool.eu/docs và parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Ngoài ra, hãy liên hệ với Dịch vụ sau bán hàng của chúng tôi (Xem số điện thoại trong sổ bảo hành). Khi liên hệ với 

Dịch vụ sau bán hàng của chúng tôi, vui lòng nêu các mã ghi trên thẻ nhận dạng sản phẩm.
Thông tin mẫu máy có thể được truy xuất bằng cách sử dụng Mã QR được báo cáo trong nhãn năng lượng. Nhãn cũng 
bao gồm số nhận dạng mẫu máy có thể được sử dụng để tham khảo cổng thông tin đăng ký tại 
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.
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